. W 01/20010/THETE /TS - R /Ao -11/2023-34
F. No. AERA20010/MYTP/AAI-Varanasi /CP-11/2023-24

STTAITHEAT 16/2024-25
Order No. 16/2024-25

AIRPORTS ECONOMIC REGULATORY AUTHORITY OF INDIA

AT TETGE AT SIAASIT FATE ST, ARMOTHT (HewE) o fore e fsror
srafer (01 1%, 2024 | 31 W, 2029) & fore dmfaes 2w fraifa w3 S e &y
IN THE MATTER OF _
DETERMINATION OF AERONAUTICAL TARIFF FOR
LAL BAHADUR SHASTRI INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT, VARANASI (VNS)
FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD |
(01.04.2024 - 31.03.2029)

IR FA B A@/Date of Issue: 01.03.2025

Fara @t /3™ Floor
IS Ha1 / Udaan Bhawan
AHETAT FATSAEET /Safdarjung Airport
7% fa==t /New Delhi— 110003

31a¥ G&A/ Order No. 16/2024-25 [£ { -. \a! 98 166 T 1/ Page 1 of 166




TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION

. Background

. Profile of Varanasi International Arport (WIA) c....ceiiieeiiiiiisics e sasas s esssasesssan s

. Cargo Facility, Ground Handling and Supply of Fuel to Aircraft

3

3.1
32
33
3.4.

3.5.

3.6.

4
4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8

TARIFF DETERMINATION OF VARANASI INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT ................ 14
Tarifl SEtting PrNCIPIES ..c.ovivereieireireceeesieteirecnresrenrsvesassnae e esessassesssmasssssssssenssasnsrnsassnnissnsatesses 14

Authority’s Orders applied in the determination of tariff of Varanasi International Airport in this
T O 5P coremmssmssommmsomsoomiomsn e oamsade oo sIoms a1

Issuance of Consultation Paper and recetpt of stakeholders’ comments.......oooovicinniniiciiann,
Construct of this Tariff Order

Stakeholders’ comments regarding Tariff Determination for Varanasi international Airport for the
Second Control Period ... e nt e s s Aot saiigonssaavasswadaensastssansmsnnsnsas L 5

AAD’s response to FIA’s comments regarding Tariff Determination for Varanasi International Airport
for the Second Centrol Period:.......o...cc il miiinsmnminaininavsimarrsaississsaiisasmessess ] B

Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding the Tariff Determination for Varanasi
International Airport for the Second Control Period. ... vicieieiieeeicciniiiisnininissssnasansenens 18

FRAMEWORK FOR DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR VIA 20
MEthOAOIOZY ...ttt seatsee e v renbebnbs s s ans m b

Control Period

Revenues from Air Navigation Services (ANS) and Cargo ......ccoeiiiiniimiinienrnnrs e

Stakeholders® comments regarding the Framework for determination of tariff for Varanasi international
Airport for the Second Control PEIOG ........coeernreenrirreeireeseeroesrensssnrerssssisssssssssssssssssssssssssssssmsasssnsssss &1

AAI’s response to Stakeholders’ comments regarding the Framework for determination of tariff for
Varanasi International Airport for the Second Control Period ..., 22

Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding the Framework for determination of tariff for
Varanasi International Airport for the Second Control PEriod ........ccceeveereriiiisimissiiinmmennn, 22

TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD ' 24
AAT’s submission regarding True up of the First Control Period for VIA 24

Authority’s examination of True up of the First Contrel Period at Consultation stage 24
T T 1 0 i e rr e e s v et ot et AR TR R e T R L et Lty ey e G P A
True up of Capital Expenditure (CAPEX), Depreciation and RAB ........ccociiiniiiiivcciiiiissinsnnennens 27
True up of Fair Rate of Return 35
True up of NON-acronautical TEVEMUES .........c.vevvevreeieersaeiessesaressesssosessessessosessassosronsronsesrassonssssssssssns 30
True up of Operation and Maintenance (O&M) EXPENSES ....viiviieiiiiiiiniesiiniissisnsisssesosnsnssessnasss 38
True up of Taxation

Order No. 16/2024-25 lef A Page 2 of 166




4.9

TABLE OF CONTENTS

True up of Aeronautical Revenue.................. I S O N B T

4.10 True up of Aggregate Revenue Requu'ement (ARR) for the First Control Period... . .

4.11 Authority’s decisions regarding true up of the First Control Period 49

5
5.1
5.2

53
5.4
3.5
5.6

6

6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5

6.6

6.7

6.8

7

7.1

7.2

7.3
7.4

7.5

7.6

8 INFLATION FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

8.1
8.2

TRAFFIC FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD 52
AAT’s submission regarding Traffic for the Second Control Period for VIA .......ccovviniiieicnnnn.., 52

Authority’s examination regarding Traffic for the Second Control Period of VIA at Consultation
AL, . i i G S R e e e e L e TS T T e nes s amssbassnasabase

Stakeholders’ comments regarding Traffic for the Second Control Period
AAL’s response to Stakeholders” comments regarding Traffic for the Second Control Period
Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders® comments regarding Traffic for the Second Control Period 56

Authority’s decistons regarding Traffic for the Second Control Period

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGU'LATORY ASSET
BASE (RAB) FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Allocation of Gross block of Assets into Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical

AAI’s submission regarding Capital expenditure for the Second Control Period ........cccocervrnniniss
Depreciation for the Second Control Period..........c.ccvivviiiiinisnorinninas
Regulatory Asset Base (RAB) for the Second Control Period

Stakeholders’ comments on the Capital Expendlture (CAPEX) Depreclatlon and Regulatory Asset
Base (RAB) for the Second Control Period .. e .92

AAU’s response to Stakeholders’ comments regarding Capital Expendlture (CAPEX), Deprecnatlon
and Regulatory Asset Base (RAB) for the Second Control Period... . 100

Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding the Capital Expenditure (CAPEX),
Depreciation and Regulatory Asset Base (RAB) for the Second Control Period

Authority’s decisions regarding Capital Expenditure (CAPEX), Depreciation and Regulatory Asset
Base for the Second Control Period

FAIR RATE OF RETURN (FROR) FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD............. 114
AAT’s submission regarding Fair Return of Return for the Second Control Period for VIA
Authority’s examination of FRoR for the Second Control Period at Consultation Stage
Stakeholders’ comments regarding Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) for the Second Control Period ... 115

AAT’s response to Stakeholders’ comments regarding Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) for the Second
Control Period

Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) for the Second
Control Period

AAT’s submission regarding Inflation for the Secend. Ctmtml Period for VIA
Authority’s examination regarding Inﬂatmmfor the‘STacond-‘Qeﬁhol Period at Consultation Stage118

Order No. 16/2024-25 (el o £ Page 3 of 166




TABLE OF CONTENTS

8.3 Stakeholders’ comments regarding Inflation for the Second Control Period........ccocovvivieeevrienee. 118
8.4 AAI’s response to Stakeholders’ comments on Inflation for the Second Control Period............... 118

8.5 Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding the Inflation for the Second Control
Period

8.6 Authority’s decision regarding inflation for the Second Control Period........cccceeeviviiurieriasrcnnees. 119

9 OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL
PERIOD 120

9.1 AAI’s submission regarding Operation and Maintenance (O&M) Expenses for the Second Control

9.2 Authority’s examination regarding Operation and Maintenance Expenses for the Second Control
Period at Consultation Stage ... OO 10 S| S OO . 1o S o0 I o v e POl U

9.3 Stakeholders’ comments regardmg Operatlon and Maintenance Expenses (O&M) for the Second
Control Period ... .. 126

9.4 AAUs response to other stakeholders’ comments on Operation and Maintenance Expenses for the
Second Control PEriod ........ivreersessessesseserssesmasyastnasasssasassrassasssonssscason sos sonkushissiissist iosains irsiassisasssssvias 130

9.5 Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding the Operation and Maintenance Expenses
for the Second Control Period ..........ccvininniiiiniinssiisssie s sassesssnesesassesemsssassssneass. 131

9.6 Authority’s decision regarding Operation and Maintenance Expenses for the Second Control

10 NON-AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD .......... 134
10.1 AAI’s submission regarding Non-aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control Period ............... 134

10.2 Authority’s examination regarding Non-aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control Period at
Consultation Stage.. .. i s st s dAras s s AT et D in i TadanT IR e e e s st s s oot savsaissasavassasesan| | 30

10.3 Stakeholders® comments regarding Non-Aeronautical Revenue (NAR) for the Second Control

10.4 AAT’s response to Stakeholders’ comments on Non-aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control

10.5 Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding the Non-Aeronautical Revenue for the
SecondiControl Period 8 . o S e R R a . 138

10.6 Authority’s decision regarding Non-Aeronautical Revenues for the Second Control Period

11 TAXATION FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD
11.1 AAD’s submission regarding Taxation for the Second Control Period..........ccccoevvennrvnenrnirorennnns 139

11.2 Authority’s examination of Taxation for the Second Control Period at Consultation stage 139
11.3 Stakeholders’ comments regarding Taxation for the Second Control Period .........ocivivvnrniniicnicsann. 140

11.4 Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding Taxation for the Second Control
13- s L O IR SO EReth R DR IR0 STt ) ST MR SRR T e W 7 )

11.5 Authority’s decisions regarding Taxation for the Second Control Period .......coocciviicninnncnnnn. 140

12 QUALITY OF SERVICE FOR THE SECON'D CON TRE}L PERIOD 141
. 141

Order No. 16/2024-25 | i P\ A Page 4 of 166




TABLE OF CONTENTS
12.2 Authority’s examination regarding Quality of Service for the Second Control Period at Consultation

12.3 Stakeholders’ comments on the Quality of Service for the Second Control Petiod.........coecvuveeene.. 141

12.4 Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding the Quality of Service for the Second
Control Period

12.5 Authority’s decision regarding Quality of Service for the Second Control Period..........ccorvveeree.. 142

13 AGGREGATE REVENUE REQUIREMENT (ARR) FOR THE SECOND CONTROL
PERIOD 143

13.1 AAI’s submission regarding Aggregate Revenue Requirement for the Second Control Period

13.2 Authority’s examination of Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) for the Second Control Period
at Consuitation Stage.... resesiues LUCINN poa BN VR T B M N e T . s, 143

13.3 Stakeholders’ comments on the Aggregate Revenue Requlrement (ARR) for the Second Control
Period of Varanasi international AITPOTt.......cvvvvvermrerressesseiisrite et .. 144

13.4 AAT’s response to Stakeholders’ comments on Aggregate Revenue Requlrement (ARR) for the
Second Control Period .. R e S ST o000 . 145

13.5 Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regardmg the Aggregate Revenue Requirement
(ARR) for the Second Control Period... Tt P T e P, o W SR |- 11

13.6 Authorlty s decisions regardmg Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) for the Second Control
Period .. e s B orteervastuassteates an e PRI L .. 146

14 AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD.........cccrsvserees 147
14.1 AAT’s submission regarding Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control Period ...................... 147

14.2 Authority’s examination regarding Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control Period at
Consultation Stage

14.3 Stakeholders’ comments regarding Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control Period............ 149
14.4 AAID’s response to Stakeholder’s comments on Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control

14.5 Authority’s analysis regarding Stakeholders’ comments on Aeronautical Revenue for the Second
Control Period ... S B LR B o R RN RN e 135

14.6 Authority’s decisions regarding Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control Period................. 157

15 SUMMARY OF AUTHORITY’S DECISIONS ... 158
Chapter 4: True Up of the First Control Period ........cocoverurinrioreniicirieceeceeiccciiisinassssssssssrsnssesressassssss 198
Chapter 5: Traffic for the Second Conirol Period... e evel vyryuvver vyur oy i D (<L)

Chapter 6: Capital Expendnu:re (CAPEX), Depreclatlon and Regulatory Asset Base for the Second Control
Period... I et o L e HIRT

Chapter 7: Fair Rate of Return for the Second Control Period ... B el et i = vty 1513
Chapter 8: Inflation for the Second Control Period ..........cccoeererurensreeveneiaimicecresiaeeccsissasbesssiasiosaeess 199

Chapter 9: Operation and Maintenance Expenses for the Second Control Period .........cccoiveiniiianrerenns 159

Chapter 10: Non-aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control Period ............cocoeeerireenisiiiisinniinns 159

Order No. 16/2024-25 T "\ Page 5 of 166




TABLE OF CONTENTS

Chapter 11: Taxation for the Second Control Period..................

Chapter 12: Quality of Service for the Second Control Period

Chapter 13: Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) for the Second Control Period
Chapter 14: Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control Period

16 ORDER

17 ANNEXURE TO TARIFF ORDER

17.1 Annexure I: Annual Tariff approved by the Authority for Varanasi International Airport for the
Second Control Period (April 01, 2024 to March 31, 2029) - effective from April 01, 2025

Order No. 16/2024-25 g RNl Page 6 0f 166




LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF TABLES

Table 1: Technical and Terminal Building details of VIA

Table 2: Timelines for submission of MY TP and other information by AAI .. csraessie
Table 3: Names of Stakeholders who submitted comments/views on Regulatory bulldmg blocks
Table 4: True up for First Control Period submitted by AAI
Table 5: AAI’s submission for True up of traffic for the First Control Perlod for VIA

Table 6: Passenger traffic and ATM approved by the Authority in the Tariff Order for the First Control

Table 7: True up of traffic proposed by the Authority for the First Control Period for VIA at
Consultation Stage

Table 8: Capital additions during the First Control Period submitted by AAI for VIA

Table 9: Capital expenditure approved in the Tariff Order for the First Control Period

Table 10: Depreciation for the First Control Period submitted by AAI for VIA .. EEEeS

Table 11: Capital additions proposed by the Authority for True up of the Flrst Control Penod at
CONSUIALION STAZE. . ...vinsemvesees e gientesiaiies e o he s s ase s ez o ssassosd s ab A s rE s oa s S RS s AU STRUREETon 32

Table 12 : Depreciation proposed by the Authority for True up of the First Control Period at
ConsuAtION STAZE. v ivievimssitisiasssssasmiot st lyos ot assssevsssvstassbvmasisionsstSuatsstsbatosiboasissasas 34

Table 13: RAB proposed by the Authority for True up of the First Control Period at Consultation Stage

Table 14: Actual Non-aeronautical revenue for the First Control Period submitied by AAI for VIA at
Consultation Stage .. .
Table 15: Non-aeronautlca[ revenue approved in the Tariff Order by the Authorlty for the First Control

Table 16: Actual O&M expenses submitted by AAI for VIA for the First Control Period

Table 17: O&M expenses as per the Tariff Order for the First Control Period...

Table 18: Re-allocation of CHQ/ RHQ — Admin and Gen expenses proposed by the Authonty for the
First Control Period at Consultation Stage

Table 19: Details of power costs incurred and recoveries made from Concessmnaues

Table 20: O&M expenses as proposed by the Authority for True up of the First Control Period at
Consultation SAZE. ........c.eccoueieiecceeercere et cesesasse e e sasassasassesaenesreteasrasaeseasssraasesaenern e es 44

Table 21: Taxation submitted by AAI for VIA .. .

Table 22 : Taxation proposed to be considered by the Authonty at Consultatlon Stage

Table 23: Aeronautical revenue submitted by AAI for VIA at Consultation Stage

Table 24: Comparison of Aeronautical Revenue as submitted by AAI with Tariff Order of the First
Control Period

Table 26: Historical passenger and ATM traffic at VIA (in numbers)

Table 27: Traffic growth rates and traffic proposed by AAI

Table 28: CAGR for passenger traffic and ATM

Table 29: Traffic proposed to be considered by the Authority for the Second Control Period at
ConSUATIONISATE. . ..oa e e e T L W o e N R W 55

Table 30: Allocation of opening gross block of assets, between Aeronautical and Non-acronautical as
per AAI as on April 1,2024 .. .58

Table 31: Allocation of Openmg Gross Block of Assets as on Apnl l 2024 between Aeronauttcal and
Non-aeronautical proposed by the Authority at Consultation Stage. .........cccooooeeeenecieccennn. 59

Table 32: Summary of Capital Expenditure prOJects submitted by AAI on 30th May 2024 (MYTP) for
VIA for Second Controi Penod AT

Order No. 16/2024-25 = ax Page 7 of 166




LIST OF TABLES

Second Control Period ... L .62

Table 34: WPI Inflation adjusted Normatlve rate (per Sq m ) derlved by the Authonty for Termmal
Building at Consultation Stage ... Saseiisies i 0
Table 35:Cost of construction of Terminal Bulldmg submltted by AAI s, Sl 66
Table 36: Recomputed cost of construction of Terminal Building based on AAI's Subm1531on ........ 67
Table 37: Normative cost of Terminal Building proposed by the Authority for Varanasi Intetnational
Airport at Consultation SAZE .........cccciiciriieiiiiiiiiesiestass s se e ssesssbessssssesessseassasnssaessessans 68
Table 38: Estimated area (sqm.) of Apron and Isolation Bay submitted by AAI . .76
Table 39: WPI Inflation adjusted Normative rate (per Sq.m.) considered by the Authority for Apron at
Consultation Stage... e OGS Do BT oo < s e RnEoOi b 76
Table 40: Normative cost of Apron con51dered by the Authonty for Varanasn Internatlonal Airport at
ConSultation STAZE ...........auisiieiimirsiss e it e st issoistsshsaeassUstsbesionsbatsnenserdshsssis 77
Table 41: Area (sqm.) considered by the Authority for Taxiway system for Second Control Period at
Consultation Stage 2102 00 LU0 MRl YR~ T ST SO L s, e ST, 78
Table 42; Normative Cost of Parallel Taxi Track derlved by the Authorlty for Varanasi International
Airport at Consultation StABE «iciiciciecreieevemiiiisstioasuisiiivssiiassnssiossssssssissitsiisseias inssoninisassess J9
Table 43: Cost of Runway extension and associated works derived by the Authority for Varanasi
International Airport at Consultation Stage .... TR o plirrrre B et Ao 79
Table 44: Breakup of Electrical works as submitted by AAI for the Second Control Penod ............. 80

Table 45: Electrical works proposed by the Authority for the Second Control Period at Consultation

CONSUIAtION STAGE..i.iuiiii i mvarvastesiseiiaais b aerssias st iasiase seassaoaesioaa s A6 SR b oa A P avRbe o 358
Table 47: Depreciation proposed by AAI for VIA for the Second Control Period ........cccccovceveuernnenecs 89
Table 48: Depreciation proposed by the Authority for the Second Control Period at Consultation Stage.

Table 49: RAB submitted by AAI for VIA for the Second Control Period ...........ccoooevevvveremeiienuennene
Table 50: RAB proposed to be considered by the Authority for the Second Control Period at
ConSUltAION STAZE ...ovvivivieeeeeiirenieiie ettt eaes e sae e seae e saeseeassenesesersssanseneassanssenestnsannnns 92
Table 51: WPI Inflation adjusted Normative rate (per Sq.m.) in respect of Terminal Building decided
by the Authority for the Second Control Period ... . 107
Table 52: Normative cost of Terminal Building decided by the Authorlty for Varana31 Intematlonal
o L 00 | oo o e T o e P T T Y T ey ST o e o T TS ey 108
Table 53: WPI Inflation adjusted Normative Cost (per sq.m.) decided by the Authority for Apron 108
Table 54: Normative cost of Apron decided by the Authority for Varanasi International Airport ... 109
Table 55: Cost of Runway extension and associated works decided by the Authority for Varanasi
International Airport... . ..109
Table 56: Capital Expenditure (Pro‘]ect w1se) declded by the Authonty for the Second Control Penod
........................................................................................................................................... 110

Table 57: Depreciation decided by the Authority for the Second Control Period.............ccccvvenennne. 112
Table 58: RAB decided by the Authority for the Second Control Period ...........ccccccrvrecerecirecaenee 112
Table 59: Fair Rate of Return proposed to be considered by the Authority for the Second Control at

ConSUIAtION STALE .........eoveeereeeceeeeeereee et ea e se e s saesecassnesessesesessaressasaesaesssssesenns 115
Table 60: Inflation rates proposed by the Authority for the Second Control Period for VIA at

ConSUIALION STAZE. ....cvivirvrerierrieratraraererensseassesssessesaesesasssnsesasssssesesssseansassessssasssnsssesnnes 118
Table 61: Inflation rates decided by the Authority for the Second Control Period .......cccevevenirreveens 119
Table 62: Operation and Maintenance (O&M) expenditure submitted by AAI for VIA .................. 120
Table 63: Growth rates in O&M expenditure submitted by VIA .. Io———_ 120
Table 64: Allocation of O&M expenses submitted by AAT for “VlA for FY 2023 24 ...................... 121

Table 65: Allocation of O&M expenses proposed to be Eous+dered by Authorlty for VIA for FY 2023-

Order No. [ 6/2024-25 Page 8 of 166




LIST OF TABLES

24 at Consultation Stage

Table 66: Repairs and Maintenance on Opening Net block of Assets claimed by AAI and Proposed by
the Authority for the Second Control Period at Consultation Stage

Table 67: Operation and Maintenance (O&M) expenses proposed to be considered by the Authority
for the Second Control Period at Consultation Stage. ..........cooceiemniiicnimoieniiieecncienes 125

Table 68: Growth rates in O&M expenses considered by the Authority for the Second Control Period
at Consultation Stage ...

Table 69: Operation and Malntenanoe (O&M) expenses decided by the Authority for the Second
Control Period

Table 70: Non-aeronautical Revenue projections for the Second Control Period submitted by AAI for
VIA ..

Table 71: Growth rates assumed by AAI for VLA for Non-aeronautloal Revenue

Table 72: Non-aeronautical Revenues proposed by the Authority for VIA for the Second Control
Period at Consultation Stage. ... s s snasnssenans 135

Table 73: Growth rates in Non-aeronautical Revenue proposed by the Authority at Consultation Stage.

Table 74: Tax Expense submitted by AAI for VIA for the Second Control Period

Table 75: Taxation proposed to be considered by the Authority for the Second Control Period at
Consultation Stage: ... R T r it i fovissves s as v s i s B s h e L da s shas b vatasaasRensnssa 139

Table 76: Aeronautical Taxation decided by the Authority for the Second Control Period for Varanasi
International Airport ..

Table 77: ASQ rating for VIA for the years 2018- 2024

Table 78: ARR submitted by AAI for VIA for the Second Control Period

Table 79: ARR proposed by the Authority for the Second Control Period at Consultation Stage....

Table 80: ARR decided by the Authority for the Second Control Period

Table 81: Increase in UDF rates proposed by AAI

Table 82: Aeronautical Revenue submitted by AAI for VIA for the Second Control Period

Table 83: UDF charges proposed by the Authority for VIA for the Second Control Period at
Consultation Stage

Table 84: Aeronautical Revenues proposed by the Authority for the Second Control Period at
ConSUlTALION STAZE. . cvoiiviiiniiiiciiosin isasdorisabasskioks iHomemsssatsinssnassinssabastsisissinsssns isnsstsusounssnes 148

Table 85: Aeronautical Revenue decided by the Authority for the Second Control Period

Table 86: Landing charges(domestic) decided by the Authority for VIA for the Second Control Period

Table 87: Landing charges(international) decided by the Authority for VIA for the Second Control
Period ...

Table 88: Parking charges (per hour) (Domestic ATM) domdod by the Authority for up to four hours
after first two free hours for the Second Control Period... e 162

Table 89: Parking charges (Domestic ATM) decided by the Authorlty for beyond f' rst four hours for
the Second Control Period

Table 90: Parking charges (per hour) (International ATM) decided by the Authority for up to four
hours after first two free hours for the Second Control Period '

Table 91: Parking charges (International ATM) decided by the Authority for beyond first four hours
for the Second Control Period

Order No. 16/2024-25 \5 e ) 5 Page 9 of 166




GLOSSARY

GLOSSARY

Abbreviation

Full Form

AAI

Airports Authority of India

AAICLAS

AAI Cargo Logistics and Allied Services

ACI

Airports Council Intemational

AERA/ The Authority

Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India

ANS

Air Navigation Services

AOCC

Airport Operations Control Centre

AIASL

Al Airport Services Limited

Aggregate Revenmue Requirement

Aircraft Traffic Movement

Alirport Users Consultative Committee

Advanced Visual Docking Guidance System

Bureau of Civil Aviation Security

Comptroller and Auditor General of India

Compounded Annual Growth Rate

Capital Expenditure

Crash Fire Tender

Corporate Headquarters

Cochin International Airport Limited

Central Industrial Security Force

Corporate Social Responsibility

Common User Self Service

Common Use Terminal Equipment

Directorate General of Civil Aviation

Door Frame Metal Detector

Delhi International Airport Limited

Engineering, Procurement and Construction

Explosive Trace Detector

Financing Allowance

Flight Information Display System

Fair Rate of Return

Govermnment of India

Goods and Services Tax

Hand Held Metal Detector

International Air Transport Association

Interest During Construction

Inter-Ministerial Group

Indian Oil Corporation Limited

Indo Thai Varanasi Private Limited

Multilevel Car Parking

Ministry of Civil Aviation

Million Passengers per Annum

Multi-Year Tariff Proposal

Non-asronawtical revenue

Order No. 16/2024-25

Page 10 of 166




GLOSSARY

Abbreviation

Full Form

New Domestic Terminal

Passenger Boarding Bridge

Probable Date of Completion

Program Evaluation and Review Technique

Public Investment Board

Passenger Load Factor

Project Management Consultancy

Public Private Partnership

Passenger Service Fee

Passenger Terminal Building

Parallel Taxi Track

Regulatory Asset Base

Reinforced Cement Concrete

Runway End Safety Area

Regional Headquarters

Revenue Passenger Kilomeire

Related Party Transaction

Security Closed-Circuit Television.

Security Hold Area

Supply, Installation, Testing & Commissioning

Square Meires

Terminal Building

User Development Fees

Very High Frequency Frequency Modulation

Varanasi Intemational Airport

Wholesale Price Index

X-ray Baggage Inspection System

Year to Date

Yield per Passenger

Order No. 16/2024-25

Page 11 of 166




INTRODUCTION

1 INTRODUCTION

1.1. Background

1.1.1 Lal Bahadur Shastri International Airport (‘Varanasi International Airport’ or VIA), owned and
operated by Airports Authority of India, is currently the 24th busiest Airport! in India by passengers
handled and 25th busiest Airport by air traffic movements. It is located at Babatpur, which is 26 km
from northwest of Varanasi.

The total land area of VIA is 774 Acres. The existing Terminal Building has an area of 26,822,79
square meters, which handles both domestic and international flights.

AERA Act, 2008 was amended in 2019 and definition of “Major Airport™ has been changed. As per
section 2(i} of the AERA Act, 2008 read with AERA (Amendment) Act 2019, Major Airport means
any airport which has or is designated to have, passenger throughput in excess of 3.5 MPPA or any
other airport or any other group of airports as the Central Government may by notification, specify
as such.

Varanasi Airport was shortlisted for leasing to private airport operator on PPP mode by AAIL
Considering that, Ministry of Civil Aviation (MoCA) vide notification no AV-24011/141/2015-AD
(Vol. V) dated October 10, 2019 has notified it as “Major Airport”.

As per the actual traffic of FY 2023-24, Varanasi Airport has achieved the passenger throughput of
3 MPPA.

The Authority determined tariff for the First Control Period (FY 2019-20 to FY 2023-24) vide QOrder
Number 59/ 2020-21 dated December 31, 2020.

1.2. Profile of Varanasi International Airport (VIA)
1.2.1 Technical and Terminal Building details of VIA submitted by the Airport Operator are provided in

the table below:

Table 1. Technical and Terminal Building details of VIA
Technical details

Particulars Details

Total airport land area

774 Acres

Runway orientation and length

09-27 and 2.45 kms

No. of Parking Bays

09

No. of Taxi Tracks

04

Operational hours

24 hours

Terminal Building details

Terminal Building Area

26,822.79 Sqm

Designed Passenger handling Capacity

2.5 MPPA

Peak Hour Passengers Handling capacity

Domestic: 750 Pax
International: 250 Pax

Conveyor Belts in Arrival Area

02

No. of check-in counters

21

| 45 per data on top 50 busiest airports for FY 2022-23, published by AAI

Order No. 16/2024-25

Page 12 of 166




INTRODUCTION

1.3. Cargo Facility, Ground Handling and Supply of Fuel to Aircraft

Cargo Handling

1.3.1. M/s AAI Cargo Logistics and Allied Services (AAICLAS) is a 100% subsidiary company of Airports
Authority of India (AAI) providing Cargo Handling Services at VIA. AAT has considered a revenue share
of 30% from AAICLAS as part of the Aeronautical revenues as per AAI’s agreement with AAICLAS.

1.3.2. AERA vide Order No. 43/ 2020-21 dated September 1, 2020 determined the tariff for AAL Cargo
Logistics & Allied Service Company Limited for the First Control Period (FY 2019-20 to FY 2023-24).

Ground Handling

1.3.3. Currently, there are two Service Providers at the Airport viz., Indo Thai Varanasi Private Limited (IVPL)
and Al Airport Services Limited (AIASL) providing Ground Handling services at VIA.

i. AERA vide Order No. 32/2023-24 dated January 08, 2024 determined tariff for Ground Handling
Services for IVPL for the period from FY 2024 to FY 2028.

ii. Inrespect of AIASL, AERA vide Order No. 18/2021-22 dated September 15, 2021 determined tariff
for Ground Handling Services from October 01, 2021 to March 31, 2022. The Authority, from time
to time through various Orders had extended the applicability of prevailing fariff (as on March 31,
2022) up to March 31, 2025.

Supply of Fuel to Aircraft

1.3.4. Oil Companies namely M/s IOCL, M/s BPCL, M/s HPCL and M/s Reliance BP Mobility Limited are
directly providing Aviation Turbine Fuel (ATF) Supply to Aircrafts at VIA.

Order No. 16/2024-25 HE dam Page 13 of 166




TARIFF DETERMINATION OF VARANASI INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

2 TARIFF DETERMINATION OF VARANASI INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

2.1 Tariff Setting Principles

2.1.1 AERA was established by the Government of India vide notification No. GSR 317(E) dated 12* May
2009. The functions of AERA, in respect of Major Airports, are specified in section 13(1) of The Airports
Economic Regulatory Authority of India Act, 2008 (‘AERA Act’ or ‘the Act’) which are as below:

a) To determine the tariff for Aeronautical services taking into consideration —

i, the capital expenditure incurred and timely investment in the improvement of airport facilities.
ii. the service provided, its quality and other relevant factors
iti. the cost for improving efficiency.
iv. economic and viable operation of Major Airports
v. revenue received from services other than the Aeronautical services

vi. the concession offered by the Central Government in any agreement or memorandum of
understanding or otherwise; and

vii. any other factor which may be relevant for the purpose of this Act:

Provided that different tariff structures may be determined for different airports having regard to all
or any of the above considerations specified at sub-clauses (i) to (vii).

b) To determine the amount of the development fees in respect of Major Airports.

¢) To determine the amount of the passenger service fee levied under Rule 88 of the Aircraft Rules,
1937 made under the Aircraft Act, 1934,

d) To monitor the set performance standards relating to quality, continuity and reliability of service as
may be specified by the Central Government or any authority authorized by it in this behalf.

e) To call for any such information as may be necessary to determine the tariff for Aeronautical services;
and

f) To perform such other functions relating to tariff, as may be entrusted to it by the Central Government
or as may be necessary to carry out the provisions of the Act.

2.1.2 The terms “acronautical services' and “Major Airports™ are defined in Sections 2¢a) and 2(i) of the Act,
respectively,

2.1.3 As per the AERA Act, 2008, “aeronautical service” means any service provided:

i. for navigation, surveillance and supportive communication thereto for air traffic management;

ii. for the landing, housing or parking of an aircraft or any other ground facility offered in connection
with aircraft operations at any airport;

iti. for ground safety services at an airport;
iv. for ground handling services relating to aircraft, passengers and cargo at an airport;

. for the cargo facility at an airport;

i. for supplying fuel to the aircraft at an alrpoﬂ,and i ._\

F

Order No. 16/2024-25 = gy 1 Page 14 of 166




TARIFF DETERMINATICN OF VARANASI INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

vii. for a stake-holder at an airport, for which the charges, in the opinion of the Central Govermment for
the reasons to be recorded in writing, may be determined by the Authority.

Tariff determination for Air Navigation Services is carried out by the Ministry of Civil Aviation (MoCA)
across all airports to maintain uniformity.

Authority’s Orders applied in the determination of tariff of Varamasi International
Airport in this Tariff Order

The Authority’s Orders applied in the tariff determination in this Tariff Order are:

i. Order No. 13 dated 12.01.2011 (Regulatory philosophy and approach in Economic Regulation of
Airport Operators) and Direction No, 5 dated 28.02.2011 (Terms and conditions for determination
of tariff for Airport Operators); and

ii. Order No. 07/2018-19 dated 13.06.2016 (Normative Approach to Building Blocks in Economic
Regulation of Major Airports).

iii. Order No. 14/2018-19 dated 23.01.2017 in the matter of aligning certain aspects of AERA’s
Regulatory Approach (Adoption of Regulatory Till) with the provisions of the National Civil
Aviation Policy — 2016 (NCAP-2016) approved by the Government of India.

iv. Order No. 35/2019-20 dated 12.01.2018 and Amendment No. 01 to Order No. 35/2019-20 dated
09.04.2018 in the matter of determination of useful life of Airport assets.

. Order No. 42/2020-21 dated 05.03.2019 (Determination of FRoR to be provided on the cost of Land
incurred by various Airport Operators in India).

2.3 Issuance of Consultation Paper and receipt of stakeholders’ comments

2.3.1 AAI submitted Multi Year Tariff Proposal (MYTP) for the First Control Period from April 1, 2019 to
March 31, 2024 and AERA vide its Order No. 59/2020-21 dated December 31, 2020, had determined
tariffs for Aeronautical services for VIA for the First Control Period (FY 2019-20 to FY 2023-24).

Further, AERA vide Order No. 40/ 2023-24 dated March 15,2024 had extended the levy of existing tariff
for a further period of 6 months (i.e. up to September 30, 2024). Thereafter, the Authority vide Order No.
09/ 2024-25 dated September 24, 2024 had further extended the validity of tariff prevailing as on
September 30, 2024 up to March 31, 2025.

As per proviso to clause 3.1 of the Airport Guidelines, the Airport Operator(s) are required to submit to
the Authority for its consideration, a Multi-Year Tariff Proposal (MYTP) for the respective Control
Periods within the due date as specified by the Authority. Accordingly, the Authority vide its letter dated
July 20, 2023 had asked AAI to submit MY TP by October 31, 2023. However, the AAI had submitted
the MYTP for the Second Control Period commencing from FY 2024-25 to FY 2028-29 for VIA on May
30, 2024, after a gap of seven months from the aforementioned due date, communicated by the Authority.
The MYTP document is available on the AERA’s website. Further, the date wise chronology of events
is given in Table 2 below.

The Authority had appointed an Independent Consultant, M/s R. Subramanian and Company LLP to
assess the MYTP submitted by AAI for the Second Control Period. Accordingly, M/s R. Subramanian
and Company LLP assisted the Authority in examining the true up submission by AAI by comparing
each regulatory building block with the Tariff Order for the First Control period. The Independent
Consultant had examined the MYTP of AAI for the current Control Period, by verifying the data from
various supporting documents submitted by AAI such as audited financials, Fixed Asset Register (FAR),

A~

Order No. 16/2024-25 Ef W 5 Page 15 of 166

E Raeytatoty '



TARIFF DETERMINATION OF VARANASI INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

documentary evidence of the process of approval of Capital expenses, Operation and Maintenance
expenses, examining the building blocks in tariff determination and ensuring that the treatment given to
it was consistent with the Authority's methodology, approach, etc.

The Authority obtained clarifications for the information shared by the AAI from time to time, to review
the appropriateness of the classification of assets, the reasonableness of the proposed Capital Expenditure,
Operation & Maintenance expenditure, for finalizing this Tariff Order. AAI had initially submitted the
audited Trial Balance of FY 2019-20 to FY 2022-23 and projections for FY 2023-24 and FY 2024-25 to
FY 2028-29 on May 30, 2024. Later, AAI had shared the audited Trial Balance of Varanasi International
Airport for FY 2023-24 vide email dated August 27, 2024. The Authority had considered the same as
part of its examination of the MY TP for true up of the First Control Period and of the Second Control
Period of VIA. The sequential timeline of the above events has been presented in the table below:

Table 2: Timelines for submission of MYTP and other information by AAI
Dates Event

May 30, 2024 MYTP Submission by AAI

June 2024 Clarifications sought on passenger capacity, CAPEX, Operation and
Maintenance expenses, Non-aeronautical revenue etc. of VIA

Clarifications sought on cost breakup of key projects such as Runway
July 03, 2024 Extension, NHAI Underpass. Requested study report on allocation of CHQY
RHQ expenses.

Clarifications sought on CAPEX and OPEX post preliminary meeting with
AERA.

Detailed clarifications sought on CAPEX along with follow up for previous
data requirements.

Follow up mail sent for addressing queries raised by AERA’s Independent
Consultant,

AAJ submitted revised CAPEX by revising estimates of key CAPEX such as
August 07, 2024 Terminal Building, Runway extension in response to queries raised by AERA’s
consultant,

August 27, 2024 AAT submitted the actual figures for FY 2023-24.

September and | Sought Clarifications from AAI from time to time on detailed estimates/ data
October 2024 substantiating major CAPEX projected for Second Control Period

July 17, 2024

July 24, 2024

August 01, 2024

AALI informed that accounts of AAI are audited by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India (*CAG”)
as mandated by the AAI Act. The CAG audits the financial records and statements of AAI airports,
regional and corporate headquarters. However, since the accounts of AAI as a whole are centralized at
corporate headquarters (CHQ), the CAG accordingly issues the final audit certificate. The Authority has
examined the audited trial balance (FY 2019-20 to FY 2023-24) submitted by AAI for determination of
tariff.

All the figures presented in this Tariff Order, have been rounded off up to two decimals.

After examining the MY TP and other details submitted by AAI the Authority had issued Consultation
Paper No. 05/2024-25 on 26™ October 2024. Stakeholder comments and AO counter-comments were
scheduled for submission by 25™ November 2024 and 5% December, 2024 respectively. Following the
release of the Consultation Paper, the Authority convened a meeting with stakeholders on 11™ November
2024. The minutes of the meeting are available on AERA's website.

The following stakeholders provided comments on the Consultation Paper No. 05/2024-25 dated 26"
QOctober, 2024, and their responses are available on AERA's website:

1. Airports Authority of India (AAI)
2. Federation of Indian Airlines (FIA)

Order No. 16/2024-25 £ 171 § g1 Page 16 of 166




TARIFF DETERMINATION OF VARANASI INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

Table 3: Names of Stakeholders who submitted comments/views on Regulatory building blocks

Name of the stakeholders who
commented/submitted views on
regulatory building blocks/ tariff
determination process.

Component impacting tariff determination of the First Control
Period/ Second Control Period

FlA

Tariff Determination Process

FIA

Framework for Determination of Tariff

AAl and FTA

True up of the First control Period

FIA

Traffic for the Second Control Period

AAT and F1A

Capital Expenditure (CAPEX), Depreciation and Regulatory Asset
Base (RAR) for the Second Control Period

AAl and FIA

Fair Rate of Return for the Second Control Period

FIA

Inflation for the Second Centrol Period

AAI and FIA

Operation and Maintenance Expenses for the Second Control
Period

FlAa

Non-Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control Period

No comments

Taxation for the Second Control Period

No comments

Quality of Service for the Second Control Period

FIA

ARR for the Second Control Period

FIA

Aeronautical Revenue/ Tariff rate Card

2.3.9 The counter comments from AAI on the comments from FIA were received on 5% December, 2024. Thus,
the stakeholders' consultation process concluded on the receipt of counter comments by AAIL

2.3.10 No input was received from the Ministry of Civil Association (MoCA) as part of the consultation process.

2.4 Construct of this Tariff Order

2.4.1 This Tariff Order has been developed/constructed in the order of events as explained above. Chapter wise
details have been summarized as follows:

i.  The background of the Authority’s tariff determination process is explained in this Chapter (Chapter
2) and in Chapter 3, wherein the framework for determination of tariff is discussed.

Chapter 4 presents the submissions of AAI for true up of the First Control Period which is from
FY 2019-20 to FY 2023-24. This is followed by the Authority’s examination of the same as set
out in Consultation Paper No. 05/2024-25 dated 26® October, 2024. Thereafter, the comments of
AAT and other stakeholders, responses of AAI on other stakeholders’ comments, Authority
analysis and final decisions are set out.

Chapter 5 discusses the submissions of AAI and the Authority’s examination regarding Traffic
Projections for the Second Control Period as set out in Consultation Paper No. 05/2024-25 dated
26" October, 2024. Thereafier, the comments of AAI and other stakeholders, responses of AAI on
other stakeholders® comments, Authority analysis and final decisions are set out.

Chapter 6 discusses the submissions of AAI regarding Capital Expenditure (CAPEX),
Depreciation and RAB for the Second Control Period along with the Authority’s detailed
examination, adjustments, rationalisation and proposals on the Aeronautical capital expenditure,
Depreciation and RAB for the Second Control Period as set out in Consultation Paper No.
05/2024-25 dated 26™ October, 2024. Thereafter, the comments of AAI and other stakeholders,
responses of AAI on other stakeholders’ comments, Authority analysis and final decisions are set
out. ~ o Wil g

Order No. 16/2024-25 = o i & Page 17 of 166




TARIFF DETERMINATION OF VARANASI INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

Chapter 7-12 includes the submissions of AAI regarding various building blocks pertaining to the
Second Control Period including Fair Rate of Return, Inflation, Operation and Maintenance
Expenses, Non-acronautical Revenue, Taxation and Quality of Service along with Authority's
examination and proposals on each matter as set out on Consultation Paper No. 05/2024-25 dated
26" October, 2024. Thereafter, the comments of AAI and other stakeholders, responses of AAI on
other stakeholders’ comments, Authority analysis and final decisions are set out.

Chapter 13 presents the Aggregate Revenue Requirement as determined by the Authority, based
on the various proposals and adjustments considered by the Authority for the Second Control
Period at the Consultation Stage. Thereafter, the comments of AAL and other stakeholders,
responses of AAI on other stakeholders’ comments, Authority analysis and final decisions are set
out.

Chapter 14 presents the Aeronautical Revenue decided by the Authority for Varanasi Intemational
Airport for the Second Control Period.

Chapter 15 summarizes the Authority’s decisions on all matters related to Tariff computation and
Chapter 16 is the Tariff Order issued by the Authority for Varanasi International Airport for the
Second Control Period.

Chapter 17 contains Annexure;

*  Annexure I: Tariff Rate Card approved by the Authority for Varanasi International Airport for
the Second Control Period.

2.5 Stakeholders’ comments regarding Tariff Determination for Varanasi international
Airport for the Second Control Period

During the stakeholders’ consultation process, the Authority has received comments/views from FIA in

response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper no. 05/2024-25 dated 26™ October
2024. The comment of stakeholder is presented below: .

FIA’s comment on delay in Multi Year Tariff Plan is as follows:

“FIA wishes to draw AERA s attention that any delay in submitting the Multi Year Tariff Plan by the
airport operator should be taken into account, as delay in tariff determination process will lead to
increase in adjusted deemed initial RAB."

2.6 AATDs response to FIA’s comments regarding Tariff Determination for Varanasi
International Airport for the Second Control Period

2.6.1 No counter comments were received from AAI in response to FIA's comments regarding delay in
submission of MYTP by AO for the Second Control Period.

2.7 Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding the Tariff Determination for
Varanasi International Airport for the Second Control Period

2.7.1 The Authority notes the comments of FIA regarding delay in submitting the MYTP.

In this regard, it is highlighted that AERA tries to determine the tariff in a time-bound manner, keeping
in mind the interest of all the stakeholders. However, in some cases, due to non-availability of correct
and timely submission of required information by AQ, the tariff determination process becomes more
time consuming,. Further, the tariff determination process is very exhaustive, involving detailed analysis
of each regulatory building block, before the Consultation Paper is issued by the Authority, which is
followed by user consultation. Based on the stakeholders’ views/comments, relevant building blocks

Order No. 16/2024-25 LT Ay Page 18 of 166




TARIFF DETERMINATION OF VARANASI INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

are further reviewed, considering all the relevant factors before issuance of Tariff Order.

Hence, the timely completion of tariff determination depends upon various factors. The sequence of
events relating to the tariff determination process in respect of Varanasi Airport has been elaborated in
Para 2.3.4 of this Tariff Order. AERA keeps advising all Airport Operators to submit MYTPs well in
advance i.e. 6 months before the commencement of the new Control Period.

Further, it is clarified that the Regulatory Asset Base (RAB), on which FRoR is allowed to Airport
Operator, is finalized based on the review of actual capitalization done/ CAPEX projected to be
capitalized and put to use during the Control Period. The issue raised by the stakeholder, i.e. delay in
the tariff determination process leading to an increase in adjusted deemed initial RAB does not arise in
this case.

Order No. 16/2024-25 LT et Page 19 of 166




FRAMEWORK FOR DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR vIA

3 FRAMEWORK FOR DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR VIA

3.1 Methodology

3.1.1 The methodology adopted by the Authority to determine Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) is
based on AERA Act, 2008 and the Airport Guidelines issued by AERA from time to time.

3.1.2 As per the guidelines, for the First Control Period, the Authority had adopted the Hybrid-Till mechanism

for tariff determination, wherein, only 30% of the Non-aeronautical revenue is to be used for cross-
subsidizing the Aeronautical charges. The Authority has considered the same methodology in the true up
of the First Control Period and for tariff determination in the Second Control Period.

3.1.3 The ARR for a given Control Period, under hybrid till is calculated as given below:

ARR =¥5_, ARR,

ARR, = (FRoRx RAB) + Dy + O, + T, - s x NAR,

Where,

* tis the tariff year in the control period, ranging from 1 to 5

ARR; is the Aggregate Revenue Requirement for tariff vear *t’
FRoR is the Fair Rate of Return for the Control Period

RAB; is the Aeronautical Regulatory Asset Base for tariff year ‘t’

Dy is the Depreciation corresponding to the Regulatory Asset Base for tariff year ‘t’

*  Ois the Aeronautical Operation and Maintenance expenditure for the tariff year ‘t’

= T.is the Aeronautical taxation expense for the tariff year *t’

* s is the cross-subsidy factor for revenue from services other than Aeronautical services. Under the
Hybrid Till methodology followed by the Authority, s = 30%.

NAR, is the Non-aeronautical revenue in tariff year ‘t’.

3.1.4 Based on ARR, Yield per passenger (Y) is calculated as per the formula given below:

2_1PV(ARR))
2LVE,

Yield per passenger(Y) =

Where,

PV (ARRy is the Present Value of ARR for all the tariff years. All cash flows are assumed to
occur at the end of the year. The Authority has considered discounting cash flows, one year from
the start of the Control Period.

= VE,is the passenger traffic in year ‘t’.

3.2 Control Period

3.2.1 Interms of Direction No. 5 issued on 28 February 2011, Control Period means “a period of five Tariff
Years during which the Mudti Year Tariff Order and Tariff(s) as determined by the Authority pursuant o
stich order shall subsist”. The First Control Period for VIA commenced from April 1, 2019 and the

Order No. 16/2024-25 Page 20 of 166




FRAMEWORK FOR DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR VIA

Second Control Period has commenced from April 1, 2024.

3.3 Revenues from Air Navigation Services (ANS) and Cargo

3.3.1 AAlprovides Air Navigation Services (ANS) in addition to Aeronautical services at VIA. AAI submitted
that the tariff proposal does not consider assets, expenses and revenues relating to ANS. This Tariff Order
discusses the determination of tariffs for Aeronautical services at the airport excluding ANS, as tariff for
ANS is presently approved by the Ministry of Civil Aviation for all the airports. Therefore, all the assets,
expenses and revenues pertaining to ANS are considered separately by the Ministry while determining
tariff for ANS services Further, the tariff for ANS services is determined at the Central level by the
Ministry of Civil Aviation to ensure uniformity across all the Airports in the Country. Hence, AERA
determines tariff for Aeronautical services of the Airport Operator, by excluding the assets, expenses and
revenues from ANS.

AAI further submitted that all Cargo Operations have been transferred to AAI Cargo Logistics and Allied
Services (AAICLAS), a wholly owned subsidiary of AAI and the tariff proposal does not consider
expenditure and assets on account of cargo operations. AAI has considered a revenue share of 30% from
AAICLAS as part of the Aeronautical revenues as per AAT’s internal agreement with AAICLAS,

This Tariff Order discusses the determination of tariff for Aeronautical services at VIA excluding Cargo
Operations, The tariff related to Cargo Operations of VIA will be determined separately since its
operations are carried out by AAICLAS.

Stakeholders’ comments regarding the Framework for determination of tariff for
Varanasi international Airport for the Second Control Period

During the stakeholders’ consultation process, the Authority has received comments/views from FIA in
response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper no. 05/2024-25 dated 26® October
2024, The comments of FIA are presented below:

FIA comment on Hybrid Till model is as follows:

“It is observed that AERA have determined tarifis using the 30% Hybrid Till model including true ups,
as applicable.

FIA has advocated the application of Single Till model across the airports in India and submits that
AERA should adopt Single Till across all control periods, including by way of true up. In a Shared/Hybrid
8l model, the airport operator has the incentive to skew the asset base towards aero-assets, thereby
having a higher capital base for calculation of return offered by the regulator. ™

FIA’s comment on revenue from ANS is as follows:

“It is submitted that as per section 2 of Airport Economic Regulatory Authority of India Act, 2008
(“AERA Act"), under sub-section (a), “aeronautical services means any services provided —

(i) for navigation, surveillance and supportive communication thereto for air traffic management...”

It is submitted that considering the above provisions of the AERA Act, revenue from Air Navigation
Services should form part of aeronawtical revenues and accordingly AERA should take into account the
corresponding revenue and revise the tariff card. "

FIA’s comment on Related Party Transactions is as follows:

“It is noted that there is no mention of related Party Transdction.in the Consultation Paper. FIA submits
that in our view AERA should conduct the RPT Comphame ckgck:

In this regard, we request AERA to kindly ensure !hat

Order No. 16/2024-25 5?-._ \ & T4t Page 21 of 166




FRAMEWORK FOR DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR VIA

(a) Any tendering and awards for services must go through a competitive, transparent and fair process;

(b) Agreement with related parties shall not have any onerous ferms, aggressive cost escalation,
restrictive covenants, unfair lock in period or cost escalations or any other terms that may arise from
awards to Related Parties, which is not in favour of airport users/other stakeholders.

It is not in the interest of the stakeholders that related parties be awarded agreements for services (or
otherwise) as there is fear of multi-layered transactions between / among airport operalors or their Joint
Ventures or their Holding / Subsidiary/ Sister Subsidiary companies (or business associates by whatever
name called), which is not efficient for the eco-system, and should be banned.”

AALD’s response to Stakeholders’ comments regarding the Framework for determination
of tariff for Varanasi International Airport for the Second Control Period

AAI’s response to FIA’s comment on Hybrid Till model is as follows:

“ds per National Civil Aviation Policy (NCAP)-2016 there should be uniformity and level playing field
across various operators, future tarifis at all airports will be calculated on a "hybrid Hll' basis, unless
otherwise specified for any project being bid out in future. 30% of non-aeronautical revenue will be used
fo cross-subsidise aeronautical charges. In case the tariff in one particular year or contractual period
turns out to be excessive, the same will be truing up and adjusted in next control period by AERA.

AERA vide Ovrder No. 14/2016-17 dated January 12, 2017 conveyed that fo determine the future tariffs
using Hybrid Till Methodology in line with the policy of Government of India directed Airport operator
to submit the proposal on the lines of above said order. Accordingly, the proposal has been submitted by
using Hybrid Till Methodology based on the above said directions of AERA.”

AAI’s response to FIA’s comment on non-consideration of revenue from ANS is as follows:

“Air Navigation Services (ANS) are a separate segment of services provided by AAl in addition to Airport
Services. AAI does not consider the assefs, expenses and revenue pertaining to ANS while submilting the
tariff proposal to AERA for determining of tariff for Airport Services. The ANS charges have been fixed
by MoCA.”

AAT’s response to FIA’s comment on Related party Transactions is as follows:

“In case any related party transaction, the same has been disclosed in annual report of the AAI and in
compiiance to rules in vogue."”

Authority’s analysis on Stakcholders’ comments regarding the Framework for
determination of tariff for Varanasi International Airport for the Second Control Period

The Authority notes the comments of FIA on the application of Hybrid Till and AAI’s response therein.

The determination of tariff for major airports under the Hybrid Till Mechanism is in line with the National
Civil Aviation Policy 2016 (NCAP 2016) of Govemnment of India and the consequent amendment to the
tariff guidelines issued vide AERA Order No. 14/2016-17 dated 12th January 2017. The excerpt of the
same is reproduced as under: “(7) The Authority will in future determine the tariff of major airports under
"Hybrid Till" wherein 30% non-aeronautical revenues will be used to cross subsidize aeronautical
charges. Accordingly, to that extent, the airport operator guidelines of the Authority shall be amended.
The provisions of the guidelines issued by the Authority, other than regulatory Till, shall remain the same.

Accordingly, the Hybrid Till mechanism has been followed to determine the aeronautical tariff uniformly
across all the major airports.

It is also relevant to note that the 30% Hybrid Till'model. as currently implemented in the background of
NCAP, ensures an appropriate balance bety&efi fhe-interests:of the airport operator and airport users.

7 =

Order No. 16/2024-25 IEf W ,\2\ Page 22 of 166




FRAMEWORK FOR DETERMINATION OF TARIFF FOR viA

3.6.2 The Authority notes the comments of FIA pertaining to Air Navigation Services (ANS) and AAID’s
response on the same.

In this regard, it is to be noted that the tariff for ANS is presently being determined and approved by the
Ministry of Civil Aviation (MOCA) for all the airports in India, to ensure uniform ANS charges across
the Country. MoCA, while fixing tariff for ANS services being provided by AAI separately considers all
the assets, expenses and revenues pertaining to ANS. Hence, AERA determines tariff for Aeronautical
services in respect of Airport Operator, by excluding Assets, Revenues & Expenditure related to ANS.

The Authority notes the comment of FIA regarding Related Party Transactions (RPT).

Regarding FIA’s comments on Related Party Transactions (RPT), as per the Authority, it is incumbent
upon the Airport Operator to comply with the relevant statutory provisions / rules pertaining to Arm’s
length transactions in respect of the Related Parties. Further, the accounts of AAI are audited annually
by the Comptroller & Auditor General of India, which also reviews of statutory compliances adhered by
AAL

Order No. 16/2024-25 =l a1 Page 23 of 166




4 TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

4.1 AAD’s submission regarding True up of the First Control Period for VIA

4.1.1 AAI had submitted a shortfall of Z 305.36 Crores in Aeronautical revenue recovery for VIA for the
First Control Period, as part of its MY TP submission for the Second Control Period:

Table 4: True up for First Control Period submitted by AAI

(Z Crores)

Particulars

Ref

FY
2019-20

FY
2020-21

FY
2021-22

FY
2022-23

FY
2023-24

Total

Fair Rate of Retum

(@)

14%

14%

14%

14%

14%

Revenue from Regulated Services

66.24

30.39

52.82

81.22

98.65

329.32

Revenue from services other than
Regulated Services - 30%
considered as per Hybrid Till

(c}

6.81

2.98

3.88

6.46

7.36

27.50

Operating Expenditure

@

74.93

71.48

87.23

82.26

94.96

410.86

Depreciation

(e)

9.64

10.82

11.4%

12.05

13.71

57.72

Total Expenditure

N=(d)+(e)

84.57

82.30

98.72

94.32

108.67

468.58

Regulatory operating Profit

&=®)+(©-
()

(11.52)

(48.93)

(42.02)

(6.63)

(2.66)

(111.75)

Average RAB

LY

91.37

11236

112.87

115.99

132.06

564.64

Return on Average RAB

()= (ay*(h)

12,79

15.73

15.80

16.24

18.49

79.05

Corporate Tax

0

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Interest on Working Capital

(k)

1.12

1.51

2.30

1.07

6.30

ARR

0=
{{(@+(&)+(@D)
HiHEI-(e)}

96.56

112.93

105.16

52643

Shortfall

(m)=(1-b}

66.17

60.12

2394

197.11

PV Factor

()

1.69

1.48

1.30

Shortfall

(0} = (m)*(m)

111.76

89.07

31.11

Total Shortfall

305.36

4.2 Authority’s examination of True up of the First Control Period at Consultation stage

4.2.1 The decisions taken at the time of determination of tariff for Aeronautical services for the First
Control Period vide Order No. 59/ 2020-21 dated December 31, 2020 had been reproduced below:

Decision No. 1. Regarding traffic forecast

(i) The Authority decides to consider the ATM and passenger traffic for the 1¥ Control Period for
Varanasi Airport as per Table 11.

(it} The Authority proposes to true-up the traffic volume (ATM and passengers) on the basis of actual
traffic in Ist Control Period while determining tariffs for the 2nd Control Period.

Decision No. 2. Regarding allocation of assets

Order No. 16/2024-25

Page 24 of 166




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

(i) The Awthority decides to consider the allocation of Gross Block of Assets as on Ist April 2017 between
aeronautical and non-aeronautical assets as detailed in Table 22.

Decision No. 3. Regarding Initial RAB

(i} The Authority decides to consider the inifial regulatory asset base for the 1st Control Period for
Varanasi Airport as INR 74.80 crores in accordance with Table 26.

Decision No. 4. Regarding capital expenditures.

(i) The Authority decides to adopt the Aeronautical capitalization for the Ist control period in
accordance with Table 47.

(i1) The Aurthority has decided that subject to the terms and conditions of privatization of Varanasi
Atirport, it will consider to true up the Capital expenditure incurred based on actual costs subject to
the normative approach at the time of determination of tariff for the 2™ Control Period.

(iii) The Authority decides to rework the RAB of the Airport Operator for the Second Control Period, by
reducing the RAB by 1% of the cost of the Terminal Building, if the Airport Operator (AAV
prospective PPP builder) fails to commission and capitalize the new Terminal Building by November
2023.

{iv} The Authority decides to consider the 100% of the capital cost of the new terminal building at the
time of ‘true-up’ subject to the treatment of retention payment by AAI i.e. payment withholding or
accepiance of security deposit.

Decision No. 5. Regarding depreciation.

(i} The Authority decides to adopt depreciation rates for Varanasi Airport as per Table 51 for the Ist
control period,

(ii) The Authority decides depreciation amounts as per Table 54 for the 1st control period.
Decision No. 6. Regarding average RAB,

(i) The Awthority decides to consider average RAB for the 1st Control Period for Varanasi Airport as
per Table 58.

Decision No. 7. Regarding Fair Rate of Return (FROR).

(i) The Authority decides to consider FroR for Varanasi Airport for the 1°' Control Period as per Table
64.

Decision No. 8. Regarding non-aeronautical revenues

(i) The Authority decides to consider the non-aeronautical revenues for the lst control period for
Varanasi Airport in accordance with Table 71.

Decision No. 9. Regarding O&M expenses

(i} The Authority decides fo consider the O&M expenses for the I°* Control Period for Varanasi Airport
as per Table 83.

Decision No. 10. Regarding Aeronautical Revenues

(i) The Authority decides to consider the Aeronautical revenues for the 1" Control Period for Varanasi
Airport as per Table 87.

Decision No. 11. Regarding tax expense

Order No. 16/2024-25 (B[ W L Page 25 of 166




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD
(1)} The Authority decides fo consider the Tax Expense for the 1st Control Period for Varanasi Airport as
per Table 92.
Decision No. 12. Regarding Aggregate Revenue Requirement.

(i) The Authority decides to consider the ARR and YPP for the I’' Control Period for Varanasi Airport in
accordance with the Table 96.

Decision No. 13. Regarding tariff rate card.

(i) The Authority decides to approve the tariffs for the 1st Control Period for Varanasi Airport as given
in the Tariff Card annexed as Annexure-1.

4.3 True up of Traffic
4.3.1 AAlhad submitted Passenger Traffic and ATM for VIA for the First Control Period which was as follows:
Table 5: AAI's submission for True up of traffic for the First Conirol Period for Vi4

. FY FY FY FY FY
Particulars 201920 | 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 202324 HEE

Passenger (In Millions)

Domestic 2.39 11.18

International 0.16 0.58
Total 3.06 11.76

ATM (In No’s)
Domestic 21,987 14,227 15,650 18,218 20,404 90,486
International 2,069 169 493 940 1,316 4,987
Total 24,056 14,396 16,143 19,158 21,720 95,473

Authority’s examination and proposal regarding true up of traffic of the First Control
Period at Consultation Stage:

4.3.2 The traffic approved by the Authority in the Tariff Order No. 59/ 2020-21 for the First Control Period
is shown in Table 6 below:

Table 6: Passenger traffic and ATM approved by the Authority in the Tariff Order for the First Control
Period

Particulars | FY 2019-20 FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23 FY 2023-24 Total

Passenger (In millions)

12.85
0.99
13.84

Domestic
International
Total

ATM (In No’s)

Domestic 21.987 1,03,087
International 2.069 9,164
Total 24,056 1,12.251

Order No. 16/2024-25 Page 26 of 166




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

4.3.3 The Authority noted that the major variation between the passenger traffic and ATM for the First
Control Period (actual traffic vis-a-vis the projections approved in the Tariff Order for the First Control
Period) was attributable to the adverse impact of COVID-19 pandemic. After the outbreak of COVID-
19 pandemic in December 2019, many chartered flights were cancelled, due to which the domestic
passenger traffic had been showing a decreasing trend.

The Authority verified the actual Passenger traffic and ATM from FY 2019-20 to FY 2022-23 (as per
Table 5) for the First Control Period based on the details available on AAI’s website and noted no
variances. AAI had submitted the projections for the passenger traffic and ATM for the FY 2023-24.
However, the Authority had considered the actual passenger traffic and ATM traffic data for FY 2023-
24 for true up of traffic for the First Control Period.

Based on the above analysis, the Authority proposed to consider the actual traffic for the First Control
Period, as shown in Table 7, in line with its Decision no. 1 (ii) of the Tariff Order No. 59/ 2020-21
dated December 31, 2020, which states “The Authority decides to true up the traffic volume (4ATM
and Passengers} based on actual traffic in First Control Period while defermining tariff for the
Second Control Period.”

Table 7: True up of traffic proposed by the Authovrity for the First Control Period for VIA at Consultation
Stage

FY FY FY FY FY
2019-20 2020-21 2021-22

Particulars Total

Passenger (In Millions)

Domestic

International

Total

ATM (In No’s)

Domestic 21,987 14,227 15,650 18,218 19,544
International 2,069 169 493 940 976
Total 24,056 14,396 16,143 19,158 20,520

Stakeholders’ comments regarding true up of traffic for the First Control Period

No comments have been received from Stakeholders on Traffic for the First Control Period

Authority’s analysis on Stakeheolders’ comments regarding true up of traffic for the First Control

Period

The Authority notes that no comments were received from the Stakeholders on the true up of traffic for
the First Control Period. Hence, the Authority decides to consider the traffic based on actuals for true
up of the First Control period, consistent with the proposal made in the Consultation Paper No. 05/2024-
25 dated October 26, 2024. The traffic considered by the Authority for true up of the First Control
Period has been shown in Table 7.

4.4 True up of Capital Expenditure (CAPEX)j,_f]iéQfégia_;ion and RAB
44.1  The actual CAPEX submitted by AAI for € up.oF the First Cohtrol Period for VIA is as follows:

Order No. 16/2024-25 N p Page 27 of 166




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

Table 8: Capital additions during the First Control Period submitted by AAI for VIAd
Z Crores)

Approved Actual CAPEX Variance
S.No | Asset category CAPEX as per incurred in 1st @)-(1)
Tariff Order (1) | Control Period (2)

A. CAPEX incurred towards projects approved by AERA for First Control Period

Al Road, Bridges & Culverts 2.56 (2.56)
A2 Runway, Taxiway and Aprons 33.73 (14.92)
A3 Building- Terminal 356.06 (352.55)
Ad Building — Residential 20.82 (20.82)
A3 Boundary Wall- Operational 0.52 (0.52)
A6 Other Buildings-Unclassified 254 (11.63)
A7 Plant & Machinery 17.83 (0.28)
A8 Tools & Equipment 1.49 ! (0.89)
A9 Electrical Installations 195.31 (195.31)
Al0 | Fumiture & Fixtures: Other than Trolleys 0.05 (0.05)
All Fumiture & Fixtures: Trolleys 2.02 ! 0.10
Al2 | X Ray Baggage System 22.35 (22.35)
Al3 CFT/Fire Fighting Equipment 4.52 (4.52)
Total Approved CAPEX (A) 682.66 56.35 (626.31)
B. Unplanned/ Unapproved CAPEX incurred by VIA during First Control Period
Bl4 Runway, Taxiway and Aprons - 19.80 19.80
BI15 Road, Bridges & Culverts - 222 2.22
Bl6 | Building- Terminal - 1.92 1.92
B17 | Building — Residential 2.40 2.40
B18 | Boundary Wall- Operational 2.21 221
B19 Other Buildings-Unclassified 1.82 1.82
B20 computer: End User Services 0.58 0.58
B21 Intangibles: Software 0.05 0.05
B22 Plant & Machinery 2329 23.29
B23 Tools & Equipment 1.92 1.92
B24 | Office Furniture 3.10 3.10
B25 Other Office Equipment 0.80 0.80
B2§ Other Vehicles 6.40 6.40
B27 X Ray Baggage System 0.92 0.92
B28 CFT/Fire Fighting Equipment - 0235 0.25
Total Unapproved CAPEX incurred (B) - 67.69 67.69
Total CAPEX incurred (A+B) 632.66 124.04 (558.62)

442 The CAPEX approved by the Authority in the Tariff Order for the First Control Period was ¥ 682.66
Crores. Year- wise details of the CAPEX (capitalization of assets) approved by the Authority had been
provided as follows:

Table 9: Capital expenditure approved in the Tariff Order for the First Control Period
(Z Crores)

FY FY FY FY FY
2019:20. |-2020-21 |2021-22 2023-24
Runway, Taxiway and Aprons Va7 025,938 | 14.60 9.50 | 3373

Particulars Total

*

Order No. 16/2024-25 /s {9 \ Page 28 of 166




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

Particulars ] o 0y Y s Total
2019-20 | 2020-21 |2021-22 (2022-23 | 2023-24
Road, Bridges & Culverts 0.82 1.74 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.56
Building- Terminal 0.85 292 0.00 2250 | 32978 | 356.06
Building — Residential 0.00 0.00 0.00 20.82 0.00 20.82
Boundary Wall- Operational 0.52 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.52
Other Buildings-Unclassified (.81 458 10.39 0.00 9.62 25.40
Plant & Machinery 1.42 5.39 11.01 0.00 0.00 17.83
Tools & Equipment 1.49 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.4%
Electrical Installations 0.64 4.43 1.45 11.21 177.58 | 195.31
Furniture & Fixtures: Other than
Trolleys 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.05
Fumiture & Fixtures: Trolleys 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.02 0.00 2.02
X Ray Baggage System 3.35 19.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2235
CFT/Fire Fighting Equipment 0.02 0.00 4.50 0.00 0.00 4.52
Total 10.24 47.44 4195 56.55 | 526.48 | 682.60

o

wloo|wa|on|w| | w|v 2Z

—
[~

—
—

—
o]

—
L

4.4.3 The Authority noted a variance of ¥ 558.62 Crores (82%) between CAPEX approved by the Authority
and that incurred by AAI against the Approved CAPEX for the First Control Period, as per Table 8.

4.4.4  AAI had submitted the following depreciation for the First Control Period for VIA:

Table 10: Depreciation for the First Control Period submitted by AAI for VIA
(T Crovres)

Particulars FY 2019-20 | FY 2020-21 | FY 2021-22 | FY 2022-23 | FY 2023-24 Total
Land = = = i -
Leasehold Land - 2 - = N
Runways 0.32 0.62 0.63 0.76 1.04
Taxiway - - - - -
Aprons - - = = -
Road, Bridges & Culverts 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.04
Building- Terminal 2.74 2.81 2.87 2.93 2.99
Building - Temporary - - - - -
Building - Residential 0.01 0.01 = - 0.04
Security Fencing - Temporary - - - -
Boundary Wall -Operational 0.06 0.05 0.07 0.07 0.14
Boundary Wall - Residential 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 -
Other Buildings-Unclassified 0.22 0.27 0.34 0.42 0.60
Computer & Peripherals 0.11 0.14 0.17 0.21 0.18
Computer Servers and networks - - - B -
Intangible Assets- Software 0.00 (.00 0.00 0.00 0.01
Plant & Machinery 1.45 2.08 2.28 2.65 3.02
Tools & Equipment 0.79 0.82 0.84 0.88 0.92
Office Furniture 0.22 0.50 0.56 0.57 0.64
Furniture & Fixtures: Other

than Trolley 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.04
Furniture & Fixtures: Trolley 0.22 0.14 - 0.49
Other Vehicles 0.13 0.50 0.38 0.87
Vehicle- Cars & Jeeps - - - -
Electrical Installations 1.64 1.04 ¥ 0.36 0.84
Other Office Equipment 0.16 b 0.16 0.17
X Ray Baggage System 0.25 _ 0. 0.24 0.24
CFT/Fire Fighting Equipment 1334 = (33 1.34 1.34
Total ] I 11497 . 12.05 13.59

Order No. 16/2024-25 = B L)) Page 29 of 166




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERICD

Authority’s examination and proposal regarding true up of Capital expenditure (CAPEX),
Depreciation and RAB of the First Control Period at Consultation Stage

4.4.5 The Authority noted that there were variances between the costs approved by the Authority in the
Tariff Order for the First Control Period and the actual cost incurred by the Airport Operator. The
CAPEX incurred by AAT had been capitalized in the books of account, based on work orders issued
by AAI for each component of CAPEX. The Authority, through its Independent Consultant, had
examined and verified the CAPEX incurred by AAI in First Control Period from the Fixed Assets
Register.

4.4.6 Foranalysis purposes, the Authority had clubbed some of the assets under “A” category which was
planned CAPEX with “B” category which was Unplanned CAPEX, as detailed in Table 8.

The major items of variances had been presented asset-wise in the below paragraphs.

A2 and B14: Runways, Taxiways and Aprons: AAT had incurred the CAPEX of ¥ 40.83 Crores
towards Runways/ taxiways and Aprons as against approved expenditure of ¥ 33.73 Crores. The
CAPEX included:

Widening of turning pad - ¥ 7.17 Crores towards
* Expansion of Apron - ¥ 10.03 Crores,

¢ Surface grading - T 5.12 Crores,

¢ Construction and extension of RESA - ¥ 3.60 Crores,
* Construction of vehicular lane - ¥ 1,74 Crores,

e Construction of tuming pad - ¥ 10.04 Crores

* Widening of Perimeter Road - ¥ 2.22 Crores.

The Authority noted that AAY had classified widening of Perimeter Road (of ¥ 2.22 Crores) under
Runways, Taxiways and Aprons, whereas the same should have been part of Roads, Bridges and
Culverts. Therefore, the Authority proposed to shift the widening of Perimeter Road to Roads,
Bridges and Culverts and considered the remaining assets as part of Runway/ Taxiway/ Apron
for true up of the First Control Period. Considering that the above CAPEX was essential for
airside operations and the reasonableness of costs, based on completion of work, the Authority
proposed to consider the same for true up of the First Control Period.

A3, A9 and B16: Terminal Building and Electrical Installations: The Authority had approved
capital expenditure of ¥ 551.37 Crores (out of which 65% is towards Civil works and 35% is
allocated to electrical installations) towards Construction of Terminal Building in the Tariff Order
for the First Control Period for VIA. However, the Authority noted that AAI had not executed
the above project and had shifted the capitalization of this project to the Second Control Period
i.e. FY 2027-28.

The Authority through its Independent Consultant vide email dated July 17, 2024 had enquired
AAT for the justification for shifting the project on Terminal Building to the next Control Period
and noted the following:

¢ Varanasi along with 5 other Airports was shortlisted for privatization. Due to the adverse
impact of COVID-19 pandemic, the project of construction of New Terminal Building was
not carried out in the First Control Period.

Further, as the above project required approval from Public Investment Board (PIB) and the
same was accorded in February, 2024.

Due to the above factors, this project could not-be éxécﬁtcg[ during the First Control period and

Order No. 16/2024-25 Page 30 of 166

e B

L D -t nuy

il 4



TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

had been shifted to the Second Control Period.

A3 and B16: Terminal Building (actual expenses incurred): The Authority noted that AAI
had incurred ¥ 2.78 Crores (civil works) in the First Control Period towards construction of 2
passenger boarding bridges, Z 3.51 Crores towards Renovation of Toilets at Varanasi Airport and
¥1.20 Crores for fixed glass partition and extension of tensile membrane relating to Terminal
Building, The above capital expenses had been approved in the Tariff Order for the First Control
Period. As these capital expenses were incurred for better passenger facilitation and operational
requirements of the Airport, the Authority proposed to consider the same for true up of the First
Control Period of Varanasi Airport.

A4 and B17: Building- Residential: AAT had incurred the CAPEX of Z 2.40 Crores towards
Residential Building as against approved expenditure of ¥ 20.82 Crores. Also, AAI had proposed
for densification of residential quarters by constructing multi storey buildings. However, due to
the adverse effects of COVID-19 pandemic, the proposal had been postponed. The Authority
noted that AAIT incurred CAPEX on renovation of residential buildings, including vitrified floor
tiling work and recarpeting of Colony Roads. The above works, which were approved in the
Tariff Order for the First Control Period, had been executed and capitalised in the Fixed Assets
Register (FAR) in FY 2023-24. Therefore, the Authority proposed to consider the same for True
Up of the First Control Period.

A6 and B19: Other Buildings- Unclassified: AAI had incurred the CAPEX of ¥ 15.59 Crores
towards Other Building as against approved expenditure of T 25.40 Crores. AAI had incurred the
following CAPEX:

* Construction of CISF Barracks and civil work for VIP Area - ¥ 3.13 Crores,

* Construction of Security Watch Tower and Dog Kennel - T 1.31 Crores,

*  Construction of Localizer and Glide Path - ¥ 3.46 Crores,

* Construction of Bus Parking, Fire Section and Medical Centre - ¥7.63 Crores.

The Authority also noted that AAT had approved the construction of Administrative Block for
AAI staff, but had not initiated this project during the First Control Period. As the projects
executed by AAI were essential for security/ operational purposes and within the approved limits,
the Authority proposed to consider the same for true up of the First Control Period.

Al2, B27, A7 and B22: Plant & Machinery: AAI had incurred the CAPEX of ¥ 31.55 Crores
towards Plant & Machinery as against approved expenditure of ¥ 40.18 Crores (T 22.35 Crores
for ILBS and Z17.83 Crores for Plant & Machinery). The Authority had approved provision of 2
Passenger Boarding Bridges, AVDGS, Runway mechanical Sweeper and other miscellaneous
assets at the time of tariff determination of the First Control Period. AAI had incurred the
following CAPEX:

SITC of Inline X-BIS - ¥ 13.47 Crores,

Implementation of Digi Yatra - ¥ 7.20 Crores,

Runway Edge lighting - ¥ 1.22 Crores,

Construction of Passenger Boarding Bridges and AVDGS - ¥ 8.88 Crores,
Shifting of GLF Cables and other miscellaneous assets - ¥ 0.78 Crores.

It is noted that AAI had incurred approved Capital Expenditure to meet Operational, Security
requirements and better passenger facilitation. It is also noted that the unplanned CAPEX
inciuded implementation of Digi Yatra scheme amounting to ¥ 7.20 Crores and same was as per
Government of India initiative to reduce the time taken for security check and to enhance

Order No. 16/2024-25 _ T, Page 31 of 166




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

passenger experience. Considering the essentiality of CAPEX and taking into account
reasonability of cost, based on review of completion cost/ prevailing market rates, the Authority
proposed to consider the above CAPEX for true up of the First Control Period.

Al1: Furniture & Fixtures- Trolley: The Authority had approved the Capital Expenditure of
¥2.02 Crores for Furniture & Fixtures- Trolley against which AAI had incurred % 2.12 Crores of
CAPEX. The Authority noted that AAI had procured 1,240 passenger baggage trolleys for
Varanasi International Airport during FY 2023-24 and as the same were needed for operational
requirements, the Authority proposed to consider it for true-up of the First Control Period.

A13 and B28: CFT: The Authority had approved the Capital Expenditure of Z 4.52 Crores
whereas AAI had incurred only ¥ 0.25 Crore towards transfer of 1 CFT to VIA. It was noted that
the proposal for procurement of new CFT (1 no.) had been postponed.

B24: Office Furniture: AAI had incurred Z 3.10 Crores towards purchase of furniture such as
chairs, tables, check-in counters, almirah and cabinets for the Terminal Building and other areas.
The above procurement was considered for smooth operations of the airport. Based on essentiality
and reasonableness of costs based on prevailing market rates, the Authority proposed to consider
the same for true up of the First control Period.

B26: Other Vehicles: The Authority noted that 2 6.40 Crores were incurred by AAI towards
purchase of Rubber Removal Machine, Ambulances, Tractors, Grass Cutting Machines and Car.
The Authority noted that the above CAPEX was incurred for operational purposes. Considering
the essentiality and reasonableness of costs (by comparing with the costs incurred by other similar
airports), the Authority proposed to consider the above assets for True up of the First control
Period.

Upon analysis of the above capital expenditure, the Authority noted that most of these expenses
were incuired by VIA either for Passenger facilitation or Security purposes or on operational
needs. Therefore, the Authority proposed to consider the same for true up of the capital
expenditure of the First Control Period.

4.4.7 Based on the above factors, the Authority proposed to consider the actual CAPEX amounting to T
124.04 Crores for the purpose of true up for the First Control Period. The same is detailed as follows:

Table 11: Capital additions proposed by the Authority for True up of the First Control Period at
consultation Stage.
(T Crores)
S. g FY FY FY FY FY
No 2019-20 2020-21 | 2021-22 | 2022-23 | 2023-24
A. CAPEX incurred towards projects approved by AERA for First Control Period
Road, Bridges & Culverts - -
Runway, Taxiway and Aprons 10.04
Building- Terminal
Building — Residential
Boundary Wall- Operational
Other Buildings-Unclassified
Plant & Machinery
Tools & Equipment -
Electrical Installations -
Fumiture & Fixtures: Other than Trolleys -
Furniture & Fixtures: Trolleys b 2.12

Total

oo~ wv|&|w| | =

Order No. 16/2024-25




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

FY FY FY FY
Asset category 2019:20 2021-22 rog!
X Ray Baggage System 13.47 - - - - -
CFT/Fire Fighting Equipment - - = g = -
Total Approved CAPEX (A) 29,93 11.87 0.81 7.69 19.53 69.82
nplanned/ Unapproved CAPEX incurred by Varanasi International Airport during First Control Period
Runway, Taxiway and Aprons 8.01 - 1.74 10.05 19.80
Road, Bridges & Culverts - - 222 = 222
Building- Terminal 1.21 0.49 0.23 1.92
Building — Residential - - 2.40 2.40
Boundary Wall- Operational - 0.65 1.56 221
Other Buildings-Unclassified 0.06 0.15 A 0.30 1.82
computer: End User Services 0.02 0.20 ; 0.14 0.58
Intangibles: Software - - 0.01 0.04 0.05
Plant & Machinery 0.12 0.02 0.31 - 10.74
Tools & Equipment 0.73 0.15 0.48 0.43 1.92
Office Furniture 1.29 0.79 0.12 0.88 3.10
Other Office Equipment 0.75 0.00 0.01 - 0.80
Other Vehicles 0.67 5.33 0.41 - 6.40
CFT/Fire Fighting Equipment - - 0.25 - 0.25
Total Unapproved CAPEX incurred (B) 12.86 et 2.89 14.66 16.03 34.22
Total CAPEX incurred (A+B) 42.79 19.64 3.70 22.35 35.57 124.04

4.4.8 The Authority proposed to consider CAPEX of ¥ 124.04 Crores as claimed by AAI for True up of the
First Control Period. The CAPEX considered by the Authority for true up of the First Control Period (X
124.04 Crores) included unplanned/unapproved CAPEX of ¥ 67.69 Crores. From the review of
unplanned CAPEX, the Authority noted that the same was incurred by AAI for VIA for passenger
facilitation and/or security purposes and operational requirements. The CAPEX of ¥ 124.04 Crores
had been arrived, after factoring the Terminal Building ratio of 90:10 as approved by the Authority,
at the time of determination of tariff for the First Control Period. The same had also been considered
by AAI, while submitting the true up of CAPEX for First Control Period.

With respect to Authority’s decision no. 4(iii} of the Tariff Order for the First Control Period, which
states “The Authority decides to rework the RAB of the Airport Operator for the Second Control Period,
by reducing the RAB by 1% of the cost of the Terminal Building, if the Airport Operator (44V/ prospective
PPP builder) fails to commission and capitalize the new Terminal Building by November 2023”, the
Authority noted that the project on Terminal Building had been postponed to the Second Control Period
on account of the factors such as adverse impact of COVID 19 pandemic, requirement of statutory
approval from PIB, as mentioned in para 4.4.5 (A3, A9 and B16) (refer page 30). Therefore, the
Authority proposed not to reduce the RAB by 1% of the cost of Terminal Building, while
determining true up of the Capital Expenditure for the First Control Period for Varanasi Airport

True up of Depreciation for the First Control Period

4.4.10 The Authority noted that while submitting the True up for the First Control Period, AAI had taken
cognizance of the rates of depreciation as per Order No. 35/ 2017-18 dated January 12, 2018 read with
Amendment No. 01 to Order No. 35/ 2017-18 on ‘Determination of Useful Life on Airport Assets’).
Accordingly, the rates of depreciation approved by AERA had been applied by AAI from FY 2018-19
onwards, = R

% 4

2N Tl

Page 33 of 166

Order No. 16/2024-25 { 2 L)

| :
! 1
i




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

4.4.11 The Authority observed that AAI had depreciated assets @ 50% of depreciation rates in the year of
capitalization of assets. However, the Authority proposed to consider the depreciation based on the date
of capitalization of the asset and compute the depreciation accordingly, instead of considering 50% of
the depreciation in the year of capitalization of the assefs. As per the consistent approach of the Authority
followed for all major airports, Depreciation in the year of capitalisation (for True up purpose) was
calculated considering the actual date of capitalisation of assets as reflected in the Fixed Assets Register
maintained by the Airport Operator, Therefore, the Authority proposed to consider depreciation on
capital additions for the First Control Period for Varanasi Airport, based on the date of the date of
capitalization/ date of asset being “put to use” by the Airport Operator.

4.4.12 Based on the above factors, the Authority had re-computed the depreciation as ¥ 57.66 Crores against
the depreciation amounting to ¥ 57.59 Crores proposed by AAI and the same is presented below:

Table 12 : Depreciation proposed by the Authority for True up of the First Control Period at

Consultation Stage.
(Z Crores)

FY FY FY
i T
G 201920 | 202021 | 202122 —

Land

Leasehold Land
Runways

Taxiway

Aprons

Road, Bridges & Culverts
Building- Terminal

Building — Temporary

Building — Residential

Security Fencing — Temporary
Boundary Wall -Operational

Boundary Wall — Residential

Other Buildings-Unclassified

Computer & Peripherals

Computer Servers and networks
Intangible Assets- Software

Plant & Machinery

Tools & Equipment

Office Furniture

Fumiture & Fixtures: Other than Trolley
Fumniture & Fixtures: Trolley
Environment Management Works

Other Vehicles

Vehicle- Cars & Jeeps

Electrical Installations 1.64 1.04 0.86 0.84
Other Office Equipment 0.13 0.16 0.16 0.16 0.77
X Ray Baggage System 0.25 0.25 0.24 0.24 1.22
CFT/Fire Fighting Equipment 1.33 1.33- 1 1.34 1.34 6.66
Total 1001 | 084 1137 1205 13.39 57.66

Note: Variance in the depreciation proposed by the Aut_hq}ity (f ,5;?;_6‘6 Cror;t.s) and that claimed by AAT (X
57.59 Crores) was on account of shifting of the Wideding of Perimeter Road from Runways to Roads,
- - . § =

Order No. 16/2024-25 G\ Y ES Page 34 of 166




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

Bridges and Culverts and re-computation of depreciation in the year of capitalisation based on the date of
capitalization of the asset, instead of 50% claimed by AAI as part of its true up submission for the First

Control Period.

4.4.13 The RAB for true up of the First Control Period is provided in the Table below:

Table 13: RAB proposed by the Authority for True up of the First Control Period at Consultation Stage

(% Crores)

Particulars

FY
2019-20

FY
2020-21

FY
2021-22

FY
2022-23

FY
2023-24

Total

Opening RAB (A)*

74.80

107.57

116.37

108.70

122,73

Additions (B) {refer Table 11)

42.79

15.64

3.70

26.08

31.84

Disposal/Transfers {C)

Depreciation (D) (Refer Table 12)

10.01

10.24

11.37

12.05

13.39

Closing RAB (E) = [(A) +(B) —
(C)— (D)}

107.57

116.37

108.70

122.73

141.18

Average RAB = [(A) + (E))/2

91.18

111.97

112.53

115.72

131.96

* Opening RAB has been obtained from Table No. 58 of Tariff Order 59/2020-21 dated December 31, 2020.

44.14

Stakeholders’ comments regarding true up of Capital Expenditure (CAPEX), Depreciation and
Regulatory Asset Base (RAB) for the First Conirol Period

No comments have been received from Stakeholders on Capital Expenditure (CAPEX), Depreciation
and Regulatory Asset Base (RAB) for the First Control Period

Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding true up of Capital Expenditure
(CAPEX), Depreciation and Regulatory Asset Base (RAB) for the First Control Period

The Authority notes that no comments were received from the Stakeholders on the true up of capital
expenditure (CAPEX), depreciation and regulatory asset base (RAB) for the First Control Period.
Hence, the Authority decides to consider the RAB based on actuals for true up of the First Control
period, consistent with the proposal made in the Consultation Paper No. 05/2024-25 dated October 26,
2024. The RAB considered by the Authority for true up of the First Control Period has been shown in
Table 13.

4.5 True up of Fair Rate of Return

45.1

4.5.2
4.5.3

The Authority noted that AAI had claimed 14% as Fair Rate of Retumn as part of its True up
submission for the First control period.

The Autherity noted that AAT had not availed any debt during the First Control Period.

At the time of determination of tariff for the First Control Period, the Authority had decided to
consider the FRoR for VIA as 14% for first 4 years and 13.18% for last tariff year (assuming that
AAI may avail debts for construction of Terminal Building in the last tariff year). As the
construction of Terminal Building had been shifted to Second Control Period and no debts were
availed in the First Control Period. Therefore, the Authority proposed to consider the FRoR as 14%
for true up of the First Control Period.

Order No. 16/2024-25

Page 35 of 166




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

Stakeholders’ comments regarding true up of Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) for the First
Control Period

FIA’s Comment on FRoR is as follows:
“Jt is submitted thot:

(@) We observe that the Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) of 14% provided to the Airport Authority of India
(“AAI") is higher compared to some of the airports, such as Chennai and Pune. Withou! prejudice fo
the above, there appears to be no clear rationale for providing a higher return to AAI for VNS.
Accordingly, we request that AERA consider reducing the FRoR appropriately.

(b) We also request that AERA conduct an independent study to assess the proposed FRoR. As AAT
has not factored in any debt as part of its MYTP submission for FRoR, while VNS has one of the
lowest debt components among all AAI airports of similar capacity.”

AAD’s response to stakeholders’ comments regarding true up of Fair Rate of Return
(FRoR) for the First Control Period

AAD’s response to FIA’s comment on FRoR is as follows:

1. “The FRoR for an airport depends upon the cost of equity and cost of debt.

2. In Ist Control Period of Chennai Airport, AAI had submitted a study conducted by M/s KPMG in
regards to calculation of Cost of Equity wherein, Estimated Asset Beta was 0.92 and corresponding
Eguity Beta works out to 0.98.

. AERA has been considering cost of equity at 13.36% as against 15.64% as per study report submitted
by Mis KPMG. The variation in the FRoR rates at the airport is due to the gearing ratio and the
actual cost of debt taken at varied rates over the years.

Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding true up of Fair Rate of Return (FRoR)
for the First Control Period

The Authority notes the comments of FIA on FRoR and AAI’s response to the same.

Cost of Debt, Cost of Equity and gearing plays an important role in determination of FRoR. FIA
has compared the FRoR of Varanasi International Airport with other AAI airports such as Chennai
and Pune. The Authority has computed the FRoR at 14% for the First Control Period in respect of
the Varanasi airport, as no debt was availed by AAI for Varanasi Airport, during the First Control
Period. The Authority is of the opinion that each airport operates with a distinct financial structure.

The Authority emphasizes that the FRoR is determined not only by comparative analysis but also
by considering the unique financial circumstances and operational conditions of each airport.
Hence, for trueing up of the FRoR in respect of the First Control Period, the Authority decides to
maintain the same position as proposed in the Consultation Paper.

As per the Authority, the requirement for an independent study will depend upon the size of the
airport and the scale of operations. AERA, may commission an independent study in future for
Varanasi International Airport, if considered necessary.

4.6 True up of Non-aeronautical revenues

4,6.1 The Authority noted that the actual non-aeronautical revenue submitted by AAI for VIA for true up of
the First Control Period is ¥ 91.68 Crores and the same is presented in the table below:

Order No. 16/2024-25 [&f &5 A4\ Page 36 of 166




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

Table 14: Actual Non-aeronautical revenue for the First Control Period submitted by AAI for

VIA at Consuitation Stage

(Z Crores)

Revenue Category

FY
2019-20

FY
2020-21

FY
2021-22

FY
2022-23

FY
2023-24

TOTAL

4.05
6.07
4.49
0.30
0.02
1.90
0.83
3.02
0.05
3.83
24.56

3.08
7.05
4,11
0.23
0.02
1.39
047
2.81
0.04
2.34
21.53

14.11
27.20
15.46
0.57
0.11
7.95
3.34
11.68
0.38
10.8%
91.68

4.25
6.76
3.37
0.00
0.02
1.44
1.13
2.23
0.24
2.85
22.70

1.09
4.58
1.54
0.04
0.02
1.52
0.47
2.58
0.03
1.06
12.94

1.64
2.74
1.54
0.00
0.02
1.69
0.44
1.04
0.02
0.81
9.95

Restaurant / Snack Bars
T.R. Stall

Hoarding & Display

Land Leases

Building (Residential)
Building (Non-Residential)
Car Rentals

Car Parking

Admission Tickets

Other Income/ Sale Of Scrap
TOTAL

4.6.2 The Non-aeronautical revenue approved by the Authority in the Tariff Order for First Control Period
was ¥ 96.29 Crores. Component wise details of the Non-aeronautical revenue approved by the Authority
in the Tariff Order for the First Control Period is as follows:

Table 15: Non-aeronautical revenue approved in the Tariff Order by the Authority for the First Control
Period
(% Crores)

FY FY FY FY FY
2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 | 2023-24

3.89 1.95 2.73 3.89 4.67
5.68 2.34 3.98 5.68 6.81
3.77 1.39 2.64 3.77 4.53
0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04
1.75 0.88 1.23 1.75 2.10
0.77 0.38 0.54 0.77 0.92
2.34 0.90 1.26 1.30 2.16
0.31 0.16 0.22 031 0.37
2.96 3.10 3.26 3.42 3.59
21.54 12.16 15.91 21.46 25.23

TOTAL
17.14
24.99
16.60

0.21
7.71
3.38
8.46
1.37
16.34
96.29

e

Revenue Category
Restaurant / Snack Bars
T.R. Stall
Hoarding & Display
Building (Residential)
Building (Non-Residential)
Car Rentals
Car Parking
Admission Tickets
Other Income/ Sale of Scrap
TOTAL

Authority’s examination and proposal regarding true up of Non-aeronautical revenues of
the First Control Period at Consultation Stage:

The Authority noted that the actual Non-aeronautical revenue (Z 91.68 Crores) submitted by AAI for VIA
for the First Control Period was lower than the NAR approved by AERA in the tariff order for the First
Control Period (96.29 Crores). The Authority examined variances between projected and actual revenue
of Restaurants and Snack bar, hoardings and displays, admission tickets and noted that the same was on
account of decline in passenger traffic due to adverse effects of COVID 19 pandemic during FY 2020-21
and FY 2021-22.

The Authority noted that AAI in their MYTP submission had already excluded the Space rental from
Airlines amounting to ¥ 3.22 Crores from Non-Aegronautical revenue and included the same as part of the
Aeronautical revenue, which was in line with its decisions of the Authority in other similar airports.

4.6.5 Based on the above analysis, the Authority proposed to consider. the actual Non-aeronautical revenue as

Order No. 16/2024-25 Page 37 of 166




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

presented in Table 14 for the purpose of true up of the First Control Period.

Stakeholders’ comments regarding true up of Non-aeronautical revenue for the First Control
Period

No comments have been received from Stakeholders on true up of Non-aeronautical revenue for the First
Control Period.

Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding true up of Non-aeronautical revenue
for the First Control Period

The Authority notes that no comments were received from the Stakeholders on the true up of Non-
aeronautical revenue for the First Control Period. Hence, the Authority decides to consider the Non-
aeronautical revenue based on actuals for true up of the First Control period, consistent with the proposal
made in the Consultation Paper No. 05/2024-25 dated October 26, 2024. The Non-aeronautical revenue
considered by the Authority for true up of the First Control Period has been shown in Table 14.

True up of Operation and Maintenance (O&M) expenses

The Authority noted that the actual O&M expenses submitted by AAI for VIA for true up of the First
Control Period was T 410.87 Crores and the same is presented in the table below:

Table 16: Actual O&M expenses submitted by AAI for VIA for the First Conirol Period
(% Crores)

Particulars

FY
2019-20

FY
2020-21

FY
2021-22

FY
2022-23

FY
2023-24

Total

Payroll expenses

16.93

18.38

19.82

20.18

21.59

Retirement Benefit of employees
of Varanasi Airport.

4.87

1.77

1.48

0.02

2.98

Total Payroll Expenditure(A)

21.30

20.15

21.30

20.20

24.57

Admin & Gen Expenses (Non
CHQ /RHQ)

5.50

4.78

10.84

6.92

11.28

Admin & Gen Expenses (CHQ/
RHQ)

29.46

27.30

35.73

37.52

39.39

Total Administration & General
Expenditure (B)

34.96

32,08

46.57

44.44

50.68

Total R&M Expenses (C)

12.45

14.93

14.29

11.15

12.13

Power

4,57

3.72

4.16

542

5.57

Water

Consumption of Stores and Spares

0.35

0.32

0.69

0.51

0.48

2.35

Other charges

0.16

032

0.15

0.47

0.49

1.59

Utilities & outsourcing (D)

5.08

4.36

5.00

6.40

6.55

27.39

Other QOutflow- Collection
charges on UDF (E)

0.63

(0.04)

0.07

0.07

1.04

1.77

TOTAL (A+B+C+D+E)

74.93

71.48

87.23

82.26

94.97

410.87

4.7.1

The O&M expenses approved by the Authority in the Tariff Order for the First Control Period was
% 313.26 Crores. Component wise details of the O&M expenses approved by the Authority in the Tariff
Order for the First Control Period is as follows: o :

Order No. 16/2024-25

Page 38 of 166




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

Table 17: O&M expenses as per the Tariff Order for the First Control Period

(T Crores)

Particulars

FY

FY

FY

FY

FY

2019-20

2020-21

2021-22

2022-23

2023-24

Total

Payroll exp- Non CHQ/RHQ

13.44

14.12

14.82

15.56

17.90

73.84

Payroll exp- CHQ/RHQ

1.83

1.92

2.02

2.12

243

10.31

Total Payroll Expenditure(A)

15.27

16.04

16.84

17.68

20.33

86.15

Admin & Gen Expenses -Non CHQ
/RHQ

3.44

3.78

4.16

4.58

5.04

21.00

Admin & Gen Expenses CHQ/ RHQ

16.23

17.05

17.90

18.79

19.73

89.70

Total Administration & General
Expenditure (B)

19.67

20.83

22.06

23.37

24.77

110.7

R&M Expenses (C)

15.39

16.35

17.3%

13.15

15.27

77.34

Utilities & outsourcing (D)

4.88

5.97

6.74

6.20

10.97

35.35

Other Outflow- Collection charges on
UDF (E}

0.76

0.48

0.59

0.76

0.91

3.50

TOTAL (A+B+C+DHE)

55.98

59.66

63.62

61.76

72.25

313.26

Authority’s examination and proposal regarding true up of O&M expenses of the First
Control Period at Consultation Stage:

4.7.2  There was a variance of ¥ 97.61 Crores (31.16%) between the actual O&M expenses incurred by the
VIA and that approved by the Authority in the Tariff Order for the First Control Period. The Authority
had examined the variances and the same had been explained in the below-mentioned paragraphs

The analysis of the Authority on variances between the projected and actual expenses for true up in
respect of various components of O&M expenses have been discussed in the below paragraphs:

Payroll expenses: The Authority noted that the actual payroll expenses other than CHQ/ RHQ
submitted by AAI for VIA (X 96.90 Crores) were much higher than the expense approved by the
Authority in the Tariff Order of the First Control Period (% 75.84 Crores), The above variance was due
to the fact that AAT had proposed 7% increase Y-o0-Y for the First Control Period, whereas the Authority
had only approved 5% increase for Y-o-Y increase in payroll expenses, Further there was an increase
in overtime rates in FY 2019-20 which was another factor for increase in payroil expenses. In view of
the above, the Authority proposed to consider 6% increase Y-0-Y from FY 2020-21 to FY 2023-24 for
true up of the First Control Period (by considering FY 2019-20 as the base), in line with the approach
followed in other similar airports.

Retirement Benefits of employees: AAI had subimitted T 4.87 Crores towards retirement benefits for
FY 2019-20 which was significantly higher than the amount submitted for the other tariff years in the
First Control Period. This was on account of payment of arrears for Non-Executives. Also, as part of its
examination, the Authority noted that AAI had submitted Z 2.98 Crores towards retirement benefits for
FY 2023-24, which was higher than the previous tariff year, due to a clerical error. The actual amount
incurred in FY 2023-24 was only ¥ 1.69 Crores. The Authority had taken cognizance of the same while

Order No. 16/2024-25

Page 39 of 166




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

truing up the O&M expenses for the First Control Period.
Apportionment of Administration & General expenditure of CHQ/RHQ:

The Authority noted that AAT had claimed 30% increase in the allocation of CHQ/ RHQ expenses in
FY 2021-22, as compared to the previous FY and 5% Y-o-Y increase for the remaining tariff years in
the First Control Period.

In this regard, the Authority had received a report on the study of allocation of expenses incurred
at CHQ/RHQ, vide letter dated 21st August 2024 from AAI The Study report summarized the
observations on the existing process and provided recommendations for refining the methodology to be
followed by AALI for allocation of CHQ/RHQ expenses to all airports, which includes the following:

i.  Adoption of Weighted Average which includes quantitative factors that drive revenue such as
ATM and PAX, cost of employees working at the respective airports, as against the existing
process of allocating CHQ/RHQ expenses on the basis of revenue achieved by the airports.

Identifying and booking of Legal expenses relatable to respective profit centers i.e. AAI Airports,
JVCs, PPP, etc.

Create separate cost Centre/segment for booking of expenses and revenue related to non-
aeronautical assets.

iv.  Penalties and Interest on delays should be excluded from the allocable CHQ/RHO expenses

However, AAI had not provided detailed workings (component wise) to substantiate the allocable
expenses of CHQ/ RHQ derived for FY 2021-22 based on the above study report, Therefore, the Authority
was unable to draw any conclusion/outcome regarding the computation of CHQ/ RHQ expenses that had
been allocated to the AAI Airports. Hence, the Authority had relied and adopted the existing methodology
of computing CHQ/ RHQ expenses as being uniformly applied across all AAI airports, for determining
the Administration and General CHQ/ RHQ expenses, allocable to Varanasi Airport. The same had been
explained in the subsequent paragraphs.

The Authority also reviewed the basis adopted by AAI for allocation of CHQ and RHQ expenses to VIA
and other airports and noted the following:

- All expenses incurred by CHQ and RHQ (like staff costs, Admin and Gen. expenses, Repairs and
Maintenance, utilities, outsourcing expenses etc.) were allocated to all the AAJ airports, in the
ratio of revenues earned by each Airport.

Expenses such as legal costs, interest/ penaities were related to some specific airports. However, these
had been allocated to the common pool and apportioned to all the AAI airports.

The Authority had been reiterating in all its Tariff Orders of AAI Airports that the above process
followed by AAI for allocating the expenses was on a higher side and necessitates adoption of a
scientific/ rational approach for justifiable allocation of expenses to the Airports.

The Authority proposed the following towards allocation of CHQ and RHQ expenses:

a. Pay and Allowances of CHQ and RHQ:

*  AAI had considered pay and allowances of Commercial department at CHQ and RHQ as
Aeronautical expenses, whereas such expenses are non-aeronautical in nature.

AAI had excluded pay and allowances of employees involved in ATM, CNS and Cargo
departments at CHQ and RHQ while working out the allocation to the airport. However, no

Order No. 16/2024-25 e AL Page 40 of 166




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

exclusion had been done for support services of the departments of HR, Finance, Civil, Terminal
Management (Housekeeping), etc. pertaining to the aforesaid departments (ANS and Cargo)

Manpower of CHQ and RHQ also provided services to non-aeronautical activities, ATC, and
CNS cadres at respective airports. Hence, pay and allowances needed to be adjusted accordingly.

Considering all the facts and figures as stated above, the Authority was of the view that 20% of pay
and allowances of CHQ and RHQ is to be excluded towards the following:

i. Support services provided by CHQ/RHQs to ANS, Cargo and Commercial departments at various
airports.
ii. Officials of Directorate of Commercial.
Balance 80% of pay and allowances of CHQ and RHQ to be allocated to the Airports.
b. Administration & General Expenses of CHQ and RHQ:

« AAIl had incurred Legal & Arbitration Expenses at CHQ/RHQ level. The Authority is of the view
that this expense should be analyzed and distributed fo stations on a case-to-case basis. As the
above details had not been provided by AAI the same had not been allocated to the stations.

AAIJ had paid interest/penalties to Government of India at both CHQ and RHQ levels. The
Authority is of the view that the stakeholders should not be burdened with interest/penalties paid
to Government of India, due to various lapses/delays on the part of the Airport Operator. Hence,
the Authority proposed to not consider interest/penalties appearing in AAI submission.

4.7.7 The Authority is of the view that the users should pay only for the services availed by them. This view
is also consistent with the International Civil Aviation Organization’s (ICAQ) principle of ‘Cost-
relatedness’. Based on the above principles, the Authority had rationalized the CHQ/ RHQ expenses
being allocated to Varanasi International Airport.

The Authority felt that the allocation of CHQ & RHQ expenses by AAI on the basis of revenue was on
higher side, as it brings large variation in such expenses Y-o-Y, due to change in revenue and was
against the basic principle of cost relatedness in tariff determination. Users of the Major Airports have
to pay higher tariff due to higher allocation of CHQ/RHQ expenses to these airports. Further, as the
revenue from these airports goes up due to higher tariffs, it further leads to higher allocation of
CHQ/RHQ expenses with chain of cascading effect.

The Authority has derived the revised allocation of CHQ and RHQ expenses, based on the methodology,
explained in the above-mentioned paragraphs and the same is presented in the table below:

Table 18. Re-allocation of CHQ/ RHQ — Admin and Gen expenses proposed by the Authority for the
First Control Period at Consultation Stage
(Z Crores)

FY FY FY FY FY

2019-20 | 202021 | 202122 | 202223 | 2023-24 | T

Particulars

CHQ/ RHQ — Admin & General
expenses (approved in the Tariff Order 1623 17.05 17.90 18.79 19.73 89.70
of the First Control Period)

CHQY RHQ — Admin & General
expenses (allocation done by AAD = A

Revised allocation of CHQY RHQ
expenses proposed by the Authority = B

29.46 27.30 35.73 37.52 3539 | 169.40

24.98 23.75 24.93 26.18 2749 | 12732

Variance (A-B) 4.48 35 10 11.34 11.90 42.08

Order No. 16/2024-25 ®f Gol XA\ Page 41 of 166




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

4.79 Administration expenses (Other than CHQ/ RHQ): There was significant variance between the
Administration Expenses approved in the Tariff Order of the First Control Period (X 21.00 Crores}) and
actual expense claimed by AAI (Z 39.32 Crores). The major components of the actual Administration
expenses (other than CHQ/ RHQ), included

*  Upkeep expenses amounting to ¥ 15.25 Crores,
+ CS8R expenses amounting to ¥ 7.38 Crores,

*  Manpower expenses for Inline baggage and other works amounting to Z 8.90 Crores and,

+ Travelling expenses amounting to ¥ 2.62 Crores, €tc.

The Authority noted that such increase in Administration Expenses was due to awarding of new contract
from FY 2019-20 onwards which entailed higher upkeep expenses, installation of ‘May I Help Youw’
counters etc.

CSR expenses

The Authority noted that AAI had incurred T 7.38 Crores towards CSR expenses during the First
Contro!l Period (i.e., T 1.99 Crores in FY 2019-20, T 1.48 Crores in FY 2020-21,  2.86 Crores in FY
2021-22, % 0.49 Crores in FY 2022-23 and projected  0.54 Crores in FY 2023-24). In this regard, the
Authority took cognizance of the statutory provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 towards allowance
of CSR expenses and the extract of the same is as under:

Section 135 (1) of Companies Act, 2013 states that ‘Every company having net worth of rupees five
hundred crore or more, or turnover of rupees one thousand crore or more or a net profit of rupees five
crove or more during immediately preceding financial year shall constitute a Corporate Social
Responsibility Committee of the Board consisting of three or more directors, out of which at least one
shall be an independent director.” Further section 135¢3) states that ‘The Board of every company
referred in section 135(1), shall ensure that the company spends, in every financial year, at least two
percent of the average net profits of the company made during the three immediately preceding
Sfinancial years, in pursuance of its Corporate Social Responsibility’.

In this regard, the Authority is of the view that as the CSR was a mandatory Social Responsibility of
the Companies (covered under Section 135(1) of Companies Act). As the CSR expenditure is to be
incurred by Companies out of their net profits, it was to be regarded as an element of appropriation of
Net Profits and not as a part of their Operating Expenditure, Therefore, CSR expenses could not be
construed as a pass-through expenditure of the companies, otherwise, it would defeat the very purpose
of the social responsibility entrusted on the companies.

Section 37(1) of Income Tax Act also disallows CSR expenses, as these were not considered expenses
incurred wholly and exclusively for the purpose of business of the entity.

In view of the above, the Authority would not consider CSR expenses under the O&M Expenditure.

Interest on Loan

Further, Administration and General expenses (other than CHQ/ RHQ and upkeep expenses),
included Interest on Loan amounting to T 1.56 crores, apportioned to Varanasi Airport, from the
total interest on loan incurred by AAI on the debts availed by AAI as a whole, for all airports. The
Authority noted that AAI had not availed any debts for Varanasi Airport. Therefore, the Authority
proposed not to consider the above interest on loan apportioned to Varanasi Airport by AAI.

4.7.10 Based on the above factors, the Authority proposed to consider the Administration expenses - other that

Page 42 of 166

Order No. 16/2024-25

-l



TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

CHQY RHQ amounting to  30.14 Crores, for true up of the First Control Period, as shown in Table 20.

Repair and Maintenance (R&M) expenses: The Authority noted that the actual repair and
maintenance cost for the First Control Period amounts to ¥ 64.95 Crores and the same was within the
limit of ¥ 77.54 Crores approved by AERA in the Tariff Order for the First Control Period. The
Authority noted that the said Repairs & Maintenance had been incurred by AAI mainly for operational
requirements and maintenance of Aeronautical Infrastructure including AMCs for Electrical Installation
including following:

i Runway Recarpeting charges of T 16.50 Crores had been charged off to expenses in FY 2019-20
to FY 2021-22,

ii R&M Electrical amounting to ¥ 0.48 Crores were incurred towards Solar Power plant and
replacement of damaged panel,  0.75 Crores towards E&M installation at Terminal Building and
Sub Station and % 0.15 Crores towards supply of electrical spares.

Based on the above factors, the Authority proposed to consider the actual R&M expenses amounting
to T 64.95 Crores incurred by AAI for True up of the First Control Period.

Utilities & Outsourcing Expenses: These expenses included Power charges, Fees paid fo outsiders,
water charges, hire charges of Car/Jeep & Consumption of Stores & Spares. AAI had incurred actual
Utilities & Outsourcing Expenses of ¥ 27.39 Crores during the First Control Period, which was lower
than the expense of ¥ 35.35 Crores approved in the Tariff Order for the First Control Period.

Power Expenses: AAI had incurred actual power charges of T 27.90 Crores during First Control
Period, out of which ¥ 4.45 Crores had been recovered from the Concessionaires and had claimed the
net power charges of ¥ 23.44 Crores (Actual power charges less recoveries from Concessionaires) as
a part of true up for the First Cantrol Period,

The total power costs incurred, recoveries made from Concessionaires and the net power costs have
been summarized in the table below:

Table 19: Details of power costs incurred and recoveries made from Concessionaires
(Z Crores)

FY FY FY FY FY

201920 | 202021 | 2021-22 | 2022-23 | 2023-24 | Tetal

Particulars

Electricity Consumed (in 000°) 3,989 3,001 3,351 4,368 4,487
Total power costs (A) 543 4.42 5.07 6.19 6.80 27.90
Recoveries from Concessionaires (B) 0.86 0.69 0.91 0.76 1.23 4.45

Recoveries (%) = (B/A%) 16% 16% 18% 12% 18%
Net power costs (A-B) 4.57 3.72 4.16 5.42 5.57 23.44

However, the actual power charges claimed by AAI (X 23.44 Crores) were within the approved limit
of ¥ 35.35 Crores. Based on the above factors, the Authority proposed to consider the actual power
costs incurred by AAI for Varanasi International Airport for true up of the First Control Period.

Consumption of Stores and Spares and other charges: The Authority noted that the actual expenses
amounting to ¥ 2.35 Crores for the consumption of Stores & Spares expenses included petrol expenses
for Jeep/ Car and other consumables. Expenses towards consumption of stores and spares had not been
separately approved in the Tariff Order for the First Control Period. The Authority noted the actual
expenses towards consumption of Stores and spares to be reasonable and therefore proposed to
consider the same for true up of the First Control Period.

Order No. 16/2024-25 (& o ) Page 43 of 166




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

Other charges: The Other charges include Consultancy/ Advisory fees paid for the Consultancy
services availed for Land/ Terminal Management services, ACI ASQ Survey Fees and hire charges-
car/jeep & others by AAI for VIA. The Authority noted that the actual expenses amounting to ¥ 1.59
Crores incurred by AAI on such expenses towards consultancy had not been separately approved in
the Tariff Order for the First Control Period. Based on the nature and essentiality of services, the
Authority proposed to consider for true up of the First Control Period.

4.7.13 Based on the above review and analysis, the revised Operation and Maintenance expenses
proposed to be considered by the Authority for the First Control Period is provided in the table
below:

Table 20: O& M expenses as proposed by the Authority for True up of the First Control Period at

Consultation Stage.
(¥ Crores)
S FY FY FY FY FY
No, | Farticulars 201920 | 2020-21 | 202122 | 2022-23 | 202324 | TOtal

expenditure of CHQ/RHQ

Pay roll expenditure of VIA 16.93 17.95 19.03 20.17 21.38 95.46
Expenditure for VIA

2 employee's retirement benefits 4.37 1.77 1.48 0.02 1.69 9.84
allocated at CHQ

A (TI‘:;}' TayrgTespendituze 2180 | 19.72 2051 | 2019| 23.07| 105.30
Administrative and General

3 Expenditure 345 3.22 7.81 6.24 9.41 30.14
Apportionment of

4 Administration &  General 2498 23.75 24.93 26.18 2749 | 127.32

Total Administration and

B Gemeral expenditure (3+4) 28.43 26.97 32.74 32.42 36,90 | 158746
Repair &  Maintenance
C Expenditure (Total) 12.45 14.93 14.29 11.15 12.13 64.95

Power Charges

4.57

372

4.16

542

5.57

23.44

Consumption of Stores and

6 | gonsu 035| 032 069 | 051 048 | 235
7 Other charges 0.16 0.32 0.15 0.47 049 1.59
D g;‘;‘;’]’ N !:;d( . +6‘:'.',;‘°“’°i“g s08| 436 500 640 6.55| 2739
E | Other Outflows 063 | (0.04) 007 | 007 104 177

Total (A+B+C+D+E) 6839 | 6595 7261 | 7023 | 79.69 | 35687

the Authority ¥ 356.87 Crores for true up of the First Control Period is as follows:

Administration & General Expenses (CHQ/RH(Q) — Rationalization of expenses by ¥ 42.08 crores

based on methodology followed for other similar airports.

Administration & General Expenses (Other than CHQ/RH(Q) — Rationalization by ¥ 9.18 crores

due to non-consideration of CSR expenses and interest on loan.

Payroll Expenses (Other than CHQ/RHQ) & Payroll Expenses (CHQ/RHQ) — Rationalization
of ¥ 2.72 Crores due o consideration ofﬁ% increase Y-0-Y as against 7% Y-o0-Y increase considered

by AAL

4.7.14 Reasons for variance in O&M expenses as submitted by AAI ¥ 410.87 Crores and as proposed by

Order No. 16/2024-25

Page 44 of 166




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

Stakeholders’ comments regarding true up of Operating and maintenance (O&M) expenses for the
First Control Period

4.7.15 AAI’s comment on Payroll expenses is as follows:

“Due to the implementation of 7th pay Commission, most of the expenses based on the basic pay had
also been revised like TA.DA., Overtime, OPA, Medical, Night shift allowance etc. that had to be paid

accordingly.

Considering the above facts AAI had proposed a 7% YOY increase during the 1st CP. However, AERA
had allowed only 5% at the time of issuing order of Ist CP. Such conservative approach leads to
increase in short recovery to be carried forward to the next control period resulting in higher ARR and
steep hike in aeronautical charges.

AERA is requested to consider the actual pay roll expenses (which is on incurrence basis) instead of
restricting to 6% YOY from FY 2020-21 to FY 2023-24. It will also impact the ARR for the Second
control period as the projection is made on the 6% (proposed by AERA) instead of Actual payroll
expense which is higher.”

4.7.16 FIA’s Comment on Interest/penalty paid to government of CHQ/RHQ expenses is as follows:

“We appreciate that AERA holds a considered view that stakeholders should not be burdened with
significant increase in the Aeronautical tariff arising on account of the NPV of the Under-recovery or
due to interest/penalties paid to Government of India at both CHO and RHQ levels due to various
lapses/delays on the part of the Airport Operator, or due to deficiency to recover the ARR on account of
higher O& M expenses profected for the Second Control Period caused due to under-recovery pertaining
to the First Control Period. "

AATD’s response to stakeholders’ comments regarding true up of Operating and Maintenance
(O&M) expenses for the First Control Period

4.7.17 AAI’s response to FIA’s comment on O&M expenses is as follows:

“AERA has not considered of Interest / penalties while evaluating MYTP Varanasi Airport.”

Authority’s analysis on stakeholders’ comments regarding true up of Operating and Maintenance

{(O&M) expenses for the First control period
4.7.18 The Authority notes the comments of AAI pertaining to O&M expenses.

The Authority notes the comments of AAI on Payroll expenses. Upon examination of actual payroll
expenses (T 96.90 Crores) submitted by AAI, the Authority noted that the same was significantly higher
than the expenses approved by the Authority in the Tariff Order for the First Control Period, which was
T 75.84 Crores.

- Asthe Authority noted a variance of 28% between the approved amount and the actual payroll expenses,
the same was analysed and appropriately rationalised.

It is pertinent to note that expenses proposed by AO for true up, even if the same are based on actual
expenditure, need to reviewed to assess its reasonability, efficiency etc. Accordingly, after due-
diligence, appropriate level of expenses is considered for true up.

Further, the Authority has already taken the cognizance of the pay revision, increase in rates of overtime
charges etc. at the consultation stage, which had resulted in incurrence of higher payroll expenses by
AAL

Itis worthwhile to mention that after rationalising the payroll expenses of Varanasi airport, the Authority

Order No. 16/2024-25 75 /e N Page 45 of 166




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD
had considered the allowable payroll expenses of Varanasi Airport at the consultation stage as T 95.46
Crores, which is quite closer to the actual expenses claimed by AAI for true up i.e. ¥96.90 Crores.

Considering the above, the Authority decides to maintain the same view on true up of payroll expenses
as was proposed at the Consultation Stage,

AERA acknowledges the views of FIA and response thereon by AAIL

AERA in accordance with regulatory guidelines, carries out the required due-diligence & prudent
checks and considers only the efficient capex, operating expenses etc., while determining the
aeronautical tariffs for the airport operators.

True up of Taxation

AAIT submitted taxation for the First Control Period as follows:

Table 21: Taxation submitted by AAI for VIA
(Z Crores)

FY FY FY FY FY

Fariculars 201920 | 202021 | 202122 | 2022-23 | 2023-24 | TOTAL

REVENUE

Aeronautical Revenue 66.24 30.39 52.82 $1.22 98.65 329.32
Total Revenue (A) 66.24 30.39 52.82 81.22 98.65 329.32
EXPENSES
O&M expenses 74.93 71.48 87.23 82.26 94.96 410.86
Dep. As WDV As Per Income Tax 13.71 15.90 15.37 15.25 16.53 76.76
Total Expenses (B) 88.64 $7.38 102.60 97.51 111.49 487.62
Profit /Loss (A-B) (2240) | (56.99) | (49.79) | (16.29) | (12.84) | (158.30)
Tax Rates (D} 25.17% | 25.17% | 2517% | 25.17% | 25.17%
TAX (C*D) 2 = = = .

4.8.2 The Authority had re-computed Aeronautical Taxation based on Regulatory Building Blocks as
discussed in the previous paragraphs and the same is as follows:

Table 22 : Taxation proposed to be considered by the Authority at Consultation Stage
(Z Crores)

Particulars - FY ) Lt Ay Total

2019-20 | 2020-21 2022-23 | 2023-24

Revenue (A)

Aeronautical Revenue

Total (A)

Expenses (B)

O&M expenses (Refer Table 20) 79.69

Depreciation (as per Income Tax Act, 1961) 16.53

Interest on Loan 1.07

Total (B) 9728 | aein

Profit /Loss (C=A-B) ; ; 136 | o587
Set off of prior period tax losses (D) P 1.36 1.36

Order No. 16/2024-25 (vf B AN Page 46 of 166




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERICD

FY FY FY FY FY
LirGeulars 201920 | 202021 | 202122 | 2022-23 | 202324 | TOH!
Profit/ Loss after set off of prior period tax
losses (E) -15.93 5153 | -3546|  -4.53 0.00
Tax Rates (F) 25.17% |  2517% | 25.17% | 25.17% | 25.17%
Tax (E*F) 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 0.00

The Authority noted that AAI had incurred losses during the First Control Period i.e., from FY
2019-20 to FY 2022-23 and profit of ¥ 1.36 Crores for FY 2023-24, which would be set off against
the losses incurred in the prior period. The Authority proposed to consider Aeronautical Tax as
NIL for true up of the First Control Period, as shown in Table 22 at Consultation Stage.

Stakeholders’ comments regarding true up of Taxation for the First Control Period

No comments have been received from Stakeholders on true up of taxation for the First Control
Period.

Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding true up of taxation for the First
Control Period

The Authority notes that no comments were received from the Stakeholders on the true up of
taxation for the First Control Period. Hence, the Authority decides to consider the taxation based
on actuals for true up of the First Control period, consistent with the proposal made in the
Consultation Paper No. 05/2024-25 dated October 26, 2024. The taxation considered by the
Authority for true up of the First Control Period has been shown in Table 22.

4.9 True up of Aeronautical Revenue

4.9.1 AAI had submitted the actual Aeronautical revenue for the First Control Period for VIA, which is as
follows:

Table 23: Aeronautical revenue submitted by AAI for VIA at Consultation Stage

(Z Crores)

Particulars yi A BY. 34 b LA

2019-20 | 2020-21 | 2021-22 | 2022-23 | 2023-24 Total
Parking & Housing Charges Revenue
Landing (Domestic + International) 16.42 9.61 14.99 19.89 23.62 84.53
Parking & Housing 0.03 0.09 0.06 0.03 0.44 0.64
PSF and UDF Charges
PSE(Facilitation)-Domestic + International 11.61 5.63 0.15 - - 17.39
UDF {Domestic + Interational) 32.05 11,29 34.30 55.30 66.31 199.24
Other Revenue
Throughput Charges 1.50 0.05 - - - 1.55
Land Lease 0.56 0.56 0.59 0.64 0.80 3.14
Ground Handling Charges 0.84 047 0.59 1.43 2.18 5.52
Royalty from Cute Charges 2.12 1.68 1.42 2.67 3.35 11.44
Space Rental from Airlines 0.82 0.71 0.29 0.64 0.76 3.22
Royalty cargo revenue-30% 0.28 0.31 0.44 0.62 0.99 2.64
Total 66.24 30.39 52.82 81.22 98.65 329.32

4.9.2 The Authority compared the actual Aeronautical Revenue submitted by AAI with the Aeronautical

Order No. 16/2024-25 (sf Wy /Z\%) Page 47 of 166




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

Revenues as per the Tariff Order for the First Control Period and the same is detailed below:

Table 24: Comparison of Aeronautical Revenue as submitted by AAI with Tariff Order of the First Control
Period
(Z Crores)

FY FY FY FY FY
Reference 2019-20 2020-21 | 2021-22 | 2022-23 | 2023-24 Total

As per Tariff Order A 66.88 39.32 76.03 100.92 122.85 406.01
As per True-up by AAl B 66.24 30.39 52.82 81.22 98.65 329.32
Difference C=B-A -0.64 -8.93 -23.21 -19.70 -24.20 -76.69
Change % D=C/A -0.96% | -22.71% | -30.53% | -19.52% | -19.70% -18.89%

Particulars

4.9.3 The Authority noted that there was a significant variance between actual Aeronautical Revenues and
Aeronautical Revenues as approved by the Authority in Tariff Order for the First Control Period for FY
2020-21 to FY 2022-23, which was attributable to lower passenger traffic and ATMs due to the adverse
impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on the aviation sector.

The Authority reviewed the Aeronautical revenue submitted by AAI with the Audited figures for the
Financial Years (FY 2019-20 to FY 2022-23) and Actuals (Unaudited) for FY 2023-24 and noted no
deviations. Therefore, the Authority proposed to consider the Aeronautical revenue as per Table 23 for
True up of the First control period.

Stakeholders’ comments regarding true up of Aeronautical revenue for the First Control Period

No comments have been received from Stakeholders on Aeronautical revenue for the First Control Period.

Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding true up of Aeronautical revenue for the
First Control Period

The Authority notes that no comments were received from the Stakeholders on the true up of Aeronautical
revenue for the First Control Period. Hence, the Authority decides to consider the Acronautical revenue
based on actuals for true up of the First Control period, consistent with the proposal made in the
Consultation Paper No. 05/2024-25 dated October 26, 2024. The Aeronautical revenue considered by the
Authority for true up of the First Control Period is shown in Table 23.

4.10 True up of Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARRY) for the First Control Period

4,10.1 Based on the above factors and the regulatory building blocks discussed under the above sections, the
Authority had derived the ARR for true up of the First Control Period which is enumerated in the table
below:

Table 25: ARR proposed by the Authority for True up of the First Control Period at Consultation Stage.
(Z Crores)
FY FY FY FY FY
santiclars e 2019-20 | 202021 | 2021-22 | 202223 | 202324
Average RAB (refer Table 13) (a) 91.18 111.97 112,53 115.72 131.96

FRoR (refer para 4.5.3) (b) 14.00% 14.00% 14.00% 14.00% 14.00%
Return on Average RAB (c)=1{a) * (b) 12.77 15.68 15.75 16.20 18.47
Depreciation (refer Table 12) (d) 10.01 10.84 11.37 12.05 13.39
O&M expenses (refer Table 20) {€) 68.39 635.95 72.61 70.23 79.69
Tax (refer Table 22) i) s g = = 5

Total

Interest on Working Capital (g)

Order No. 16/2024-25 = &8y IN\D Page 48 of 166




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

. FY FY FY FY FY
Particulars Ref. 201820 | 2020-21 | 2021-22 | 2022-23 | 2023-24

Gross ARR (RS 92.02 93.67 | 10135 98.90 | 111.55 | 497.49

et f+ g)
NAR (refer
Table 14)

Less 30% NAR (i) 6.81 298 3.88 6.46 737 | 27.50

Net ARR (1) = (h)-(i) 85.21 90.69 97.47 92.44 104.18 | 46999
Actual Aeronautical Revenue
(refer (k) 66.24 30.39 52.82 81.22 098.65 | 329.32
Table 23)
Under/ (Over) recovery of First =

Control Period 1=(j-k) 18.97 60.29 44.66 11.21 5.53 | 140.67
Discount Factor {@14.00%) (m) 1.93 1.69 1.43 1.30 1.14
Under/ (Over) recovery of First
Control Period as on March 31, (1y*(m) 36.33 101.83 66.16 14.57
2024

True up of Under Recovery of
First Control Period as on 225.41
March 31, 2024

Total

22.70 9.95 12.94 21.53 24.56 | 91.68

4.10.2  The Authority had re-computed the under-recovery of ¥ 225.41 Crores in the First Control Period as
against ¥ 305.36 crores (refer Table 4) claimed by AAI and proposed to readjust the same in the ARR
computation of the Second Control Period.

The variation between the ARR proposed by the Authority and that claimed by AAI are attributable
to following factors:

i. Rationalisation of O&M expenses such as CHQ/ RHQ expenses, Administration expenses, etc.
amounting to ¥ 53.99 Crores.

ii. Rationalisation resulting in reduction in Interest on Working Capital amounting to 1,90 Crores.

iti. Impact of compounding on net ARR (as per discounting factor) due to rationalization of Q&M
expenses.

Stakeholders’ comments regarding true up of Aggregate revenue requirement (ARR) for the First

Control Period

No comments have been received from Stakeholders on Aggregate revenue requirement (ARR) for the
First Control Period.

Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding true up of Aggregate revenue
requirement (ARR) for the First Control Period

The Authority notes that no comments were received from the Stakeholders on the true up of ARR for
the First Control Period. Hence, the Authority decides to consider the ARR based on actuals for true up
of the First Control period, consistent with the proposal made in the Consultation Paper No. 05/2024-
25 dated October 26, 2024. The ARR considered by the Authority for true up of the First Control Period
has been shown in Table 25.

4.11 Authority’s decisions regarding true up of the First Control Period

Based on the material before it and its analysis, the Authority decides the following with respect to true
up of the First Control Period for VIA:

Order No. 16/2024-25 [ Gy X ) Page 49 of 166




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

To consider capital additions as detailed in Table 11 for true up of the First Control Period.

To consider Aeronautical depreciation as mentioned in Table 12 for true up of the First Control Period.
To consider RAB as per Table 13 for true up for the First Control Period.

To consider FRoR as 14% for the purpose of true up of the First Control Period.

To consider the Non-aercnautical revenues as presented in Table 14 for the purpose of true up of the
First Control Period.

To consider O&M expenses as detailed in Table 20 for the purpose of true up of the First Control Period.
To consider actual Aeronautical revenue as per Table 23 for true up of the First Control Period for VIA.

To consider ARR and Under-recovery as detailed in Table 25 for true up of the First Control Period for
VIA and readjust the shortfall in the Second Control Period.

Order No. 16/2024-25 R VAt Page 50 of 166




TRUE UP OF THE FIRST CONTROL PERIOD

EVALUATION OF MYTP FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

Order No. 16/2024-25 (&) Wiy s\5\ Page 51 of 166




TRAFFIC FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

5 TRAFFIC FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD
5.1 AAD’s submission regarding Traffic for the Second Control Period for VIA

5.1.1 The historical passenger traffic? and ATM at the airport have been shown in the table below:

Table 26: Historical passenger and ATM traffic at VIA (in numbers)
Year Domestic International Total Passenger Domestic International Total
Passengers Passengers traffic ATM ATM ATM

1,016 15,035

2016-17 14,019

18,11,617 1,04,837 19,16,454

1,335 15,658

2017-18

15,36,616 1,50,965 20,87.581 14,323

2018-19 25.86,311 1,598,704 27,85,015 19,984 1,334 21,818

2019-20 27,738,972 2,31,730 30,10,702 21,987 2,069 24,056

2020-21 14,227 169 14,396

493

14,48,155 18,563 14,66,718

16,143

2021-22 16,53,082 55,138 17,08,220 15,650

940 19,158

2022-23 24,12,023 1,09,419 25,21,442 18,218

2023-24 28,79,994 1,16,704 29,96,698 19,544 976 20,520

5.1.2 The traffic growth rates (Y-o-Y) and traffic as submitted by AAI for the Second Control Period were
as follows:

Table 27: Traffic growth rates and traffic proposed by A4l

Year Passenger ATM
Domestic | International | Combined | Domestic | International | Combined
Growth rates (based on FY 23-24)
2024-235 18.00% 45.00% 19.45% 12.00% 39.97% 13.70%
2025-26 15.00% 25.00% 15.65% 12.00% 22.04% 12.75%
2026-27 15.00% 25.00% 15.70% 12.00% 21.98% 12.80%
2027-28 10.00% 15.00% 10.38% 9.50% 14.00% 9.90%
2028-29 10.00% 15.00% 10.40% 9.50% 14.01% 9.91%
Traffie

2024-25 | 34,15.425 2,37.986 | 36.53411 22,333 1,842 24,695
2023-26 | 39,27,738 2.97483 | 4225221 25,595 2,248 27.843
2026-27 | 45,16.899 3,71,854 | 48,883,753 28,666 2,742 31,408
2027-28 | 49,68,589 427,632 | 53,96,221 31,350 3.126 34,516
2028-29 | 54.65,448 491.776 | 59.57.224 34,372 3.564 37.936

5.1.3 AAlhad submitted that the passenger traffic and aircraft movement projections were based on past trends,
econometric and regression analysis, and various economic factors including policy framework.

52 Authority’s examination regarding Traffic for the Second Control Period of VIA at
Consultation Stage

5.2.1 As part of its examination of AAI's forecast of traffic at VIA, the Authority calculated Compounded
Annual Growth Rate, or CAGR, for passenger traffic and ATM from FY 2019-20 to FY 2023-24 (5-year
CAGR) and FY 2021-22 to FY 2023-24 (3-year CAGR).

2 Source: Traffic News from A AT website

Order No. 16/2024-25 Page 52 of 166




TRAFFIC FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

5.2.2 The Authority noted that 5-year CAGR of Domestic and International passenger and ATM was
significantly low due to the COVID 19 pandemic. The CAGR details so computed had been provided in
the table below:

Table 28: CAGR for passenger traffic and ATM

Particulars | 5-year CAGR | 3-year CAGR

Passengers:

Domestic 1% 32%
International -8% 2%
ATM:
Domestic -2% 20%
International -11% 179%

5.2.3 The Authority noted that the wide variation in traffic in the recent past, had caused the 3-year CAGR to
be the highest for International Passenger Traffic and ATM.

5.2.4 The Authority noted that VIA had growth of 19% and 7% in domestic passenger traffic and domestic
ATM traffic respectively for FY 2023-24 (over previous financial year). Similarly, there was a growth of
7% and 4% international passenger traffic and international ATM traffic respectively for FY 2023-24
{over previous financial year).

Derivation of traffic forecasts by the Authority

The traffic forecasts had been computed by the Authority, after considering the study and analysis
by the foliowing agencies regarding future air traffic demand and same was as follows:

Airports Council International (ACI)

ACI in its recent report had analysed air travel outlook revealing global passenger traffic expected to
reach 9.4 billion passengers:

o While the Asia-Pacific region is expected to have a substantial jump in passenger traffic in the
Sirst half of 2023 along with the ongoing opening of the Chinese market, its recovery is predicted
to slow down significantly in the second half of the year due to challenges in overseas tourism and
looming economic concerns. The region is expected to reach approximately 3.4 billion passengers
in 2024.

Global passenger volume in 2023 is expected to reach 8.6 billion passengers, which is 94.2% of
the 2019 level. '

The year 2024 is expected to be a milestone for global passenger traffic recovery as it reaches 9.4
billion passengers, surpassing the vear 2019 that welcomed 9.2 billion passengers (102.5% of the
2019 level).

The gap between the Business as Usual (BAU) forecast from 2019 and the current recovery
projections reveal that the percentage of lost traffic continues to decrease on a gquarterly basis,
Jrom -23% in Q1 2023 to -13% in Q4 2024,

International Air Transport Association (IATA)
IATA in its report on July 03, 2024 had enumerated that:

o Industry total Revenue Passenger-Kilometres (RPK) maintained a positive trafectory in May
growing 10.7% annually, slightly outpacing the 8.5% Y-0-Y growth in Available Seat-Kilometre
(ASK). Passenger load factors (PLF) were higher than.incomparison to previous years indicating

Order No. 16/2024-25 _ Wy A5 Page 53 of 166




TRAFFIC FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

stronger demand for air travel as industry wide traffic continues lo rise.

Domestic traffic rose 4.7% over the year. PR China remained the fastest growing market among
those monitored with 7.6% Y-o-Y growth. Japan RPK contracted for two (2) consecutive months;
wherein May figures be 1.8% lower than the previous year.

International traffic continued to show resilient momentum in May with 14.6% Y-o-Y growth in
RPK across the region. Traffic from Asia Pacific still surges at a rapid pace with 27.0% Y-o-Y,
while the remaining regions saw consistent results in regard of the previous month.

India domestic passenger traffic continue to climb at a stable rate, increasing 4.6% Y-o0-Y.

Industry total Revenue Passenger-Kilometers (RPK} maintained a positive trajectory in March
growing 13.8% annually, mostly carried by strong momentum of international traffic. Passenger
load factors (PLF) were higher than in comparison to previous years while available seat capacity
continue fo follow increases in demand.

Domestic traffic rose 6.6% over the year. PR China remained the fastest growing market among
those monitored with 17.6% Y-0-Y growth.

International traffic continued to show resilient momentum in March with 18.9% Y-o-Y growth in
RPK across the entire industry. Traffic from Asia Pacific still surges ar a rapid pace, while the
remaining regions saw consistent results in regard of the previous month.

India passenger traffic continue to climb at a stable rate, increasing 3.8% Y-0-Y.

Conclusion on traffic forecasts based on the above assumptions

5.2.7 The Authority had taken into consideration the forecast/data published by ACI and IATA cited in para
5.2.5 and para 5.2.6 above, which indicated stable domestic passenger growth for India (4.6% Y-o0-Y,
as stated in IATA’s recent report). The positive outlook had been taken into consideration for
determining traffic projections for Varanasi Airport, which was currently expanding its Airport
infrastructure and was poised to handle higher passenger traffic.

The Authority noted that AAI had projected the following growth rates in traffic
*  10%-18% growth for domestic passenger traffic
*  15%-49% growth for international passenger traffic
*  10%-12% growth for domestic ATM
*  14%-40% growth for international ATM

The Authority takes cognizance of the rebounding of domestic passenger traffic in FY 2022-23, where
it had reached the pre COVID level of FY 2019-20.

Further, Varanasi being a tourist destination and with the coramissioning of a New Terminal Building
in the current Control Period, the Authority is of the view that VIA would be able to handle higher
passenger traffic in the Second Control Period.

Based on the above factors, the Authority found the traffic projections of AAI for VIA to be
reasonable and proposed to consider the same for the Second Control Period.

The traffic growth rates and the corresponding traffic for passengers and ATM as proposed by the
Authority for the Second Control Period at Consultation Stage is given in the table below:

Order No. 16/2024-25 ' Page 54 of 166




TRAFFIC FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Table 29: Traffic proposed to be considered by the Authority for the Second Control Period at Consultation
Stage.
FY FY FY FY FY
2024-25 2025-26 | 2026-27 | 2027-28 2028-29

Domestic Passengers (in Millions) Total

As submitted by AAI for VIA 342 3.93 4.52 4.97 5.47 2229

As proposed by the Authority 342 3.93 4.52 4.97 5.47 22.29

Y-0-Y growth of Domestic PAX submitted
by AAI for VIA
Y-0-Y growth of Domestic PAX proposed
by the Authority

18.00% | 15.00% | 15.00% | 10.00% 10.00%

18.59% | 15.00% | 15.00% [ 10.00% 10.00%

FY FY FY FY FY
2024-25 | 2025-26 | 2026-27 | 2027-28 2028-29

As submitted by AAI for VIA 0.24 0.30 0.37 0.43 0.4%

International Passengers (in Millions)

As proposed by the Aunthority 0.24 0.30 0.37 0.43 0.4%

Y-0-Y growth of Intemational PAX
submitted by AAI for VIA
Y-o-Y growth of Intemnational PAX
proposed by the Authority

Total Passengers (in Millions)

48.74% | 25.00% | 25.00% | 15.00% 15.00%

48.74% | 25.00% | 25.00% | 15.00% 15.00%

FY FY FY FY FY
2024-25 | 2025-26 | 2026-27 | 2027-28 2028-29

As submitted by AAI for VIA 3.65 4.23 4.89 5.40 5.96

As proposed by the Authority 365 4.23 4.89 5.40 5.96

Y-0-Y growth of Total PAX submitted by
AAL for VIA
Y-0-Y growth of Total PAX proposed by
the Authority

Domestic ATM (in '000)

1945% | 15.65% | 15.70% | 10.38% 10.40%

2191% | 15.65%  15.70% | 10.38% 10.40%

FY FY FY FY FY
2024-25 | 2025-26 | 2026-27 | 202728 | 2028-29

Domestic ATM submitted by AAI for VIA 22.85 25.60 28.67 31.39 3437

Domestic ATM proposed by the Authority 22.85 25.60 28.67 31.39 3437

Y-0-Y growth of Domestic- ATM
submitted by AAI for VIA

Y-o-Y growth of Domestic ATM proposed
by the Authority

International ATM (in '000)

International ATM submitted by AAI for
VIA

International ATM proposed by the
Authority

Y-o-Y growth of International ATM
submitted by AAI for VIA

Y-0-Y growth of International ATM
proposed by the Authority

Total ATM (in '000)

12.00% | 12.00% | 12.00% 9.50% 9.50%

16.93% | 12.00% | 12.00% 9.50% 9.50%

FY FY FY FY FY
2024-25 | 2025-26 | 2026-27 | 2027-28 2028-29

1.84 225 2.74 3.13 3.56

1.84 225 2.74 3.13 3.56

35.97% | 22.04% | 21.98% | 14.00% 14.01%

88.73% | 22.04% | 21.98% | 14.00% 14.01%

FY FY FY FY FY
2024-25 | 2025-26 | 202627 | 2027-28 2028-29

Total ATM submitted by AAI for VIA 24.70 27.84 3141 34.52 37.94

Total ATM proposed by the Authority 24.70 27.84 31.41 34.52 37.94

Y-o0-Y growth of Total ATM submitted by
AAT for VIA

13.70% | 12.75% | 12.80% 9.90% 9.91%

Order No. 16/2024-25 ¥ \3) Page §5 of 166

‘_"‘h\. _—
”l?em dataty ““\'/" d




TRAFFIC FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Y-0-Y growth of Total ATM proposed by

o, 0,
the Authority 2035% | 12.75% | 12.80% 9.90% 9.91%

5.2.11 The Authority proposed to true up the traffic as per actual growth achieved during the Second Control
Period at the time of determination of tariff for the Third Control Period.

5.3 Stakeholders’ comments regarding Traffic for the Second Control Period

During the stakeholders’ consultation process, the Authority has received comments/views from FIA in
response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper no. 05/2024-25 dated October 26,
2024, The comments of FIA are presented below:

5.3.1 FIA’s Comment on Traffic Forecast is as follows;

“While we appreciate that AERA has considered the traffic forecast data published by ACI and IATA
(refer para 5.2.5 and 5.2.6), we kindly request AERA fo conduct an independent study. This study should
include additional demand drivers that may not have been covered in the report issued by IATA and ACT
India.

We would aiso like to draw the Authority’s attention to the fact that the trends observed in the recent

post-pandemic period may not serve as a reasonable benchmark for future projections, whether in terms
of passengers or traffic. Economic factors such as inflation, market demand and prices may not continue
at the same rate or trend, as the curvent post-pandemic trends are influenced by exceptional factors such
as COVID-19, revenge tourism, Geo-political issues, and recent financial disruptions in the USA. While
there has been an increase in the load factors post COVID-19 recovery, these factors may not necessarily
hold in the long term.

Therefore, we request the Authority to rationalize the traffic projections by AAI specifically for Varanasi
International Airport, with a more focused study-especially on the international front — considering the
plans of airlines to expand international operations from VNS.

Hence, we respectfully request that the Authority take this consideration into account and, if deemed
appropriate, appoint independent consultants to evaluate the findings while finalising the projected ATM
and passengers’ figures.”

5.4 AAD’s response to Stakeholders’ comments regarding Traffic for the Second Control Period
54.1 AAIs response to FIA’s comment on Traffic Forecast for the Second Control Period is as follows:

“Projection of traffic forecast is carried out by the AAI specialized cell i.e. CP&MS Dept. which has
carried out projections of traffic on real time survey and data analysis.”

5.5 Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding Traffic for the Second Control
Period

5.5.1 The Authority has noted the comments of FIA on conducting an independent study on traffic and AAI’s
response to the same.

In this regard, the Authority is of the view that the requirement for an independent study on traffic
projections depends upon the size & scale of airport operations and complexity involved. Further, it is
noted that Traffic projection for the Second Control Period in respect of Varanasi International Airport is
based on Traffic forecast done by the specialized cell of AAI i.e. CP&MS.

In addition, M/s R. Subramanian and Company, LLP, independent consultants appointed by AERA, have
also evaluated the traffic projections submitted by AAI. The Authority has also taken cognizance of the
actual traffic available up to FY 2023-24 and finalized the traffic estimates for the period starting from

Order No. 16/2024-25 /g % Page 56 of 166




TRAFFIC FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

FY 2024-25.

Further, the traffic estimates would be trued up on an actual basis, at the time of determination of
Aeronautical Charges for the next Control Period.

5.6 Authority’s decisions regarding Traffic for the Second Control Period

Based on the available facts and analysis thereupon, the Authority decides the following with regard to traffic
forecast for the Second Control Period:
5.6.1 To consider the ATM and passenger traffic for the Second Control Period for VIA as per Table 29.

5.6.2 To true up the traffic volume (passenger traffic and ATM ) on the basis of actual traffic in the Second
Control Period while determining tariff for the Third Control Period.

Order No. 16/2024-25 Page 57 of 166




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

6 CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET
BASE (RAB) FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

The Authority presents its analysis on CAPEX in the following order:
Allocation of Gross block of assets into Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical.
Capital Expenditure proposed for Second Control Period
Depreciation for the Second Control Period
Regulatory Asset Base for the Second Control Period

6.1 Allocation of Gross block of Assets into Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical

6.1.1 AAI for VIA submitted the following allocation of gross block of assets, between Aeronautical and Non-
aeronautical services as on April 1, 2024;

Table 30: Allocation of opening gross block of assets, between Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical as
per Adl as on April I, 2024
(% Crores)
Asset Category Total ANS [Cargo| Non- | Pure [Common| Common Total Y
Assets | Assets Aero | Aero- | Assels Assets Aeronauti

(Inclusive Assetsinautical Aero |Non-| € [Aeronautical
of ANS) Assets Aero | Assets

A=B+ C+ D G H | I=E+G J=I/'A
D+E+ F
Land 0.31 0.31 100.00%

Runway, Taxi Way & Apron 44.74 44.74 100.00%
Road, Bridge & Culverts. 2.77 2,69 97.29%
Other Buildings 3.03 3.51 69.63%
Terminal Building $8.54 79.45 89.74%
Buildings — Temporary 1.18 1.18 100.00%
Buildings — Residential 0.83 . . - ! 0.46 55.10%
Security Fencing- Temporary 0.11 0.11 100.00%
Boundary Wall- Operational 221 221 100.00%
IBoundary Wall-Residential 0.17 | | | 0.08 48.34%

Computers & Peripherals- End o
User Devices 1.10 1.03 92.94%
Computer Software 1.01 99.18%

Plant and Machinery 1 23.55 42.73%
Tools & Equipment 3.92 85.76%
Vehicles 1.15 95.90%
[Electrical Installations 39.90 88.17%
Office Equipment g 0.46 94.40%

Fumiture & Fixtures-Other than 1.74 94.92%
Trolley
Fumiture & Fixtures — Trolleys 0.36 100.00%

X-Ray Baggage System [ 5.62 96.46%
CFT & Firefighting equipment 19.06 100.00%
Total 232,56 82.55%

Order No. 16/2024-25 =8 H\%\ Page 58 of 166




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

Authority’s examination of allocation of Gross block of assets into Aeronautical and Non-
aeronautical at Consultation stage

6.1.2 The Authority noted that the common assets within the Terminal Building had been apportioned to
Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical activities by AAI for VIA in the Terminal Building ratio of
90%:10% for the First Control Period, which was also considered in the Tariff Order for the First Control
Period. Therefore, the Authority proposed to consider the same Terminal Building ratio (90:10) for
allocation of common assets within the Terminal Building for the Second Control Period.

6.1.3 The Authority considered the allocation of Gross Block of assets submitted by AAI as reasonable. Based
on the above, the Authority had presented the allocation of Gross Block of assets as on April 1, 2024
between Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical as per table below:

Table 31: Allocation of Opening Gross Block of Assets as on April 1, 2024 between Aeronautical and
Non-aeronautical proposed by the Authority ot Consultation Stage.

(T Crores)
Common
Total Non- %
Assets | ANS | [Aero| ;eﬁ':;] Commo|  Assets 1';?:
Asset Category (Tnclusive | Assets Asset| oo |m Assets nero | MO | Assets [Aeronauti
of ANS) § Aero cal
A=B+C+ D G H | I=E+G | J=I/A
D+E+F
Land 0.31 - - - 0.31 - - - 031 100.00%
Runway, Taxt Way & Apron 44,74 - - = 4474 - - - 44.74 | 100.00%
Road, Bridge & Culverts. 277 007 - - 2.69 - - - 269 | 97.29%
Other Buildings 5.03| 1.52 - - 3.05 0.46 0.46| 0.01 3.51| 69.63%
Terminal Building 88.54| 0.26 - - - 88.28| 79.45| 8.83 79.45| 89.74%
Buildings — Temporary 1.18 - - - 1.18 - - - 1.18 | 100.00%
Buildings — Residential 0.83( 0.37 z = 0.11 0.36 0.35| 0.00 0.46| 55.10%
Security Fencing- Temporary 0.11 : = = 0.11 - - - 0.11 | 100.00%
Boundary Wall- Operational 221 - - - 221 - - - 2.21 | 100.00%
Boundary Wall-Residential 0.17| 0.09 = - - 0.09 0.08| 0.00 0.08| 48.34%
Computers & Peripherals- L
End User Devices 1.10( 0.08 - - 1.03 - - - 1.03| 92.94%
Computer Software 1.02( 0.00 - - 1.01 0.01 0.01| 0.00 1.01| 99.38%
Plant and Machinery 55.11| 31.16 | 0.38 - 23.35 0.22 0.20| 0.02 23.55| 42.73%
Tools & Equipment 4.57| 0.57 - - 322 0.78 0.70| 0.08 3.92| 85.76%
Vehicles 1.20| 0.05 - - 1.15 - - - 1.15| 95.90%
Electrical Installations 45.26| 1.80 - - 7.91 35.55| 32.00| 3.56 39.90| 88.17%
Office Equipment 0.49( 0.01 - - - 0.48 0.46( 0.02 0.46| 94.40%
Forni : =
jEeee b ixtures-Ottice 1.84| 009 -| | 174| o000| o000 000 174| 94.92%
than Trolley
Fpned Brcures = 036 - | -| 036 , -] 036 100.00%
Trolleys
X-Ray Baggage System 5.83| 021 -l - 5.62 - - - 5.62| 96.46%
CFT & Fircfighting 19.06 S| ] : . -l 19.06| 100.00%
equipment
Total 281.74| 36.2%| 0.38 - 113.71 | 12.51 232.56| 82.55%

} 4 Page 59 of 166
=

Order No. 16/2024-25



CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

6.1.4 The total Gross block of Aeronautical assets, as on April 1, 2024 was ¥ 232.56 Crores.

AAT’s submission regarding Capital Expenditure (CAPEX), Depreciation and RAB for
the Second Control Period

6.2 AAI’s submission regarding Capital expenditure for the Second Control Period

6.2.1 AAI proposed capital expenditure of T 3,005.65 Crores for the Second Control Period for VIA, which
has been summarized in the table below:

Table 32: Summary of Capital Expenditure projects submitted by AAI on 30" May 2024 (MYTP)
Sfor VIA4 for Second Control Period
(Z Crores)
No. | Particulars Amount

1 Runway, Taxiways & Aprons 690.14

Road, Bridges & Culverts 562.29

Building- Terminal 1,375.16

Boundary Wall -Operational 27.11

Capital expenditure proposed Other Buildings-Unclassified 44.34
for the Second Control Period

Plant & Machinery 7.50
Office Fumniture 1.39
X-BIS 1.50

Capital expenditure proposed for the Second Control 2,709.43
Period
Firancing allowance (FA) 296.22

Total (including FA) 3,005.65

Authority’s examination of Capital Expenditure (CAPEX) for the Second Control Period
at Consultation Stage

6.2.2 The Authority while analyzing the Aeronautical Expenditure proposed by AAI for the Second Control
Period, had appropriately rationalized the proposed CAPEX, taking cognizance of essentiality of the
CAPEX and which is absolutely required to cater current and future traffic demand for the smooth
operations of the Airport, as explained in the following paragraphs.

The Independent Consultant appointed by the Authority performed an in-depth analysis of the
submissions made by AAI for Varanasi Airport towards Aeronautical Capital Additions, Depreciation
and RAB. In this respect, the Independent Consultant had performed the following functions:

* Reviewed construction plan submitied by AAI for Varanasi Airport, including various technical
details, Airport Master Plan, BOQs, Letter of Award (LOA), Work Orders etc. The Independent
Consultant also considered the responses of AAI to the clarification sought in relation with
CAPEX plan from time to time.

Sought documentary evidence and the process of approval of capital addition projects including
process for award of various work orders to the contractors, wherever applicable,

* The consultants also visited VIA for asite visit 0.|.1- .-29“1_-& 30™ June, 2024, focusing specifically on

Order No. 16/2024-25 SR @Ba WD Page 60 of 166




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

review of current airport operations and proposed airport development plans.

Based on the review of documents as stated above and the essentiality and necessity for Airport
operations, the Authority had rationalized the cost of various CAPEX projects submitted by AAI and
also shifted the capitalization date of some of the projects, based on the project progress, verification
of item rates and optimization of the capacity augmentation proposed by AAI for various assets.

Further, the Authority tried to ensure that there is no excessive capacity creation in this Control Period
as it would result in higher tariff without actual utilization of services/facilities created at the Airport
and the resultant high Aeronautical charges in such scenario would be unfair to the end users.

Hence, the Authority through its Independent Consultant had examined the entire CAPEX plan in detail
including CWIP projects and the new CAPEX for VIA, considering the historical traffic trends and
future traffic estimates such that only essential, reasonable and efficient CAPEX gets considered as
part of RAB for the Second Control Period with a view to maintain a balanced approach between the
sustainable operations of VIA and the interest of the airport users.

The Authority noted that AAI had conducted Airport Users Consultative Committee (AUCC) meeting
with all the stakeholders, in respect of the capital expenditure for Construction of New Terminal
Building to meet the requirements of robust traffic growth and passenger facilitation at Varanasi
International Airport. The same had been approved in the AUCC meeting no AAI/APD/VNS-2019/
dated November 25, 2019.

Subsequently, AAI had also obtained approval of PIB through note no. 27(03)/ PFC-1/ 2024 dated
February 20, 2024 for major capital projects such as the new Terminal Building, extension of Runway,
NHAI Underpass.

The capital additions proposed by AAI for the Second Control Period had been segregated into the
following categories:

A. Capital Addition projects shifted from the First Control Period to the Second Control Period.

B. New Capital Addition projects proposed by AAI for Varanasi International Airport for the Second
Control Period.

The Authority, based on its site visit through its Independent Consultant and review of the documents
submitted by AAI had considered the revised projections submitted by AAL for its further analysis of
the CAPEX proposed by Airport Operator for the Second Control Period.

+ The Authority through its Independent Consultant raised various queries from time to time
regarding CAPEX submitted by AAI In this regard, AAI had submitted the revised estimates/
additional details for some of its key projects such as Construction of Terminal Building and
Extension of Runway etc. vide email dated August 07, 2024.

The Authority also noted that AAI projected green energy initiatives along with multiple projects.
The Authority had combined them under the head Environment Management Works, while
examining the CAPEX proposed for the Second Control Period.

The capital additions, as projected by AAI have been grouped and explained in the table below:

Order No. 16/2024-25 B\ = /=) Page 61 of 166




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB} FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

Table 33: Project wise revised Capital Expenditure submitted by AAI on August 7, 2024 for VIA for
Second Control Period

(Z Crores)

8. No

Capital Expenditure Project

Financial Year
of
Commissioning

Revised project cost

Financing
allowance

(includes design,
PMC, Pre- operative

expenses elc)

(FA)

Total CAPEX
(incl. FA)

A, Capital additions projects shifted from the First Control Period to the Second Control Period

Al

Building- Terminal

i

[ Construction of Terminal Building

2027-28

1,375.16 |

151.06

1,526.22

X-BIS

A2

X-BIS

2024-25

1.50

1.50

Environment Management Work

Solar Power

2027-28

20.60

Rain Water Harvesting

2027-28

1.00

Solid Waste Plant

2027-28

0.30

Corporate Environment

Responsibility

2027-28

3.50

TOTAL (A)

1,402.26

B. New Capital Addition projects proposed by AAI for the Seco

nd Control Period

Runways, Taxiways & Apron

)

Extension of Runway

2027-28

521.50

578.79

ii)

CAT- IIl lighting, apron flood
lighting {Electrical)

2027-28

126.80

145.32

Road, Bridges & Culverts

Recarpeting of Perimeter Road

2024-25

2.42

2.42

Construction of Elevated Road

2027-28

50.02

54.48

Construction of National Highway
Under Pass

2027-28

360.99

417.93

Boundary Wall

Construction of B/Wall

2027-28

27.12

30.10

Other Buildings

Box Culvert, LLZ, GP, DVoR
Security Watch Tower

2027-28

11.58

12.85

Sub Station

2027-28

34.75

38.35

Plant and Machinery

Body Scanner

2025-26

7.50

7.50

Office Furniture

Providing Baggage checking table
stamping and frisking stand

2024-25

1.3%

1.39

TOTAL (B)

1,144.07

1,289.23

Capital expenditure proposed for

the Second Control Period

TOTAL (A+B)

2,546.33

2,842.55

6.2.6  The Authority had examined the CAPEX projects submitted by AAI in the following manner:

Order No. 16/2024-25

Page 62 of 166




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

A. Capital additions projects shifted from the First Control Period to the Second Control Period
Al Terminal Building (TB)

The Authority examined the capital expenditure for Terminal Building approved in the First Control
Period and noted that major CAPEX had not been executed in the First Control Period due to COVID-
19 pandemic. AAL accordingly shifted the said CAPEX on Terminal Building from the First Control
Period to the Second Control Period. The Authority on its examination noted the following:

i.  Background:

AAI had initially proposed construction of a new Terminal Building (TB) in the First Control Period,
by integrating it with the existing Terminal Building having an area of 24,000 sqm. The new Terminal
Building area as per the initial plan was 52,000 sqm along with 15,000 sqm basement, totalling to
67,000 sqm, with an estimated cost of Z 948 Crores and capacity of 4.5 MPPA. Additionally, a separate
Utility building of 4,800 sqm had also been proposed by AAIL

The Authority had assessed the proposed CAPEX of new Terminal Building of 2676.48 crore for the
First Control Period, including IDC. Due to anticipated capacity redundancy, only 75% was considered
for RAB, reducing it to T 507.36 crore (3329.78 crore Civil, T177.58 crore Electrical), scheduled for
capitalization in FY 2023-24. However, AAI did not commence with the construction of Terminal
Building as approved and reasons for the same had not been stated in its MYTP submission. With
current traffic exceeding pre-COVID levels, AAI had revised its proposal based on updated trends and
forecasts.

The Authority noted from the Detailed Project Report (DPR) submitted by AAI to PIB in December
2023, that the proposal for the new Terminal Building had been revised. The new Terminal Building,
as per the revised proposal, a standalone structure with 75,000 sqm built-up area, designed for 5,000
Peak Hour Passengers, with capacity of 6 MPPA. The new Terminal Building has been separated from
the existing Terminal Building and AAI has proposed to use the existing Terminal Building for
international operations. Traffic forecasts show total traffic would reach 6 MPPA by FY 2028-29, with
domestic traffic surpassing this threshold in FY 2029-30.

ii. EPC contract awarded for Terminal Building

The Authority noted that AAI had awarded the contract on EPC basis for T 893.48 Crores towards
the construction of new Terminal Building and allied works. The above contract included the Civil
and Electrical works proposed to be carried out for construction of Terminal Building.

However, the following works have been excluded from the Scope of Work of the above EPC
contract, such as:

a. Inline Baggage Handling System.

b. Passenger Boarding Bridge.

¢. X-BIS HB with Automatic Tray Retrieval System.
d. Dual View X-BIS HB & RB.

e. Full Body Scanner.

f. ETD, DFMD, HHMD.

2. VHF FM System.
h

Entertainment TV, In building Solutions etc.

Order No. 16/2024-25 ) UGS /A% \Page 63 of166




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

i. Interiors of Leased Spaces for Retail/ Commercial Spaces inside the Terminal Building.

j- Inflooring for all applicable building services within each leased space.

iii.  Challenges in completing the Project

AAI had projected the timeline for completing the new Terminal Building project as 36 months.
However, the Authority based on the site visit through its Independent Consultant, noted
challenges in the completion and commissioning of this project within the above-mentioned
timelines, due to the following reasons:

* State Highway SH 98, connecting the airport to the Babatpur railway station and NH 28 -
intersects the proposed Multi Level Car Parking (MLCP), city side of Terminal Building,
Apron, and PTT areas.

Successful completion of this project depends on diverting or closing this road, requiring
finalization of a layout plan and land acquisition by the State government.

It is understood that the State govt is yet to firm up a concrete proposal for closing or diverting
this highway.

Further, it is noted that AAI proposed to take up the works excluded in EPC tender by inviting
tenders through other agencies potentially resulting in delays in the overall completicn of the
project.

Based on the above factors, the Authority was of the view that the new Terminal Building may be
commissioned by June 2028 (FY 2028-29). Accordingly, the Authority proposed to consider the
Comumissioning of Terminal Building in F'Y 2028-29.

iv. Inflation adjusted normative cost determination

a. The Authority, vide its Order No. 07/2016-17 dated June 6, 2016 (Normative Order), considered
normative cost of ¥65,000/- per Sqm. for Terminal Building. The normative cost specifications
were provided as Annexure-I of Normative Order. This mainly included cost toward structural
works of the terminal building, air conditioning, fire-fighting system, water supply, sanitary,
substation equipment for power supply including stand by system, passenger facilities viz FIDS,
Furniture, Signages and Security surveillance, airlines related services viz Check-in, CUTE,
CUSS and Baggage Reconciliation System, In-line X ray screening, Standalone screening, BHS
for arrival and departure, Escalators, Elevators, Travellators and PBB. The cost of other items
required for terminal building, such as, elevated road connecting the terminal building etc. was
not covered in the aforementioned list. The cost of such items would be derived separately and
added to the overall cost of the project.

Subsequently, considering the superior specifications, fit & finishes, processes and the
architectural features of modern Terminal Buildings, the Authority had considered a normative
cost for construction of Terminal Building as ¥ 1,00,000 per sqm for FY 2020-21. Inflation
adjusted normative cost of terminal building has been uniformly considered for other airports.
In view of the same, the Authority in case of VIA, proposed to consider T 100,000 per sqm in
the base year FY 2021 for terminal building works.

The Authority has derived the inflation adjusted normative rates for the proposed CAPEX in
the current Control Period by considering the rate of inflation as follows:

* FY 2021-22 —The Authority observed that FY 2021-22 was an exceptional year due to

Order No. 16/2024-25 < \& Page 64 of 166




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

COVID -19 pandemic, wherein the inflation rate was 12.97%. However, during the period
FY 2016-17 to FY 2020-21, the rate of inflation was in the range of 1.31% to 4.26%.
Considering this extraordinary situation, the Authority felt that the inflation rate of FY 2021-
22 had to be rationalized, Hence, instead of considering the inflation rate of 12.97% for FY
2021-22 (as per press release dated April 182022, by Dept. for Promotion of Industry and
Internal Trade, Government of India), the Authority had considered the average rate of
inflation of FY 2020-21 (1.29%) and of FY 2021-22 (12.97%), which works out to 7.14%.
The Authority had considered this average rate of inflation for FY 2021-22, in order to
smoothen out the volatility in commodity price caused by COVID-19 pandemic and the
supply side disruptions.

FY 2022-23 ~ 9.42% (considered as per the data published by the Office of the Economic
Advisor, Department for Promotion of Industry and Internal Trade) and

The inflation rates for the FY 2023-24 to FY 2026-27 have been considered as per 89" round
of survey of professional forecasters a macroeconomic indicator as under:

a) FY2023-24 -3.00%
b) FY 2024-25 - 3.00%
¢y FY2025-26 - 3.20 %*

* (The same rate has been considered for the remaining years of the Control Period)

d. Inthe Order No.07/2016-17 dated 13th June 2016 on "In the matier of Normative Approach to
Building blocks in Economic Regulation of Major Airports - Capital costs Regarding” the
ceiling cost mentioned was inclusive of service taxes applicable at that time ie. 12%.
Subsequently, GST was introduced wherein the GST rate was 18%. Hence, the inflation
adjusted normative cost has been worked out below by adding another 6% to ensure the total
GST rate of 18% was considered in the cost. The Authority, in this regard noted that the
proposed normative cost of Z 1,00,000 per sqm (for FY 2020-21) was exclusive of GST. This
rate is adjusted for inflation in subsequent years and after adding 6% GST, the Normative rate
has been determined as Z1,44,734 per sqm for FY 2028-29, as detailed in the table below:

Table 34: WPI Inflation adjusted Normative rate (per Sq.m.) derived by the Authority for
Terminal Building at Consultation Stage

Inflation adjusted
Financial Year Inflation Rate normative rate

{in ¥ persqm)

Inflation adjusted
Normative cost
(including GST)
(in ¥ per sqm.)

FY 2020-21 1,00,000 1,035,357

FY 2021-22 1,07,140 1,12,880

FY 2022-23 1,17.233 1,23,513

FY 2023-24 1,17,584 1,23,883

FY 2024-25 1,21,112 1,27,600

FY 2025-26 1,24,987 1,31,683

FY 2026-27 . .. 1,28987 1,35,897

Order No. 16/2024-25 e A Page 65 of 166




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE SECOND

CONTROL PERIOD

Financial Year

Inflation Rate

Inflation adjusted
normative rate
{in ¥ per sqm)

Inflation adjusted
Normative cost
(including GST)
(in ¥ per sqm.)

FY 2027-28

1,33,115

1,40,246

FY 2028-29

1,37,374

1,44,734

Note:

Inflation adjusted base amount (inclusive of 12% GST) (4) = Rs. 1,00,000 per sqm
Inflation adjusted base amount (exclusive of 129 GST) (B=A*100/112) = Rs. 89,286 per sqmn

Add GST @ 18% (C=B*18%) = Rs. 16,071 per sqm
Normative cost including GST (D = B+C} = Rs. 1.05,357 per sqm

As shown in the above table the normative rate (inclusive of GST) for FY 2028-29is ¥ 1,44,734
per Sqm.

Comparison of cost of Terminal Building submitted by AAT and Normative cost derived by
Authority
Cost of construction of Terminal Building submitted by AAl

The estimated costs of construction of Terminal Building submitted by AAI in its MYTP is as
follows:

Table 35:Cost of construction of Terminal Building submitted by AAI

(2 Crores)
Formula [Estimated cost for INormative
capitalisation in FY 2027-28 |rate

IParticulars

Terminal Building Area (Sq.m) A 77,660.00

Cost Estimated (¥ Cr.) B 1,375.15

Less:- Additional Works

i. Solar Energy 15.00

ii. Dual View X-Bis-HB CTX with

ATR $1.00

iii. Self-Baggage Drop system 7.00

iv. Deposit with Electricity Board 15.00

[Estimated Cost for TB excluding

dditional works 1,247.15

* (Cost excluding GST (T In Cr.) 1,056.91

Cost of PMC @ 2.54% 26.18

(Cost excluding PMC (¥ Cr.) 1,030.73

ICost per SQM (Z Rs. ) 1,32,722.94 1,42,617

Order No. 16/2024-25 Page 66 of 166




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

Particulars Formula [Estimated cost for Normative
capitalisation in FY 2027-28 |rate

Cost proposed by AAI (% Cr.) 1,375.15

For a meaningful comparison, the Authority had considered the cost of following works as a part of
Terminal Building, whereas these works had been claimed separately by AALI

+  Substation building (refer B4 (ii) in Table 33) — Substation was considered as part of Normative
cost as per AERA Guidelines.

Elevated roads (refer B2 (ii) in Table 33) — As Elevated Road was considered essential as per
design of the new Terminal Building at VIA. Therefore, the same had been proposed to be
considered along with the cost of new Terminal Building.

The re-computed cost of Terminal Building based on AAI’s submission is as follows:

Table 36: Recomputed cost of construction of Terminal Building based on AAI's Submission
(T Crores)

Particulars of CAPEX Amoumnt

Aeronautical Cost of Construction of Terminal Building (refer Table 35) = A 1,375.15

Aeronautical Cost of Substation building =B 34.75

Aeronautical Cost of Elevated Roads =C 50.02

Total Aeronautical cost of Terminal Building as per AAI’s submission (A+B+C) 1,459.92

Normative cost of Terminal Building as per the Authority

The total area considered for computation of normative costing was as follows:
» Area excluding Basement = 75,220 sqm.
» TFixed wing of PBB = 1,640 sqm
*  Area of Substation/ Utility Building = 4,485 sqm
» Total = 81,345 sgm.

The Authority proposed to consider the area of 81,345 sqm. for deriving Normative cost, which
amounts to ¥ 1,177.34 Crores (81,345 sqm. x ¥ 1,44,734 per sqm.)

The Authority noted that the above normative cost, derived based on Normative rate as per Table
34, included costs for civil work, electrical works, airport system, IT system, infrastructure, etc.
However, by drawing inference from past experience in other similar airports, the Authority noted
that there are certain exclusions to the normative costs such as Artwork, PMC, etc.

The details of inclusions/ exclusions from normative costs of Terminal Building, considered, based
on details furnished by AAI vide email dated August 7, 2024, have been explained in the table below:

Order No. 16/2024-25 B « & 1=} Page 67 of 166




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE SECOND

CONTROL PERIOD

Table 37: Normative cost of Terminal Building proposed by the Authority for Varanasi International Airport

at Consultation Stage

(¥ Crores)

Particulars

Amount

Remarks

Cost as per Normative Rate

1,177.34

(refer para above)

Add:

i. CTX machine

91.00

i.  Artwork

10.00

ili. PMC charges

26.18

iv. Skywalk from MLCP

9.54

v. Underground water tank

6.90

vi. Roads and footpaths

41.29

vii. Underpass for road crossing

18.77

Refer Note below

viii. Elevated Road

50.02

refer para 6.2.6 B2 (ii))

Total (2)

253.70

Total (1+2)

1,431.04

Aeronautical cost of Terminal Building derived by
the Authority, by considering TB ratio of 90:10 (refer
para 6.2.10)

1,287.94

Notes:

i. As CTX was a new technology and essential from Security perspective, the Authority proposed to consider the

same as part of Terminal Building, in addition to the normative costs.

ii. Artwork — As Varanasi was an important tourist destination and religious place, in order to depict the rich
heritage of Varanasi city, CAPEX for Artworks amounting to 10 crores had been proposed.

iii. PMC - PMC — During project clearance by PIB, it was conveyed that MoCA/ AAl should ensure that the PMC
charges were restricted at 2.54% of estimated cost/ awarded cost/ completion cost, whichever is lowest. AAI
had considered PMC as ¥ 26.18 Crores which was within 2.54% of the estimated cost, '

iv. Skywalk from Multi Level Car Parking (MLCP) to TB- Link Bridge from the MLCP to departure level of the
Terminal Building was required for facilitation/ convenience of the users of Terminal Building. The Authority
through its Independent Consultant noted that the estimated cost amounting to ¥ 9.54 Crores was reascnable as

per the CPWD norms/ market rates.
Layout map of Terminal Building — MLCP is given below:

@1 TING ROAD TO BE DEMOLISHED
s | il Mg

PHASE 1
TERMINAL

35555550

FUTURE
" EXPANSION

NOARY WALL
NEENTRIN A g

Order No. 16/2024-25

Page 68 of 166



CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

v. Under Ground Water Tank — AAI proposed construction of an Under Ground Water Tank of 23 lakh liters
capacity, This is not only for the Terminal Building, but for the overall airport and has not been considered as
part of the nommative costs. Based on the essentiality, the cost estimated were checked based on market rates
and the same was considered to be reasonable,

ufff-*-ag

FrciChaLHT

i
|
|
t
|
|

COVERED LINK T{: TERMINAL

. § COVERED LINK TD TERMINAL ¢

vi. Roads and Footpaths — Roads & Footpaths are not part of the Normative cost and are considered separately
(Ref. Table 37). The cost estimates, in this regard has been checked as per the CPWD norms/ market rates by
the aviation expert of the independent consultant and found it to be reasonable.

ii. Underpass for road crossing — The existing Entry Road to the New Terminal Building is crossing the Exit Road
of old Terminal Building, for smooth flow of traffic and the underpass is considered an essential requirement.
It is proposed to have an Underpass, as shown in the map below:

= RUNWAY 4076M X 450

EXIANMG AFROM

FEFFEAFE A o
S Y - 1 8

e

e

s

R S S S S R S

by b i‘.:. "h*“l'i"-i"'i‘-J 3

The cost estimates have been checked as per LheCPWJ;Ian{m%! market rates by the aviation expert of
w A\
i I = \l”/
Fi ) =0y
Order No. 16/2024-25 - \% Page 69 of 166




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

the independent consultant and found to be reasonable.

The Authority Based on the above analysis, proposed to consider the aeronautical cost of construction

of Terminal Building and other works for capitalization in FY 2028-29 as ¥ 1,287.94 Crores, as shown
in Table 37.
A2 - X-BIS

i  X-BIS: AAI proposed T 1.50 Crores towards the procurement of Double view XBIS (RB-3

no’s and HB — 6 no’s) to replace the Single view XBIS in the existing TB. The Authority noted

that single view type X-BIS are available in existing Terminal Building. According to BCAS

circular 11/2017, new X-BIS machines must be equipped with dual view image technology.

This requirement extended to the computer-based programs associated with these machines,

which should also incorporate dual view image capabilities as a standard feature. This directive

aimed to enhance security screening effectiveness by providing multiple perspectives of

scanned items. Based on the above factors, the Authority considered the propesal as justifiable

and the estimated cost as reasonable, based on prevailing market rates, for capitalization in FY

2024-25.

A3 - Environment Management Works

The Authority noted that AAI has considered multiple Environment Management Works along with
the estimate of new Terminal Building, which was as follows:

a. Solar Power: AAI has proposed a 5 MW Roof top solar power plant above MLCP amounting
to ¥ 20.60 Crores and it is comparable to costs considered for other similar airports.

b. Rain Water Harvesting: AAI proposed to provide Rain Water harvesting along with drains
amounting to ¥ 1.00 Crore. The cost estimated has been checked as per the CPWD norms/
market rates by the aviation expert of the independent consultant and found to be reasonable.

¢. Solid Waste Management Plant: AAI provisioned % 0.50 Crore for Solid Waste Management
Plant. The cost estimated has been checked as per the CPWD norms/ market rates by the
aviation expert of the independent consultant and found to be reasonable.

d. Corporate Environment Responsibility: AAI projected ¥ 3.50 Crores for Corporate
Environment Responsibility as a statutory requirement to spend 0.25% of the project cost
outside the Airport for Environmental works.

The Authority on the above lines proposed to consider ¥ 25.60 Crores towards Environment
Management Works, as the same are part of Green Initiatives for reduction of carbon footprints, which
has been accorded high priority by the Government and same is considered by the Authority,
accordingly.

New Capital Addition projects proposed by AAI for the Second Control Period

B1 - Runways, Taxiways and Apron

i Extension of Runway: AAI has proposed the Capital Expenditure of Z 521.50 Crores towards
Extension of Runway for capitalisation in FY 2027-28.

Currently, the Airport features a single 2,745-meter asphalt runway (09/27) capable of
accommodating B-767 and A-321 aircraft. The proposed plan of AAI aimed to extend the runway
to 4,075 meters, enabling operations for larger Code E aircraft like the B-777. Also, the Authority
noted that extension involved shifting the eastern threshold 374 meters westward to accommodate
a CAT-I Approach Lighting System (upgradable to CAT-III) and adding 1,704 meters to the

Order No. 16/2024-25 - @By X%, Page 70 of 166




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

western end.

Additional improvements proposed by AAI encompass a Runway End Safety Arca (RESA), a
Code E Runway Tuming Pad, enhanced runway strip grading and a new drainage system.
Infrastructure upgrades included a perimeter road, strengthening of existing Runway and
Taxiways, an isolated parking bay for Code E aircraft, an expanded apron for 20 A321 aircraft,
new link taxiways, a 3,400-meter parallel taxiway, and rapid exit taxiways. This approach aimed
to modernize Varanasi Airport, significantly enhancing its operational capacity, safety, and
efficiency to meet growing aviation demands.

The Master Plan provided below illustrates the layout and locations of the proposed works,
explaining how the airport's infrastructure will be transformed to meet future aviation needs.

e —— o = D, = -_____ - __,i_-_g ._._-'23_.;'4' —_ I
i _— —— 7 e v = : "'—'_t ] - .'i

The Authority through the site visit conducted by its Independent Consultant noted that the project
required addressing the issues connected with National Highway (NH-31) that intersects the area
proposed for the Runway Extension work. Pictorial representation of the same had been presented
below:

Order No. 16/2024-25 [ @ Page 71 of 166




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

In order to facilitate the execution of this project, two options were considered such as:
+ diversion of the highway or
+ construction of an underpass.

NHALI had provided the cost estimates for both the options and after evaluation, AAI opted for
construction of underpass. In order to avoid the skewing of the underpass and to have smooth
traffic flow it has been suggested to provide a separate alignment, as shown in the Layout Plan

ALIGNMENT OPTION-I

NHAI finalized plans for the underpass to accommodate the runway extension at Varanasi airport
and the same necessitated acquisition of approximately 10.70 hectares (26.44 acres) of land. AAI
had requested the State Government to acquire this land and transfer it to NHAI for the project.
As the underpass is essential for the anway extension, at the initial stage, AAI agreed to bear the
costs associated with its construction. On April 26, 2024, NHAI provided AAI the following cost
estimates for the Underpass project.

a. Cost of land acquisition of 10.70 Hectares land, including cost of effected structure = 154.49
Crores

Cost of Construction = T 360.99 Crores (Initially, NHAI had gwen the estimated cost as
518.39 Crores, based on which the projections made in the MYTP)_

The Authority noted that the State Government is yet to commence the process of land acquisition
for NHAI/ AAIL It is understood that NHAI would be able to proceed with the underpass
construction only after acquiring the entire land and after removing any affected structures.
Completion of the underpass and associated roadwork is necessary before traffic can be re-routed
from the current National Highway and portion of the current National Highway, which is crossing
the proposed Runway Extension Area, is transferred to AAI for undertaking Runway Extension
Project. The Authority through its Independent Consultant had assessed that 18 months to 24
months are required for completion of Underpass project, after the acquisition and transfer of
encumbrance free land to NHAL

Based on the above factors, it could be discerned that the runway extension could be commenced
only upon acquisition of land, after resolving all encumbrances. Also, the PIB’s recommendation
emphasized the need for encumbrance-free land and obtaining necessary statutory clearances

Order No. 16/2024-25 [2f €85 N2 Page 72 of 166




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

before awarding the contract. Typically, runway extension work required a minimum of 24 to 30
months. As AAI has not provided a project schedule or PERT chart, the Authority is of the view
that the runway extension project may be completed only in the next Control Period. However, if
the same work gets completed in the current Control Period, the Authority would consider such
projects on actual incurrence basis subject to efficiency and reasonability, at the time of
determination of tariff of the next Control Period.

The Authority noted that there were other associated works which have been included under the
Runway Extension project and the same are as follows:

a) Provision of RESA on extended end of Runway measuring 240 m x 90 m.

The Authority noted that this project is integral for the commissioning of Runway Extension,
since the Civil Aviation Requirement (CAR) of DGCA stipulated that for all licensed airports,
RESA of specified dimension needed to be provided. For the ranway at Varanasi, with IFR and
proposed Code E operations, the RESA of size 240m X 90m is required along with the Runway
extension. Considering that the runway extension could be completed and commissioned only in
the next Control Period, the Authority, therefore proposed to shift this project to the next Control
Period.

Provision of Runway Turning Pad for Code E,

The Turming Pad at the west side is integral to the Runway Extension, therefore, the Authority
proposed to shift this project to the next Control Period. The Turning Pad at the east side of the
Runway is linked with the shifting of the threshold for the Approach Lighting System. Therefore,
the Authority proposed to consider this work along with the “Strengthening of Existing Runway”,

¢) Development of Runway Strip with suitable grading

Runway strip is needed for the project on Runway Extension and hence, the Authority proposed
to shift it to the next Control Period.

Provision of drainage system

Drainage/ rainwater disposal system is available for the existing operational area. Upon Runway
Extension and additional infrastructure construction, there would be a need for redesign and
construction of a proper drainage system. As this work relates to the project on extension of
Runway, the Authority proposed to shift it to the next Control Period.

Perimeter Road

AAI had proposed to extend the runway on the west side and widen the existing Runway Strip on
the east side. The total length of the Perimeter Road is 8,900 m, out of which, 3,460 m is in the
operational area, where the land is available. However, with the widening of the Runway Strip,
the perimeter road would need to be realigned and reconstructed closer to the new boundary. The
Authority through its Independent Consultant noted that the road within the runway extension area
could be completed along with the runway extension in the next Control Period, while the
proposed perimeter road on the east side might be completed along with the project on Apron in
FY 2028-29.

AAT has estimated the total cost for the perimeter road at ¥ 26.70 crore i.e. Z 15.46 Crores for the
road in the Runway Extension area and ¥ 11.24 Crores for the road on the east side. Based on the
above factors, the Authority proposed to consider ¥ 11.24 Crores for Perimeter Road on the East
side, which is reasonable based on the prevailing market rates, for capitalisation in the Second

Order No. 16/2024-25 Page 73 of 166




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERICD

Control Period.

As elaborated, the Runway Extension is totally dependent upon acquisition of additional
land, by following the due process of land acquisition as per the stipulated timeline and
hence if the above associated works or its part directly related to Runway Extension as
mentioned above at para (a), (b), (¢), (d) and (e) gets started and then fully completed &
capitalised in the current Control Period, then the Authority shall consider such projects on
actual incurrence basis subject to efficiency and reasonableness at the time of determination
of tariff of the next Control Period.

Strengthening and Recarpeting of existing Runway and Taxiways

AAI proposed to develop the operational area to accommodate Code E aircraft. This involved
extending the existing runway, as previously mentioned, and strengthening both the runway and
taxiways to support Code E operations. Additionally, any necessary corrections to the runway
surface profile would also be undertaken. The last recarpeting of the manway had been carried out
in December 2017. Typically, recarpeting is needed, on an average of every 10 years, based on
the number of ATMs and therefore it is likely to be due within this Control Period. As the
strengthening of runway needed to be completed before recarpeting, the Authority is of the view
that this project could be undertaken and completed within this Control Period. AAT had provided
estimates for various components of the project, based on which the cost of this project had been
derived as ¥ 26.20 crore. The Authority considered the same as reasonable, based on review of
prevailing market rates and proposed to consider capitalisation of this project in FY 2028-29.

Construction of Apron for 20 Nos A-321 and Isolation Bay

The Authority noted that currently there are 9 parking bays, suitable for parking of A-321. In the
approved scope of work, the construction of Apron adjacent to the proposed new Terminal
Building for parking of 20 Nos A-321 type of aircraft in Power in - Push back configuration had
been considered. The layout plan of the same is shown below:

Figure I Layout Map of new Apron & proposed Parking bays

The Authority noted that out of the 20 bays, 8 parking bays would be designated for parking 4 nos.

e

Order No. 16/2024-25 <l Page 74 of 166




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEFRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE'(RAB) FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

of Code E aircrafts or 8 nos. of A-321 type of aircrafts (Multiple Aircrafts Ramp System -MARS).
The structural design of the Apron and its connecting Taxiways was for Code E operations. The
Authority noted the importance of balancing Terminal Building capacity with Airside capacity.
The new Terminal Building (TB) would increase the terminal capacity to accommodate up to
5,000 passengers during peak hours. To support this capacity, both Runway and Apron capacities
must be enhanced. Considering the need for more contact bays and the optimal positioning of
remote bays for efficient operations, constructing 20 bays for A-321 aircrafi near the new Terminal
Building is justified.

A new Isolated Parking Bay suitable for parking B-777 aircraft had been proposed by AAI at the
North side of runway, as shown in the diagram below:

_'P' L
- ﬂnl
PROPOSED ISOLATION BAY |
e i

The Authorlty observed that the cutrent Isolated Parking Bay obstructs the Parallel Taxi Track and
the future Apron expansion. Moreover, it could only accommodate Code C aircraft. Considering
the timitations, there was a need to construct a new Isolated Parking Bay in a more suitable
location. Therefore, the Authority proposed to consider the proposal to build a new Isolated
Parking Bay on the north side of the runway.

The estimated cost of Apron and [solation Bay considered by AAI in the MY TP amounts to T 208
Crores. The area of various pavements, taken by AAI in the estimate are given in Table below:

Order No. 16/2024-25 ot (R P Ny B Page 75 of 166




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

Table 38: Estimated area (sqin.) of Apron and Isolation Bay submitted by A41
SL No. Particulars Area (Sqm.) Remarks
15,000

1(a) Isolation Bay

(b Shoulder of Isolation Bay 3,975

61,047 | Apron 1 and 2 are not included in the
Scope of Work of AAT and hence, no
justification is available to consider them
28,607 | in Second Control Period.

2(a) Apron-1

®) Shoulder 12,209

3(a) Apron-2
(b) Shoulder 5,721
4(a) Apron- 3&4 1,29,295

(b Shoulder 15,998
Total 2,71,852

The Authority noted that the total area of Apron and Isolation Bay, including Shoulders, was
derived by AAI as 2,71,852 sqm, for cost estimation purpose including Apron-1, a proposed 13-
bay A-321 accommodation north of the existing ATC tower, and Apron-2, a planned 4-bay A-321
facility west of the new Fire Station. However, current traffic data suggests these additions may
be premature.

In FY 2022-23, the annual aircraft movements were 19,158, and same were efficiently handled by
the existing 9 bays without congestion. Projections for FY 2033-34 indicated 60,277 movements,
which could be managed by adding 20 bays to the current capacity. Furthermore, Apron-1 and
Apron-2 were not included in the project's approved Scope of Work or the DPR submitted to PIB.
Consequently, Apron-1 and Apron-2 had been removed from the current plan. The revised
proposal now focuses on Apron-3, Apron-4, and the Isolation Bay for this phase of development.

The State Government had acquired and transferred the land necessary for Apren construction to
AAI However, the diversion or closure of State Highway 98 had not yet been carried out, as
detailed in para 6.2.6 (A1) on the project on new Terminal Building. Considering that the Apron's
utility is directly related to the new Terminal Building, the Authority proposed to consider
commissioning of both Apron and Isolation Bay in FY 2028-29, along with capitalisation of the
new Terminal Building,

AAI has consolidated the estimated costs for various civil works in the operational area under the
project title "Extension of Runway”. To determine the costs of individual assets, the Authority had
extracted figures from the abstract of cost and detailed estimates. These extracted costs had been
compared against Normative costs, with the results presented in the Table below:

Table 39: WPI Inflation adjusted Normative rate (per Sq.m.) considered by the Authority for Apron at
Consultation Stage

Inflation  |Inflation adjusted normative (Inflation adjusted Normative

Financial Year Rate rate (in  per sqm) rate (in T per sqm.) incl. GST|

FY 2022-23 6,198* 6,530
FY 2023-24 6,217 6,550
FY 2024-25 6403 6,746
FY 2025-26 6,608 6,962

Order No. 16/2024-25 [ T /\a\ Page 76 of 166




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

Financial Year

Inflation
Rate

Inflation adjusted normative
rate (in ¥ per sqm}

Inflation adjusted Normative
rate (in ¥ per sqm.} incl. GST]

FY 2026-27

3.20%

6,819

7,185

FY 2027-28

320%

7,038

7,415

FY 2028-29

3.20%

7,263

7,652

*Derived based on AERA Order on Normative Cost of TB & Apron

Note:

Inflation adjusted base amount (inclusive of 12% GST) (4) = Rs. 6,198 per sqm
Inflation adfusted base amount (exclusive of 12% GST) (B=A*100/112) = Rs. 5,534 per sqm
Add GST (@ 18% (C=B*18%) = Rs. 996 per sqm
Normative cost for FY 2023 inchuding GST (D = B+C) = Rs. 6,530 per sqm

As shown in the above table the normative rate (inclusive of GST) for FY 2028-29 is 7,652 Sqm.

Table 40: Normative cost of Apron considered by the Authority for Varanasi International
Airport at Consultation Stage

Normative Cost
proposed by the
Authority (X in Crores)

Derived from Estimated Cost of

Work AAI @ in Crores)

*
Apron 3&4 and Isolation Bay. 125.84% 2220

Work below subgrade 4.60

Add 3% extra for cost escalation for
one year

3.78

Cost of GSE area 3.75 BN

Total 13337 134.05

# The estimated cost of AAI for pavements of area 2,71,852 sqm, including painting is ¥ 208.25 Crores,
The proportionate amount derived from the estimate cost, for 1,64,268 sqm (sum of sl. 1a, 1b, 4a and 4b of
Table 38) is T 125.84 Crores.

**The Normative cost for pavements of area 1,64,268 sqm @ Rs 7,652/sqm is ¥ 125.70 Crores.

The Authority noted that estimated cost derived from AAI estimates has been lesser than the
Normative costs as per AERA guidelines and same is considered reasonable. Therefore, the
Authority had proposed to consider Z 133.37 Crores for this project for capitalization in FY 2028-
29.

Taxiway System Works

The above works included Link Taxiways, Entry & Exit Taxiways and Parallel Taxi Tracks (PTT),
developed in phases to optimize construction costs while meeting near-term capacity needs.

Currently, Varanasi Airport's limited taxiway infrastructure results in extended runway occupancy
times, with restricted capacity of 10-12 movements per hour, which is sufficient for the present
Peak Hour Passengers (PHP) of 1,050.

The new Terminal Building is proposed to increase capacity to 5,000 PHP, necessitating at least
30 movements per hour, within 7-8/)/@3%31 i\pgestion.
Stk \ 4] Page 77 of 166

Order No. 16/2024-25




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

The Authority noted that AAI's proposal to enhance the Taxiway System is justified, though some
adjustments were needed. Considering the delays in land acquisition and construction of
Underpass, the Authority proposed to consider the PTT only for the existing runway in this Control
Period. The Authority is of the view that as RETs is currently not in the Master Plan and same
might be taken up in the next Control Period based on future traffic demand.

The State Government had acquired land for the PTT of the existing runway. However, due to the
challenges in the process of diversion of State Highway SH 98, the commissioning of PTT is likely
to be delayed. Based on the above factors, the Authority proposed to consider 1,700m PTT for the
existing runway, Entry/Exit Taxiways for the existing runway, two Link Taxiways to the new
Apron, and a Link Taxiway to the Isolation Bay, in the current Control Period, for capitalisation
in FY 2028-29.

AAI has not prepared the estimated cost of various assets separately. The areas of different
pavements submitted in the estimate provided by AAI had been examined by the Authority and
the same is as follows:

Table 41: Area (sqm.) considered by the Authority for Taxiway system for Second Control
Period at Consultation Stage

-Area(sqm) Area(sqm) taken Remarks
taken by AAl by Authority

5. No Particulars

PTT for existing
1(a) | FPTT 78,200 39,100 Runway considered

() Shoulder of PTT 51,000 25,500

2(a) | Entry/ExitLink Taxiways 26,565 15,180 These are in the existing
runway area and hence

considered

(b) Fillets 5,313 3,036

(c) Shoulder 17,325 9,900

(@) | Shoulder Fillets 3,465 990 20% estimated by AAL

g . : 10% considered by the
3(a) Link Taxiway to Isolation Bay 6,383 6,383 Authority

(b) Fillets 1,276 1,276

(c) Shoulders 4,163 4,163

(d) Shoulders Fillets 832 416

Runway & Tuming Pad Shifted to the next
4(a) 31,403 Control Period
Shoulder and Blast Pad ontrol Perio

5(a) RET 9,200 Not considered as it is
not part of Master Plan
and approved Scope of
(c) | Shoulders 6,000 Waork

(by | Fillets 1,340

(d) Shoulders Fillets 1,200

Total 2,44,165 1,05,944

Based on the above factors and details given,i ableél the Authority proposed to consider

Taxiway area of 1,05,944 sqm for the S W

Order No. 16/2024-25 15| Ayl f -_ ~ Page 78 of 166




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERICD

AAlJ had consolidated the cost estimates under two main project headings: "Extension of Runway"
for various civil works in the operational area, and "Electrical works - CAT-III Lighting, apron
floodlighting etc” for all electrical works in the same area. To determine individual asset costs,
figures have been extracted by the Authority’s Independent Consultant, from the abstract of cost
and detailed estimates. These extracted costs have been compared against Normative costs, with
the results presented in the table below:

Table 42: Normative Cost of Parallel Taxi Track derived by the Authority for Varanasi International
Airport at Consultation Stage

Estimated Cost of AAI ®in | Normative
Work Crores) Cost

PTT/Entry-Exit & Link Taxiways/ Isolation Bay Taxiway

Taxiways (64975 sqm)

Shoulders (40969 sqm)

Add: cost of earthwork

Add: 3% cost escalation one year 1.97

Total 67.74 gais

The Authority through its Independent Consultant had reviewed the cost estimates provided by
AALI for the Taxiway System Works and found them to be reasonable and within normative costs.
Therefore, the Authority proposed to consider T 67.74 Crores for this project, for capitalisation in
FY 2028-29,

As mentioned in the earlier paragraphs, AAI had grouped all civil works in the operational area
under the broad heading "Ext of Runway" with a total projected cost of ¥ 521.50 Crores in the
MYTP. For a better understanding of the cost of individual projects, the Authority had derived
individual asset costs based on additional information provided by AAI from time to time. This
breakdown, along with the costs of projects proposed to be considered by the Authority, is
presented in the table below:

Table 43: Cost of Runway extension and associated works derived by the Authority for Varanasi
International Airport at Consultation Stage

S.No | Particulars Estimated Cost (T in Crores) Remarks

Projected by | Proposed by the
AAI Authority
Runway Extension 123.70 All the items from 8. No i to
iv are integral to the Runway
Extension. Therefore, the
Provision of RESA Authority proposes to shift
these to the next Control

Period.

Extension of Runway

Turning Pad
Grading of Runway Strip

, Shifted to the next Conirol
Drainage System Peri
g eriod.

=,

> sal e
; DG 0. 11.24 | Partially considered in the

Perimeter R ‘e

erimeter Road A . \\% Second Control Period.

&

Order No. 16/2024-25 1\ P / Page 79 of 166




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

8.No | Particulars Estimated Cost (T in Crores) LY

Projected by | Proposed by the
AAT Authority
Strengthening & Recarpeting of 26.20 26.20
Existing Road
Apron and Isolation Bay 208.25 133.37 | AAI has taken 37 bays in the
[solation Bay estimate, which is beyond
the approved scope of work
Apron for 20 Bays of 20 bays. Therefore, the

same has been rationalised.
Taxiway System PTT and Link Taxiways for
Link/ Entry-Exit Taxiways the Runway Extension
portion have been shifted to
the next Control Period.
Parallel Taxi Track (PTT) Hence, the area has been
reduced from 2,44,165 Sqm
to 1,05,944 sqm and cost
rationalised accordingly.
RETs not considered as it is
not part of Master Plan and
approved Scope of Work,

Total 521.50 238.55

The Authority as per the above table had considered ¥ 238.55 Crores for capitalization of assets
pertaining to the runway extension and associated works in this Control Period. It has been
ascertained at the ground level that Runway Extension and the Underpass are dependent on the
acquisition of additional land and also consequent relief and rehabilitation of some of the oustees
on the said land. At present the land acquisition process is yet to progress significantly on the
ground. In the said background, if the required land is made available to AAI and NHAI for
undertaking the projects related to Underpass and the Extension of Runway & other associated
works as illustrated above and the work on these projects are completed by the NHAI and AAl in
this Control Period, then such works would be considered on actual incurrence basis, subject to
efficiency and reasonableness at the time of determination of tariff for the next Control Period.

CAT III lighting, Apron flood lighting (Electrical): AAI proposed X 168.40 Crores towards
the construction of CAT III lighting, Apron flood lighting and other miscellaneous electrical
works to be capitalized in October 2027. The Authority noted that AAI had not provided any
detailed breakup but subsequently, AAI submitted revised estimates for Electrical works vide
email dated August 7, 2024 which is as follows:

Table 44: Breakup of Electrical works as submitted by AAI for the Second Control Period

8. No. | Particulars Amount (% in Crores)

L. AGL i/c CAT-III Approach Lighting System

P Apron Flood Lighting and Perimeter Lighting

Order No. 16/2024-25 (s &&»\% Page 80 of 166




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

Particulars Amonnt (T in Crores)

NAV-AIDS Electrical 8.80

Total 126.80

The Authority noted that implementation of the Runway extension project at Varanasi Airport is
undergoing delays, due to time lag in land acquisition for both the runway and the proposed
underpass. Consequently, several associated projects may not be completed in the Second Control
Period including the Advanced Ground Lighting (AGL) system with CAT-III Approach Lighting,
and navigational aids like electrical perimeter lighting for the extended runway portion.

However, the Authority was of the view that the following works within the existing operational
area may be undertaken during the Second Control Period:

Table 45: Electrical works proposed by the Authority for the Second Control Period at Consultation
Stage _
(Z Crores)
Particulars Submission by | Proposed by | Variance Remarks
AAT | the Authority

AGL i/c CAT-II 107.50 42.20 65.30
Approach Lighting
System

The works relating to (AGL) that
pertain to the area under
extension of Runway have not
been considered, as the project
on Extension of Runway is
proposed to be shifted to the next
Control Period.

Therefore, the cost of the
remaining areas (after excluding
the areas/ pavements that pertain
to Runway extension) have been
considered for capitalization in
this Control Period.

Apron Flood Lighting : K The proportionate costs of the
and Perimeter Lighting works in the operational area
{excluding those pertaining to
area under extension of Runway)
such as Apron Flood Lighting
and Perimeter Lighting at the
East portion of the operational
area have been considered in this
Control Period.

NAV-AIDS Electrical - ! This work is required for
facilitating the extension of
Runway. Since the runway
extension project, is shifted to
| e the next Control Period, the
" A m:&% subject work  has  also

Order No. 16/2024-25 ¥ ) i | Page 81 of 166




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

Particulars Submission by | Proposed by | Variance Remarks
AAl | the Authority

No.

been shifted.

126,80 48.80 78.00

Hence, the Authority proposed to consider the CAPEX of T 48.80 Crores towards CAT III lighting,
Apron flood lighting (Electrical) for capitalization in FY 2027-28. However, if the balance project
works amounting to T 78 Crores (T 126.80 Crores less ¥ 48.80 Crores), is undertaken by AAI in
this Control Period, then the same would be considered by the Authority, on actual incurrence
basis, subject to efficiency and reasonableness during the determination of tariff for the next
Control Period.

B2 - Road, Bridges & Culverts

i Recarpeting of Perimeter Road: The Authority noted that AAI had proposed ¥2.42 Crores for
recarpeting of Perimeter Road in FY 2024-25. Based on the assessment of its Independent
Consultant, as per the Authority, the recarpeting of perimeter road is a part of maintenance work
and hence proposed to shift the above-mentioned CAPEX as part of Repair & maintenance
expenses under Operation and Maintenance expenses for the Second Control Peried.

ii Elevated Road: The Authority noted that AAI had proposed T 41.48 Crores towards the
construction of Elevated Road to be commissioned in October 2027. Subsequently, AAI vide
email dated August 07, 2024, had revised the cost of the Elevated Road including Civil and
Electrical works to ¥ 50.02 Crores. The Authority noted that the Elevated Road is integral to the
New Terminal Building and same ¢an be commissioned along with the capitalization of the new
Terminal Building. Therefore, the Authority considered the cost of Elevated Roads (which seems
to be reasonable as per prevailing market rates), along with the cost of new Terminal Building
(refer Table 37).

iti National Highway Underpass:

a. AAI proposed Z 518.39 Crores towards the construction of National Highway Underpass to
facilitate work of Runway Extension and same was considered by AAI under the asset class
‘Roads, Bridges and Culverts’,

The Authority noted from the letter No., 27(03)/PEC-1/2024 dated February 20, 2024 of PIB,
wherein it was stated that MoCA4 has proposed ¥518.39 Cr. for an Underpass, to be
constructed by NHAI and this is also proposed to be included for calculation of return on
RAR. Further, PIB had recommended MoCA to make submission before AERA to examine
the appropriateness regarding inclusion of the road for consideration in RAB and the
appropriate rate of return to be allowed on it as per extant guidelines.

b. The Authority, through the site visit conducted by its Independent Consultant, noted that the
project requires to address the issues related to National Highway (NH-31) that intersects the
proposed area for Runway Extension. It was noted that a portion of the National Highway was
an obstacle in the Approach of Runway-09, due to which the runway threshold had been
displaced by approximately 230 m; which implies that the 230m was not usable for landing
of aircraft from the west side of the present runway.

To facilitate the execution of thi

Order No. 16/2024-25 Page 82 of 166




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

* diversion of the highway or
+ construction of an Underpass

NHAI had provided the cost estimates for both the options and after evaluation, AAI had opted
for the construction of the Underpass.

¢. The Authority noted that on April 26, 2024, NHAI had provided revised cost estimates of
Z154.49 crore for land acquisition and 2360.99 Crores for construction of Underpass and
connecting roads.

~ Cnat

Sarvies Road - LHS -2 Larm | [ 40 o S it =g | | Servics Rosd-RHG-ZLarm |
[MEW - LHE 6 Lans | WCH -RHS -8 Lond it e
060 by CU AL e 5.50 Milio |
ot 1 3 ) o (& | 8 (0 —————;
ki =00 ; 3500
| i o

TYPICAL SECTION OF UNDER PASS

d. NHAI had requested 10.70 hectares of land from the Government of Uttar Pradesh, to be
provided free of cost and without encumbrances, for the construction of proposed underpass,
which was primarily for the connecting road segments. For the proposed land acquisition,
State Government as per Section 3 of NH Act, 1956 was processing the matter against which
confirmation was awaited. After obtaining the fund sanction, the Land Acquisition
proceedings and the Rehabilitation & Resettlement (R&R) shall commence.

¢. Further, PIB’s recommendation emphasized the need for encumbrance-free land and
obtaining necessary statutory clearances before award of the work. Taking into consideration
the above requirement of obtaining statutory approvals and also, the time required for the
acquisition of land, the Authority was of the view that the Underpass project is likely to be
completed only in the next Control Period. However, if this project is undertaken & completed
in this Control Period, the same would be considered by the Authority, on actual incurrence
basis, subject to effictency and reasonableness during the determination of tariff for the next
Control Period.

Capitalization in AADI’s books and NHAI’s books:

f. It is pertinent to note that the bridge / culvert is required to support the runway and its strip
and the same would be in the land acquired for AAI. Therefore, the Box Culvert/Underpass
can be capitalized by AAI in its books, to facilitate its maintenance in future,

g. However, the connecting roads on both sides of the Box Culvert, which is also part of the
Underpass would be on the land acquired for NHAI. Therefore, the same may be capitalized
in the books of NHAI,

h. Although the Underpass is constructed to facilitate the extension of the Runway, there also
seems be potential benefits for NHAI and avenues for cost savings as detailed below:

» Forany construction work u by NHAI in future, the resurfacing of the part of the
e
road connecting the U ﬁr'pﬁks“'ﬂé?d’f:‘ o e carried out for the next few years, thereby
P
i/ e, L B \
J\ =

Page 83 of 166

Order No. 16/2024-25 [/




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIQOD

resulting in potential cost savings for NHAL

» Further, for new road alignment, the gradients would be smoothened, facilitating better
drive and comfort.

Some portion of the existing road alignment, which may be cut off/ corrected (after the
Underpass is constructed), can be used by NHAI for alternative purposes such as parking
of vehicles

Project Execution and cost sharing — can be a collaborative effort

i. It is noted that NHAI is collecting toll from the vehicles making use of the NH-31 between
Babatpur and Jaunpur at the Hauj Toll Plaza to compensate the expenses on the construction,
maintenance and operation of the National Highway and the toll fee is determined in
accordance with the National Highways Fee (Determination of Rates and Collections) Rules.
As per the above Rules, there is provision for annual revision, subject to conditions provided
in the Concession Agreement,

j-  Asthe Underpass would be part of NH-31, the cost of constructing the roads to the Underpass,
may be recovered through a nominal increase in toll charges, as the number of Road/ Highway
users are more as compared to the Airport Users.

k. Further, it is understandable that such facilities, be it Underpass or Extension of Runway are
created to facilitate the general public and the State Government is also extending its support
by providing necessary land at free of cost.

As both NHAI or AAT are Govt. of India Undertakings, the Authority is of the view that such
facilities may be created by both the bodies in a collaborative manner such that there was no
excessive burden on the end users through levy of high tariffs.

As explained in the above para, as users of this Underpass might be higher as compared to the
Airport, with a nominal increase in toll charges, NHAI would be able to recover its costs,
unlike Varanasi Airport, which might have to increase its aeronautical tariffs substantially to
recover its investment in assets,

Therefore, the Authority in response to PIB’s recommendations, proposed to consider a
balanced view, by suggesting AAI/NHAI to consider capitalization of  Box
Culvert/connecting road of Underpass in the next Control Period, as in order to extend the
Runway there is a need of additional land overlapping/intersecting the current alignment of
the NH-31, thereby entailing the shifting of the affected alignment of NH-31 stretch in the
form of an Underpass, under the boundary/perimeter of the airport with connecting approach
roads that will connect to the existing NH-31. It was therefore proposed that NHAI should
bear the cost of constructing the connecting roads to the Underpass and also work out with
AAI the modalities of sharing of the cost of the Box Culvert/Underpass. This view was also
consistent with the International Civil Aviation Organization’s (ICAO) principle of *Cost-
relatedness’ such that the airport passengers or road users pay only for services that are availed
by them.

m. AAl and NHAI should work out the modalities for sharing of project cost relating to
construction of Box Culvert/Underpass. It is to be noted that as NHAI would eam revenues
through toll collection for the National Highway, which also includes this particular stretch
where the cost of the Box Cu derpass is proposed to be met by AAI in view of the
factors mentioned above ar .-as‘ﬁi:éﬁtfmg in the PIB minutes. Therefore, AAI should discuss

/ 4 u "k’-\\@ss;\_

2\ Page 84 of 166

Order No. 16/2024-25




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

with NHAI about compensating AAI for the expenses incurred towards the same by working
out a proportionate share of the Toll revenues for a certain period of time which might at least
take care of the General maintenance of the Box Culvert/Underpass. AERA sought specific
comments from the stakeholders on the above proposal.

B3 — Boundary Wall

Boundary Wall: The Authority noted that AAI proposed T 27.12 Crores towards the construction
of Boundary Wall. AAI requested 350 acres of land from the Government of Uttar Pradesh for
Varanast Airport's expansion, including runway extension, new Terminal Building construction,
and other facilities. As of July 28, 2024, 266.10 acres of land had been acquired, primarily in the
operational area. The wall, spanning 9,524 meters (3,998m east, 5,526m west), was deemed
necessary for security purposes. However, based on the analysis conducted by Aviation Expert of
the Independent Consultant, the Authority, drew inference from the cost estimates of other similar
airports including CPWD norms and considered the estimated cost of above work amounting to ¥
20 Crores as reasonable. Based on the essentiality of the CAPEX from Security perspective, the
Authority proposed to consider capitalization of this project in FY 2027-28.
B4 — Other Buildings

i Box Culvert, L1.Z, DVoR, Security Watch Tower: The Authority noted that AAI proposed ¥
11.58 Crores towards the construction of Box Culverts and other enabling works such as LLZ.
This included construction of six box culverts across the extended runway portion, installing
600mm NP3 pipes for cable and pipeline crossings, relocating existing LLZ and GP systems to
accommodate the runway extension and CAT-III Approach Lighting System, shifting of the
DVOR to allow for future Apron construction on the runway's north side, and erecting 20 security
watch towers along the new perimeter/operational wall. However, since all these components were
directly related to the runway extension project, the Authority proposed to shift the capitalization
of these projects to the next Control Period, in line with the proposed capitalization of the project
on extension of Runway. However, if the same work gets started and then fully completed and
Capitalized in the current Control Period, then the Authority shall consider this project on actual
incurrence basis subject to efficiency and reasonableness at the time of determination of tariff of
the next Control Period.

i Sub-Station: The Authority noted that AAI had initially submitted T 32.76 Crores towards the
construction of Sub-station to be commissioned in October 2027. Further, AAI vide email dated
August 07, 2024 had revised the estimated cost of Sub-Station as ¥ 34.75 Crores. However, as per
the AERA Order on Normative cost of Terminal Building, Substation is part of the Normative
costs (as stated in para 6.2.6 Al). Therefore, the Authority had considered the capital costs of
Substation, while determining the normative cost of constructing the Terminal Building (refer
Table 37) and proposed not to consider the cost of Sub-station separately under this head.

BS — Plant & Machinery

Body Scammer: The Authority noted that AAI had proposed ¥ 7.5¢ Crores towards the
procurement of Body Scanners. The Authority noted that as per BCAS guidelines Full Body
Scanners (FBS) are to be provided in hypersensitive and sensitive airports. AAI had proposed to
capitalize 3 nos. of Body Scanners for ¥ 7.50 Crores in FY 2025-26.

BCAS had mandated the installation of at least one FBS at airports with annual traffic exceeding
five million passengers. Terminal Buﬂd’mgﬁs&gw(lg both domestic and international flights were
required to have a minim QP"\ Fﬂ%}\each security checkpoint. The Authority

o
/Z@‘ o N \

o\

Order No. 16/2024-25 f Ef % \ 5\ Page 85 of 166




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

acknowledged that FBS technology was relatively new and in its nascent stage in Indian airports
and suggested a phased implementation.

The Authority further noted that AAI hasn't specified the location for FBS, hence, it's assurned
they're intended for the existing Terminal Building (TB). Considering the BCAS guidelines, space
constraints in the current Terminal Building, and the proposal for making use of the existing
Terminal Building for International operations once the new Terminal Building commissioned,
the Authority proposed to consider capitalization of one FBS for ¥2.50 Cr (in line with the cost
considered by the Authority for other similar airports) in FY 2025-26.

B6 - Office Furniture

Providing Baggage checking table and stamping and frisking stand: The Authority noted that
AAI had proposed %1.39 Crores towards Baggage checking table and stamping and frisking stand
to be commissioned by June 2024. The Authority noted that the work is in progress and expected
to be completed by September 2024. The Authority further noted that the expected expenditure
was ¥ 1 Crore. Therefore, the Authority proposed to consider capitalization of this project
amounting to T 1 Crore in FY 2024-25.

The Authority noted that VIA had claimed Financing allowance of ¥ 296.22 Crores as part of the
CAPEX proposed for the Second Control Period.

The Authority had examined the AAI’s claim towards Financing Allowance with the following views:

» The Authority considered that providing return on capital expenditure from the very beginning of
construction will significantly lower the risks for an airport operator and might require revisiting
the return on equity allowed to airport operators as the investment in the asset class would then be
equated to risk free rate of return.

Further, provision of Financing Allowance would disincentivize the Airport Operators from
ensuring timely completion of projects and delivery of services to the users. Therefore, the
Authority was of the view that a return should be provided only when the assets were made
available to the airport users except in the case of certain costs like IDC that would have to be
incurred in case debt is used for funding of projects.

Furthermore, the project should generate adequate returns in fiture to cover the cost of equity
during the construction stage. The AO is adequately compensated for the risks associated with the
equity investments in a construction project once the project is capitalized by means of areasonable
cost of equity.

Developments at greenfield airports inherently take longer durations to commission and
operationalize. Thus, airport operators would have to wait for a considerable duration before
getting retumns on large capital projects. Keeping this in view, the Authority had earlier provisioned
for financing allowance in initial stages to such airports. It might be further noted that the Authority
had never provided financing allowance in the case of brownfield airports and any airport of AAI,
in its any of the Tariff Orders. Further, financing allowance for greenfield airports of BIAL, HIAL,
CIAL etc. was allowed only for the initial stages of their development, after which IDC was
permitted on the debt portion of the proposed capital expenditure.

Financing Allowance is a notional allowance and different from interest during construction.
Therefore, the provision of Financing Allowance on the entire capital work in progress would lead
to a difference between the projected capifalizatiomand actual cost incurred, especially when the
Airport Operator funds the projectsﬁtﬁr/mjg‘h a*m’rx?o?;%ity and debt. Further, the Authority opines
J o S — wELN

Order No. 16/2024-25 Ef W& /7 \%)\ Page 86 of 166




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB} FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIQD

that only IDC should be provided on the debt borrowings availed for execution of a project.

Therefore, based on the above analysis, the Authority proposed not to allow the Financing allowance of
¥296.22 Crores claimed by AAI for the Second Control Period.

6.2.9 The Authority proposed to readjust (reduce) 1% of the uncapitalized project cost from the ARR / target
revenue as re-adjustment in case any particular capital project was not completed/ capitalized as per
the approved Capitalization schedule. It was further proposed that if the delay in completion of the
project is beyond the timeline given in the capitalization schedule, due to any reason beyond the controt
of Airport Operator or its contracting agency and is properly justified, the same would be considered
by the Authority while truing up the actual cost at the time of determination of tariff for the next Control
Period. The readjustment in the ARR/ Target Revenue is to protect the interest of the stakeholders who
are paying for services provided by VIA and is also encouragement for VIA to commission/ capitalize
the proposed assets as per the approved CAPEX plan/schedule.

6.2.10 The Authority noted that AAI submitted the Terminal Building ratio of 93%: 7% (Aeronautical: Non-
Acronautical) for apportionment of common assets within the Terminal Building at VIA for the Second
Control Period. The Authority noted that AAT had revised the Terminal Building ratio from 90%:10%
(as submitted initially in the MY TP by AAI) to 93%:7% due to shifting of Space allocated to Airlines
from Non-Aeronautical to Aeronautical. As per the Authority, the space allotted to airlines by virtue
of its nature of usage is a part of Aeronautical portion of Terminal Building area. Therefore, the
Authority proposed to consider this Terminal Building ratio of 90%:10% (Aeronautical: Non-
Aeronautical) as reasonable, in accordance with the decision considered in the Tariff Ovder for the First
Control Period for Varanasi International Airport. Further, the above ratio of 90%:10% is also in line
with the optimum non-aeronautical area allocation of 8% to 12% as recommended by IMG norms (for
airports having passenger traffic of less than 10 MPPA).

6.2.11 Inaccordance with above, the Authority proposed the capital expenditure for the Second Control Period
as per the table below:

Table 46: Capital Expenditure (Project-wise) proposed by the Authority for Second Control Period at
Consuitation Stage

(T Crores)

Capitalisation

Year of Capitalisation

8. : Initial | estimates | Proposed
Descri f the Project pos P
No escription of thEiFrgfes Submitted P;o th:d estimate | of AAI by Difference
by AAL | , ¥ M| of AAI @ Authority | (9)=(3)-(2)
uthority ) 3)

Terminal Building
Construction of Terminal
Building

X-BIS
X-BIS

2027-28 2028-29 | 1,375.16 | 1,375.16 1,287.94 (87.22)

2024-25 2024-25 1.50 1.50 1.50

A3 Environment Management
Work
i) | Solar Power 2027-28 2028-29 - 20.60 20.60 -
ii) | Rain Water Harvesting 2027-28 2028-29 - 1.00 1.00 -
iii) | Solid Waste Plant 2027-28 2028-29 - 0.50 0.50 -

Corporate Environment 2027-28 2028-29 < 3.50 3.50 -

V) | Responsibility . 2028-

Order No. 16/2024-25 Page 87 of 166




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE {(CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

Description of the Project

Year of Capitalisation

Capitalisation

Proposed
by the
Authority

Imitial
estimate
of AAT

Q)

Revised
estimates
of AAI
@

Proposed
by
Authority
3)

Difference

@=G()r@)

TOTAL (A)

1,376.66

1,402.26

1,315.04

(87.22)

B. New Capital Addition projects proposed by AAI

for the Second Control Period

B1.

Runways, Taxiways & Apron

i}

Extenston of Runway (includes
PTT, Apron, Link Taxiways,
etc.) (refer Table 43)

2027-28

2028-29

(282.95)

ii)

CAT- III lighting, apron flood
lighting  (Electrical}) (refer
Table 44)

2027-28

2027-28

(78.00)

Road, Bridges & Culverts

Recarpeting of Perimeter road

2024-25

(2.42)

Construction of  Elevated
Road*

2027-28

(50.02)

Construction of  National

Highway Under Pass

2027-28

(360.99)

Boundary Wall

Construction of Boundary
Wall

2027-28

2027-28

(7.12)

Other Buildings

Box Culvert, Security Waich
Tower and relocation of LLZ,
GP, DVoR

2027-28

(11.58)

Sub Station*

2027-28

(34.75)

Plant & Machinery

Body Scanner

2025-26

(5.00)

Office Furniture

Providing Baggage checking
cable stamping and frisking
stand

2024-25

2024-25

1.3%

1.3%

(0.39)

TOTAL(B)

1332.78

1,144.07

(833.22)

GRAND TOTAL (A+B)

2,709.44

2,546.33

(920.44)

Year-wise Capitalisation of Assets is as follows (¥ Crores)

rY
2024-25

FY
2025-26

FY

FY

FY
2028-29

Total

2.50

2.50

1,552.09

1,625.89

*Included as part of cost of Terminal Building

Note: The Authority proposed to consider capitalization schedule of Aeronautical expenditure for VIA for the
Second Control Period as X 1,625.89 Crores, against CAPEX proposed by AAI amounting to ¥ 2,546.33 Crores
(exclusive of Financing Allowance). Major reasons for variance in CAPEX was due to the following factors:

i. Rationalization of Terminal Buiiding based gn-NanzLaive costs resulting in reduction of CAPEX by

¥ 87.22 Crores

7 5T RN

—

Page 88 of 166

Order No. 16/2024-25




ii. Shifting of Capitalization of projects such as Underpass, Extension of Runway to the Third Control Period

resulting in reduction of CAPEX by ¥ 643,94 Crores.

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIQOD

iii. Rationalization of cost of CAT-III lighting and apron flood lighting by % 78.00 Crores.

iv. Shifting of Capitalisation amounting to ¥ 84.77 Crores in respect of sub-station and elevated road
(connecting to Terminal Building) to FY 2028-29.

v. Rationalization of cost of body scanners by T 5 crores. Shifting of expenses relating to recarpeting of
Perimeter Road from CAPEX to O&M expenses amounting to Z 2.42 Crores.

The Authority proposes to consider capitalization of Aeronautical expenditure for VIA for the Second
Control Period as ¥ 1,625.89 Crores.

The Authority also proposed to consider some projects as illustrated in the earlier paras on actual incurrence
basis including works relating to Underpass, Runway extension & other allied works such as RESA, Turning
Pad, AGL works, etc. subject to efficiency and reasonableness at the time of tariff determination in the next

Control Period.

6.3 Depreciation for the Second Control Period

AAD’s submission on Depreciation for the Second Control Period for VIA

6.3.1 VIA follows its approved rates of depreciation for different asset classes. While submitting the Multi-
Year Tariff proposal for the Second Control Period for VIA, AAI had taken cognizance of the rates of
depreciation approved by the Authority in previous tariff orders (Order No. 35 dated January 12, 2018,
and Amendment No. 1 to Order No. 35/ 2017-18 on ‘Determination of Useful Life on Airport Assets’).
Accordingly, the rates of depreciation approved by the Authority had been applied by VIA from FY

2017-18 onwards.

6.3.2 Depreciation had been computed separately on opening block of assets and on the proposed additions.

6.3.3 The depreciation amount proposed by VIA for the Second Control Period had been presented in the table

below:

Table 47: Depreciation proposed by AAI for VIA for the Second Control Period

Order No. 16/2024-25

(Z Crores)
Particulars FY FY FY FY FY Total
2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Land 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Leasehold Land 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Runways 1.21 1.21 1.21 10.84 20.48 34.95
Taxiway 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Aprons 0.00 0.00 0.00 312 6.23 9235
Road, Bridges & Culverts 0.16 0.25 0.24 31.31 62.38 94.33
Building- Terminal 2.99 2.99 2.99 26.90 51,27 87.14
Building — Temporary 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Building — Residential 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.40
Security Fencing - Temporary 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Boundary Wall -Operational 0.22 0.22 0.22 1.73 3.23 5.62
Boundary Wall - Residential 0.00 0.00 4., 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other Buildings-Unclassified 0.73 7oA 1, 83 1.54 2.36 6.08

Page 89 of 166




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

Particulars FY FY FY FY FY
2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total

Computer & Peripherals: End
User Devices

Computer & Peripherals: Servers
& Networks

Intangible Assets- Software
Plant & Machinery
Tools & Equipment

Office Furniture

Furniture & Fixtures: Other Than
Trolly

Fumiture & Fixtures; Trolley
Other Vehicles

Vehicles- Car & Jeep
Electrical Installations

Other Office equipment

X Ray Baggage System
CFT/Fire Fighting Equipment
Total

0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.04
16.83
4.44
3.79

0.03

1.63
3.66
0.00
2.12
0.10
1.64
6.71
278.87

0.00

0.00
3.51
0.88
0.30

0.00

0.00
0.24
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.34
1.34
152.65

0.01
3.52
0.88
0.90

0.01
3.51
0.88
0.90

0.01
3.02
0.93
0.80

0.01
3.27
0.88
0.90

0.00

0.78
0.85
0.00
0.74
0.00
0.34
1.34
14.58

0.03 0.00 0.00

0.84
0.85
0.00
0.84
0.10
0.29
1.34
14.44

0.00
0.85
0.00
0.39
0.00
0.34
1.34
13.70

0.00
0.85
0.00
0.15
0.00
0.34
1.34
83.50

Authority’s examination of Depreciation for the Second Control Period at

Consultation Stage
6.34 The Authority noted that the VIA had calculated the depreciation for the Second Control Period based
on the useful life of the asset with the Order No. 35/ 2017-18 dated January 12, 2018. The Authority
had reviewed the depreciation submitted by AAI for the Second Control Period with the rates as per
the Order No.35/2017-18 dated January 12, 2018.

6.3.5

Based on changes in the allocation of opening gross block of assets and proposed capital expenditure,
the Authority proposed the following depreciation for the Second Control Period.

Table 48: Depreciation proposed by the Authority for the Second Control Period at Consultation Stage.
T Crores)

Particulars

FY

FY

FY

FY

2024-25

202627

2027-28

2028-29

Total

Land

Leasehold Land

Runways

Taxiway

Aprons

Road, Bridges & Culverts

Building- Terminal

Building — Temporary

Building — Regidential

Security Fencing — Temporary

Boundary Wall -Operational

4.11

Boundary Wall — Residential

Other Buildings-Unclassified

3.63

Computer & Peripherals : End User Devices

0.20

Order No. 16/2024-25

Page 90 of 166




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE {CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

Particulars Y FY A Ll B Total
2024-25 | 2023-26 | 2026-27 | 2027-28 | 2028-29
Computer Servers & networks 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.04
Intangible Assets- Software - - - - = -
Plant & Machinery 3.11 3.19 3.27 3.26 3.26 16.09
Tools & Equipment 0.93 0.88 0.88 0.88 0.88 4.44
Office Furniture 0.80 0.85 0.55 0.39 0.29 2.87
Furniture & Fixtures: Other Than Trolly - - - - - -
Furniture & Fixtures: Trolley 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.35
Environment management Works - - - - 0.51 0.51
Other Vehicles 0.85 0.84 0.80 0.76 0.39 3.64
Vehicles- Car & Jeep - - - - - -

Electrical [nstallations 0.84 0.74 0.3 0.35 0.15 2.47
Other Office Equipment 0.04 0.01 0.01 0.00 - 0.06
X Ray Baggage System 0.29 0.27 0.27 0.27 0.27 1.38
CFT/Fire Fighting Equipment 1.34 1.34 1.34 1.34 1.34 6.71
Total 13.98 13.81 13.15 13.19 39.21 93.34

Note: The Authority proposed to consider depreciation for VIA for the Second Control Period as ¥ 93.34
Crores. The above depreciation was lesser than that proposed by AAI of 2 278.87 Crores, the difference was
mainly on account of the following factors:

i.  Due to non-consideration of depreciation on Financing Allowance of ¥ 296.22 Crores. )

if.  Impact on depreciation due to rationalization of CAPEX by ¥ 920.44 Crores by shifting of
Capitalization in respect of certain capital projects to the subsequent tariff years within the Second
Control Period and to the Third Control Period.

6.4 Regulatory Asset Base (RAB) for the Second Control Period
AATD’s submission on RAB for VIA for the Second Control Period
6.4.1 AAI’s Submission on RAB for the Second Control Period for VIA is as follows:

Table 49: RAB submitted by AAI for VIA for the Second Control Period

(T Crores)
Total

FY | FY FY ¥ | FY

Particulars 2025-26 202728 | 202829

Opening RAB 125.73 104.95 3,014.30
Additions 7.50 - 2,992.84 -

Disposal/Transfers - - - - -
Depreciation 14.44 14.58 13.70 83.50 152.65
Closing RAB 125.73 118.65 104.95 3,014.30 2,861.64
Average RAB 130.29 122.19 111.30 1,559.62 2,937.97

Authority’s examination of RAB for VIA for the Second Control Period at Consultation Stage

6.4.2 The Authority proposed to adopt the c,ap_j,tg]_‘vatiﬂof Aeronautical Expenditure in accordance with

Order No. 16/2024-25 (A 4 Page 91 of 166




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

Table 46 and the depreciation amounts in accordance with Table 48.

6.4.3  Based on the above factors, the RAB proposed to be considered by the Authority for determination of
Aeronautical tariff for the Second Control Period is as follows:

Table 50: RAB proposed to be considered by the Authority for the Second Control Period at
Consultation Stage
(Z Crores)

Particulars FY FY FY FY |  Total
202526 | 202627 | 202728 | 202829

Opening RAB (A) (refer Table 13) 129.70 118.39 105.24 160.86
Additions (B) (Refer Table 46) 2.50 - 68.80 | 1,552.09
Disposal/Transfers (C) - - - - !
Depreciation (D) (refer Table 48) 13.98 13.81 13.15 13.19 39.21

Closing RAB (E) = [(A) +(B) —
1 (C)—=(D)]

Average RAB = [(A) + (E)]/2 135.44 | 12405 | 111.82| 133.05| 91729

129.70 118.39 105.24 160.86 | 1,673.73

The Authority proposed to consider Average RAB for the VIA for the Second Control Period as
detailed in Table 50.

Stakeholders’ comments on the Capital Expenditure (CAPEX), Depreciation and
Regulatory Asset Base (RAB) for the Second Control Period

During the stakeholders’ consultation process, the Authority has received comments/views from AAJ and
FIA in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper no. 05/2024-25 dated 26
October 2024, The comments of stakeholders are presented below:

6.5.1 AAIl's Comment on Terminal Building Ratio is as Follows:

“AAI had apportioned the common assets within the Terminal Building into Aeronautical and Non-
aeronawtical activities in Terminal Building in the ratio of 90%:10% for the First Control Period when
AERA had considered revenue from Space rent-Airlines as Non-Aeronautical revenue.

However, recently AERA has changed its decision of vevenue of Airlines space from Non-Aero to Aero
but the same airlines space is still considered as non-aero while calculating Terminal Building ratio.

However, if AERA is treating space rent revenue as Aeronautical revenue then similar treatment should
be given to the area allotted to Airlines while calculating the Terminal Building area ratio also.

As far as IMG norms , 8% to 12% is earmarked as non-aero, we may request AERA to review whether
it had considered the airlines space as Aero which was earlier treated as non-aero.

The Revised calculation of the Terminal Building Ratio based on the actual utilization is as follows: -

Terminal Building area (Space allotted to Airlines considered as Aero instead of Non- Aero as per AERA Decision.

Particulars [Location 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2022-23

Space Rented (A) Non-Aero-area (SQM) 1591.80 1561.21 1457.54 1353.39 138941

Space to Airlines (B)  |Considered as AERO 411.03 389.62 389.62 438.94
(Included in space rent)

Order No. 16/2024-25 L) R p\% Page 92 of 166




6.5.2

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

Terminal Building area (Space allotted to Airlines considered as Aero instead of Non-~ Aero as per AERA Decision.

|Particulars

Location

2019-20

2020-21

2021-22

2022-23

2022-23

Airlines space (%) on Non Aero

25.82%

24.96%

26.73%

28.79%

31.59%

Airlines space (%) on total Area

1.53%

1.45%

1.45%

1.45%

1.64%

C=(A-B)

[airlines space

INet Non Aero aera
SQM)-Excluding

1180.77

1171.59

1067.92

963.77

950.47

Capacity (D)

T. B Area (SQM)

26822.79

26822.79

26822.79

26822.79

26822.79

Non-Aero %

4.40%

4.37%

3.98%

3.59%

3.54%

Consideration

Revised Aero % for

95.60%

95.63%

96.02%

26.41%

96.46%

Terminal Building Ratio.
AERA Is requested to revise the TB Ratio in line with its consideration of Space rental income received
Jrom Airlines as Aero revenue instead of Non-Aero revenue and accordingly revise the apportionment
of common assets within the terminal building for the First and Second Control Periods.”

“Difference in AREA of Terminal Building. -

AERA has considered the AREA of 81,345 sqm for terminal building, Fixed wing and substation as per
the scope of work, however during pre-bid queries area of 682 sqgm has been amended due to functional
requirements and the final area considered in the tender by way of corrigendum as under. (Copy

attached)

AATI’s Comment Area of Terminal Building is as Follows:

It can be seen from the above table that Space utilized by airlines is 25% to 32% of total Non-dero
(Commercial), hence AERA is requested to include Space allotted to airlines as Aero while calculating

AREA considered for calculation of Normative cost

Name of work

Area (in Sqm)

AAI

AERA

T. Building inc Fixed wing-PBB

77542

76860

-682

Substation

4485

4485

Total Area

82027

81345

-682.00

Difference in Terminal Building Ratio (TBR)} — Elevaied road as common: -

We request AERA to consider the revised area and accordingly calculate revise normative cost.

Aero cost for TB, Sub station & Elevated road (AAI vs AERA)

Name of Work

Cost

Cost-Aero (AAD-93%

Cost-Aero (AERA)-96%

Cro T. Building

1478.66

137516

el R g

1059.60

Order No. 16/2024-25

Page 93 of 166




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

Aero cost for TB, Sub station & Elevated road (AAI vs AERA)

Name of Work Cost Cost-Aero (AAD)-93% Cost-Aero (AERA)-90%

C/o Substation 34.75 3232

C/o Elevated Road 50.02 50.02 4502

Total 1563.43 145750 1104.62

AERA is requested to consider the Terminal Building Ratio adopted by AAI for Terminal Building
and Substation.

Elevated Road-Airport Operator is always in pressure o increase non-Aero Revenue and it is also
the responsibility of the Airport Operator to provide basic facility for the passenger as well as
concessionaire fo have smooth access to Terminal building.

We request AERA, to consider only the space allotted to concessionaire as non-aero instead of the
basic facility like roads and sky walk etc as this is only essential for entering departure area of Terminal
building and treat the elevated road and sky walk as 100% aeronautical.

Difference in trearment of Terminal Building Ratio (TBR) -Security equipment as common: -

Aero (%)-
AERA

o)
Name of Assets (Rs. In Total cost Aerg Cosi-| Aero (%)

cr) AAT AAI Difference

Aero Cost{AERA)

CTX Machine o1 a1 100% 819 90% -9.10

Sky Walk : h 100% 8.59 90% -0.95

Underground water tank . 100% 6.21 90% -0.69

(Road & Footpath b 3 100% 37.16 90% -4.13

Underpass b L 100% 16.89 90% -1.88

Elevated Road ) ) 100% 45.02 90% -5.00

Art Work ) 93% 9 90% -0.60

PMC Charges L 93% : 90% -1.58

CTX Machine: - AERA has considered CTX machine as common assels and applied TB Ratio, however
CTX machine has been installed at airports as per BCAS guidelines and all the Capex (Security) will
be done by the airport operator and will be reimbursed in tariff. It should be treated as 100% Aero as
AdAI does not charge for such facility.

Sky walk: - it is approach walkway from MLCP to Terminal Building which is a basic requirement of
the passenger it should not be bifurcated on the basis of Terminal Building ratio and it should be
treated as 100% Aero

Underground water tank: -it is a basic requirement of passenger facilitation (water for drinking and

cleaning of 1oilets) and we are not getting any royalty from passenger.

Road & Footpath: - it is also basic re eme 1 of the passenger and AAI does not used this roads and
c'ﬁ ra

Order No. 16/2024-25 0z _’* N\ Page 94 of 166




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB} FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

Jootpath for commercial activity.

Underpass: - The existing Entry road to the New Terminal Building is crossing the Exit Road of Old
Terminal Building for smooth flow of traffic and the same is considered as essential operational
requirement. Hence it should be treated as 100% Aeronautical.

Elevated Road: - it is a new version of road connecting main road to airport and AAI does not award
this area to concessionaire and airlines for any kind of commercial activities.

ART work & PMC Charges:- Terminal Building Ratio of 90% wrongly considered by AERA against
93% proposed by AAI excluding the airlines space considering the Aero.

Difference due to additional work not considered by AERA.

COST (Rs. incr) | AAl AERA Diff

Additional work proposed by AAI but not included by AERA while calculating cost of Proposed Terminal
Building.

Solar Energy I3 15

Self-Baggage Drop System 7 7

Deposit with Electricity Board 135 15
Total 37 37

AAI has submitted the additional work of Rs.37. er which was not considered in Consultation paper
issued by AERA,

We request AERA to consider above additional wok proposed by AAL

Considering the above points, the revised normative cost of Terminal Building is as under: -"

COST- COST-
AERO AERO Diff
(AAD-93% |(AERA)-98%

AERA (in Sqm} 852027 82027 81345  |-682.00|Revised area has not been considered

Cost of TB. Fixed Wing & | [1872F | 110410 1059.60 | -44.50 |Lower Area and higher Ratio is applied
Substation as per
lnormative cost of
Rs, 144734/~

CTX Machine I ) AAl does not charge from anyone, it's a
security requirement (BCAS)-100%
Adero.

[ 4rt Work ; .30 |90% instead of 93% is applied

PMC Charges 3 s ! ) 00% instead of 93% is applied

Order No. 16/2024-25 £ '_ ' -_ Page 95 of 166




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

COST- COST-
COST | AERO AERO | Diff
(141)-93% |(AERA)-90%

Sy Walk 954 9.54 8.59 -0.95 It’s a approach road from MLCP 1o TB,
wrongly applied TBR (100% Aero}

Underground water tank 6.9 6.9 6.21 -0.69 [It's a basic requirement for Passenger.
(100% Aero)

Road & Footpath 41.29 41.29 3716 -4.13 |Not used for commercial activity, its
[totally outside of TB(100% Aero)

Underpass 18.77 1877 16.89 -1.88 |Nor used for commercial activity(100%
lero)

Elevated Road 50.02 50.02 45.02 -5.00 |It's a new version of approach road

from main road te TB, wrongly applied
TBR. Secondly no commercial acriviry
is done there. (100% Aero)

Total cost (In Cr.)(4) 1440.91 | 1355.27 128793 | -67.34

Additional work proposed by AAI but
[Building.

not included by AERA while calculating cost of Proposed Terminal

Solar Enegry 15 15 -15.00

Self-Baggage Drop Sys 7 7 ' -7.00

Deposit with Electricity i3 15 -15.00
Board

Total (B) 37 37 37

Total allowable cost (A+B)| 147791 | 1392.27 123793 |-104.34

AAT’s Comment on Space Allotted for Terminal Building Ratio is as Follows:

“In the recent Aeronautical tariff orders, AERA has changed his stand about, the space allotted to
airlines by virtue of its nature of usage is part of Aeronautical portion. Which is 30% of the total space
utilized for commercial activities, but on the other hand AERA has still considered the same space as
Non-Aero for calculating Terminal Building Ratio Therefore, the Authority has wrongly proposed to
consider this Terminal Building ratio of 90%.:10% (Aeronautical: Non-Aeronautical) as against the
93% 7% (10%-3%-airlines space) proposed by AAI

AERA is requested to consider space to airlines as well as revenue from the same space either
aeronautical or Non-Aeronautical.

As far as IMG norms, 8% to 12% is earmarked as non-aero, we may request AERA to review whether
it had considered the airlines space as Aero which was earlier treated as non-aero.”

6.54  AAD's Comment on Shifting of proposed CAPEX is as Follows:

o ad

“Land Acquisition Status P e T
*  Land under acquisition (350 Acres)” / ~%¥

—

£ _ % _' Page 96 of 166

o

\'\fk‘ Regulato™’,

Order No. 16/2024-25




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

For Terminal Building: 90 Acres (Acquisition completed >99%)

For Extension of Runway: 270 Acres (~117 Hectares)

114 Hectares (Acquisition complete for > 88%)

3 Hectares Govi Land

For Tunnel Work, Acquisition under progress under NH Act, Work Completion

State Govt has authorized AAI to commence work on the land which has been acquired till date.
(Email dated 14 Feb 2024)

Work Awarded:  Terminal Building work: (Progress: Digging work for MLCP 80% Complete)
New Boundary Wall : (Work Awarded : Jun 2024)

Copy of correspondence is attached

AERA is requested to consider the date of completion as proposed by AAL

Impact of shifting of Capitalization of Terminal Building by AERA from FY 2027-28 to FY 2028-29

AERA has shified the capitalization of Terminal building to FY28-29 against AAI's proposal of
capitalizing in FY27.-28,

AERA AAT IMPACT

Return on RAB and depreciation Return on RAB and depreciation considering (Rs. In Cr.)
considering AERA's view of capitalizing | AAI proposal of capitalizing terminal building
terminal building in FY28-29 in F¥27-28

Amount in crs FY28-29 (4) F¥27-28 | FY28-29 |TOTAL(B)| DIFFERENCE(A-
Bi

FROR(%) 12.21 FROR(%) | 12.21 | 12.21

Normative cost-as per CP (T-| 1287.94 Normative | 1378.94
36)-4 cost

Additional work proposed by AAI but not considered by
AERA

Solar Energy is

Self Baggage Drop System 7

Deposit with Electricity i5
Board

Total (B) 37

Total cost (A+B) 1287.94 i1415.94

Depreciation 21,44 (1287.94| Depreciation| 23.58
X333% X
50%)
Return on RAB 78.63 Return on 86.44
RAB

TOTAL (Dep & Return on 100.07 TOTAL 116.02
RAB)

AERA is requested to consider the capitalization of terminal building in FY27-28 as there is an impact
of approx. Rs 229.98 crs in ARR as computed in the above table.

Impact of shifting of Capitalization gf R LNMM’]WAY by AERA from FY 2027-28 to Next control
period: 97 N%

Order No. 16/2024-25 A ' - Page 97 of 166




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

» AERA has shifted some portion of runway extension project to the Third control period However,
in this regard, 80% of the land has been acquired and balance 20% acquisition is on fast mode and
will be completed in next 4-5 months.

*  The work is likely to be awarded by April 2025 and the work will be completed by FY 2028-29 and
hence AERA is requested to consider the PDC as FY28-29.

Impact of considering extension of runway fully in
FY28-29 (Rs. In Cr.)

FY28-29
FRoR(%) 1221
Part cost 282.55
Depreciation 9.4}
Return on RAB 3455
TOTAL 43.96

AERA is requested to consider the capitalization of extension of runway fully in FY28-29, there will be
an impact of approx. Rs 43.96 crs in ARR as computed in the above table.”

6.5.5 FIA’s comment on applying normative guidelines for CAPEX projects is as follows:

“FI4 submits that the entire ecosystem needs 1o be operationally efficient, which can be implemented,
amongst other things by capital expenditure efficiency studies, which AERA is requested to conduct.

We request that AERA apply the normative norms for capex projects as mentioned under AERA Order
No. 7/2016-17 dated 13 June, 2016 in order to maintain the overall cost control and efficiencies in
capex projecis.

We submit that there showld not be any incremental normative rate for capex projects. Further, it is
requested that, in order fo support the airlines fo continue and sustain its operations, it is requested
that all non-essential capital expenditure proposed by Airport operator be put on hold/deferred, unless
deemed critical from a safety or security compliance perspective.

We request AERA to ensure that all aeronautical capex is efficient and without any unreasonable
excesses. This is crucial to prevent stakeholders, including passengers, from bearing costs for services
or facilities that are not utilized or availed by stakeholders.

In view of the above, we request AERA to conduct an independent study for ‘efficiency of capex for
SCP’ before issuing the final order, which may help in understanding the exact needs of the airport
and lower risk of unplanned and/or under-utilized capex in this control period."

6.5.6 FIA’s Comment on Capital Expenditure is as follows:

“We note that AERA has conducted an in-depth analysis of the submissions made by the Airport
operator by an independent consultant, which is appreciated. However, it is requested that, in case the
airport operator wants to make capital expenditure, then it should be at no additional expense to the
airlines until the project is completed and put to use by the airlines.”

6.5.7 FIA’s Comment on Construction of New Terminal Building is as follows:

“We would like to highlight the authority ,)bw:m ion that the Airports Auwthority of India (44D
conducted an AUCC meeting with all, sra&é;’fo'fae’ﬁﬁg:bx{germng the capital expenditure for the

Order No. 16/2024-25 ,' / © \ Page 98 of 166




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

construction of the New Terminal Building at VNS. This was done to meet the demands of robust traffic
growth and passenger facilitation, as per the meeting held on November 25, 2019 (AAVAPD/VNS-
2019).

However, we wish to bring to attention the long gap that has occurred since this consultation,
exacerbated by the challenges posed by the COVID-19 pandemic, which led to significant shifis in
passenger traffic patterns and operational priorities. In light of these changes, we urge AERA 1o
recognize the gaps in the consultation process and establish a clear mechanism to ensure that the
mandated consultation protocols are followed in a timely manner. This will help address the evolving
needs of airport operations and stakeholder engagement.

We have previously submitted recommendations to AERA for a best-practice consultation framework,
designed to facilitate ongoing, inclusive, and collaborative engagement between the Airport Operator
(AO) and its stakeholders. We hope this framework can be adopted to ensure more effective and timely
consultations moving forward, particularly in the post-COVID. "

FIA’s Comment on Adjustment of Capital Expenditure is as follows:

“We agree with AERA s proposal that an adjustmens of 1% (or higher of the project cost from the ARR,

as deemed fit), is made by AERA for capital expenditure projects is/are not completed/capitalised as
per the approved capitalisation schedule other than those affected solely by the adverse impact of
COVID-19. Such adjustments can be made by AERA during the tariff determination for the Second
Control Period instead of Third Control Period.”

FIA’s Comment on Terminal Building Ratio is as Follows:

“FIA submits that AERA has considered the Terminal Building Ratio ('TBLR’) of 90:10 for the SCP.
However, it is important to recognize the significance of Varanasi as a prominent destination and a
vital hub in Uttar Pradesh, not only within India but also in a broader regional context. The city is
renowned for its rich cultural heritage, bustling food scene, and growing prominence in sectors such
as education, export, and tourism. Varanasi is quickly emerging as a key player in these fields,
attracting both domestic and international visitors. Its role as a center for education, with a range of
prestigious institutions, further enhances ifs appeal, making it a strategic location for academic and
business collaborations.

In particular, Varanasi's educational institutions, including Banaras Hindu University (BHU), have
become major draw cards for students, scholars, and researchers from across the globe. These
institutions not only contribute to the intellectual vibrancy of the city but also support its growing role
in the export sector, with research and technological innovation helping to drive local and national
economies. Varanasi's export potential is also significant, particularly in the textile and handicraft
industries, with local artisans producing world-renowned products such as silk, handwoven ftextiles,
and brassware. The city's rich tradition of arts and crafis is increasingly reaching global markets,
adding to its economic strength and providing new avenues for growth.

With its growing reputation and steady inflix of tourists, business travellers, and culinary enthusiasts,
Varanasi plays a crucial role in tourism. Its strategic location along the banks of the Ganges, along
with proximity to popular tourist attractions such as Sarnath, Kashi Vishwanath Temple, and the ghats
of Varanasi, strengthens its position as a major tourist destination. The development of Lal Bahadur
Shastri International Airport and ongoing improvements in infrastructure further underscore its
potential for increased non-aeronauu}:-/a[fé_g@y}}, g uding services related to tourism, business, and
export logistics. " - %

‘ﬁ% _ ."'-;".-

Order No. 16/2024-25 |5 | . Page 99 of 166

J et




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

The current non-aeronautical revenue ratio proposed by AERA may not fully capture the extensive
economic opportunities presented by Varanasi’s diverse industries, educational institutions, and
cultiral significance. Compared to major airports like DIAL, MIAL, and BIAL, Varanasi's TBLR
(Terminal Building Lease Revenue) is undervalued, despite the city’s increasing contributions to
tourism, exports, and education. As noted by AERA, airports with TBLR above 10% are often cited as
benchmarks for success, and Varanasi's unique combination of cultural, educational, and business
assels suggesis that its economic impact will continue to rise, veinforcing its status as a major centre
Jor both tourism and business.

Inview of the above, we request AERA to kindly allot the best possible ratio towards Non-Aeronautical
Revenue (NAR), while maintaining a consistent approach in applying IMG norms. We further urge
AERA to consider conducting an independent study to assess the potential for higher allocation non-
aeronautical allocation for Varanasi Airport.”

FIA’s Comment on Depreciation rate/Useful Life of Terminal Building is as Follows:

“While acknowledging the depreciation rate applied by AERA in accordance with AERA Order No.
35/2017-18 the ‘Useful Life of Airport Assets’, it is pertinent to note that useful life of assets at various
international airports like London Heathrow, Sydney airport and Amsterdam airport indicated that
terminal buildings have useful life of as long as sixty (60) years and aprons have it for as long as ninety-
nine (99) years. FIA submits that the useful life of terminal building for Kannur and Cochin airports
have been considered sixty (60) years by AERA and accordingly AERA should prescribe sixty (60)
years for the ‘Building’ including ‘Terminal Building as ' is practiced by some of the developed aviation
ecosystem.

Hence, in view of that AERA should conduct an independent study on depreciation, as the current
depreciation rationale does not provide clarity on the depreciation applied.”

6.6 AAD’s response to Stakeholders’ comments regarding Capital Expenditure (CAPEX),
Depreciation and Regulatory Asset Base (RAB) for the Second Control Period

6.6.1 AAI’s response to FIA’s comment on applying normative guidelines for CAPEX projects is as follows:

“FY2020-21 and 2021-22 of the first Control Period were unprecedented years affected due to the
pandemic Covid-19 resulting in postponement of the capital expenditure to the fiture years. Wherever
the normative cost is applicable on the capital work, AAI calcudates and submit the normative cost and
accordingly AERA allows/approves the same. Normative cost is required for construction of New
Terminal Building/Aprow/Taxi Way/Parallel Taxi Track etc.

1. Tender process is carried out by AAI through competitive bidding only and invited tender though
CPP portal Gem portal etc.

2. In case any related party transaction, the same has been disclosed in annual report of the AAT and
in compliance to rules in vogue.”

AAL’s response to FIA’s comment on Capital Expenditure is as follows:

“AAlis incurring capital expenditure afier detailed analysis and based on the need of the capex at the
respective airport. The unplanned expenditure has been incurred after considering operational
requirement at the airport. AAI has cawtiously considered only that capex which are essential, through
discussions with the Corporate Headquarters _and stakeholders during these years. Any capital
investment is eligible for return & Depp Eg;ranom@gfr r the assets put to use. AERA is considering
return on RAB afier the assets get cq;f{):f( and pu o .t

K

o

Order No. 16/2024-25 | L ) 3 Page 100 of 166

\ :‘;{.) .,
\ﬂ.)»,‘,:““‘-—;,_,_

. T
\\‘?egfdm_:,/



CAPITAL EXPENDITURE {CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

6.6.3  AATs response to FIA’s comment on Construction of New Terminal Building is as follows:

“AAI had conducted AUCC meeting on 25th Nov,2019. Thereafier one AUCC Meeting was proposed
in Jan 2024 which was postponed AERA/AAI due to request raised by FIA to AERA/AAL AUCC for the
capital works will be called very soon for deliberation of various project before all the stakeholders.
The capital works are planned to complete in timely in manner. Some time for the want of approvals
from various outsides agencies may gel work delayed which are beyond the control of Airport
operator.”

AAl’s response to FIA’s comment on Adjustment of Capital Expenditure is as follows:

“AAl is incwrring capital expenditure after detailed analysis and need of the capex at the respective
airport. The unplanned expenditure has been incurred afier considering operational requirements. AAI
has cautiously considered only that capex which are essential, through discussions with the Corporate
Headquarters and stakeholders during these years. "

6.6.5 AAI’s response to FIA’s comment on Terminal Building Ratio is as follows:

“AAlI is malking all efforts to increase Non- Aeronautical revenue. The Terminal Building ave designed
to comply IMG Norms/ICAQ guidelines/BCAS Norms and other regulatory Authorities. (Further, non-
aeronautical business is dependent on multiple factors such a demand, customer behavior, spending
Dpatterns and per capita income of the region. Therefore, a standardized approach may not accurately
reflect the ground redlity of non-aeronautical business and may be detrimental to the Airport
Operator).”

6.6.6 AAI’s response to FIA’s comment on Depreciation rate/Useful Life of Terminal Building is as follows:

“AAI has computed the depreciation rates in compliance with AERA order no.35 on various fixed
assets.”

6.7 Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding the Capital Expenditure
(CAPEX), Depreciation and Regulatory Asset Base (RAB) for the Second Control Period

6.7.1 The Authority notes the comments of AAI on Terminal Building ratio.

At the Consultation stage, the Authority had clarified (refer para 6.2.10) that the space allotted to airlines by
virtue of its nature of usage is part of Aeronautical portion and therefore, the Authority had considered the
Terminal Building ratio of 90%:10% (Aeronautical: Non-Aeronautical) as reasonable, in accordance with
the decision taken in the Tariff Order for the First Control Period for Varanasi International Airport.

Further, there should be continued efforts by AAI to increase efficiency in Airport operations, by generating
sufficient non-aeronautical revenues for cross subsidization of aeronautical charges.

Some stakeholders have requested the Authority to consider the higher Terminal Building (TB) Ratio for
Varanasi Airport, considering its immense potential for generating non-aeronautical revenues. However,
it is noted that the existing terminal building is nearing its satwration capacity and new terminal building is
likely to be commissioned only at the end of the Control Period.

Thus, the Authority taking a balanced view in the matter decides to maintain the same TB Ratio as was
considered for the First Control Period.

It may be noted that merely accepting the TB ratio proposed by the Airport Operator would not bring in
efficiencies in airport operations. AERA is inclined to consider other relevant factors such as IMG
recommendations, IATA norms etc., W' e Terminal Building ratio, for determining the
non-aeronautical area in the Terminal Biildip ug"“ﬁ\

Order No. 16/2024-25 Page 101 of 166

. ‘J'n-.

‘?"Qulatoﬂ /



CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

Based on the above factors, the Authority decides to maintain the same TB Ratio (90:10) as was proposed
at the Consultation Stage.

The Authority has noted the comments of AAI regarding the area of new Terminal Building considered by
AERA for computing the Normative cost at the Consultation Stage. In this regard, the Authority has
following views:

The area of the new Terminal Building at the Consultation stage was considered by AERA based on the
documents submitted by A AT, from time to time and observations of the Aviation Expert of the Independent
Consultant as part of his site visit to the Varanasi Airport on June 29, 2024, As per the Detailed Project
Report (DPR), the drawings and documents submitted by AAI to PIB, the total area of the Terminal
Building was indicated as 75,000 sqm. However, the total area considered by AAI in the tender docurnent
was 75,220 sqm and that of the fixed fingers of 8 numbers of Aerobridges was 1,640 sqm, totaling to 76,860
sqm. AERA had considered the higher estimate (i.e. 76,860 sqm) for deriving the Normative cost of new
Terminal Building, at the Consultation stage. Accordingly, total area of the new Terminal Building was
considered as 76,860 sqm. (75,220 sqm. + 1,640 sqm. = 76,860 sqm.) in the Consuitation Paper No.
05/2024-25 issued on October, 26, 2024,

Subsequently, AAL as part of its comments on the aforementioned Consultation Paper submitted to AERA
on November 22, 2024, has clarified that the area of new Terminal Building, during the pre-bid queries
stage, was amended (increased) by 682 sqm. due to functional requirements and the final area of new
terminal building considered in tender document by way of corrigendum was 77,542 sqm. The detailed
breakup of the same is foliows:

(i) Passenger Terminal Building (PTB) — 60,011 sqm.
(ii)) PTB basement— 15635 sqm.
(iii) Fixed fingers for aerobridges — 1896 sqm.

Total — 77542 sqm.

Based on the clarification submitted by AAl, the Authority decides to consider the area of new terminal
building, including of basement and fixed fingers for acrobridges, as 77,542 sqm. (as against 76,860 sqm.
proposed at the Consultation stage), for deriving the normative cost of the Terminal Building.

. As regard to the AAI’s comment on treating certain infrastructure/ equipment such as Roads, Skywalk,
Artwork, Elevated road, CTX machine etc., as common assets and the application of TB Ratio thereon by
AERA, instead of treating them as 100% Aeronautical assets as proposed by AAI the Authority is of the
view that the Normative Cost of Temminal Building is considered in totality, taking into account the
infrastructure/facilities within the terminal building related to Passenger Facilitation, Security Equipment,
Airlines’ related services etc.,, including of equipment and facilities such as Airconditioning, FIDS,
Travelators, Escalators, Elevators, PBBs, Inline XBIS system & standalone XBIS, etc. and same is also in
line with the AERA Order No. 07/2016-17 dated June 13, 2016 regarding the normative cost for terminal
building etc.

The above approach is uniformly followed by the Authority in other similar airports. It is to be noted that
when these equipment/ facilities are installed/developed along with the new Terminal Building, these are
considered as sub-system and a part of Terminal Building. The cost of aeronautical portion of the terminal
building is computed by applying appropriate TB ratio.

It is pertinent to note that above approach has also been adopted by AAI while submitting the MYTP for
vartous airports, including the MYTP Submlﬁe}f@ft%%ﬂfm&\(ioml Period of Varanasi Airport.

In the MYTP submitted by AAI for the Second ESonﬁ"TPmé‘d ﬁ)r VaJanaSI Airport, AA] has projected the

Order No. 16/2024-25 [ 5] ! Page 102 of 166




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

total cost of new Terminal Building project as T 1,478.66 Crores., which covers all the equipment within
the proposed Terminal Building, including CTX machine, as well as the Roads, Skywalk, Underground
Tank etc. Out of the total cost of 21,478.66 Crores, the Aeronawtical cost of new Terminal Building was
projected at T1,375.15 Crores, which had been derived by applying the Terminal Building Ratio of 93% on
the Total Cost of Project i.e. ¥ 1,478.66 Crores,

Thus, AAT itself in its MYTP submission had considered these assets/ equipment as common assets and
had applied TB Ratio to derive aeronautical costs of these assets/ equipment.

Therefore, it is not prudent to change the accepted practice/approach, of treating the costs of all
infrastructure and equipment that are integral to the Terminal Building as one unit, for the purpose of
deriving the aeronautical costs of Terminal Building & allied assets/ equipment.

Further, in the MYTP for the Second Control Period of Varanasi airport, AAI has projected the Elevated
Road and Substation as fully Aeronautical, whereas, AERA has considered these as Common Assets and
applied the Terminal Building ratio for deriving the Acronautical costs. These assets are integral to the
smooth functioning of the Passenger Terminal Building,

The elevated road connected to Terminal Building is also used by persons (other than passengers), who
visit the airport to see offf receive passengers and also by the non-aeronautical concessionaires etc., as such
it has a common use (aero as well as non-aero). Similarly, electric sub-station supplies electricity to the
terminal building, which includes non-aero activities also. Further, sub-station also caters to the electricity
requirement of Residential areas, etc. Hence, same is also treated as common use asset.

In the case of other airports, such as Lucknow, Patna, Guwahati etc. as well as in the First Control Period
of Varanasi Airport, all the infrastructure connected with and integral to the Terminal Building, such as
Elevated Road have been included in the total project cost of the Terminal Building. Thereafter, the
Terminal Building Ratio is applied to the total cost to determine the aeronautical portion of the Terminal
Building Cost. The Authority, is following the above approach consistently for determining the aeronautical
portion of the cost of Tenninal Building,

As regard to AAI’s comments to treat CAPEX periaining to Assets such as Skywalk (connecting MLCP
and Terminal Building), Underground Water Storage Tank, Underpass connecting New Terminal Building
etc. as 100% Aeronauttical, it is stated that these assets are not exclusively used by passengers / acronatical
activities. Such facilities are also used by non-aero concessionaires/ persons other than passengers etc., who
visit airport for various purposes. Hence, these assets have been considered as common use assets and
accordingly, the TB Ratio has been applied to detive the aeronautical cost of terminal building.

With respect to AAI’s comments regarding non-consideration of CAPEX related to additional works
assoctated with the Terminal Building, it is clarified as under:

i.  Solar Energy - AAI had proposed %15 Crores for the Solar Plant. AERA notes that the Solar Plant
is not specific or integral to the Terminal Building, but it is relatable to the entire airport. Further,
as the solar energy plant is not a part of normative cost of the terminal building, the Authority
considering the same as a green initiative and environment management work, has considered the
CAPEX related to it under the Environment Management Works/ Green Initiatives and has
considered estimated cost of Solar Plant at ¥ 20.60 Crores. Therefore, the AAI’s comments
regarding non-inclusion of the CAPEX relating to solar energy is not correct.

Self-Baggage Drop System - AAI had excluded the CAPEX of ¥7 Crores towards this asset, while

deriving the normative cost of the Terminal Building (submitted as part of the MYTP). However,

as per the Authority, the Self-Baggage Inep. SR art of passenger services within the
/ _"_\\'

Order No. 16/2024-25 [5] W /\% Page 103 of 166




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

terminal building, hence is considered as part of the Normative cost of terminal building and same
is in accordance with AERA Order on normative costs (referred above).

ili.  Deposit with Electricity Board - AAI has projected ¥ 15 Crores towards deposit with Electricity
Board, for the augmentation of power supply for the airport. The augmentation of power supply
is considered essential for the smooth functioning of the proposed new Terminal Building, which
will have larger area for air-conditioning, more facilities & amenities & allied infrastructure, all
of which will lead to increase in the power load of the airport. Considering the above, the Authority
decides to consider CAPEX towards Deposit with Electricity Board, while determining the
projected cost of the new Terminal Building.

6.7.3 The Authority has noted the comments of AAI regarding the land acquisition status.

a.  AAT has stated that 99% of the land required for the Terminal Building project has been acquired and major
portion of the work has been awarded. Therefore, AAI is requesting AERA to consider capitalisation of
Terminal Building in FY 2027-28, as against FY 2028-29 considered by AERA at the Consultation stage.

In this regard, the Authority notes that the diversion/ closure of the State Highway SH 98, connecting the
Airport to the Babatpur railway station and NH 28, which intersects with the proposed Multi Level Car
Parking (MLCP), city side of Terminal Building have not been addressed by AAI Successful completion
of the Terminal Building project depends on diversion or closure of this road, which requires finalization
of a layout plan and land acquisition by the State government.

Further, the major package of the work (approx. 67%) have been awarded only in July’24 through an EPC
contract. Currently, only earthwork for ML.CP have been initiated. Contracts for the balance works are yet
to be awarded, the details of which have not been provided to AERA. Further, AAI has not submitted the
PERT chart or the Bar Chart showing all the activities from the commencement of the project, up to its
completion. Based on the above and in the absence of any concrete documents showing the likely
capitalization of Terminal Building in FY 2027-28, AERA does not find any reason for re-assessment/
preponement of the year of capitalization of the new Terminal Building.

b. AAI has stated that 80% of the land required for runway extension has been acquired and the land
acquisition process has been initiated for the Underpass work also.

In this regard, it has to be noted that AERA, at the consultation stage, has considered all the associated
works related to runway extension project (such as construction of new Apron & Isolated Parking Bay etc.)
proposed by AAI which are not dependent on additional land acquisition & for which land is already
available with AAL Only the project on Extension of Runway and the works planned in the area earmarked
for the runway extension have not been considered, as the full extent of the land required for the project is
not available with AAT

Also, AAT has not provided the survey map of the land acquisition pertaining to the runway extension area,
clearly earmarking the land already acquired, without any encumbrances and handed over to AAL In the
absence of these details, it is not possible to assess the feasibility of initiating the project on extension of
runway and its associated works. Further, the completion and commissioning of the extended portion of
the runway depends upon the concurrent execution of the project relating to construction of Underpass by
NHAL At present, the entire land required for approach roads to the Underpass, has not yet been acquired.
Further, construction of approach roads requires rehabilitation of outsees. In this regard, AAI was advised
to obtain project timeline schedule from NHAI and synchronise the same with the AAI timeline schedule,
within the overall project timelines and shape.the Samg wath AERA, so as to enable AERA to analyse &
assess the timelines for completion of thefd Aot o the Extension of Runway In the absence of
the above project timeline schedule ghd {5

Order No. 16/2024-25 : (v frﬁ Page 104 of 166

A

I\\.‘}O.'_k- S
\(:'. ?’-‘;mlf}l_o'"l t{’//



CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

completion of the Underpass work, the Authority does not find any reason to change its assessment
regarding completion and capitalization of the project related to Extension of Runway and its associated
works.

Also, as stated, at the consultation stage, if the project of Extension of Runway and its associated works
gets started and completed & capitalized in the current Control Period, then the Authority shall consider
such projects on actual incwrence basis, subject to efficiency and reasonableness at the time of
determination of tariff of the next Control Period.

The Authority has noted the comments of FIA on determining efficient CAPEX and AAI’s response
thereon.

In this regard, it is to be noted that AERA's Order No. 07/2016-17 dated 13th June 2016 on "In the Matter
of Normative Approach to Building Blocks in Economic Regulation of Major Airports-Capital Costs Reg."
(Order available on AERA's website) applies normative costs only on CAPEX relating to Construction of
Terminal Building and Runway/Taxiway/Apron.

Accordingly, for Varanasi airport, the inflation indexed normative cost benchmarks (w.r.t. Terminal
Building, Apron, Taxiways etc.) have duly been considered, while evaluating Capex proposals of AAT.
Normative cost benchmarks are uniformly applied to all major airports, including AAT airports.

Further, the Authority, through the Aviation Expert of its Independent Consultant, has also carried out
required due diligence in respect of CAPEX proposals of AAI with respect to its essentiality, cost
reasonability etc. in the backdrop of AERA’s Guidelines/CPWD norms and likely date of commissioning
of Assets.

The Authority notes FIA’s comment regarding undertaking only the essential CAPEX by the AO and
AAD’s response to the same.

The Authority, through aviation expert of its Independent Consultant, has examined in depth, the Capital
expenditure incurred by AAI pertaining to the First Control Period and the CAPEX proposals for the
Second Control Period submitted by the Airport Operator. The Consultant had sought required
clarifications on the essentiality and the reasonableness of the proposed CAPEX, wherever required,

Accordingly, the Authority has considered only such capital expenditure, which is essential for
safety/security/ operational requirements.

It is informed that CAPEX related to airport infrastructure/facilities is only made part of Regulatory Assets
Base (RAB), when such infrastructure / facilities are commissioned/put to use and FRoR & Depreciation
on such assets is considered accordingly.

The Authority notes FIA’s comment on conducting AUCC meeting and AAI’s response on the same.

AERA had already taken the cognizance of the stakeholder’s request and asked A AT, during Stakeholders’
Consultation meeting held on November 11, 2024, to hold a fresh AUCC meeting in respect of various
capital projects proposed by AAI at Varanasi Airport. Minutes of the stakeholders’ consultation meeting is
available at AERA website.

The Authority notes that Varanasi airport, on the advice of AERA, has again conducted the AUCC meeting
on December 20, 2024 and submitted the minutes of meeting to the Authority on December 27, 2024.

From the perusal of the Minutes of Meeting, it is noted that AAI made a Power Point Presentation (PPT)
before the stakeholders, covering the topics relating to ongoing/ upcoming developmental projects at the
Varanasi airport to meet the projected increase-in: ir & passenger traffic, including construction of the
new Passenger Terminal Building, Rfr v@]%@ hand allied infrastructure etc. It is noted that

Order No. 16/2024-25 () ‘. e Page 105 of 166




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

stakeholders mainly raised matters connected with airport operations, such as low visibility landing/ take-
off procedure at Varanasi airport, future plan for installation of ILS CAT-III at the airport etc. and AAT
representatives appropriately replied/clarified the issues raised in the meeting.  Further, some of the
stakeholders sought details of cost sharing between AAI & NHAI in respect of construction of Underpass
in connection with Runway Extension Project, to which, AAI team stated that underpass will be built by
the NHAI and cost thereof will be borne by AAL As regard to approach roads connecting the Underpass,
the cost thereof will be borne by the Stas® Govt.

As regard to the timely holding of AUCC meeting, the Authority in various Tariff Orders has emphasized
the importance of conducting AUCC meetings by the Airport Operators, in accordance with the AERA
Guidelines, 2011. Airport Operators are required to follow the laid down user consultation protocol and
obtain the inputs from the concerned stakeholders with respect to major CAPEX/ Major Revisions in the
CAPEX proposals of the Airport, for the applicable Control Period and its impact on tariff. Further, an
advisory to all the airport operators in this respect, reiterating AERA’s aforesaid position, has been issued
by AERA vide File no. AERA/20010 /MISC/2010/Vol. IV/ 22319 dated January 1, 2025.

Regarding FIA’s comments on best practice consultation framework, the Authority hereby states that
Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India (Terms and Conditions for determination of Tariff for
Airport Operators) Guidelines, 2011 defines comprehensively the framework for conducting AUCC
meetings at Major Airports, which includes formation of the consultative comrnittee, scope of consultation,
consultation process (including provisions for sharing the Project Investment File by the AO with the
stakeholders), monitoring and compliances which has to be adhered to.

The Authority notes FIA’s comment on adjustment of capital expenditure (in respect of projects that are
not completed as per approved capitalization schedule) and AAI’s response on the same.

It is pertinent to note that all CAPEX projects were on standstill during COVID 19 panciemic and the project

on construction of Terminal Building could not be undertaken, as the required approval from Public
Investment Board (PIB) was accorded only in February 2024. Considering that the reasons given by AAI
for shifting of CAPEX relating to Terminal Building project to the next Control Period are justified, the
Authority decides not to make adjustment of 1% in the ARR in the Second Control Period.

In this regard, the Authority’s views relating to the adjustment of 1% of uncapitalized project cost from
ARR/ Target Revenue, as part of true up of the First Control Period have been provided in Para No..4.4.9,

The Authority expects the airport operator to do the required planning and due diligence, while proposing
the CAPEX and capitalization schedule in their MY TPs, considering all the relevant factors, upon which
tariffs are determined.

The Authority has noted the comments of FIA on the Terminal Building ratio allocation and AAID’s
response to the same.

The area of terminal building is planned considering the projected traffic, area required for the passenger
related activities, other Aeronautical & Non-Aeronautical services etc. Accordingly, Terminal Building
area for aeronautical & non-aeronautical activities are identified and demarcated.

The Terminal Building Ratio (TB Ratio) is decided on airport-to-airport basis, considering the specifics of
each airport.

The Authority also refers to IMG recommendations as a reference and notes that as per IMG Norms (for
airports having passenger traffic less than- {’Q MB% erally, 8% to 12% of overall terminal building

area is eamarked for non- aeronautlcal sa% qn of adequate TB space for non-acronautical
activities is very important as it he S Lp/g:j%ad&m«nal revenues for the Airport and also makes

Order No. 16/2024-25 Page 106 of 166




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

available a portion of the non-aeronautical revenue for cross subsidization of the Aeronautical charges.

Some stakeholders requested the Authority to consider a higher TB Ratio for Varanasi Airport, considering
its immense potential for generating non-aero revenues. However, it is noted that the existing terminal
building is nearing its saturation capacity and new terminal building is likely to be commissioned only at
the fag end of the Control Period, the Authority decides maintain the same TB Ratio for the Second Control
Period as was proposed at Consultation Stage.

Considering the above, the Authority decides to retain the Terminal building Ratio as 90:10 (Ae¢ronautical:
Non-Aeronautical) for the Second Control Period and the same is in line with the IMG recommendations
and IATA norms and as followed in other similar airports. However, the Authority may consider review
of TB Ratio at the time of tariff determination for the Third Control Period, considering the commissioning
of new Terminal Building and other relevant factors.

6.7.9 The Authority notes FIA’s comment on Depreciation rate/ Useful life of Terminal Building and AAT’s
response on the same.

As per Order No. 35/2017-18 dated 12th January 2018, the Authority has given the option to airport
operators to decide the useful life for terminal buildings as either 30 years or 60 years, The AO, based on
its assessment, has submitted the useful life for terminal building as 30 years and same has been considered
by the Authority, in line with the aforementioned Order No. 35/2017-18 dated January 12, 2018.

The Authority does not find the need to conduct an independent study on depreciation as the rates followed
by AAl are in line with the aforementioned Order of the Authority.

6.7.10 The Authority decides to adopt the forecast of inflation rates based on the latest RBI Survey results
Round 91 dated December 06, 2024, for the purpose of computing inflation adjusted normative cost of
the Tenminal Building, as shown is the table below:

Table 51: WPI Inflation adjusted Normative rate (per Sq.m.) in respect of Terminal Building
decided by the Authority for the Second Control Period
Inflation adjusted Normative
cost (including GST)
(in ¥ per sqm.)

Inflation adjusted normative

Financial Year | Inflation Rate .
rate (in T per sqm)

FY 2020-21 1,00,000 1,053,357

FY 2021-22 1,12,880

1,07,140

FY 2022-23 1,23,513

1,17,233

FY 2023-24 1,17.584 1,23,883

FY 2024-25 1,20,406 1,26,857

FY 2025-26 1,30,662

1,24,018

FY 2026-27 1,34,582

1,27,739

FY 2027-28 1,31,571 1,38,620

FY 2028-29 1,35,518 1,42,778

Note:
Inflation adfusted base amount (inclusiye’of, 19% G 5%, = Rs. 100,000 per sqm
R’ 00/112) = Rs. 89,286 per sqm

F

i At b N -
> S \®
T 4 .. K- S

Inflation adjusted base amount (exc esﬂéj@*’f m{mﬁ

|

Order No. 16/2024-25 Page 107 of 166

\.:h?q A

: k"
: ‘__T":?-E‘»sgu:y. o ?f/



CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

Add GST @ 18% (C=B*18%) = Rs. 16,071 per sgm
Normative cost including GST (D = B+C) = Rs. 1.05,357 per sqm
The total area (for F'Y 2020-21) considered for computation of normative costing is as follows:

¢ Area of Terminal Building = 75,646 sqm
* Fixed wing of PBB =1,896 sqm

»  Area of Substation/ Utility Building = 4,485 sqm

s Total = 82,027 sqm.

Table 52: Normative cost of Terminal Building decided by the Authority for Varanasi International
Airport
(T Crores)
S. No Particulars Amount
1) Cost as per Nommative Rate 1L,171.17

(82,027 sqm. x ¥ 1,42,778 per sqm. = ¥ 1,171.17 Crores)
2) Adad:

CTX machine 91.00
Artwork 10.00
PMC charges 26.18
Skywalk from MLCP 9.54
Underground water tank 6.90
Roads and footpaths 41.29
Underpass for road crossing 18.77
Elevated Road 50.02

i. Deposit with Electricity Board 15.00
Total (2) 268.70

e | e |ale oo

Total (1+2) 1,439.87
Aeronautical cost of Terminal Building derived by the Authority, by 1,295.88
considering TB ratio of 90:10 (refer para 6.2.10)

Hence, the Authority based on the above computation, decides to consider the Aeronautical cost of
construction of Terminal Building and other works as % 1,295.88 Crores. for capitalization in FY 2028-
29.

6.7.11 The Authority decides inflation adjusted Normative Cost of the Apron, as shown is the table below:
Table 53: WPI Inflation adjusted Normative Cost (per sq.m.) decided by the Authority for Apron

Inflation adjusted normative  |(Inflation adjusted Normative

AL TN T Y GRIL rate (in ¥ per sqm) rate (in ¥ per sqm.) incl. GST

FY 2022-23 6,198* 6,530
FY 2023-24 0.30% 6,217 6,350
FY 2024-25 2.40% 6,366 6,707
FY 2025-26 3.00% 6,557 6,908
FY 2026-27 3.00% 6,753 7,115
FY 2027-28 3.00% 6,956 7,329
FY 2028-29 3.00% 7,165 7,549
*Derived based on AERA Order on Normative Cost of TB & Apron
Note: A stz R

Inflation adjusted base amount (inclusive of J: '.?%@YITTHJ\%_} = Rs. 6,198 per sqm

Order No. 16/2024-25 B3 _ K Page 108 of 166




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE {CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

Inflation adjusted base amount (exclusive of 12% GST) (B=A*100/112) = Rs. 5,534 per sqm
Add GST (@ 18% (C=B*18%} = Rs. 996 per sqm
Normative cost for FY 2023 including GST (D = B+C) = Rs. 6,530 per sqm

Table 54: Normative cost of Apron decided by the Authority for Varanasi International Airport

(% Crores)
Work Normative Cost decided by the Aunthority |
Apron 3&4 and Isolation Bay. 124.00*
Work below subgrade 4.60
Cost of GSE area 3.75
Total 132.35

*The Normative cost for pavements of area 1,64,268 sqm (refer notes to Table 40) @ Rs 7.549/sqm is
¥ 124.00 Crores.

Table 55: Cost of Runway extension and associated works decided by the Authority for Varanasi
International Airport

S.No | Particulars ' Estimated Cost (Z in Crores) Remarks

Projected Decided by
by AAI the Authority
Runway Extension 123.70 All the items from S. No i to iv are
integral to the Runway Extension.
i = Therefore, the Authority proposes to
Provision of RESA shift these to the next Control Period.

i. Extension of Runway

Turning Pad

iv. Grading of Runway Strip
V. Drainage System 5.80 Shifted to the next Control Period.
vi, Perimeter Road 26.70 11.24 | Partially cc:nsidered in the Second
Control Period.
vii. Strengthening & Recarpeting 26.20 26.20
of Existing Road
Apron and Isolation Bay 208.25 132.35 | AAI has taken 37 bays in the estimate,
viii. Isolation Bay which is beyond the approved scope
ix. of work of 20 bays. Therefore, the
LI E same has been rationalised.
Taxiway System 130.85 67.74 | PTT and Link Taxiways for the
X. Link/ Entry-Exit Taxiways Runway Extension portion have been

shifted to the next Control Pericd.
Hence, the area has been reduced

xi, Paralle! Taxi Track (PTT) from 2,44,165 Sqm to 1,05,944 sqm
and cost rationalised accordingly.

Xii. RETs RETs not considered as it is not part
of Master Plan and approved Scope of
Work,

Order No. 16/2024-25 Page 109 of 166




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

6.7.12 The Authority based on the above analysis and stakeholders’ comments, including counter comments
of the AQ, decides to consider the total projected CAPEX as presented in the table given below:

Table 56: Capital Expenditure (Project wise) decided by the Authority for the Second Control Period

(% Crores)

Description of the Project

Year of Capitalisation

Capitalisation

Submitted
by AAI

Decided
by the
Authority

Initial
estimate
of AAT

)

Revised
estimates
of AAI (2)

Decided
by the
Authority
&)

Difference

@=CGr®

Terminal Building

Construction of Terminal
Building

2027-28

2028-29

1,375.16

1,375.16

1,295.88

(79.28)

X-BIS

X-BIS

2024-25

2024-25

1.50

1.50

1.50

Environment Management
Work

Solar Power

2027-28

2028-29

20.60

20.60

Rain Water Harvesting

2027-28

2028-29

1.00

1.00

Solid Waste Plant

2027-28

2028-29

0.50

0.50

Corporate Environment
Responsibility

2027-28

2028-29

3.30

3.50

TOTAL (A)

1,376.66

1,402.26

1,322.98

(79.28)

B. New Capital Addition projects proposed by AAI for the Second Control Period

B1.

Ruaways, Taxiways & Apron

i)

Extension of Runway (includes
PTT, Apron, Link Taxiways,
etc.) (refer Table 43)

2027-28

2028-29

(283.97)

ii)

CAT- III lighting, apron flood
lighting  (Electrical} (refer
Table 44}

2027-28

2027-28

(78.00}

Road, Bridges & Culverts

Recarpeting of Perimeter Road

2024-25

(2:42)

Construction of  Elevated

Road*

2027-28

2028-29

(50.02)

Construction of  National
Highway Under Pass

2027-28

(360.99)

Boundary Wall

Construction
Wall

of Boundary

2027-28

2027-28

Other Buildings

Box Culvert, Security Waich
Tower and relocation of LLZ,
GP, DVoR

2027-28. 17 -
ﬁ:ﬁ;

(11.58)

-‘,;?

/

Ovder No. 16/2024-25

Page 110 of 166




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

Description of the Project

Year of Capitalisation

Capitalisation

Submitted
by AAl

Decided
by the
Authority

Revised
estimates
of AAL (2)

Decided
by the
Authority
)

Difference

@=G2)

Sub Station*

2028-29

34.75

(34.75)

Plant & Machinery

Body Scanner

2025-26

2025-26

(5.00)

Office Furniture

Providing Baggage checking
cable stamping and frisking
stand

2024-25

1.39

1.39

(0.39)

TOTAL (B)

1,332.78

1,144.07

(834.24)

GRAND TOTAL (A+B)

2,709.44

2,546.33

(913.52)

Year-wise projected Capitalisation of

Assets is as follows (T Crores)

FY
2024-25

FY
2025-26

FY
2026-27

FY
2027-28

FY
2028-29

Total

2.50

2.50

68.80

1.559.01

1,632.81

6.7.13 The variance between CAPEX decided by the Authority (%1,632.81Cr) and as proposed at the
Consultation stage (i.e. T 1,625.89 Cr.) for the Second Control Period is on account of the following:

i. Revision in allowable project cost of Terminal Building, by considering an additional area of 682
sqm. of the Terminal Building (for computing Normative costs) and deposit with the Electricity board
amounting to ¥ 15 Crores (refer Table 52).

ii. Considered Inflation forecast as per Round 91 of the Survey of Professional Forecasters on
Macroeconomic Indicators, which is 0.20% lower than the forecast of inflation as per the Round 89
(at the Consultation Stage), while determining normative costs of Terminal Building and Apron (as
stated in Table 51 and Table 53).

6.7.14 The Authority’s independent consultant had requested AAI to provide details of estimated GST Input

Tax Credit in respect of the CAPEX proposed for the Second Control Period pertaining to Varanasi
Airport, However, during the stakeholder Consultation process, the requisite details/information have
not been received from AO.

The Authority is aware that AAI would be eligible to claim GST Input Tax Credit on procurement of
certain movable property. Therefore, the Authority expects AO to properly account for such credit, in
accordance with Chapter V of Central Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 and capitalise assets net of
GST Input Tax Credit, wherever applicable.

The Authority may examine the accounting of Input Tax Credit and make necessary adjustments in
this regard at the time determination of tariffs for the Third Control Period.

6.7.15 The Authority has recomputed the depreciatio %ﬂf@'ﬁ'ggﬂe 57) due to change in the projected CAPEX.
:.:1:‘3‘;\%l : J%-

P,
4

Order No. 16/2024-25

Page 111 of 166

e



CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

The Depreciation decided by the Authority for the Second Control Period is given in the table below:

Table 57: Depreciation decided by the Authority for the Second Control Period
(% Crores)

Particulars EY, EY EXY Li¢ EY Total
2024-25 | 2025-26 | 2026-27 | 2027-28 | 2028-29
Land = S
Leasehold Land £ =

Runways b - ! 1.30

Taxiway -
Aprons 0.81
Road, Bridges & Culverts 0.22
Building- Terminal 1.49
Building — Temporary -
Building — Residential L : ! 0.08
Security Fencing — Temporary -
Boundary Wall -Operational A ) ; 1.22
Boundary Wall — Residential -
Other Buildings-Unclassified 0.73 ! 3.63
Computer & Peripherals: End User Devices - 0.20
Computer Servers & networks 0.01 : 0.04
Intangible Assets- Software - =
Plant & Machinery 3.26 16.09
Tools & Equipment 0.38 4.44
Office Furniture 0.39 2.87
Fumiture & Fixtures: Other Than Trolly - -
Furniture & Fixtures: Trolley d b 4 0.07 0.35
Environment management Works - 0.51
Other Vehicles ! 1 ! 0.76 3.64
Vehicles- Car & Jeep - - -
Electrical Installations 0.84 0.74 0.39 0.35 0.15 2.47
Other Office Equipment 0.04 0.01 0.01 0.00 - 0.06
X Ray Baggage System 0.29 0.27 0.27 | 0.27 0.27 1.38
CFT/Fire Fighting Equipment 1.34 1.34 1.34 1.34 1.34 6.71
Total 13.98 13.81 13.15 13.19 39.33 93.45

6.7.16 Based on the CAPEX and Depreciation as per the Table 56 and Table 57 respectively, the RAB decided
by the Authority for the Second Control Period is as per the table given below:

Table 58: RAB decided by the Authority for the Second Control Period

(T Crores)

Particulars . FY FY FY FY FY Total
202425 | 2025-26 | 202627 | 2027-28 | 202829

Opening RAB (A) 141.18 129.70 118.39 105.24 160.86
Additions (B) 2.50 2.50 68.80 | 1,559.01 1,632.81

Disposal/Transfers (C) = - - -
Depreciation (D) 13.98 39.33 93.45

Closing RAB (E) = [(A) +(B) -
(C)-(D)]

1,680.54

Order No. 16/2024-25 sf S : Page 112 of 166




CAPITAL EXPENDITURE {CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR THE SECOND
CONTROL PERIOD

Particulars FY FY FY FY FY Total
2024-25 | 202526 | 2026-27 | 2027-28 | 2028-29

Average RAB = [(A) + (E)]/2 13544 | 12405 | 111.82| 133.05| 920.70

6.8 Authority’s decisions regarding Capital Expenditure (CAPEX), Depreciation and
Regulatory Asset Base for the Second Control Period

Based on the material before it and its analysis, the Authority decides the following with regard to Capital
Expenditure, Depreciation and Regulatory Asset Base for the Second Control Period.

To consider allocation of gross block of assets as on April 1, 2024, between Aeronautical and Non-
aeronautical assets as detailed in Table 31.

To adopt the capitalization of Aeronautical Capital Expenditure for the Second Control Period in
accordance with Table 56.

To true up the Capital expenditure based on actuals, cost efficiency and reasonableness, at the time of
determination of tariff for Third Control Period.

To reduce (adjust) 1% of the uncapitalized project cost from the ARR in case any particular capital
project was not completed/capitalized as per the approved capitalization schedule. However, if the
delay in completion of the project is due to any reason beyond the control of AAI or its contracting
agency and is properly justified, the same would be considered by the Authority, while truing up the
actual CAPEX at the time of determination of tariff for the Third Control Period.

To consider depreciation as per Table 57 for the Second Control Period.

To true up depreciation of the Second Control Period, based on the actual asset additions and actual
date of capitalization during the tariff determination of the Third Control Period.

To consider average RAB for the Second Control Period for VIA as per Table 58.

To true up the RAB based on actuals at the time of tariff determination for the Third Conirol Period.

Order No. 16/2024-25 e R Page 113 of 166




FAIR RATE OF RETURN (FRoR)} FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

FAIR RATE OF RETURN (FRoR) FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

AAD’s submission regarding Fair Return of Return for the Second Control Period for
VIA

AAI had submitted that Varanasi Intemnational Airport would primarily utilize internal accruals to fund
the capital expenditure projected for the Second Control Period.

AALI has considered Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) as 14%, based on the Authority’s decision in this regard
for the First Control Period.

Authority’s examination of FRoR for the Second Control Period at Consultation Stage

The Authority noted AAI’s submission that the capital expenditure proposed for the Second Control
Period would be funded through internal accruals and no debt component is projected for the Second
Control Period.

The Authority acknowledged the recommendations made by the Public Investment Board (PIB) in their
Minutes of Meeting dated February 20, 2024 (No. 27 (03)/ PFC-1/ 2024), wherein, the PIB had stated that
“the Authority would also consider other factors while assessing fair rate of return in cases wheve there
is a low level of gearing with the underlying objective of protecting the reasonable interests of Users".
This recommendation emphasized the need to balance financial considerations, with a view to protect the
Airport Users' interests,

The Authority in its past Tariff Orders of other similar Airports of AAI had noted that the capital structure
of AAI was not efficient and had asked AAI to make its capital gearing efficient by raising debt funds.
Further, the Authority had also proposed to use the notional Debt-Equity ratio for AAI Airports in future,
in line with the PPP Airports.

Based on the above factors, the Authority had proposed FRoR, by adopting a notional gearing ratio of
48:52 (Debt : Equity), by taking inference from independent studies conducted in the past for PPP airports
(such as DIAL, MIAL, GHIAL, BIAL and CIAL) through a premier institute, namely IIM Bangalore and
the same is followed by AERA for PPP airports uniformly. The Cost of Debt, Cost of Equity considered
by the Authority for determination of FRoR is discussed as under:

Cost of Debt

The Authority had determined the Cost of Debt for the Second Control Period, based on one-year
Marginal Cost of Fund Based Lending Rate (MCLR) of the State Bank of India (SBI) as on October 15,
2024, which stood at 8.95%. The Authority had also taken into consideration the increasing trend in the
MCLR rates (for one/ two/ three years) and based on the same, the Authority proposed to consider an
average 9% as the Cost of Debt for the Second Control Period.

Cost of Equity

The Authority, in the recent past had commissioned independent studies for the evaluation of cost of
capital separately, in case of each PPP Airport, namely DIAL, MIAL, GHIAL, BIAL and CIAL through
a premier institute, namely IIM Bangalore and proposed to use these study reports as a basis, to the extent
applicable and relevant, to ascertain the Cost of equity of Varanasi Airport for the Second Control Period.

The above-referred independent study reports had drawn reference from the experience of international
airports, wherein the median and average Cost of Equity was determined as 15.16% and 15.18%,
respectively. Based on this analysis, the a»;erageCost of Equity for these airports was determined to be
15.18%. This benchmark provided a u;e‘rﬁ! refercnéb" pgmt for evaluating airport financing strategies and

Order No. 16/ 2024-25 : ; Page 114 of 166




FAIR RATE OF RETURN (FRoR) FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

equity costs in the Indian context.

7.2.8 The above independent study reports had used the Capital Asset Pricing Model (CAPM) and a notional
gearing (Debt: Equity) ratio of 48:52 to determine the levered Equity beta and accordingly, derived the
Cost of Equity.

7.2.9 The above study report applies a methodology that factors in sovereign and business risks through
components like the risk-free rate and business volatility, establishing a fair cost of equity within the
FRoR calculation. This provided a relevant benchmark for estimating Varanasi Airport’s cost of equity
in the Second Control Period, given the similar business environment, risk profile and policy framework.

7.2.10 Based on the above reports, the Authority proposed to consider the Cost of Equity as 15.18% for Varanasi
International Airport for the Second Control Period.

Fair Rate of Return (FRoR)

7.2.11 Based on the above, the Authority proposed to consider FRoR as per table below for Varanasi
International Airport for the Second Control Period:

Table 59: Fair Rate of Return proposed to be considered by the Authority for the Second Control
Period at Consultation Stage

Parameter %

Weighted Average gearing of Equity (A) 52.00%
Weighted Average gearing of Debt (B) 48.00%
Cost of Equity (C) 15.18%
Cost of Debt (D) 9.00%

Fair Rate of Return for the Second 12.21%
Control Period (E= A*C+(1-A)*D) it

7.3 Stakeholders’ comments regarding Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) for the Second Control
Period
During the stakeholders’ consultation process, the Authority has received comments/views from AAl and

FIA, in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper no. 05/2024-25 dated 26
October 2024. The comments of stakeholders are presented below:

AAI's comment on Fair Rate of Retum is as follows:

“Since, AERA has considered a notional gearing (Debt : Equity) ratio of 4852 to determine the levered
Equity beta considering an average 9% as the Cost of Debt for making capital gearing efficient by raising
debt fund for the project proposed for the 2nd CP,

Since, AERA has shifted a few project proposed for 2nd CP to the next CP and also shift the PDC of New
Terminal Building from FY 2027-28 to FY 2028-29, the FRoR proposed by AERA may be applied in the
year of the capitalization of terminal building as Notional Debt is proposed for the project of the Terminal
Building which is praposed to be capitalized in FY 2028-29.

It is also requested to AERA, 9% notional Interest on Debt may be considered/allowed as Interest during
construction (IDC) for the 2nd Control period against the proposed capital investment in 2nd CP.

AERA is requested to consider the above point for FRoR since the Debt Equity is proposed for the
proposed capex which would be C?pfgg@ﬁ}}}%&m in FY 2027-28. Hence the FRoR of 12.21% may
be applied in FY 2027-28 & F& 2028 2 040 {{?af i.e. FY2024-25 to FY2026-27 14% Return on
Average RAB may be provided.] - GA

Order No. 16/ 2024-25 13\ Page 115 of 166




FAIR RATE OF RETURN (FRoR) FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

7.3.2 FIA’s Comment on Fair Rate of Return is as Follows:

74.1

7.5

7.5.1

“FIL4 submits that only reasonable Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) to airport operators should be provided

It is observed that AERA considered FRoR of 12.21%, which is based on cost of equity and cost of debt
10 the airport operator, for the Second Control Period. It may be noted, that AERA in the recent times,
have approved lower FRoR for other AAI Airports (Third Control Period), such as Chennai (11.98%)
and Pune (11.68%) on the same cost of equity and cost of debt i.e., 13.18% and 9%.

Further, it is to be noted, that such fixed/ assured return favours the service provider/airport operators,
this also creates an imbalance against the airlines, which are already suffering from huge losses and are
bearing the adverse financial impact through higher tariffs. Due to such fixed/assured returns, Airport
Operators have no incentive to look for productivity improvement or ways of increasing efficiencies, take
steps to reduce costs as they are fully covered for all costs plus their hefty returns. Such a scenario breeds
inefficiencies and higher costs, which are ultimately borne by airlines.

Without prejudice to the above, we request AERA to consider:

1)In the present scenario any assured return on investment to any service providers like AAL in excess of

five (5) % (including those on past orders) will be onerous for the airlines, ie., being at par with
reasonable returns on other investments after tax based on the current economic situation of worldwide
run-away inflation coupled with rising and historic interest rates offered by banks.

2) Consider the fact that airport industry in India has been established, hence the risk is lower as this is
a cost-plus margin business; and

3}To review the financial closure details, debt to equity ratio based on actual weighted average rather
than a notional percentage.

4)And, in case AERA is unable to accept our recommendation mentioned above, AERA is requested to
conduct an independent study for determination of FRoR to be provided to the Airport operator. Such
independent study can be exercised by the powers conferred under the AERA Act and in line with studies
being conducted by AERA in case of certain major airport operators. This is particularly highlighted
since other AAI airports like Chennai, Kolkata and Pune have a much lower FRoR.”

AAT’s response to Stakeholders’ comments regarding Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) for
the Second Control Period

AAT’s response to FIA’s comment on Fair Rate of Return is as Follows:
1. “The FRoR for an airport depends upon the cost of equity and cost of debi.

2. AAI had submitted a study conducted by M/s KPMG in regards to calculation of Cost of Equity
wherein, Estimated Asset Beta was. 0.92 and corresponding Equity Beta works out 10 0.95.

3. AERA has been considering cost of equity at 13.36% as against 15.64% as per study report submitted
by M/s KPMG. AERA has reduced FRoR to 13.36% against AAI's submission of 14%. AAI does not
accept with the view of FIA that Airport industry is established with lower risk. However, huge capex
and operating expenses are incurred to be maintain world class airport used mostly by the airlines
and the pax. The variation in the FRoR rates at the airport is due to the gearing ratio and the actual
cost of debt which is taken at varied rates over the years.”

Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding Fair Rate of Return
(FRoR) for the Second Control Period

A Hireiy

R
The Authority notes AAT’s comment on ERORe

Jiz

Order No. 16/ 2024-25 - | El Page 116 of 166




FAIR RATE OF RETURN (FRoR) FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Inthis regard, the Authority has drawn reference to the recommendations of Niti Aayog/ PIB during the PIB
meeting held recently for few AAI airport projects, including Varanasi Airport. The issue of inefficient
project financing of AAI airports due to predominance of equity and nil or negligible debt in the capital
structure of AAT is not a new one, in fact, AERA has all along been advising AAI to migrate towards efficient
capital structure and improve it gearing ratio.

Since, not much progress was noticed in this regard, the Authority considering the interests of all the
stakeholders and taking note of the recommendations of Niti Aayog, decided to apply notional debt-equity
ratio 48:52 (debt: equity) for the computation of FRoR pertaining to the Second Control Period of Varanasi
airport.

Further, FRoR as per AERA Guidelines is computed as a weighted average cost of capital for the Control
Period and same is uniformly applied on average RAB for all the tariff years of the Control Period and not
Just in the year of capitalization of the project. There is no provision in the Tariff Guidelines for applying
different FRoR for different years, based on the date of capitalization efc.

As regards considering notional IDC @ 9% cost of debt requested by AAl, it is informed that IDC to airport
operators is allowed only where they have actually availed debt for project financing, In the case of Varanasi
airport, AAT hasn’t considered any debt for the Second Control Period, hence no IDC could be allowed in
this case.

Considering the above, the Authority finds no reason to revisit its proposal made at the consultation stage
regarding notional gearing and FRoR @ 12.21% for Varanasi Airport in respect of the Second Control
Period.

The Authority notes FIA’s comments on FRoR of Varanasi Airport for the Second Control Period and AAT's
response to the same.

In this regard, the Authority has rationalized the FRoR (refer Table 59) for the Second Control Period of
Varanasi International Airport, including application of notional debt equity ratio of 48:52 (as discussed in
the para 7.2.4). Further, Cost of Equity for Second Control Period has been considered based on the study
conducted for cost equity for 5 PPP airports (DIAL, MIAL, HIAL, BIAL & CIAL). The Cost of Debt is
considered on notional basis, based on the SBI's MCLR Rate for 1 year tenure.

With respect to FLA's suggestion to cap the FRoR, to avoid burdening the stressed airlines, the Authority is
of the view that Airports Operator is highly capital intensive and investments have a long gestation period,
wherein investors expect stable Return on Equity, commensurate with the business risks undertaken. The
Authority feels that it is not pragmatic or fair to cap the FRoR for Airport Operator at 5% as suggested by
the FIA. Further, AERA takes a balanced view in the interest of all stakeholders while deciding the FRoR
for the AO.

As per the Authority, the requirement for an independent study will depend upon the size of the airport and
the scale of their operations and the complexities involved. AERA, may commission an independent study
in future for any Airport, if deemed necessary.

7.6 Authority’s decisions regarding Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) for the Second Control
Period

Based on the material before it and based on its analysis, the Authority decides the following with
regard to FRoR for the Second Control Period.

7.6.1 To consider FRoR @ 12.21 % for VIA for the Second Control Period as per Table 59.
7.6.2 To true up the FRoR while detenmnnﬁgtanﬁffl\tﬁznm Control Period considering all the relevant factors.

Order No. 16/ 2024-23 Page 117 of 166




INFLATION FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

INFLATION FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

AAD’s submission regarding Inflation for the Second Control Period for VIA

AAT had not made any submission related to inflation as part of its MY TP submission for VIA for the Second
Control Period.

Authority’s examination regarding Inflation for the Second Control Period at
Consultation Stage

The Authority proposed to consider the recent “Results of the Survey of Professional Forecasters on
Macroeconomic Indicators — Round 89” released on August 08, 2024 published by the Reserve Bank of
India (RBI). Accordingly, the Authority proposed to consider the mean of WPI inflation forecasts (All
Commodities) for FY 2025 till FY 2029 as given in the 89th round of survey of professional forecasters on
macroeconomic indicators of RBL

The Authority assumed that the inflation rate would be stable and had considered WPI Forecast for FY 2026-
27 onwards based on forecast available for the FY 2025-26. Accordingly, the following table shows the
inflation rates as proposed by the Authority for the Second Control Period.

Table 60: Inflation rates proposed by the Authority for the Second Control Period for VIA at
Consultation Stage.

Particulars FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27 | FY 2027-28 FY 2028-29

WPI inflation 3.00% 3.20% 3.20% 3.20% 3.20%

Stakeholders’ comments regarding Inflation for the Second Control Period

During the stakeholders’ consultation process, the Authority has received comments/views from FIA in
response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper no. 05/2024-25 dated 26 October
2024. The comments made by the stakeholders are presented below:

FIA’s comment on Inflation rate is as follows:

"FIA submits that as per a report published by the Ministry of Finance dated 8th December 2023, the
WPI inflation rate is 5%. However, we have noted that the proposed inflation rate by AERA is 3% - 3.2
%. This proposed rate aligns closely with the current economic conditions and reflects a prudent
approach towards the tariff adjusiments.”

AALD’s response to Stakeholders’ comments on Inflation for the Second Control Period
AAT’s response to FIA’s Comment on Inflation rate is as follows:
“We request AERA to verify the contents addressed by FI4 and requested to veply accordingly.”

Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding the Inflation for the Second
Control Period

The Authority notes FIA’s comment on Inflation and AAI’s response on the same.

The Authority, while projecting inflation for the future periods, follows the practice of considering mean
of WPI inflation forecasts (All commodities) as per the latest "Results of the Survey of Professional
Forecasters on Macroeconomic Indiqgtms"%‘“’f’ﬁef ame is considered as appropriate and is uniformly
followed by AERA across all majop airports. Ac ﬂjt\y, the Authority decides to consider the rates
: £

AR "

Order No. 16/ 2024-25 |2 4 | < Page 118 of 166

.5, N
\ D .- a
CR AT
S, EQNALOTY T
""\N_j 3 -

T ——

*u
o



INFLATION FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

published by Reserve Bank of India (RBI) in "the Results of the Survey of Professional Forecasters on
Macroeconomic Indicators in the 91st Round released on 6th December 2024 in this Tariff Order. The
Authority assumes that the inflation rate would remain stable in line with projection for FY 2025-26, for
the remaining tariff years of the control period.

3.5.2 Based on the above, the Authority decides to consider Inflation rates for the Second Control Period as
shown in the table below:

Table 61: Inflation rates decided by the Authority for the Second Control Period

Particulars FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27 | FY 2027-28 FY 2028-29

WPI inflation 2.40% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.60%

8.6 Authority’s decision regarding inflation for the Second Control Period

Based on the material before it and its analysis, the Authority decides the following with regard to
Inflation for the Second Control Period:

8.6.1 To consider Inflation for the Second Control Period for VIA as detailed in Table 61.

Order No. 16/ 2024-25 : _ | e Page 119 of 166

- - ‘a’b_,o m— el
S Yeguiatory >~
\\ s -/

e,



OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

9 OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL
PERIOD

9.1 AAT’s submission regarding Operation and Maintenance (O&M) Expenses for the
Second Control Period

9.1.1  Operation and Maintenance (O&M) expenses submitted by AAI is segregated into the following:

* Payroll Expenses,

* Admin and General Expenditure,

¢ Repair and Maintenance Expenditure,

¢ Utilities and Outsourcing Expenditure, and

* Other outflows, i.e., Collection Charges on UDF

The expenses related to AAICLAS, ANS, and CISF Security, had not been considered by AAIL

AAI segregated the expenses into Aeronautical expenses, non-aeronautical expenses, and Common
Expenses, The Common Expenses had been further segregated into Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical
based on the relevant Ratios.

AAl submitted that the allocation of CHQ/RHQ expenses among individual airports had been done based
on the revenue of each Airport.

The summary of Aeronautical O&M expenses proposed by VIA for the Second Control Period has been
presented in the table below:

Table 62: Operation and Maintenance (O&M) expenditure submitied by AAI for VIA
(T Crores)

FY FY FY FY FY
Particulars Total
2024-25 | 2025-26 | 2026-27 | 2027-28 | 2028-29
Payroll Costs 23.10 24.72 26.45 3532 37.79 | 14738
Retirement benefits of employees at VIA 3.18 3.41 3.65 4.81 5.15 | 20.20
Repair & Maintenance 13.35 14.68 16.15 20.24 22.26 | 86.68

Utilities & Outsourcing Expenses 6.81 7.09 7.39 8.92 9.28 | 39.49

Admin. & Other Expenses - Excluding
CHQ/RHQ

Admin. & Other Expenses - CHQ/RHQ 41.36 43.43 45.60 47.88 50.28 | 228.55
Other Outflows 038 0.44 0.51 0.56 0.62 2.52
Total 0&M Expenditure 100.47 107.09 | 114.23 134.33 143.42 | 599.54

12.28 13.33 14.49 16.59 18.03 | 74.72

9.1.6 The summary of growth rates assumed by AAI for the O&M expenses had been presented in the table
below:

Table 63: Growth rates in O&M expenditure submitied by VIA
FY FY FY FY FY

2024-25 | 2025-26 | 2026-27 | 2027-28 | 2028-29
Payroll Costs 7% 7% 7% 34% 7%
Retirement Benefits of employees at VIA 7% 7% 7% 32% 7%
Utilities & Outsourcing Expenses .~ _ o "~ 4% 4% 4% 21% 4%

o= ’N‘Tﬁ‘_{ o

O\

Order No. 16/ 2024-25 [ £ T Page 120 of 166

Particulars




9.2

9.2.1

9.2.2

9.2.3

9.2.4

9.1.7 Further, the summary of allocation of expenses between Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical as proposed

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

ST FY FY FY FY FY
articulars

2024-25 | 2025-26 | 2026-27 | 2027-28 | 2028-29
élcjlrgnﬂle é& Other Expenses - Excluding 9% 9% 9% 14% 9%
Admin. & Other Expenses - CHQ/RHQ 5% 3% 5% 5% 5%

by AAI is given in the table below:

Table 64: Allocation of O&M expenses submitted by A4l for VIA for FY 2023-24
Particulars Aeronautical Non-aeronautical

Payrotl Costs 97.20% 2.80%

Retirement Benefits of employees at VIA 97.20% 2.80%

Repair & Maintenance — Civil 100% 0%

96.41% 3.59%

Repair & Maintenance — Electrical works

Repair & Maintenance — Electronics 97.39% 2.61%

Utilities 100% 0%

Upkeep Expenses 96.41% 3.59%

Admin. & Other Expenses - Excluding CHQ/RHQ 97.39% 2.61%

Admin. & Other Expenses - CHQ/RHQ 95% 5%

100% 0%

Other OQuiflows

Authority’s examination regarding Operation and Maintenance Expenses for the
Second Control Period at Consultation Stage

AAIT had proposed % 599.54 Crores towards Operation and Maintenance expenses for the Second Control
Period.

The Authority observed that the O&M expenses approved in the Tariff Order for the First Control
Period for VIA was for  313.26 Crores (refer Table 17), against which actual expenses of T 410.87
Crores (refer Table 16) were submitted by AAI for true up of the First Control Period. The Authority
examined the above actual O&M expenses and had proposed Z 356.87 Crores (refer Table 20) to be trued
up for the First Control Period. However, AAI had submitted its projected O&M expenses for VIA for
the Second Control Period as ¥ 599.54 Crores, which is 68% higher than the O&M expenses approved
by the Authority for true up of the First Control Period (i.e. ¥ 356.87 Crores).

Allocation of O&M expenses to Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical activities

The Authority examined the allocation of Operational and Maintenance expenses by AAI between
Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical activities for VIA. The same is explained in the following
paragraphs.

AAI had segregated the payroll expenses, excluding CHQ/RHQ expenses, between Aeronautical
and Non-Aeronautical in the employee ratio of 97.20%: 2.80% for FY 2022-23, which was derived
based on the headcount of employees providing Aeronautical and Non-Aeronautical services at the
Airport. Based on the review of theff&‘?ﬂmﬁﬁmiom, the Authority considered the basis of
apportionment by AAI for allqcaﬁi'on of e_)__gpéﬁses}‘?mo Aeronautical and Non-Aeronautical as

’ ;;i- \
+h .’I - \

Order No. 16/ 2024-25

Page 121 of 166




OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

appropriate.

AAI had segregated the expenses towards utilities into Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical, after
considering the recoveries made from the Concessionaires. Based on the review of the above
assumptions, the Authority considered the basis of apportionment of expenses by AAI to be
appropriate,

Upkeep expenses (included under Administrative and General Expenses) and Repairs &
Maintenance (Electrical) had been apportioned in the ratio of Terminal Building by AAI which was
93.16%: 6.84%. However, the Authority proposed to re-allocate the above expenses in the Terminal
Building ratio of 90%:10%, as detailed in para 6.2.10.

Repairs & Maintenance (Civil) had been considered as 100% Aeronautical by AAI. However, the
Authority proposed to re-allocate the above expenses in the Terminal Building ratio of 90%:10%, as
followed in other similar airports.

Repair and Maintenance expenses — Electronics includes Surveillance & security equipment,
apportioned into Aero and Non-Aero in the Employee ratio of 97.39%: 2.61% as per AAI, The
Authority’s analysis shows that these expenses pertain to passenger facilitation. Further, the
Authority noted that it also included hardware maintenance expenses of computers and other
electronic items, which had been apportioned based on the headcount of IT Department engaged for
Aeronautical purposes. As most of these equipment are located in the Terminal Building, the
Authority proposed to re-allocate the above expenses in the Terminal Building ratio of 90%:10%.

9.2.9 Administration expenses of CHQ/ RHQ had been allocated based on methodology defined in para 4.7.2
(a) and (b).

9.2.10 Based on the above factors, the Authority had considered the following basis for allocation of expenses,
which is as follows:

Table 65. Allocation of O&M expenses proposed to be considered by Authority for VIA for FY 2023-24
at Consultation Stage
Particulars Aeronautical | Nom-aeronautical

Payroll Costs 97.20% 2.80%

Retirement Benefits of employees at VIA 97.20% 2.80%

Repair & Maintenance — Civil 90.00% 10.00%

Repair & Maintenance — Elecirical Works 90.00% 10.00%

Repair & Maintenance — Electronics 90.00% 10.00%

Utilities 100% 0%

Upkeep Expenses 90.00% 10.00%

Admin. & Other Expenses — Excluding CHQ/RHQ 95% 5%

Other Outflows 100% 0%

Payroll expenses (Other than CHQ/RHQ)
9.2.11 AAI considered a growthrate of 7% in payroll expenses for the period from FY 2024-25 to FY 2028-

29. Further, an additional 5% increase (half year) had been proposed by AAI due to additional Staff
Costin FY 2027-28 as the New Terminal B'Liil-'dmg;@}e_&xproposed to be operationalized w.e.f. October

" Order No. 16/2024-25 |3 ' Page 122 of 166




9.2.12

9.2.13

9.2.15

9.2.17

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

2027 as per AAL Furthermore, AAI had proposed an additional growth rate of 20% in FY 2027-28
taking into consideration, the implementation of increase in payroll on account of recommendations
of the 8% Pay Commission. However, the Authority proposed to consider a growth rate of 6% year-
on- year from FY 2024-25 to FY 2028-29 in the payroll expenses (other than CHQ and RHQ), as
uniformly followed in all AAT and PPP airports. The Authority upon taking cognizance of its
proposal to shift the capitalization of the new terminal building to FY 2028-29, proposed to consider
the additional increase of 10% in payroll (for full year) in FY 2028-29.

Further, the Authority proposed not to consider the additional increase 20% in payroll expenses
submitted by AAI for FY 2027-28 on account of 8" pay commission for determining tariff for the
Second Control Period for VIA and proposed to consider the same on an actual incurrence basis.

CHQ/ RHQ Administration and General expenses

The Authority reviewed the basis for allocation of CHQ and RHQ expenses to Varanasi Airport for
the Second Control Period. Based on the methodology and justification explained under para 4.7.6
(a) and (b) of this Tariff Order, the Authority had rationalized the CHQ and RHQ- Administration
and General Expenses, projected by AAI for VIA for the Second Control Period, considering 5%
Y-o-Y increase, based on the CHQ/ RHQ expenses considered for true-up of FY 2023-24. The same
is presented in Table 67,

Repair and Maintenance expenses
The Authority noted that VIA had incurred expenses amounting to ¥ 2.42 Crores towards Perimeter
Road Recarpeting in FY 2024-25 and same had been considered as CAPEX by AAl in its MYTP
submission. However, the Authority had considered it as Repair & Maintenance Expenses, as it did
not lead to increase in the useful life of the Perimeter Road.

It was noted that AAI proposed an increase of 10% year- on- year on repair and maintenance
expenditure for the Second Control Period and an additional increase of 40% was proposed during
FY 2027-28 for R&M -Electrical and Electronics. AAI claimed the total Repairs & Maintenance
expenses of ¥ 86.68 Crores for the Second Control Period.

The Authority noted that the additional increase of 40% increase in R&M expenses as per AAI is
due to commissioning of New Terminal Building in FY 2027-28. The Authority based on its analysis
done by its Independent Consultant, shifted the capitalization of new Terminal Building to FY 2028-
29 and as most of the assets are expected to be newly constructed/ installed and also covered under
warranty clauses, and may need only minimum maintenance in FY 2028-29. Hence, the Authority
proposed not to consider the additional increase of 40% in R&M expenses during the Second Control
Period.

Further, it was noted that R&M expenses proposed by AAI for the Second Control Period, were
higher than the cap of 6% of the Opening RAB (net block of that year) generally considered by the
Authority for capping of R&M Expenses. Accordingly, the Authority, at the Consultation Stage
proposed to cap R&M Expenses at 6% of opening RAB (Net Block) as per Table 66.

However, the Authority on the aspect of capping of R&M Expenses of the airport at 6% of Opening
RAB (Net Block} of the related tariff years, noted the submission of AAI, during the tariff
determination process of other airports, wherein AO submitted that capping of R&M Expenses to
6% of Opening RAB (Net Block) needed review. As per the stakeholders, considering that the RAB
(Net Block) of the airports, particularly smigller dirports, with no major CAPEX additions, gradually
- A TN AU N .
decrease due to depreciation, where &-,d{l crm_al wear & tear & aging of Assets, R&M Expenses
tend to increase over a period of § m?a AA__l"J;gtt]_uestéd_ thé Authority to review the capping of R&M
s 4

{4
Order No. 16/ 2024-25 l:

Page 123 of 166




OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Expenses at 6% of Opening RAB (Net Block) appropriately, as capping of R&M Expenses as per
present mechanism impacted adversely the AO due to lower ARR being considered (airports with
low Regulatory Asset Base).

The Authority, taking note of the above submission, is of the view that existing approach across all
the airports towards capping of R&M expenses [at 6% of opening RAB (Net Block) of respective
tariff years] needs to be revisited and the Authority would look into alternative methodology/
benchmarks for evaluation of reasonability of R&M Expenses proposed by Airport Operators.

The Authority, at Consultation Stage, sought the specific views of the stakeholders on the capping
of R&M Expenses at 6% of opening RAB (Net Block) and stated that, it would take a final view in
the matter considering the views/ inputs from the stakeholders.

Table 66: Repairs and Maintenance on Opening Net block of Assets claimed by A4l and Proposed
by the Authority for the Second Control Period at Consultation Stage

(T Crores)
FY FY FY FY FY
Particulars 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 | 2027-28 | 2028-29 | TOTAL
Expenses Claimed by AAI (Other than
Perimeter Road Recarpeting) (A) 13.35 14.68 16.15 20.24 22.26 86.68
Perimeter Road Recarpeting (B) 242 0 0 0 0 2.42
Total (C= A+B) 15.77 14.68 16.15 20.24 22.26 89.10
QOpening RAB (D) (refer Table 50) 141.18 129.70 118.39 10524 | 160.86
6% of Opening RAB (E= D*6%) 8.47 7.78 7.10 6.31 9.65
Allowable expenses
(F= 6% of Opening RAB or A, 8.47 7.78 7.10 6.31 9.63 39.32
whichever is lesser)
Total R&M Expenses allowed by the
Authority (G=F + B) 10.89 7.78 7.10 6.31 9.63 41.74
Difference (H= A-G) 2.46 6.90 9.05 13.93 12.61 44.94

Administration and General expenses (other than CHQ/ RHQ and upkeep expenses)

9.2.18 The Authority noted that AAI had projected a 10% increase year-on-year in Administration and

General expenses (other than CHQ/ RHQ and upkeep expenses) for FY 2024-25 to FY 2026-27 and
FY 2028-29. An additional 10% increase had been proposed by AAI for FY 2027-28 on account of
construction of New Terminal Building. The Authority proposed to shift the additional 10% increase
from FY 2027-28 to FY 2028-29, in line with its proposal of shifting the capitalization of Terminal
Building to FY 2028-29,

Interest on Loan

Administration and General expenses {(other than CHQ/ RHQ and upkeep expenses), included
Interest on Loan amounting to T 4.04 crores, apportioned to Varanasi Airport, from the total interest
on loan incurred by AAI on the debts availed by AAI as a whole, for all airports. The Authority
noted that AAT had not availed any debts for Varanasi Airport. Therefore, the Authority proposed
not to consider the above interest on loan apportioned to Varanasi Airport by AAIL

CSR Expense
9.2.19 The Authority noted that AAI had claimed ¥ 3.65 Crores towards CSR expenses for the Second

Control Perlod The Authority had exanﬂ necL the AAI s claim towards CSR and the views of the
4 :Q\Accordmgly, the CSR expense was not

_'|'

Order No. 16/ 2024-25 Page 124 of 166




9.2.20

9.2.21

9.222

9.2.23

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

considered by the Authority for the Second Control Period.

Expenses towards Utilities and Qutsourcing Expenses
The Authority examined the expenses towards utilities and noted the following:

Power expenses: AAI projected an increase of 3% per year after, netting off the recoveries made
from the Concessionaires (which was assumed to be 3% of the total power costs). AAI had also
claimed additional 20% increase in power expenses for FY 2027-28 due to operationalization of
new Terminal Building. The Authority noted that the power recovery percentage was reasonably
higher than that of comparable airports (recovery from Concessionaires was 17% in FY 2022-23).

The Authority noted that AAI had increased the net power costs of FY 2023-24 by 3% year-on-
year for the Second Control Period, which the Authority considered reasonable. Hence, the
Authority proposed to consider an increase of 3% y-o-y for FY 2024-25 to FY 2027-28 and shift
the one-time increase of 20% to FY 2028-29, in line with its decision on capitalization New
Terminal Building in FY 2028-29.

Outsourcing expenses: AAI projected the outsourcing expenses towards consultancy charges, which
included consultation and professional service charges for Airport Council for ACI-Asia, ASQ Rating
Survey Fees and other associated services. The Authority noted that the above projections were based
on actual expenses incurred by AAl in FY 2023-24. The Authority was of the view that all outsourcing
expenses may not increase by 10%, as proposed by AAl Y-0-Y. Therefore, the Authority proposed to
consider a 5% increase Y-o-Y in outsourcing expenses as being done in other similar airports.

Upkeep expenses

AA] had proposed 10% increase year-on-year in upkeep expenses for the Second Control Period.
The Authority noted that these were contractual expenses, wherein the rates had been finalized for
the entire contract period (which is 3 years), and it includes the cost of materials, equipment and
labour (including statutory benefits such as PF, ESI, Bonus etc.) and increase in minimum wages
was being reimbursed to the contractors on actual basis. As manpower expense was a significant
component and the revision of Minimum wages is based on statutory requirements, the Authority
proposed to consider a 5% year-on-year increase towards Upkeep expenses across the Second
Control Period, for Varanasi [nternational Airport.

Other Ountflows- Collection charges on UDF

For other outflows, i.e., Collection Charges on UDF, AAI considered the same growth rate as that
of passenger traffic and the same appears to be a reasonable basis for projecting Y-0-Y increase in
collection charges.

Based on the above, the Authority determined the O&M expenses proposed to be considered for
the Second Control Period. The same is presented in the table give below:

Table 67: Operation and Maintenance (O&M) expenses proposed to be considered by the Authority for
the Second Control Period ar Consultation Stage.

Order No. 16/ 2024-25 /

(X Crores)
Particulars HAL £ Lt g [ih4 Total
2024-25 | 2025-26 | 202627 | 2027-28 | 202829

Payroll Costs 2301 | 2439 2s585| 27.70] 3213 133.08
Rt Eone sl Elloyees 1.79 190 |  202| 214| 248 1033
at VIA

Repair & Maintenance 108 | 778 710|631 9.65 41.74

Z = N2

: > Page 125 of 166
S ;\ =




OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Particulars

FY
2024-25

FY
2025-26

2026-27

FY
2027-28

FY
2028-29

Total

Utilities & Outsourcing Expenses

6.80

7.07

7.35

7.66

9.22

38.10

Upkeep Expenses

4.65

4.89

5.13 5.39

5.66

23.71

Admin. & Other Expenses -
Excluding CHQ/RHQ and Upkeep
expenses

541

595

6.54

7.04

7.92

32.86

Admin. & Other Expenses -
CHQ/RHQ

28.86

30.31

31.82

33.41

35.08

159.48

Other Qutflows

1.26

1.46

1.69

1.87

2.06

8.35

Total O&M Expenditure

82.69

83.75

87.51

91.52

104.20

449.67

Note: The variance between O&M expenses proposed by the Authority for the Second Control Period

(T 449.67 Cr. ) and that claimed by AAI (T 599.54 Cr.) is on account of the following:

i. Rationalization of payroll expenses by % 14.30 Crores.
ii. Rationalization of allocation of Admin CHQ/ RHQ expenses by ¥ 69.07 Crores and Retirement benefits of

employees by ¥ 9.87 Crores.

iii. Rationalization of Repair and Maintenance expenses amounting to ¥ 44.94 Crores.

The Authority expected AAI to bring in efficiencies in the incurrence of O&M expenses for the benefit
of airport users and in line with AERA Act, AERA Guidelines and ICAQ Principles

9.2.24 Based on above considerations, the Authority proposed the following growth rates in Operation

and Maintenance expenses for the Second Control Period.

Table 68: Growth rates in O&M expenses considered by the Authority for the Second Control Period at

Consultation Stage

Particulars

FY
2024-25

FY
2025-26

FY
2026-27

FY
2027-28

FY
2028-29

Payroll Costs

6%

6%

6%

6%

16%

Retirement Benefits of Employees at VIA

6%

6%

6%

6%

16%

Utilities Expenses (Power expenses)

3%

3%

3%

3%

23%

Upkeep Expenses

5%

5%

5%

5%

5%

Other Outsourcing Expenses

5%

5%

5%

5%

5%

Admin. & Other Expenses - Excluding
CHQ/RHQ and Upkeep expenses

10%

10%

10%

10%

20%

Admin. & Other Expenses - CHQ/RHQ

5%

5%

5%

5%

5%

Other Outflows

22%

16%

16%

10%

10%

9.3 Stakeholders’ comments regarding Operation and Maintenance Expenses (O&M) for

the Second Control Period

During the stakeholders’ consultation process, the Authority has received comments/views from
AAl and FIA in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper No. 05/2024-
25 dated 26 October 2024. The comments of the stakeholders are presented below:

AAI’s Comment on Payroll Expense is as follows:

“7% is the average increase in the payroll due 10 annual increment of 3% in salary, increase in HRA,

quarterly increase in DA and Empf‘oye; ,\ea" ion to PF. In the recent past orders of A4l Major

Order No. 16/ 2024-25 Page 126 of 166




OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

The following illustration clearly shows that there is an average 7.71% increase in the Payroll
expenditure. AAI requests AERA to consider the figures for the SCP as submitted by AAL

Calculation of incremental increase in salary (in % Terms)

Particular | Yearl Year2 Differenc
s (Rs.) e

0l Q2 Q3 .04 Ql Q2 Q3 Q4
BASIC 30000 | 30000 | 30000( 30000 30900 30900) 30500 30900 3600
DA 5520 6960 | 8160 88200 9270 | 10042.5| 10753.2 | 11494.8 12100
HRA 8100, 8100 | 8100 8100 8343 8343 8343 8343 972
PERKS 10500 10500 | 10500| 10500 10815 10815| 10815 10815 1260
EPF 3600 3600 | 3600 3600 3708 3708 3708 3708 432
TOTAL 18364

% Increase

2320
DA 18.40% | % 27.20% 30.00% | 32.50% | 34.80% | 37.20%

HRA 27% 27% 27% 27% 27% 27% 2%

PERKS 35% 35% 35% 35% 35% 35% 33%

EPF 12% 12% 12% 12% 12% 12% 12%

Total Increase (in Rs) 18364

% increase 7.71

Assumptions: -

Year I Means Previous Year

Year 2 Means Current Year

Basic Pay — 3% yearly increase considered.
Dearness Allowance- Quarterly increase considered.
HRA, Perks & EPF — Considered Constant

In the abovementioned example, the Salary expenditure for Year I shown as Rs. 238260/- per employee.

Whereas, in the year 2 the salary expenditure is shown as Rs. 256624/~ per employee. On the basis of
above assumptions, the incremental expenditure on the head of salary is Rs. 18364/- per employee which
comes out to 7.71% on Year on Year basis.

Also, AERA has proposed to reduce growth rate of Payroll expenses from 7% y-o-y to 6% y-o-y for the
second control period resulting lower tariff rate, lower recovery of pay roll , increase in shortfall to be
carry forward for the next control period and impact steep hike in tariff for the next control period. Hence,
we request AERA to consider the 7% growth proposed by AAI to avoid low recovery of payroll.

Additional 25% increase proposed by AAl in the last tariff year considering the implementation of 8th Pay
commission may also considered by AERA to avoid carry forward of shortfall to the Third control period.”

AAID’s Comment on Utility and Outsourcing expenses is as follows:

“It is submitted that Utilities and outsourcing expense other than power charges may be approved as
( i ﬁg of Vehicles/consultant) as well as material

Order No. 16/ 2024-25 Wiry \ 4 * Page 127 0f 166




OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

cost{Consumption of stores)."
AAT’s Comment on Upkeep expenses is as follows:

“441 has proposed Upkeep expenses 93.16%(Aero): 6.84% (Non-Aero) based on the actual utilization of
the terminal building for commercial activity.

We reguest AERA to apply Terminal Building ratio only for proposed capex, Opex should be bifurcated
based on the actual wilization basis i.e. 93.16: 6.84.”

AAT’s Comment on Repair and Maintenance (Civil) Expenses is as follows:

“It is brought to your kind notice that, R&M Civil includes the following works as submitted to AERA after
allocating into Aero: Non- Aero based on the actual utilization which are as under (Trail balance FY 2023-
24): -

GL Code Particulars Amount | Remarks (FY 2023-24)

Rs.204L AMC (10% ANS & 90% Apt) & others-
Painting R/w

731005000 | R&M-RESDL.BLDG 68,65,636.02 | Special repair B/wall-{Repair & Painting)
731006000 | R&EM-OTH.BLDG 98.13,637.29 | 10% ANS & 9% Apt AMC

731003000 | R&M-TB&OTH.BLDGS-Ops 2,30,73,189.85

731009000 | R & M: CIVIL: GENERAL -9,194.00 | Actual basis (Reversal of wrong entries)

AAI has already bifurcated the R&M Civil expenses as mentioned above based on the actual wiilization
and it also included the maintenance of Runway/ apron and other operational area including runway
painting, joint filling etc. which is 100% Aero, however, AERA has wrongly applied the Terminal Building
ratio on the cost projected by AATL

AERA is also requested to apply TBR only on proposed capex not on the R&M as it is already bifurcated
based on the actual utilization of the Terminal Building for commercial purpose.

Hence AERA is requested to consider the same as proposed by AAL”
AAID’s Comment on Repair and Maintenance (Electrical & Electronics) expense is as follows:

“Similarly to R&M Civil, we wish to bring to your kind notice that R&M Electrical includes the
Jfollowing works

Amount
{in INR)

731102000 | R&M:POWR SU.&GEN.SET -25,68,641.36

GL Code Particulars Remarks (FY 2023-24)

731102000 | R&EM:POWR SU.&GEN.SET -10,08,754.90

N AMC Ops Area Rs.116.11L{30%-ANS) & Elec-
731104000 | R & M: ELEC. INSTAL. 71,42,334.06 Installation Rs.22.66L-ATC(100%ANS)
Rs.107.44AMC TB(TBR) & Rs.25.39L-PBB,
731104000 | R & M: ELEC. INSTAL. 3,04,98,913.05 | Rs.12.16L-GLS, Rs.74.64-BHS, Rs.16.09-Lift,
Rs.5.57L-AVDGS & Rs.075L-Boom Lift.

731105000 | R & M: ELEC.:OTHERS 4,40,385.58 | CCR Wrongly booked

Rs.27.66-BHS,Rs.13.13L-Noise mapping,
Rs.39.45L-F.Fighting,Rs.19.94L-LED
C/OffRs.3.68L-Sliding doors, Rs.4.4L-
Decoration,Rs.2.59L-CCR, Rs.1.44L-Smoke
Elimination. Rs.87.70L-HVAC & 3.13L-Solar-
. (TR Ratio)

731105000 | R & M: ELEC.:OTHERS 2,00,00,778.82

AAI has already bifurcated the R

&

; }f’aWses based on the actual utilization and it also

%{%\
_

Order No. 16/ 2024-25 Page 128 of 166




OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

included the maintenance of Runway/ apron and other operational area which is 100% Aero. however,
AERA has wrongly applied the Terminal Building ratio on the cost projected by A41

AERA is also requested to apply TB Ratio only on proposed capex not on the R&M as it is already
bifurcated based on the actual utilization of the Terminal Building for commercial purpose.

Hence AERA is requested to consider the same as proposed by AAL"”

AAT’s Comment on Repair and Maintenance (Restricted by 6%of Opening RAB) expense is as
follows:

“There are various heads of R&M expenses which are incurred for aperational requirements & regular
maintenance. of the airport operator infrastructure and equipment at the airport

Applying a ratio on the WDV will further reduce the cost whereas in reality is that the maintenance costs
will increase to make good the wear and tear over the years

R&M expenses includes various services like May I Help You, Solid Waste Management, Noise control,
Pollution control which are not related to any Assets which needs to be reimbursed in full,

Maximum AMC conmtract includes man power which is based on the labor rate which is revised time to
time by the Ministry of Labour. Since most of AMC includes Manpower, it may not be justified to restrict
R&M by 6% of Opening RAB as the assets will be depreciated however the manpower cost will be
increased every year.

Even if buildings are new it is not justifiable reason to reduce the recovery of expenses to a percentage
of opening RAR

Restricting R&M expense to 6% of Opening RAB discourages Airport Operator to spend on R&M to
maintain the quality standard and enhance customer.

To highlight the effect of restricting R&M to 6% of opening RAB, actual values of Ambulifts along with
CMC costs has been shown below. Total value of asset is Rs. 62,97,841 taken from live assets.

Year Capitalisation 1st 2o 3rd 4th 5th 6th Tth

Opening RAB 6297841 5510611 | 4723381 3936151 | 3148921 | 2361691 | 1574461 | 787231

Depreciation (@

12.5% 787230 787230 787230 787230 787230 787230 787230 | 787230

Net RAB 5510611 4723381 | 3936151 3148921 | 2361691 | 1574461 787231 1

Year 1st 2nd 3rd 4ih Sith 6th 7th
AMC Cost 634192 728660 1E+06 1216113 1361593 1473695 1583277

% of AMC on Net
RAB

13% 19% 34% 51% 86% 187% | 158327700%

6% of Net RAB 283403 236169 188935 141701 944638 47234

Net loss to AAT

(Ditf) -350739% -492491 -891774 | -1074412 -1267125 -1426461 -1583277

AAT@' would like to highlight that even in the first year the R&M costs of the assets exceeds the cap of 6%
of opening RAB.

Hence, AERA is requested to remove the cqj m at 6 % of Opening RAB and consider the
: - _? : ..

Order No. 16/ 2024-25 18/ F@ () '\ Page 129 of 166




OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

total expense of Rs. 89.10 Crore as prajected by A4L"

9.3.7 FIA’s Comment on Power Expense is as follows:

“AAI is requested to constitte a commitiee (o verify the bills relating to Power expenses or submit a
report on the same to AERA, if the same has already been conducted as part of Stakeholder comments /
Jeedback.™

FIA’s Comment on rationalization of O&M expenses is as follows:

“While we appreciate the rationalization by AERA of each line item on the submitted O&M expenses by
AAL however, at the same time we request AERA to not provide such a huge jump in O&M expenses
especially in FY 2028-29.

FI4 respectfully urges AERA to further explore avenues to minimizing escalations across the expense
categories. This action would significantly enhance our ability to manage overall costs more effectively.
It is further submitted that the current estimated Q&M expenses necessitate additional scrutiny through
an Independent Study in this Control Period. This measure is vital to prevent deviations from being
carried forward to the Second Control Period, doing so would help avoid over recovery of ARR in the
control period under the guise of True up.

FI4 wishes to highlight that the same has been proven in cases of other PPP Airports like DIAL, MIAL,
BIAL that while truing up the O&M in subsequent control periods, it always leads to over estimation
which has been observed leading to higher tariff in past control periods.

We further submit that, while the aviation sector, including airlines have incurred huge losses and are
struggling to meet their operational costs, the Airport operator on the other hand seems to have
incurred/will incur incremental expenses which may not appear prudent considering the significant losses
incurred by the aviation sector,

In view of the aforementioned reasons, we request AERA to conduct an independent study for determining
the true value of the O&M expenses before approving the tariff for the Second Control Period.”

9.4 AAD’s response to other stakeholders’ comments on Operation and Maintenance
Expenses for the Second Control Period

9.4.1 AAT’s response to FIA’s Comment on Power Expense is as follows:

“It is submitted that AAI cannot levy electricity charges over and above the units consumed by the
concessionaires and the same is approved by the comperent Authority.”

9.4.2 AAI’s response to FIA’s Comment on rationalization of O&M expenses is as follows:

“There are various heads of R&M expenses which are incurred for Operational Requirements, Regular
maintenance of the airport infrastructure and equipment at the airport. The costs captured by the airports
are based on the actual spend,

To determine the costs, there are deiailed tendering mechanisms for every contract and approving
authorities as per delegation of powers approved by Board. Further, the accounts of airports are subject
to C&AG audit on a yearly basis. Since the New building is proposed in FY 2027-28, therefore R& M cost
of building will be increased for up keep of building, Air-conditioning New X-BIS, Escalators,
Aerobridges etc.”

Order No. 16/ 2024-25



9.5

9.5.1

9.5.2

9.5.3

9,54

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding the Operation and
Maintenance Expenses for the Second Control Period

The Authority has noted AAI’s comments on Payroll expenses.

It is observed that in its illustration, AAI has considered an increase around 41% of DA, from YIto Y2 which
is not realistic, whereas actual DA increase during the past one year (October 2023 to October 2024) was
around 4% [as per data available at the website of Department of Public Enterprises (DPE}]. Considering the
impact of annual salary increments, DA increase and associated increase in HRA, Perks etc., the 6% Y-o-Y
increase in payroll expenses considered by the Authority seems to be appropriate. Based on the above factors,
the Authority decides to consider a growth rate of 6% year on year in payroll expenses for the Second Control
period, as considered for other similar AAI Airports and PPP airports.

However, the Authority will true up O&M Expenses, including Payroll expenses pertaining to Second
Control Period at the time of tariff determination for the next control period, subject to reasonability and
efficiency of expenses.

Regarding AAI’s comments on one-time increase of 25% in the payroll expenses in FY 2027-28, due to
implementation of 8th Pay Commission, the Authority decides to consider impact of such increase in the
payroll expenses due to any change in legal/ statitory requirement (such as 8th Pay Commission) for Varanasi
Airport, on actual incurrence basis, at the time of true up of the Second Control Period, while determining
tariff for the next Control Period, subject to reasonableness and efficiency.

The Authority has considered 5% Y-o0-Y increase in Utilities and Qutsourcing expenses (other than
power charges) in line with increase considered in other similar airports.

It may be noted that the 5% increase considered by the Authority is more than the inflationary increase
considered for the Second Control Period. Further, O&M expenses for the Second Control Period will be
trued up, subject to reasonability and efficiency of the cost, at the time of tariff determination for the Third
Control Period.

Hence, the Authority decides to maintain the same basis for the Y-o-Y increase in the Utilities and
Outsourcing expenses (other than power charges) as considered at the Consultation Stage.

Regarding AAI’s comments on the apportionment of the Upkeep expenses into Aeronautical and
Non-aeronautical expenses, the Authority as stated in Chapter No. 6 (refer para 6.7.1), decides to
consider the Terminal Building ratio as 90:10, in accordance with the decision taken in the Tariff
Order for the First Control Period for Varanasi International Airport, IMG recommendations and
the approach followed for other similar airports.

Therefore, the Authority has decided to maintain its proposal regarding allocation of upkeep expenses, made
during the consultation stage (refer para 9.2.6).

The Authority has noted the comments of AAI regarding allocation of R&M Civil expenses into
Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical expenses for the Varanasi Airport.

Based on the details submitted by AAI on the bifurcation of the R&M expenses (into Aero & Non-aero), the
Authority decides to consider application of TB ratio in respect of the R&M expenses pertaining to the
Terminal Building only. The expenses incurred on the airside have been considered as 100% aeronautical.

Further, as stated in the chapter no. 9 (Para 9.2.7), the Authority decides to consider the Terminal Building
ratio as 90:10 for the purpose of allocation of R&M expenses - Civil, in accordance with the decision taken
in the Tariff Order for the First Control Period for Varanasi International Airport, IMG recommendations and

4 -*“'
ST RN\
‘Q:.rb ~,
B

Order No. 16/ 2024-25

Page 131 of 166




9.5.5

9.5.6

9.5.7

958

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

The Authority notes the comments of AAT on R&M Electrical. As stated in para 9.2.6 in this Tariff
Order, the Authority, at the consultation stage, had adopted the TB Ratio of 90:10 in respect of the
Ré&M Electrical expenses as against 93.16: 6.84 as submifted by AAI in the MYTP.

Further, the airside R&M Electrical expenses had been treated as 100% acronautical, at the consultation stage.

Based on the above factors, the Authority decides to maintain its proposal made at the Consultation stage,
regarding allocation of R&M Electrical expenses into Aeronautical & Non-acronautical expenses.

The Authority notes the comments of AAI on the need for review of the capping being applied by
AERA on R&M expenses, as per its current approach. AAI in its comments has highlighted that
various kind of R&M Expenses are incurred at the airport for operational reasons and for regular
maintenance of airport infrastructure & equipment. It is further informed that most of the AMC
(Annual Maintenance Contracts) includes a component of manpower and related labour rates are
revised by Ministry of Labour, from time to time.

AAI submitted that applying cap on R&M Expenses as a % of Net Block of assets, reduces allowable
expenses, whereas in reality maintenance costs tends to increase with the ageing of the asset.

Further, the Authority is cognizant of the fact that there are many airports where there is no substantial new
CAPEX and value of RAB (including old and new CAPEX) is not significant, hence, applying the cap of
6% of opening RAB by factoring in depreciation does not give sufficient provision for R&M expenses, since
the old assets would require more R&M expenses with passage of time.,

The Authority, therefore, feels the need for review the existing approach across all airpoits towards capping
of R&M Expenses to 6% of Opening RAB (Net Block) of respective tariff years and would look into
alternative methodology benchmarks for evaluation of reasonableness of R&M expenses proposed by the
Airport Operators.

As the process for review of capping of R&M Expenses is being considered and it will take some time to
arrive at final decision in the matter, in the interim period, the Authority decides to continue with the present
approach of capping of R&M Expenses to 6% of opening RAB (net block) and consider the R&M expenses
accordingly.

However, the Authority would true up the R&M Expenses pertaining to the Second Control Period at the
time of determination of tariff for the next Control Period, based on the outcome of the review exercise and
the Authority’s final view on the matter.

The Authority has noted FIA’s comments regarding power expenses and AAI's response thereon.
The Authority, through its Independent Consultant, has examined the power expenses of Varanasi
Interational Airport. The Authority is aware that the Trial Balance of Varanasi International Airport is part
of AAI's books of accounts which are audited annually by CAG, it is noted that CAG reports have no
comments/ exceptions regarding power expenses of Varanasi Airport. Further, the Independent Consultant
has also reviewed power expenses and sought explanations, invoices etc., wherever required. Hence, the
Authority does not find the need to separately verify the bills relating to power expenses of Varanasi
International Airport.

The Authority has noted FIA’s comments regarding rationalization of O&M expenses and AAI’s
response thereon. The Authority would like to emphasize that AERA, through its Independent Consultant,
has examined in detail each component of the O&M expenses submitted by the AO, with respect to its
essentiality and reasonableness and has considered only the O&M expenses that are needed for meeting

Order No. 16/ 2024-25

operational requirements. Based on the above factors, { thority has rationalized the various components
& &
B \

Page 132 of 166




OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

of O&M expenses proposed by the AAI for the Second Control period.

As regard to the comments of FIA on conducting an independent study on O&M expenses. In this regard,
the Authority believes that the requirement for an independent study will depend upon the size of the airport
and the scale of operations. AERA, may commission an independent study in fiure for any airport, if
constdered necessary.

9.5.9 Considering the above, the Authority decides the O&M Expenses for the Second Control Period in
respect of VIA as per the table given below:

Table 69: Operation and Maintenance (O&M) expenses decided by the Authority for the Second Control
Period
(¥ Crores)

Particulars i FY FY R, Total

2024-25 | 2025-26 | 2026-27 2028-29
Payroll Costs 23.01 24.39 25.85 32.13 133.08

Retirement Benefits of Employees at
VIA

Repair & Maintenance 10.89 7.78 7.10 9.65 41.74
Utilities & Qutsourcing Expenses 6.80 7.07 7.35 7.66 9.22 38.10

Upkeep Expenses 4.65 4.89 3.13 539 5.66 251

Admin. & Other Expenses - Excluding
CHQ/RHQ and Upkeep expenses

Admin, & Other Expenses - CHQ/RHQ | 28.86 30.31 31.82 | 3341 35.08 159.48

1.7 1.90 2.02 : 2.48 10.33

5.41 5.95 6.54 7.04 7.92 32.86

Other Cutflows 1.26 1.46 1.69 1.87 2.06 8.35

Total 0&M Expenditure 32.69 83.75 87.51 91.52 104.20 449.67

Authority’s decision regarding Operation and Maintenance Expenses for the Second
Control Period

Based on the material before it and based on its analysis, the Authority decides the following with regard to
O&M expenses for the Second Control Period.

To consider O&M expenses for the Second Control Period for VIA as per Table 69.

To true-up the O&M expenses pertaining to the Second Control Period, at the time of tariff determination
for the next Control Period subject to reasonableness and efficiency of expenses.

Order No. 16/ 2024-25 : I i Page 133 of 166

o - wﬁ‘
e .,rmw“cc[ i




NON-AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIQOD

10 NON-AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD
10.1 AAI’s submission regarding Non-aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control Period
10.1.1 AAI projected revenue from non-aeronautical services for VIA as below:

Table 70: Non-aeronautical Revenue projections for the Second Control Period submitted by AAI for

Vid
(Z Crores)

FY FY FY FY | FY

Particalars Total
2024-25 | 2025-26 | 2026-27 | 2027-28

1. Passenger related revenue
Restaurant / snack bars 4.45 490 539 6.46
T.R. stall 6.67 7.34 8.08 9.69
Hoarding & display 4.94 5.43 5.97 7.17
Car rentals 0.92 1.01 1.11 1.33
Car parking 332 3.65 4.02 4.82
Admission tickets 0.06 0.06 0.07 0.07
2. Other Revenne
Land leases 0.30 0.35 0.35 0.35
Building (residential) 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02
Building (non-residential) 2.04 2.19 236 2.77
Other Misc. Income 4.02 4.22 443 4.66
Total 26.74 29.17 31.7% 37.34

10.1.2 The growth rates assumed by AAI have been presented in the table below.

Table 71: Growth rates assumed by AAI for VIA for Non-aeronautical Revenue
FY FY FY FY FY

2024-25 202526 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

Particulars

1. Passenger related revenue
Restaurant / snack bars 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 20.00% 10.00%

T.R. stall . 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 20.00% 10.00%
Hoarding & display 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 20.00% 10.00%
Car rentals 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 20.00% 10.00%
Car parking 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 20.00% 10.00%
Admission tickets 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 10.00%
2, Other Revenue
Land leases 0.00% 15.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Building (residential) 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Building (non-residential) 7.50% 7.50% 7.50% 17.50% 7.50%
Other Misc. Income 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 3.00% 5.00%

10.2 Awuthority’s examination regarding Non-aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control
Period at Consultation Stage

10.2.1 The Authority reviewed sample contracts executed with the Concessionaires by AAI during FY 2023-
24 and considered the NAR for FY 2023-24 as the basis, to assess the non-acronautical revenue

e

projected by AAI for the Second Control Per%ﬁm !':e;;;?\
g @\ 'P'i\

/l&’
&
=

Order No. 16/ 2024-25 | il B Page 134 of 166




10.2.2

10.2.3

10.2.4

10.2.5

10.2.6

iii

NON-AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Revenue from Passenger-related services

The Authority noted that the total NAR projected by AAI for the Second Control Period, i.e. T 165.78
Crores is 83% higher than NAR of %90.63 Crores achieved in the First Control Period by AAI for
Varanasi Airport. Further, the revenue from Passenger services (other than Rent and Services) projected
for the Second Control Period amounts to ¥ 129.42 Crores, which is 79% higher than ¥ 72.17 Crores
achieved by AAI in the First Control Period.

The Authority took cognizance of the fact that the New Terminal Building was proposed to be
commissioned only by the end of the current Control Period. Therefore, the Authority viewed that the
projected NAR submitted by AAI for the Second Control Period is commensurate with the traffic
growth projected for the Second Control Period. Further, the Authority noted that AAI had projected a
growth of 10%Y-0-Y in the passenger related revenues and an additional 10% increase in FY 2027-28,
due to operationalization of the Terminal Building. The Authority, based on the above factors, proposed
to consider the 10% Y-o-Y increase projected by AAI for the FY 2024-25 to FY 2027-28 and shifted
the additicnal increase of 10% to FY 2028-29, in line with its proposal to consider capitalization of the
New Terminal Building in FY 2028-29.

Varanasi being a tourist destination and with the commissioning of new Terminal Building during the
Second Control Period, the Authority was of the view that passenger traffic would grow substantially
leading to the growth in Non-aeronautical Revenue also.

Other revenue — Rent and Services

The Authority examined the Revenue from other services proposed by AAI as follows: -

i Revenue from Building (residential): The Authority noted that AAI had assumed revenue from
Building (residential) to be constant for the Second Control Period and the Authority proposed to
consider the same,

ii Land Lease: AAT had proposed nil growth for FY 2024-25 as the land rental rates are revised after the
period of 3 years. The last revision was done in FY 2022-23 as per the land management Circular No.
166 dated June 4, 2022. Accordingly, the Authority proposed to consider the increase in land lease
rate by 15% in FY 2025-26 as projected by AAL

Building (Non-Residential); AAI projected increase of 7.50% increase from FY 2024-25 to FY 2026-
27 and FY 2028-29. Further, AAI had projected an additional increase of 10% for FY 2027-28 for
Building (Non- Residential} due to operationalization of the New Terminal Building. The Authority
proposed to consider the increase of 7.5% Y-0-Y from FY 2024-25 to FY 2027-28 and shifted the
additional increase of 10% to FY 2028-29, in line with its proposal to consider capitalization of the
New Terminal Building in FY2028-29.

Based on the above analysis, the NAR proposed to be considered by the Authority for VIA in respect of
the Second Control Period at Consultation Stage is presented in the table below:

Table 72: Non-aeronautical Revenues proposed by the Authority for VIA for the Second Control Period

at Consultation Stage.
(T Crores)

Particulars

FY
2027-28

FY
2028-29

FY
2024-25

FY
2025-26

FY
2026-27

Total

1. Passenger related revenue

Restaurant / snack bars

4.45 4.90 7.11 27.78

T.R. stall

10.66 41.63

Order No. 16/ 2024-25

Page 135 of 166




NON-AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

FY

FY

FY

FY

FY

F e Eculars 202425 | 202526 | 202627 | 202728 | 202829 Todl

Hoarding & display 4.94 5.43 597 6.57 7.88 30.79
Car Rentals 0.92 1.01 L1 122 147 5.72
Car parking 332 3.65 4.02 442 5.30 20.70
Admission tickets 0.06 0.06 0.07 0.07 0.08 034
Other Misc, Icome 4.02 422 443 4.66 4.89 222

2. Other Revenue

Land Leases 0.30 0.35 0.35 0.35 0.35 1.71
Building (vesidential) 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.10
Building (i 2.04 2.19 2.36 2.53 2.98 12.10
residential)

Total (142) 26.74 29.17 31.79 34.65 40.74 163.09

Note: The NAR derived by the Authority ¥ 163.09 Cr (as per above table) is lesser than that projected by AAI
which is € 165.78 Cr, due to shifiing of one-time increase in some revenue components from FY 2027-28 1o FY
2028-29, on account of shifting of anticipated operationalization of the Terminal Building to FY 2028-29 (from FY
2027-28 as per AAI}.

10.2.7 The revised growth rates as per Authority’s examination have been presented in the table below:

Table 73: Growth rates in Non-aeronautical Revenue proposed by the Authority at Consultation Stage.

Particulars Ex Y FY L EY
2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29
1. Passenger related revenue
Restaurant / snack bars 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 20.00%
T.R. stall 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 20.00%
Hoarding & display 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 20.00%
Car Rentals 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 20.00%
Car parking 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 20.00%
Admission tickets 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 10.00%
Other Misc. Income 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00%
2. Other Revenue
Land Leases 0.00% 15.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Building (residential) 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Building (non-residential)} 7.50% 7.50% 7.50% 7.50% 17.50%

Stakeholders’ comments regarding Non-Aeronautical Revenue (NAR) for the Second
Control Period

During the stakeholders’ consultation process, the Authority has received comments/views from FIA in
response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper no. 05/2024-25 dated 26 October
2024. The comment of FIA is presented below:

10.3.1 FIA’s Comment on NAR is as follows:

“It has been observed that the non-aeronautical revenues projected by AAI is conservative. Typically,
non-aeronautical revenue is expected to cover about 50% of the operation and maintenance expenses
{OPEX). However, it is noted that in this Control Period (CP), AAI has projected the non-aeronautical
revenue to be only about 27% of OPEX. Even accoynting for the reductions in OPEX proposed by AERA,

th y 2 : x = . 0, . . . ]
e non-aeronantical revenue would remm%@ﬂréﬁnﬁ?ﬁg‘@pj6é of the OPEX, which is still too low.
Vd

/& ol3T
Order No. 16/ 2024-25 U

\ Page 136 of 166




NON-AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

We strongly recommend that AAI explore all possible avenues to maximise revenue from the utilisation
of the terminal building for non-aeronautical purposes.

Additionally, we would also like to highlight that the INR 90.63 crore NAR achieved during the first
control period (CP) was based on traffic movement that was only half of the proposed traffic movement
Jor the second control period. The COVID-19 pandemic and other external factors significantly impacted
the NAR during the first Control period, further limiting the airport's nonaeronautical revenue potential,
Given that the traffic movement is expected to be more than double in the second control period, the
proposed NAR of 163.09 crore remains a conservative estimate. In light of these challenges, we
recommend that AAI take proactive steps to leverage available space and resources to enhance their non-
aeronautical activities and revenue generation, which will positively contribute towards the airport's
financial performance in future periods.

We respectfully request AERA to mandate AAI to enter into suitable agreements with concessionaires to
Jully exploit the potential growth of non-aeronautical revenue at VNS.

In this context, we also request AERA to undertake a detailed examination of non-aeronautical revenue
by commissioning an independent before determining tariff for the SCP.

Without prejudice to the above, it should be noted that factors such the expansion of terminal building
area, growth in passenger traffic, inflationary pressures and real increases in contract rates influence
the increase in NAR. Despite these factors contributing to increased revenue potential, it appears that
AERA's projections for non-aeronautical revenue in the second control period are conservative. Given
the substantial opportunities for growth, we request that AERA adopt a more optimistic and expansive
approach to NAR projections, aligning them with the actual potential and economic benefits for VNS.

It is worth noting that in other airports, truing up of NAR in subsequent control periods has often led to
underestimation of potential revenue, resulting in higher tarifis in those control periods. FIA submits that
Varanasi is increasingly recognized as a key destination for cultural, educational, and business tourism,
attracting visitors from around the world. With air travel being the preferred option for many, the city’s
air traffic is projected to see significant growth.

Accordingly, we request AERA:

a) To mandate AAI to enter into more agreements with concessionaires to exploit the growth potential of
NAR at Varanasi Airport (VNS

b} To kindly undertake a detailed examination, with the assistance of an independent study, of the NAR
before the tariff determination of the Second Control Period.

¢} To further determine, re-assess their estimates in line with other comparable airports. It may also
include the impacr of the tourism lineage that Varanasi must increase their NAR in accordance with the
submissions above.

AERA is requested to ensure no adjustments are proposed to non-aeronautical revenue which is not
dependent on traffic but are derived from agreements with concessionaires. In view of the above, we
request AERA to allow higher non-aeronautical revenues for VNS. "

10.4 AAD’s response to Stakeholders’ comments on Non-aeronautical Revenue for the Second
Control Period

10.4.1 AAD’s response to FIA’s Comment on NAR is as Follows:

“Increase in Non-aeronautical revenue is not proportionate with increase in traffic. The percentage of
non-aeronautical business is dependent zyﬂﬁn‘e QIS such a demand, customer behavior,

\

Order No. 16/ 2024-25 Page 137 of 166




NON-AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

spending patterns and per capita income of the region. Therefore, a standardized approach may not
accurately reflect the ground reality of non-aeronautical business and may be detrimental to the Airport
Operator. Non-deronautical revenue may not be linked with operating expenditure as the passenger
may not be insist for spending of money on Non-aero activities however airport operator is bound to
maintain the airport.

The operating Expenditure is consistently required to be incurred to maintain Terminal building/dirport
to world standard where as non-aero Revenue generation depends upon consumer behavior/ Licence
Fees guoted by Concessionaires. So both may not be correlated Further, 25% (approx,) of non-
aeronautical area is occupied By airlines (airlines offices) and AAI is getting only space rental which
is now considered as Aero Revenue by AERA. In view of above, AERA is requested to consider the
growth rate as submitted in the MYTP for SCP."

10.5 Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding the Non-Aeronautical Revenue
for the Second Control Period

10.5.1 The Authority has noted FIA’s comments on NAR projected by AAI for the Second Control Period and
AALI’s response on the same. AAI has aptly explained the generation of non-aero revenue in context of
consumer behaviour and spending pattern at the airports. Further, there is no direct relationship between
the O&M Expenditure of the airport and generation of the non-aeronautical revenue.

In addition, the Authority, through its Independent Consultant, has also reviewed the existing commercial
contracts and while deciding non-aero revenue, necessary clarifications and additional details have been
called from the AO, wherever felt necessary.

It is pertinent to note that AAT has projected NAR amounting to ¥ 165.78 Crores, which is 83% higher than
NAR of ¥ 90.63 Crores achieved by AQO during the First Control Period of Varanasi Airport (refer para
10.2.2 of this Tariff Order).

However, the Authority feels that AAI should continue to make efforts to increase its non-aeronautical
revenue at Varanasi airport, so as to make it comparable to other similarly placed airports.

Based on the above, the Authority decides to maintain the NAR projections for the Second Control Period
as proposed at the Consultation stage.

As regards the comments of FIA on conducting an independent study on the Non-Aeronautical Revenue,
the Authority believes that the requirement for an independent study depends upon the size & scale of
airport, operations and complexity involved. As per the Authority, at present there is no need for such study,
as Authority has carried out required due diligence in-house.

10.6 Authority’s decision regarding Non-Aeronautical Revenues for the Second Control
Period

Based on the material before it and based on its analysis, the Authority decides the following with regard to
Non-Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control Period:

10.6.1 To consider Non-Aeronautical Revenues for the Second Control Period in respect of VIA as per
Table 72.

10.6.2 To consider actual Non-Aeronautical Revenue achieved by AAI for VIA in respect of Second Control
Period, while determining tariff for the next Control Period, subject to evaluation of efficiency and
reasonableness.

Order No. 16/ 2024-25 Page 138 of 166




TAXATION FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

11 TAXATION FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD
11.1 AATI’s submission regarding Taxation for the Second Control Period

11.1.1 AAI considered the revenue from regulated services, acronautical operating expenses, interest &
financing charges, and depreciation on written down value (WDV) of assets as per income tax for the
computation of Aeronautical Taxes. After calculating the Profit Before Tax (PBT), a tax rate of 25.17%
is applied, after setting off prior losses. The Aeronautical tax submitted by VIA for the Second Control
Period is shown in the table below:

Table 74: Tax Expense submitted by AAI for VIA for the Second Control Period
(Z Crores)

Particula n Fy FY L3} it Total
i e 202425 | 202526 | 202627 | 2027-28 | 202829 8
Aeronautical Revenue with Revised

Rates 20046 | 327.14 | 380.99 42473 473.54 1,807.26

0O&M expenses 100.47 107.09 | 11423 13433 143.42 599.54
Interest on working capital - - - - - -
Depreciation 16.35 15.20 13.89 161.83 295.02 502.30
Profit Before Tax 83.64 | 204.85 | 25287 128.57 35.50 705.42
Set-off of prior period tax losses (83.64) | (74.66) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (158.30)
PBT after set-off of prior period losses 0.00 130,19 | 25287 128.57 35.50 547.12
Tax rate (%) 25.17% | 25.17% | 25.17% | 25.17% | 25.17%
Tax 0.00 32.77 63.65 32,36 8.93 137.71

11.2 Authority’s examination of Taxation for the Second Control Period at Consultation stage

11.2.1 The Authority noted that VIA had calculated income tax based on the projected Aeronantical revenues,
The Authority had re-computed the taxes based on the revised regulatory blocks for the Second Control
Period proposed in the previous chapters. The following table summarizes the Aeronautical taxes
proposed by the Authority for the Second Control Period.

Table 75: Taxation proposed to be considered by the Authority for the Second Control Period at
Consultation Stage.
(T Crores)

Particulars EY EY L o i Total
2024-25 2025-26 | 2026-27 | 2027-28 | 2028-29

Aeronautical Revenue (refer Table 84) 128.66 174.37 209.60 240.98 276.94 | 1,030.56

Less: O&M expenses (refer Table 67) 32.69 83.75 87.51 91.52 10420 |  449.67

Less: Depreciation (as per Income Tax
Act, 1961} 16.21 14.56 12.96 14.82 92.87 151.42

Less: Interest on Loan 1.05 0.97 0.82 0.67 0.52 4.05
Profit Before Tax 28.72 75.09 108.31 133.97 79.35 425.43
Set-off of prior period tax losses* 28.72 75.09 2.05 0.00 0.00 105.87

:)Bs:;saﬁer el I el fraeel 0.00 000| 10625| 13396 7934 | 319.56

Tax rate (%) 25.17% | 25.17% | 25.17% | 25.17% | 25.17%
Tax 0.00 0.00 26,74 33.92 19.97 80.43

*Prior period losses pertain FY 2019-20 to FY 2022-23.

Order No. 16/ 2024-25 /3 Page 139 of 166




TAXATION FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

11.3 Stakeholders’ comments regarding Taxation for the Second Control Period

11.3.1 No comments were received from the Stakeholders’ regarding Taxation for the Second Control Period.

11.4 Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding Taxation for the Second
Control Period

11.4.1 The Authority notes that no comments were received from the Stakeholders regarding Taxation for the
Second Control Period.

11.4.2 Based on the Aeronautical revenue determined by the Authority for the Second Control Period for
Varanasi International Airport (as per Chapter 14) and the revised CAPEX, the Authority has
recomputed the Aeronautical Taxation, considering Interest Cost as an allowable deduction for the

purpose of computing Income Tax for the Second Control Period. The same has been detailed as

follows:

Table 76: Aeronautical Taxation decided by the Authority for the Second Control Period for Varanasi
International Airport

(Z Crores)

Particulars

FY

FY

FY

FY

FY

2024-25

2026-27

2027-28

2028-29

Total

Aeronautical Revenue

123.05

209.63

248.15

287.59

1,036.93

Less: O&M expenses

82.69

87.51

91.52

104.20

449.67

Less: Depreciation (as per Income
Tax Act)

16.21

12.96

14.82

93.21

151.76

Less: Interest on Loan

1.05

0.82

0.67

0.52

4.05

Profit Before Tax

23.11

108.34

141.13

89.65

431.45

Set-off of prior period tax losses®*

23.11

13.54

105.87

PBT after set-off of prior period tax
losses

94.80

141.13

89.65

325.58

Tax rate (%)

25.17%

25.17%

25.17%

25.17%

25.17%

Tax

23.86

35.52

22.57

81.95

11.5 Authority’s decisions regarding Taxation for the Second Control Period

Based on the material before it and based on its analysis, the Authority decides the following with regard
to Taxation for the Second Control Period.

11.5.1 To consider the Taxation for the Second Control Period for Varanasi International Airport as per Table
76.

11.5.2 To true up the aeronautical tax of the Second Control Period, at the time of tariff determination for the
next Control Period.

Order No. 16/ 2024-25 Page 140 of 166




12.2.5

12.3
12.3.1

QUALITY OF SERVICE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

QUALITY OF SERVICE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

AAT’s submission regarding Quality of Service for the Second Control Period

VIA has not made any submission related to Quality of Service as part of its MY TP submission. The
Authority was informed that the same was available on AAI’s website (station-wise).

Authority’s examination regarding Quality of Service for the Second Control Period at
Consultation Stage

The Authority noted that:

* Ags per section 13 (1) (d) of the AERA Act, 2008, the Authority shall “monitor the set performance

standards relating to quality, continuity and reliability of service as may be specified by the Central
Government or any Authority authorized by it in this behalf”

* As per section 13(1)a)(ii), the Authority was required to determine the tariff for Aeronautical
services taking into consideration “rhe service provided, its quality and other relevant factors.”

The Authority noted from AAT’s website that the ACI ASQ survey results for VIA for the years 2018
10 2024 had been in the range of 4.77 to 4.95 (overall score), as against the average score of AAI Atrports
which range from 4.57 to 4.81

Table 77: ASQ rating for VIA for the years 2018-2024
ASQ rating
4.77

Calendar Year (CY)
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022
2023
2024

4.80

4.94

4.95
4.90
4,89

The Authority noted that the ASQ ratings achieved by VIA were by and large higher than the average
rating of the AAI airports.

Also, the Authority reviewed the MoU between AAI and MoCA for the year 2019-20 and noted that
the ASQ rating target for the year 2019-20 was 4.68. The actual ASQ rating achieved by Varanasi
International Airport for CY 2019 was 4.80 which was higher than the target rating. The ASQ rating for
CY 2021 was not available as the survey was not conducted due to COVID 19 pandemic. Further, the
Authority noted that currently, the MoU between AAI and MoCA does not contain parameter on ASQ
ratings.

The Authority proposed no adjustment towards tariff determination for the Second Control Period on
account of quality of service maintained by VIA, as the Airport had already achieved 4.95 rating.

Stakeholders’ comments on the Quality of Service for the Second Control Period

No comments received from the Stakeholders’ regarding Quality of Service for the Second Control
Period.

Order No. 16/ 2024-25 A PS> <] ) Page 141 of 166




QUALITY OF SERVICE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

12.4 Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding the Quality of Service for the
Second Control Period

12.4.1 The Authority notes that no comments were received from the Stakeholders regarding Quality of
Service for the Second Control Period.

12.5 Authority’s decision regarding Quality of Service for the Second Control Period

Based on the material before it and its analysis, the Authority decides the following with regard to
Quality of Service for the Second Conirol Period:

12.5.1 Not to consider any adjustment towards tariff determination for the Second Control Period with regard
to Quality of Service.

Order No. 16/ 2024-25 ‘ 2 — ] 8 : Page 142 of 166




AGGREGATE REVENUE REQUIREMENT (ARR) FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

13 AGGREGATE REVENUE REQUIREMENT (ARR) FOR THE SECOND CONTROL

PERIOD

13.1 AAT’s submission regarding Aggregate Revenue Requirement for the Second Control

Period

13.1.1 AAI submitted ARR and Yield per Passenger (YPP) for the Second Control Period, based on the
regulatory building blocks proposed by it for the Second Control Period.

13.1.2 The summary of ARR and YPP proposed by AAI are presented in the table below.
Table 78: ARR submitted by AAI for VIA for the Second Control Period

(¥ Crores)

Particulars

FY

FY

FY

FY

FY

202425

202526

2026-27

2027-28

2028-29

Total

Average RAB

136.43

128.07

117.42

1564.99

2943.08

4890.00

Fair Rate of Return

14%

14%

14%

14%

14%

Return on average RAB

19.10

17.93

16.44

219.10

412.03

684.60

O&M expenses

100.47

107.09

114.23

134.33

143.42

599.54

Depreciation

14.69

14,34

13.95

83.75

152.91

280.15

Tax expense

0.00

32.77

63.65

32,36

8.93

137.71

AAT

True up shortfall of First
Control Period claimed by

305.36

305.36

Less; 30% NAR

8.02

12.22

49.73

ARR per vear (T Crores)

431.60

705.07

1957.62

Discount factor (@ 14%)

1.090

0.59

PV of ARR

431.60

417.46

1455.10

(T Crores)

Sum Present value of ARR

1,455.10

1,455.10

Total Traffic (million
passengers)

12.06

12.06

4]

Yield per passenger (YPP)

1,206.55

1,206.55

13.2 Authority’s examination of Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) for the Second

Control Period at Consultation Stage

13.2.1 The analysis and proposals of the Authority across the regulatory building blocks impact the
computation of ARR and Yield. Consequent to detailed examination of each regulatory building block,
the Authority proposed the ARR and YPP for the Second Control Period, as presented in the table below.

Table 79: ARR proposed by the Authority for the Second Control Period at Consultation Stage.
- (Z Crores)

Particulars

Table

FY
2024-25

FY
202526

FY
2026-27

FY
2027-28

FY
2028-29

Average RAB (A)

49

135.44

124.05

111.82

133.05

917.29

Fair Rate of Retum ( B)

50

12.21%

12.21%

12.21%

12.21%

1221%

Return on average RAB (C)=
(A)*(B)

16.54

15.15

13.65

16.25

112.00

Depreciation (D)

13.98

13.81

13.15

13.19

39.21

O&M expenses (E)

§2.69

87.51

91.52

104.20

Tax expense (F)

26.74

33.72

19.97

Shortfall carried forward from
First Control Period (G)

Order No. 16/ 2024-25

Page 143 of 166

Total




AGGREGATE REVENUE REQUIREMENT (ARR) FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Particulars

Table

FY

FY
2025-26

FY
2026-27

FY
2027-28

FY

Total

Gross ARR (H)= SUM (C:G)

112.71

141.05

154.68

1,022.43

NAR (T)

29.17

31.79

34.65

163.09

Less: 30% NAR (J= 1*30%)

8.75

9.54

10.40

48.93

Net ARR=(K=H - J)

103.96

131.51

144.28

973.50

Discount factor (@ 12.21%}

0.39

0.79

0.71

PV of ARR (% Crores)

92.64

104.45

102.12

795.80

Sum of Present Value of ARR
(¥ Crores)

795.30

795.80

Total Traffic (MPPA)

24.12

24.12

Yield per passenger on Total

Traffic (YPP} (%) 329.92

329.92

Departing passenger (MPPA) 12.06 12.06

659.84 659.84

Yield per Departing Passenger (3)

13.2.2 AERA had determined Net Present Value (NPV) of ARR as ¥ 795.80 Crores, as against the NPV of
ARR of T 1,455.10 Crores proposed by AAIL The variation of T 659.30 Crores between the ARR
proposed by the Authority and that claimed by AAI were attributable to the following factors:

i  Rationalization of CAPEX (refer Table 46} amounting to ¥ 920.44 Crores, resulting in reduction of
depreciation and the return on RAB,

Determination of FRoR by the Authority as 12.21% as against 14% claimed by AAL

Rationalization of O&M expenses like Payroll expenses, CHQ/ RHQ expenses, Administration
expenses, R&M Expenses etc. amounting to ¥ 149.87 Crores.

Reduction in taxation, due to rationalization of other building blocks such O&M expenses,
depreciation and the Aeronautical revenue determined by the Authority (based on the proposed
Tariff Rate card of the Authority) amounting to ¥ 57.28 Crores.

Stakeholders’ comments on the Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) for the Second
Control Period of Varanasi international Airport

During the stakeholders’ consultation process, the Authority has received comments/views from AAI and
FIA in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper No. 05/2024-25 dated 26
October 2024. The comments of stakeholders are presented below:;

13.3.1 FIA’s Comment on Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) is as follows:

“ds per the “guiding principles issued by the International Civil Aviation Organization (ICAO) on
charges for Airports and Air Navigation Services (ICAQ DoC 9082}, which lays down the main purpose
of economic oversight which is to achieve a balance between the interest of Airports and the Airport
Users.”

This policy document explicitly advises “that caution be exercised when attempting to compensate for
shortfalls in revenue considering its effects of increased charges on aircraft operators and end users .
This caution is especially pertinent during periods of economic difficulty (such as the adverse financial
impact on airlines following the post Covid-19),

Any artempt 10 award the contracts by AAI on the highest revenue share basis should be discouraged as
it breeds inefficiencies and tend o dispropor{i T ehrincyesse the cost.
<

Order No. 16/ 2024-25 Page 144 of 166




AGGREGATE REVENUE REQUIREMENT (ARR) FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

It is general perception that service providers have no incentive to veduce its expenses as any such
increase will be passed on to the airlines through tariff determination mechanism process and indirectly
airlines will be forced to bear these additional costs.

There should be a mechanism for incentivizing the parties for increasing efficiencies and cost savings
and not for the royalty for the airport operator.

In light of the financial challenges faced by the airlines, as outlined in this letter, FIA requests AERA
that, no higher tariff shall be fixed for this control period.”

13.4 AAD’s response to Stakeholders’ comments on Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) for
the Second Control Period

13.4.1 AAI’s response to FIA’s comment on ARR is as follows:

“Landing, Parking and UDF charges are worked out 1o recover the ARR as per AERA methodology.
Further, the collection charges will be paid to Airlines as per the credit policy of AAL”

13.5 Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding the Aggregate Revenue
Requirement (ARR) for the Second Control Period

13.5.1 The Authority has noted FIA’s comments on the need to maintain a balance in the interest of airports and
the airport users and the response thereon by AAIL The Authority has following views:

AAI has on-going capital expenditure and other planned works, together with the shortfall in ARR
recovery pertaining to the First Control Period (carried forward to the Second Control Period), resulting
from lower Aeronautical revenue caused by the adverse impact of COVID-19 pandemic, which has
resulted in higher ARR for the Second Control Period.

Keeping the tariff at the current level for the entire Control Period and postponing the full recovery of
shortfall to the subsequent Control Period would create substantial recovery burden (along with carrying
cost), which may lead to steep tariff increases in the Third Control Period.

FIA has drawn reference to the guiding principles issued by the International Civil Aviation Organization
(ICAO") on charges for Airports and Air Navigation Services (ICAO DOC 9082),

The Authority, in line with ICAO's guiding principles as part of tariff determination exercise for the
airport operators, does its own due diligence in respect of all regulatory building blocks to strike an
optimal balance between the interest of various stakeholders,

Regarding FIA's views on the award of contracts by AAI on highest revenue share basis, the Authority
considers that being a Govt. entity (Central PSU) A Al is required to follow approved manuals & tendering
procedures for awarding contracts/ concessions.

AERA is in the process of formulating the revised tariff guidelines, which will include mechanism for
incentivizing the airport operators for cost savings & improving operating efficiency.

Keeping the intent of the ICAO's guiding principles on airport charges, Regulatory Guidelines of the
AERA, the Stakeholders' comments on record and to ensure the economic & viable operations of Varanasi
airport, the Authority decides to increase the tariff for the aeronautical services for the Second Control
Period as per the Annexure I of this Tariff Order.

13.5.2 Based on the decisions taken by the Authority with respect to the various regulatory building blocks,
including re-computation of a few building blocks (O&M expenses, Taxation, NAR, etc.) in respect of
the Second Control Period, the recomputed ARR for the Second Control Period is given below:

Order No. 16/ 2024-25 Page 145 of 166




AGGREGATE REVENUE REQUIREMENT (ARR) FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Table 80: ARR decided by the Authority for the Second Control Period
(% Crores)

FY FY FY FY FY
2024-25 | 202526 | 202627 | 202728 | 2028-29

Average RAB 58 135.44 124.05 111.82 133.05 920.70
Fair Rate of Return 59 12.21% 12.21% 12.21% 12.21% 12.21%
Return on average RAB 16.54 15.15 13.65 16.25 112.42
Depreciation 57 13.98 13.81 13.15 13.19 39.33
O&M expenses 69 82.69 83.75 87.51 91.52 104.20

Tax expense 76 - - 23.86 35.52 22.57

Shortfall carried
forward from First 25
Control Period

H= Sum

Gross ARR (C:G)
NAR |

Less: 30% NAR X
Net ARR K=H-J
Discount factor (@ L
12.21%)
PV of ARR (% Crores) | M=K*L
Sum Present value of
ARR (% Crores)

Total Traffic (MPPA)
Yield per passenger on
Total Traffic (YPP) (3)
Departing passenger
(MPPA)

Yield per Departing
Passenger (%)

Particulars Table Total

13.5.3 As shown in the above table, there is a variance of ¥ 0.96 Crore between the NPV of ARR computed
by the Authority at the Order stage i.e. T 796.76 Crores, as compared to 2 795.80 Crores (refer Table
79) proposed at Consultation Stage. The variance is primarily on account of the following:

i. Increase in Return on RAB and Depreciation, due to revision in allowable project cost of Terminal
Building, (as shown in Table 52)

it. Considering Inflation as per Round 91 of the Survey of Professional Forecasters on Macroeconomic
Indicators, while determining tariff for the Second Control Period.

13.6 Authority’s decisions regarding Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) for the Second
Control Period
Based on the material before it and its analysis, the Authority decides the following with regard to ARR for
the Second Control Period.

13.6.1 To consider the ARR and Yield for the Second Control Period for VIA in accordance with Table 80.

13.6.2 To true up the ARR of Second Control Period at the time of tariff determination of Third Control
Period.

Order No. 16/ 2024-25 : PLIT ¢ Page 146 of 166




AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

14 AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

14.1 AAD’s submission regarding Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control Period

14.1.1 AAlinits MYTP submission proposed to increase the Aeronautical tariffs with effect from October
1, 2024 as per the schedule given below:

¢ Landing charges — For domestic and intemational ATM, AAI proposed a one-time increase of 60%
over the existing charges, w.e.f. October 1,2024 and thereafter increase of 6% year on year basis.

» Parking charges - For domestic and international ATM, AAI proposed a one-time increase of 110%
over the existing charges, w.¢.f. October 1, 2024 and thereafter increase of 6% year on year basis.

* User Development Fee (UDF) — AA] proposed the one time increase in UDF rates, over the existing
rates of UDF i.e. ¥ 400 (Domestic) and % 1,300 (Intemational), for the Second Control Period as per
the Table given below:

Table 81. Increase in UDF rates proposed by AAL

FY 2024-25 FY FY FY FY
Particulars (October 1,2024 to 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29
March 31, 2025)
Domestic UDF (in %) 1,223 1,223 1,223 1,223 1,223
Domestic UDF (%) 205.75% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.04%
International UDF (in ) 1,620 1,620 1,620 1,620 1,620
International UDF (%) 24.62% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Table 82: Aeronautical Revenue submitted by AAI for VIA for the Second Control Period

(T Crores
Particulars Fy : EX EY 2 L Total
2024-25 | 2025-26 | 2026-27 | 2027-28 | 2028-29
Parking charges 0.53 0.61 0.71 0.79 0.89 3.54
Landing 27.01 30.53 34,53 38.00 41.82 171.90
UDF charges 80.95 94.54 110.54 122.73 136.31 545.08
Land Lease 0.80 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 4.47
Ground Handling charges 2.48 2.80 3.16 3.47 382 15.73
CUTE charges 4.24 4.90 5.67 6.26 6.91 27.98
ii’fé‘f;s Shate o troll 1.04 1.10 L15 121 127 5.77
Space rent from Airlines 0.82 0.88 0.94 0.69 0.74 4.07
Total Revenue 117.87 136.28 157.63 174.08 192.68 778.55

14.1.2 Inrespect of the revenues which are based on contractual agreements i.e., Land lease from oil companies
and Ground handling companies, AAI has considered the revenue projected for the FY 2025-26 as a
base for projecting revenues for the FY 2026-27 to FY 2028-29,

14.2 Authority’s examination regarding Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control
Period at Consultation Stage

14.2.1 The Authority noted that domestic traffic of VIA had surpassed the pre-COVID levels of FY 2019-20
and there has been a reasonable growth in passenger traffic (domestic and international) in the current
Financial Year.

14.2.2 Based on the above, the Authority propose%‘npmgé}g}g Landing and Parking charges in a staggered
s N

T

Order No. 16/ 2024-25 Page 147 of 166

R

: AR
M ".’32 Ré‘grllgtoﬂ t\;\/



AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

manner from FY 2024-25 (w.e.f. December 01, 2025) on the following basis:

1. One time increase of 40% in Domestic and International Landing charges and 6% increase Y-o-Y
for the remaining tariff years in the Second Control Period.

ii. One time increase of 40% in Domestic and International Parking charges and 6% increase Y-0-Y
for the remaining tariff years in the Second Control Period.

14.2.3 The Authority proposed to rationalize the increase in UDF considered by AAL UDF proposed by
Authority for the Second Control Period for VIA at the Consultation Stage is as follows:

Table 83: UDF charges proposed by the Authority for VIA for the Second Control Period at
Consultation Stage

FY FY FY FY FY FY
2024-25 2024-25 202526 | 2026-27 | 2027-28 | 2028-29
(April 1, 2024 to (December 1,
Fassenger November 30, 2024 to
2024) March 31, 2025)
{existing rates)

Domestic (in T) 400 440 480 500 520 540
% increase proposed 10% 9% 4% 4% 4%
International (in %) 1,300 1,350 1,360 1,370 1,380 1,390
% increase proposed 4% 1% 1% 1% 1%

The Authority proposed the Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control Period, based on the proposed
Aeronautical Charges as under:

Table 84: Aeronautical Revenues proposed by the Authority for the Second Control Period at

Consulration Stage.
(Z Crores)
FY FY FY FY FY
e 202425 | 202526 | 2026-27 | 202728 | 2028-20 | To
PV of ARR {(as per Table 79) 795.80 795.80
Aeronautical Revenue
Parking Charges (% in Crores) 0.70 1.07 1.32 1.56 1.85 6.50
Landing Charges (T in Crores) 32.92 48.83 58.69 68.54 80.06 289.05
UDF (% in Crores) 86.25 11449 13839 | 158.69 181.75 679.58
CUTE charges ( in Crores) 4.33 5.00 5.79 6.39 7.05 28.56
Royalty from Ground Handling (2 in Crores) 2.63 2.96 334 3.68 4.04 16.65
Royalty from AAICLAS (% in Crores) 1.04 1.10 1.15 1.21 1.27 5.77
Land Lease — Oil Companies / Ground Handling
e 0.80 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 4.47
Total Revenue (b) 128.67 174.38 | 209.61 240.99 276.94 | 1,030.58
PV factor 1.00 0.89 0.79 0.71 0.63
PV of Aero Revenue (¢) 128.67 155.40 166.47 170.57 174.69 T95.80

¥ PV Projected Aero Revenue (d) 795.80

14.2.5 As can be seen from the above table, as per the Authority’s proposals, AAI was entitled to recover an
ARR of ¥ 795.80 Crores (in NPV terms). The present value of total Aeronautical Revenues projected
based on the Landing, Parking and UDF proposed by the Authority was  795.80 Crores (in NPV terms),

which is equivalent to Target Revenue/ Ayp@gm;{he Authority for the Second Control Period
28
‘K%\‘.n

UE o~
J‘}.‘\ -

Order No. 16/ 2024-25 Page 148 of 166




AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD
at the Consultation Stage.

14.3 Stakeholders’ comments regarding Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control Period

During the stakeholders’ consultation process, the Authority has received comments/views from the two
stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper no. 05/2024-25 dated
26 October 2024. The comments of stakeholders are presented below:

FIA’s comment on Proposed Annual Tariff Proposal is as follows:

“In accordance with the preamble of the National Civil Aviation Policy, which envisages to make aiv
travel gffordable and sustainable, AERA is requested to review the suggestions/comments on the
regulatory building blocks as mentioned above which is likely to reduce the ARR, This will firther ensure
the lowering of taviffs including UDF, which will be beneficial to passengers and airlines.

It is in the interest of all the stakeholders that the proposed excessive hikes in the tariffs be reduced and
also in order to encourage middie class people to travel by air, which will help in sharp post-COVID-
19 recovery of the aviation sector.

Also, the proposed tariff increase in the CP is quite steep in the first year, with a gradual reduction in
subsequent years. This sudden increase could place a significant burden on airlines and passengers. We
request that the increase be more evenly distributed across the control period, ensuring that the airport
operator still meeis the required target revenue while minimizing the financial impact on airlines and
passengers.

It is the stated vision of the government to make UDAN (*Ude Desh ka Aam Naagrik”) a reality and
this can only happen if we have the lowest possible cost structure, such that we can bring more and
more people to airports to travel by air.

In addition, we request AERA and AAI to clarify the following:
1. Ref: Notes to User Development Fee (UDF) Charges:

Collection Charges: We would like to invite AERA s attention to notes I of 17.2.5 UDF charges in the
Annexure -2 of CP, wherein the rate of collection of UDF charges is not mentioned by AERA. We request
AERA to consider the collection charges at Rs. 5.00 embarking passengers as proposed by AAl in
annexure 1 of CP. Further, AERA is kindly requested to consider that in light of the increasing
administrative expenses due to inflation and other reasons (example - 3% inflationary / administrative
increase each year), the collection charges may kindly be increased to keep pace with the proposed
increase in UDF, as airlines only get a fixed rate, which results in disincentivizing the airlines.

a) Ref: Notes to User Development Fee (UDF) Charges:

We further request that in the Collection Charges, the entitlement by airlines for the same may kindly
be against A4l having received the ‘undisputed’ invoiced UDF amount within the applicable due date.

i UDF eﬁéctive from 1st December 2024 to 31st March 2029.-

Comment to Note. a. of Collection Charges: Please note that the same is paid by the airport operator
fo airlines separately dfier airlines raise an invoice against the same as a standard industry practice.
We request the same practice be applied.

ii. There Is no mention of Collection charges for PSF in the MYTP submitted by the Airport operator.
In the event the PSF is subsumed in the UDF, then airlines may kindly be eligible to claim collection
charges at 2.5% of PSF per passenger, wi%’f&epyg gone currently If PSF is not subsumed in the
UDF, then current practices may kindly hé :

Order No. 16/ 2024-25 B Page 149 of 166




AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

iii. It is requested to define the applicability or exemption of any of the tariff charges pertaining to RCS
Flights which have been excluded.

Please clarify w.r.t UDF applicability in both below scenarios:

* Passenger embarking from VNS on a domestic flight and then a connecting flight to an international
destination.

* Passenger disembarking in VNS from a domestic flight, however he originated his journey from an
international destination.

2) Parking Charges (17.2.4)
Refer Note of Table 87:
a} FId recommends to add note (i } in Para 17.2.4 of the Annexure 2,as follows:

“No additional parking charges other than normal parking charges be payable by the airlines for any
Jorce majeure reasons or for any rechnical or meteorological situation, which is beyond the control of
any airline”.

b) “Note 8" — It is requested that AERA should propose the definition of 'Unauthorised Overstay’,
which will provide clarity to all stakeholders regarding charges to be applied for such overstay by the
airport operator.

3. Landing charges:

@) AERA has proposed to increase the Landing Charges for all flights to 40% to 77% approx. ﬁ‘om the
existing charges. We request AERA to kindly consider rationalising the same.

b} CUTE, CUPPS, CUSS

AERA is Kindly requested to provide mransparency by clearly publishing the detailed breakdown of
CUTE and BRS charges, in accordance with the AERA Act, for the benefit of all stakeholders.

14.3.2 FIA's Comment on Shrinkage in Control Period is as follows:
“A. Shrinkage in Control Period

FL4 submits that the Hon'ble TDSAT Order dated 16 December 2020 for BIAL stated as follows:
‘100... However, there is substance in this grievance and AERA will do well 1o ensure that if delay is
caused by the Airport operator, its consequences should not fall upon the users. Tariff orders should be
prepared well in time so that the burden of recovery is spread over the entire period for which the order
is passed..’

In view of the above, AERA is requested to ensure that airlines/passengers are not burdened in view of
the apparent shrinkage in the period of recovery of the aeronautical tariff from passengers/airlines, as
the AERA Tariff Order for VNS- Second Control Period, will now be issued after the commencement of
the Control Period i.e., 1 April, 2024.

We submit that cost of operations for the airlines are increasing continuously every year and airlines
are incurring losses in the current challenging scenario, even while airport operators have an assured
rate of return on their investment. Al the same time, it is projected by most agencies that over 1,200 new
civil aviation aircraft will be inducted by airlines in India over the next 5 years. While economies of
scale are a big factor for the airlines to keep th operations low, this applies to airport operators
as well. With the huge increase in aircra ({fﬁ-é‘f&“’b‘bﬁxgﬂq be huge benefits for the airport operators
as well due to economies of scale.

Page 150 of 166

" Order No. 16/ 2024-25




AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Hence, we request AERA to conduct a study of the passengers and air traffic at selected airports taking
data over the past 20 years wherein if may please be made transparent as 1o what is the cost of one take
off separately to the airport operator and an airline, for various class of aircrafi, at a periodicity of
every 5 years (excluding the pandemic times period).

It is felt that cost of business is simply passed on to the airlines by some airport operators, as it appears
that there are multi layered companies undertaking various activities af the same airport, which not
only add to the cost of doing business, but also force airlines to pay tax on tax for availing services
though multi-layered companies. This study will then make it evident who is actually bearing the cost
of doing business af the airport, and whether the same is justified.

B: Royalty

Any attempt to award the contracts by the airport operator on highest revenue share basis should be
discouraged as it breeds inefficiencies and tends to disproportionately increase the cost. It is general
perception service providers has no incentive to reduce its expenses as any such increase will be passed
on to the airlines through tariff determination mechanism process and indirectly airlines will be forced
to bear these additional costs.

There needs to be a mechanism for incentivizing the parties for increasing efficiencies and cost savings
and not for increasing the royalty for the airport operator.

As you are aware, royalty is in the nature of market access fee, charged (by any name or description)
by the Airport operator under various headings without any underlying services. These charges are
passed on to the airlines by the airport operator or other services providers. The rates of rayalty at the
airport are as high as up to 21% for some services.

It may be pertinent to note that market access fee by any name or description is not practiced in most
of the global economies, including European Union, Ausiralia etc. Sometimes it is argued by the airport
operators that ‘Royalty’ on ‘Aero Revenues' helps in subsidizing the aero charges for the airlines,
however royalty in ‘Non-Aero Revenues ' hits the airlines directly withowt any benefit.

In view of the above, we humbly urge AERA rto abolish such royalty which may be included in any of
the cost items”

14.3.3 FIA’s Comment on proposed landing charge is as follows:

“Table A: AERA has proposed an increase in the Landing Charges (Domestic & International) on Q-
400/ATR (80 & above seater) & on A320/ B-737-800 approximately increase by 40 to 77% from existing
charges.”

Order No. 16/ 2024-25 4 gy g Page 151 of 166




AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Particulars

Tariff Prapased by AERA

FY 2524-25
{ Taniff w.e.f,
91.04.2024 %0
31.09.2024)

FY 2024-25
{Tariff w.a.f.
01,12.2024 to
31,03.2025)

FY 2023-26
{Tariff w.e.f.
01.04,2025 ta
31.03.2026 )

FY 2025-27
(Tariff w.e.f,
01.04,2026t0
31.03.2027)

FY 2027-28
{Fariff w.ef.
CL.04.2027 to
31.03.2028)

FY 2028-29 (Tariff
w.e.f. 01.04,.2028 to

31.03.2029}

LANGING SOMESTIC (INR/MT!

Eg: Impact on
Q430
Landing
charges for
80 & PLUS
seater {Rs.)

Variance %
from existing

Vanance %
from YoY

A320 f B737-
09 {Rs.)

Wariance %
from existing

Varianca %
from Yo¥

A0%

5%

%

LANDING

INTERNATIONAL [INR/MT)

EE: !mpact on
Q490
Langing
charges for
SQ & PLUS
seater (Rs.)

124735

Varaace %
frem existing

\ariance %
from Yoy

A220 f B737-
80 (Rs.)

Variance %
from =xisting

Yariance %
from Yoy

40%

%

14.3.4 FIA’s Comment on proposed Parking Charges is as follows:

“Table B: AERA has proposed to increase in the Parking Charges (Domestic) on Q-400 (80 & above
seater) and on 4320/ B-737-800 approximately increase by 40 to 77% from existing charges and for
International O400/ATR (80 & above seater}) approximately increase by 49 to 88% and approximately
62 to 105 % for A320/B737-800 from existing charges.”

Order No. 16/ 2024-25

%ul@toﬂ; _f/

Page 152 of 166




AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

— e L S

unit | Existing Rates Tariff Propased by AERA

. Y 2024-25 Y 2025.-26 FY 2026-27 FY 2027-23 FY 2028-24
Particulars | | YEE | ratwed, | (Tarffw.ed. Tarifiwef, | (Tariffw.ad | (Foriff w.ef.
Q‘IZT'!;";_IO 01122024t | 01.04.2025t0 | 0L04.2026t0 | 0L04.2027%> | €1.04.2023 o

$1.09.2024) 31.03.2023) 31.03,2026) 31.03.2027) 31.03.2023) 31.03.2029)

DOMESTIC PARKING CHARGES - INR{ Hrf MT [ for 1st 2 chargeable brs)

Eg: Impact 3a
040 Parking
charges for 80 | 30 MT s 137.2% 1455 153.75 163.5 172,25
& PLUS seater
{Rs.}

Yariance %
from existing

Q-2c0 40% a8% 7% 67% 7%

Varianza %
from Yo

A320 /B737-
BOC (Rs.)

A3Jc f
B737-

Variance %
fram austing

Varianga %
from Yoy

40% 5% 5%

INTERNATICNAL PARKING ( INR Per HOUR /MT)! for 1st 2 chargeabla hrs)

Ez: Impact an
Q400 Parking
chargas for 80 | 30 MT 33 145.75 154.25 164 174 134.25
& PLUS seatar
iRs.)
Varianze %
from existing
Vananie %
fram Yo
A320 / B737-
00 {Rs.)

Q400 9% 57% &7% 9% 33%

714.9

A320/
B737- 52%

Varianca %
from existing

Varianca %
from YoY

02%

14.3.5 FIA’s Comment on proposed UDF is as follows:

“Table C: AERA has proposed an increase in the UDF of by 10 to 35 % for Domestic Embarking
Passenger and 4% to 7% for International Embarking Passengers from existing charges.

{tis also seen that the increase in UDF charges for VNS is disproportionate as compared to the increase
in the aeronautical chares. The authority is requested to take cognizance of the fact that this will place
undue burden on airlines leading to increase in operating costs. Compared 1o increase in UDF charges,
increase in aeronautical charges.”

‘%

Order No. 16/ 2024-25 ; Page 153 of 166

| __\]Gd"!v 3



AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Particulars

Existing Rates

Tartf Proposed by AERA

MT

FY 2023-25
iTariff w.e.f

01.04,2024 to
31.09.2024}

FY 2024-25 FY 20025-26 FY 202527 Fr 2027-28 Fy 2028-29
iTariff ve.ef {Tariff vi.a f, (Tariff w. e.f {Tariff w.e.f i Tariff vu_a F,
01,12.2024 10 | 01.04. 2025 w0 | 0104, 2026 to | 01.04.2027 ta | 01.04 2028 to
31.03.2025) 31.03.2028) 31.03 227) 31.03 2028} 31.03.20329|

Per

pax

[
2l Embarking Wi
nrfPer
DOMESTIC Embarking 400 440 480 S0 S20 340

Variance % fram
axisting

Variance friom
YOY

INTERNATIONAL

Inr/Per
Embarking
Pax

1300

1350 13560 1370 1380 1390

Yariance % from
axisting

Yarfance from
YOY

14.4 AADs response to Stakeholder’s comments on Aeronautical Revenue for the Second
Control Period

14.4.1 AATI’s response to FIA's Comment on Proposed Annual Tariff proposal is as follows:

a) “UDF is collected by Airlines on behalf of Airport operator at the time of issuance of ticket, which
is normally well before the actual date of travel. Airlines make payment of UDF only after the actual
travel executed by Passengers and using such amownt as working capital.

Collection charges paid to Airlines by Airport operator to get the payment timely and to maintain
cash flow. A4l is making payment of collection charges as per approved credit policy.

b) The parking charges proposed by AAl is as per industry practices.

¢) Landing Charges are proposed to recover Capital cost & Operating cost incurred and proposed to
be incurred by the Airport Operator.

d) CUTE/CUSS is managed by Third Party appointed through call of Open Tender as per the award
letter the payment receivable by AAI is Rs.24 out of Rs.35 per embarking pax collected by the Third

party.”
14.4.2 AAI’s response to FIA’s Comment on Shrinkage in Control Period is as follows:

“AERA may please comment.”

14.4.3 AAI’s response to FIA’s comment on landing, Parking and UDF charges is as follows:

Increase in landing, parking and UDF charges has been proposed for Varanasi International Airport
on account of:

a) true up of First Control Period and the resultant shortfall due to various reasons including the COVID-
19 pandemic.

b} Proposed capex, opex and other components of building block in order to work out the target revenue

for the SCP

Parking charges are applicable after W@%@hng available to airlines. Parking of Aircraft
O 3 T N

S

/2

Order No. 16/ 2024-25

& Page 154 of 166

Y Hive




AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

is neither encouraged by the Airport Operators nor by the Airlines Operators. Parking of aircraft
beyond two howrs at any airport reflects inefficiency of Airport Operations as well as Airline
Operations. Further, it contributes less than 5% of AAI revenue.

In respect of chargeability of UDF and landing it is the methodology to recover the cost incurred by
Airport operator i.e. for Varanasi International Airport from passenger / Airlines who are the ultimate
user of the airport.

14.5 Authority’s analysis regarding Stakeholders’ comments on Aeronautical Revenue for the
Second Control Period

14.5.1 The Authority has reviewed FIA’s comments on Tariff Rate Card and other matters and AAT's response
on the same.

The Authority endeavors to balance the interest of all stakeholders and ensure that the tariff rates determined
are reasonable, while ensuring the economic and viable operations of the major airports as envisaged under
the Section 13(1) (a) of the AERA Act, 2008.

The Authority, in the case of Varanasi airport, as part of the tariff determination exercise, rationalized various
regulatory building blocks such as CAPEX, O&M Expenses, Non-Aeronautical Revenues etc. submitted
by the AO for the Second Control Period.

It is pertinent to note that the new Aeronautical tariff is implemented from April 01, 2025, thereby leaving
with just four years available for the recovery of the ARR, which is another factor leading to increase in
tariff rates of aeronautical services.

It may be noted that the domestic UDF of Varanasi International Airport are comparable with other non-
major airports having passenger throughput of more than 1 MPPA. Further, the major portion of ARR for
the Second Control Period is recovered by way of UDF, since majority of the CAPEX at the Varanasi
Airport is related to Passenger related Infrastructure, which includes the new Terminal Building.

With respect to FIA's comment on payment of collection charges, the Authority is of the opinion that the
payment of UDF collection charges is a commercial policy matter between the Airport Operator and the
Airlines.
Regarding FIA’s comments on Landing charges, the Authority hereby clarifies that as against AAI's
proposal of one time increase of 60% in FY 2024-25 w.e.f. October 1, 2024 and 6% increase Y-0-Y, the
Authority had at the Consultation stage, had only proposed a one-time increase of 40% in FY 2024-25 and
6% increase Y-o-Y for the remaining tariff years of the Second Control Period (refer para 14.2.2 of the Tariff
Order).

Further, AAI had proposed one time increase of 110% in parking charges w.e.f. October 1,2024 and 6%
increase Y-0-Y for the remaining tariff years in the Second Control Period. As against this, the Authority, at
the Consultation stage had considered a one-time increase of 40% in FY 2024-25 and 6% increase Y-o-Y
for the rematining tariff years of the Second Control Period.

Therefore, the increase proposed by the Authority in Landing and Parking charges, at the Consuitation stage,
is substantially lesser than the tariff increase proposed by AAL

As regard to CUTE and BRS Charges, AAI’s response provides the requisite details sought by the
stakeholder. Other issues raised by FIA like applicability of UDF, Parking Charges have been clarified in
the Tariff Rate Card.

14.5.2 The Authority notes FIA’s comments W@}@rden on account of shrinkage in the Control
@0‘ Yo,
7oA

Order No. 16/ 2024-25 Page 155 of 166




AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

Period.

The Authority's analysis of MYTP submission of airport operator is exhaustive in nature and requires a
reasonable amount of time to examine and evaluate the various building blocks, keeping in mind the need
to balance the interests of all stakeholders.

During the process of evaluation, the Authority had sought various clarifications from time to time, from
AAI on the various regulatory building blocks, based on which aeronautical tariff were proposed by the
Authority at the Consultation stage. Further, in case of less recovery period to recover the entitled revenue,
as per the Authority, the option of carry forward of shortfall to future control periods, which results in a
further carrying cost, may not be in the interest of all stakeholders.

The timely completion of tariff determination process depends upon various factors. The sequence of events
relating to the tariff determination process in respect of Varanasi Airport has been elaborated in Para 2.1.7.
of this Tariff Order. Further, AERA keeps advising all Airport Operators to submit their MYTPs well in
advance i.e. 6 months before the commencement of the new Control Period.

As regard to the comments of FIA on conducting an independent study on passengers and air traffic at
selected airports, in this regard, the Authority believes that the requirement for an independent study will
depend upon the size of the airport and the scale of operations. AERA, may commission an independent
study in future for any airport, if considered necessary.

The Authority notes the comments of FLA on the issue of revenue share/royalty payable to Airport Operators
by the Service Providers. In this regard, it is pertinent to note that the Royalty paid by the ISPs on the Cargo
Handling Services, Ground Handling Services and Supply of Fuel to aircraft services (CGF services) to the
Airport Operators are considered as Acronautical Revenue in the hands of AAT (AO) by the Authority
during tariff determination process, thus, reducing the burden of the Airport Users by way of lowering of
Aeronautical charges,

In the case of Non-Aeronautical Revenues, the revenue share (Royalty), payable by service provider to AO,
is a commercial arrangement between the Concessionaires and Airport Operators. The Authority considers
30% of the Non-Aeronautical Revenues after due evaluation, for cross subsidization of Aeronautical
Charges.

Considering the above, the Authority has recomputed the Aeronautical revenue to be collected from
users in the form of Landing, Parking, UDF, etc. based on the tariff rate card placed at Annexure-1. The
Aeronautical Revenue and ARR for the Second Control Period is as follows:

Table 85: Aeronautical Revenue decided by the Authority for the Second Control Period
(T Crores)

Particulars FY FY FY FY FY
2024-25 | 202526 | 2026-27 | 2027-28 | 2028-29

e 796.76 796.76
Table 80)

Aeronautical Revenue
Landing Charges (Z in Crores) 29.05
Parking Charges (% in Crotes) 0.62
UDF (% in Crotes) 83.78
CUTE charges (% in Crores) 4.33
Royalty from Ground Handling (% in Crores) 2,63
Royalty from AAICLAS (T in Crores) ... 1.04
Land Lease — Oil Companies / Ground Handling ~_ 1% .,rﬁ.“-ﬁ -
Companies (Z in Crores) g

Total

Order No. 16/ 2024-25 : NN R Page 156 of 166




AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD

FY FY FY FY FY
2024-25 | 2025-26 | 2026-27 | 2027-28

Space Rent from Airlines 0.82 0.88 0.94 0.69 4,07
Total Aeronautical Revenue 123.05 168.50 | 209.63 | 248.15 1,036.93
PV factor 1.00 0.89 0.79 0.71
PV of Aeronautical Revenue 123.05 150,17 166.49 175.64 796.76

Particulars Total

Y PV Projected Aeronautical Revenue 796.76

14.6 Authority’s decisions regarding Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control Period

Based on the material before it and its analysis, the Authority decides the following with regard to
Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Controf Period.

14.6.1 To consider Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control Period for VIA as per Table 85.

14.6.2 To true up Aeronautical Revenue based on actual figures for the Second Control Period, at the time of
determination of tariff for the Third Control Period.

Order No. 16/ 2024-25 5 ' Page 157 of 166




SUMMARY OF AUTHORITY'S DECISIONS

15 SUMMARY OF AUTHORITY’S DECISIONS
Chapter 4: True Up of the First Control Period
4.11.1 To consider capital additions as detailed in Table 11 for true up of the First Control Period.
4.11.2 To consider Aeronautical depreciation as mentioned in Table 12 for true up of the First Control Period.
4.11.3 To consider RAB as per Table 13 for true up for the First Control Period.
4.11.4 To consider FRoR as 14% for the purpose of true up of the First Control Period.

4.11.5 To consider the Non-aeronautical revenues as presented in Table 14 for the purpose of true up of the
First Control Period.

4.11.6 To consider O&M expenses as detailed in Table 20 for the purpose of true up of the First Control
Period.

4.11.7 To consider actual Aeronautical revenue as per Table 23 for true up of the First Control Period for VIA,

4.11.8 To consider ARR and Under-recovery as detailed in Table 25 for true up of the First Control Period for
VIA and readjust the shortfall in the Second Control Period.

Chapter 5: Traffic for the Second Control Period

5.6.1 To consider the ATM and passenger traffic for the Second Control Period for VIA as per Table 29,

5.6.2 To true up the traffic volume (passenger traffic and ATM ) on the basis of actual traffic in the Second
Control Period while determining tariff for the Third Control Period.

Chapter 6: Capital Expenditure (CAPEX), Depreciation and Regulatory Asset Base
for the Second Control Period

6.8.1 To consider allocation of gross block of assets as on April 1, 2024, between Aeronautical and Non-
acronautical assets as detailed in Table 31.

6.8.2 To adopt the capitalization of Aeronautical Capital Expenditure for the Second Control Period in
accordance with Table 56.

6.8.3 To true up the Capital expenditure based on actuals, cost efficiency and reasonableness, at the time of
determination of tariff for Third Control Period.

6.8.4 Toreduce (adjust) 1% of the uncapitalized project cost from the ARR in case any particular capital project
was not completed/capitalized as per the approved capitalization schedule. However, if the delay in
completion of the project is due to any reason beyond the control of AAI or its contracting agency and is
properly justified, the same would be considered by the Authority, while truing up the actual CAPEX at
the time of determination of tariff for the Third Control Period.

6.8.5 To consider depreciation as per Table 57 for the Second Control Period.

6.8.6 To true up depreciation of the Second Control Period, based on the actual asset additions and actual date
of capitalization during the tariff determination of the Third Control Period.

6.8.7 To consider average RAB for the Second Control Period for VIA as per Table 58.
6.8.8 To true up the RAB based on actuals at the time of tariff determination for the Third Control Period.
Chapter 7: Fair Rate of Return for the S yunkontrol Period

= 1“5 1
7.6.1 To consider FRoR @ 12.21 % for VIA for th@ff‘ o lﬁtﬂ Reriod as per Table 59.

Order No. 16/ 2024-25 ' ; 5 4 ] Page 158 of 166




SUMMARY OF AUTHORITY'S DECISIONS
7.6.2 To true up the FRoR while determining tariff for the next Control Period considering all the relevant
factors.
Chapter 8: Inflation for the Second Control Period
8.6.1 To consider Inflation for the Second Control Period for VIA as detailed in Table 61.
Chapter 9: Operation and Maintenance Expenses for the Second Control Period
9.6.1 To consider O&M expenses for the Second Control Period for VIA as per Table 69.

9.6.2 To true-up the O&M expenses pertaining to the Second Control Period, at the time of tariff determination for
the next Control Period subject to reasonableness and efficiency of expenses.

Chapter 10: Non-aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control Period
10.6.1 To consider Non-Aeronautical Revenues for the Second Control Period in respect of VIA as per Table 72.

10.6.2 To consider actual Non-Aeronautical Revenue achieved by AAI for VIA in respect of Second Conirol
Period, while determining tariff’ for the next Control Period, subject to evaluation of efficiency and
reasonableness.

Chapter 11: Taxation for the Second Control Period
11.5.1 To consider the Taxation for the Second Control Period for Varanasi International Airport as per Table 76.

11.5.2 To true up the aercnautical tax of the Second Control Period, at the time of tariff determination for the next
Control Period. ’

Chapter 12: Quality of Service for the Second Control Period

12.5.1 Not to consider any adjustment towards tariff determination for the Second Control Period with regard
to Quality of Service.

Chapter 13: Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) for the Second Control Period
13.6.1 To consider the ARR and Yield for the Second Control Period for VIA in accordance with Table 80.
13.6.2 To true up the ARR of Second Control Period at the time of tariff determination of Third Control Period.

Chapter 14: Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control Period
14.6.1 To consider Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control Period for VIA as per Table 85.

14.6.2 To true up Aeronautical Revenue based on actual figures for the Second Control Period, at the time of
determination of tariff for the Third Control Period.

Order No. 16/ 2024-25 1 AL | 5] Page 159 of 166




ORDER

In exercise of power conferred by Section 13(1)(2) of the AERA Act, 2008, and based on the above
decisions, the Authority hereby determines the Aeronautical Tariff to be levied at Varanasi International
Airport for the Second Control Period as placed in Annexure-I.

In exercise of power conferred by Section 13(1)(b) of the AERA Act, 2008, read with rule 89 of the
Aircraft Rules, 1937 made under the Aircraft Act, 1934, the Authority hereby determines the rate of UDF
as indicated in the Rate Card, placed at Annexure-I to the Order of the Second Control Period.

The tariff determined herein are ceiling rates, exclusive of taxes, if any.
The Order shall be made effective from April 01, 2025,

The Airport Operator shall submit its MYTP to the Authority for the Third Control Period in a timely
manner as per the Authority’s Guidelines.

By the Order and in the name of the Authority

(Su)ﬂm

Secretary

To,

The Chairman

Airports Authority of India

Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan, Safdarjung Airport
New Dethi -110003

Copy to:
1. The Secretary, Ministry of Civil Aviation, Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan, Safdarjung Airport, New Delhi - 110003
2. Directorate General of Civil Aviation: For issuance of AIC

Order No. 16/ 2024-25 & Page 160 of 166




17 ANNEXURE TO TARIFF ORDER

17.1 Annexure I: Annual Tariff approved by the Authority for Varanasi International
Airport for the Second Control Period (April 01, 2024 to March 31, 2029) - effective
from April 01, 2025

17.1.1 Landing Charges

ANNEXURE TO TARIFF ORDER

Landing charges decided by the Authority for Varanasi International Airport for the Second Control
Period is as follows:

Table 86: Landing charges(domestic) decided by the Authority for VIA for the Second Control Period

(Rates in )

Weight of the FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27 FY 2027-28 FY 2028-29
Aircraft Existing rates | Tariffwe. | Tariffwef | Tariffwel | Tariffwef.
01.04.2025 01.04.2026 01.04.2027 01.04.2028

Up to 25 MT 211.20 per MT | 295.68 per MT | 313.42 per MT | 332.23 per MT | 352.16 per MT

Above 25 MT up to 5,280.00 +

50 MT 380.10 per MT | 7,392.00 + 532.14] 7,835.50 +{ 8,305.75 + 8,804.00 +
in excess of 25 | per MT in excess 564.07 per MT in| 597.91 per MT in 633.78 per MT in
MT of 25 MT excess of 25 MT | excess of 25 MT | excess of 25 MT

Above 50 MT up to | 14,782.50 +

100 MT 391.90 per MT | 20,695.50 + 21,937.25 + 23,253.50 + 24,643.50 +
in excess of 50 | 548.66 per MT in| 581.58 per MT in| 616.47 per MT in 653.46 per MT in
MT excess of 50 MT | excess of 50 MT | excess of 50 MT | excess of 50 MT

Above 100 MT to | 34,377.50 + 51,016.25 +

200 MT 396.40 per MT | 48,128.50 + 588.26 per MT in| 54,077.00 + 57,321.50 +
in excess of 100| 554.96 per MT in| excess of 100 623.56 per MT inf 660.97 per MT in
MT excess of 100 MT| MT excess of 100 MT| excess of 100 MT

Above 200 MT 74,017.50 + 1,09,842.25 +
382.60 per MT | 1,03,624.50 + 567.78 per MT in 1,16,433.00 + 1,23,418.50 +
in excess of 200| 535.64 per MT in| excess of 200 601.85 per MT in| 637.96 per MT in
MT excess of 200 MT| MT excess of 200 MT| excess of 200 MT]

Nofes:

1. The Authority has decided one time increase of 40% in Domestic Landing charges with effect from April 01,
20235 and 6% increase Y-o-Y thereafter till FY 2028-29.
2. Existing tariff will comtinue up to March 31, 2025.

Table 87: Landing charges(international) decided by the Authority for VIA for the Second Control Period
(Rates in ¥)

Weight of the FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27 FY 2027-28 FY 2028-29
Aircraft Existing rates | Tariff w.e.f. Tariff w.e.f. Tariff w.e.f. Tariff w.e.f.
01.04.2025 01.04.2026 01.04.2027 01.04.2028
Up to 25 MT 355.10 per MT | 497.14 per MT | 526.97 per MT | 558.59 per MT | 592.11 per MT
Above25MT upto| 87750 4 12,428.50 + 13,174.25 + 13,964.75 + 14,802.75 H
30 MT 71920 per MT| 1,006.88 per MT| 1,067.29 per MT| 1,131.33 per MT| 1,199.21 per MT|
in excess of 25| in excess of 25| in excess of 25| in excess of 25 in excess of 23
MT MT MT MT MT
Above 50 MT up to | 26,857.50 +H 37,600.50 + 39,856.50 + 42,243.00 H 44,783.00 +
100 MT 804.30 per MT| 1,126.02 per MT| 1,193.58 per MT| 1,265.19 per MT| 1,341.10 per MT
in excess of 50 in excess of 50| in excess of 50| in excess of 50 in excess of 50
MT MT MT MT MT
Above 100 MT to | 67,072.50 + 93,901.50 -+ 99.535.50 + 1,05,507.50 + 1,11,838.00 +
200 MT 915.30 per MT| 1,281.42 per MT|_1,358.31 per MT| 1,439.81 per MT| 1,526.20 per MT]|
in excess of 100 in exc%ﬁaamggﬁs of 100 in excess of 100 in excess of 100
MT MT &L T MT MT

AN
-

Order No. 16/ 2024-25

Vi
‘@\‘:‘},

Page 161 of 166 )




ANNEXURE TO TARIFF ORDER

|—Weight of the FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 FY 202627 FY 2027-28 FY 2028-29
Aireraft Existing rates | Tariff w.e.f. Tariff w.e.f. Tariff w.e.f, Tariff w.e.f.
01.04.2025 01.04.2026 01.04.2027 01.04.2028
Above 200 MT 1,58,602.50 H 2,22,043.50 H 2,35,366.50 + 2,49,488.50 H 2,64,458.00 +
944.60 per MT| 1,322.44 per MT| 1,401.79 per MT| 1,485.90 per MT| 1,575.05 per MT|
in excess of 200| in excess of 200 in excess of 200 in excess of 200 in excess of 200
MT MT MT MT MT
Notes:

1. The Authority has decided one time increase of 40% in International Landing charges with effect from April 01,
2023 and 6% increase Y-o0-Y thereafier till FY 2028-29.

Notes:

2. Existing tariff will continue up to March 31, 2025.

and ¢) DGCA approved Flying school/flying training institute aircrafis.

No Landing Charges shall be payable in respect of a) aircraft with a maximum certified capacity of
less than 80 seats, being operated by domestic schedule operators at airport, b)helicopters of all types,

All domestic legs of international routes flown by Indian operators will be treated as domestic flights

as far as landing charges concemed irrespective of flight number assigned to such flights.

operators or the applicable landing charges whichever is higher will be applicable.

vi.

charges from the date of the scheme is operationalized by GOI.
17.1.2 Parking charges decided by the Authority for VIA for the Second Control Period is as follows:

Table 88: Parking charges (per howr) (Domestic ATM) decided by the Authority for up to four hours
after first two free hours for the Second Control Period

Domestic leg of international routes of foreign carriers shall be treated as international flights.
Charges shall be calculated on the basis of nearest MT (i.e. 1000 kg).
A minimum Landing charge of ¥ 4,000 per Flight in respect of Domestic Non-Scheduled Operators/GA

Flight operating under regional connectivity scheme will be completely exempted from Landing

(Rates in 3)
Weight of the FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27 FY 2027-28 FY 2028-29
Aircraft Existing rates | Tariff w.e.f. Tariff w.e.f, Tariff w.e.f. Tariff w.e.f.
01.04.2025 01.04.2026 01.04.2027 01.04.2028
Up to 25 MT 3.00 Per Hour Per| 4.20 Per Hour Perf 4.45 Per Hour 4.72 Per Hour Perj 5.00 Per Hour Per
MT MT Per MT MT MT
Above 25 MT up
to 50 MT 75.00 + 4.60 per| 105.00 + 6.44 per| 111.25+6.83 per| 118.00 + 7.24 per| 125.00 + 7.67 per
MT per hour inf MT per hour in| MT per hour in| MT per hour in| MT per hour in
excess of 23 MT | excess of 25 MT | excess of 25 MT | excess of 25 MT | excess of 25 MT
Above 50 MT up
to 100 MT 190.00 + 5,50 pen 266.00 + 7.70 pery 282,00+ 8.16 per| 299.00 + 8.65 per| 316.75 + 9.17 per
MT per hour inf MT per hour inf MT per hour inl MT per hour in MT per hour in
excess of 50 MT | excess of 50 MT | excess of 50 MT | excess of 50 MT | excess of 50 MT
I
2A0b0°§T pT 651.00 + 12.3;:1 690.00 + 13.06] 731.50 + 13.84 77525 + 14.67
465.00 + 8.80 pery per MT per hourl per MT per hourl per MT per hour| per MT per hou
MT per hour inf in excess of 100| in excess of 100 in excess of 100 in excess of 100

excess of 100 MT]

MT

MT

MT

MT

Above 200 MT

1,345.00 + 9.00
per MT per hour
in excess of 200
MT

1,883.00 + 12.60

1,996.00 + 13.36

% 1 MT

2,115.50 + 14.16
per MT per hour
in excess of 200

2,242.25 + 15.01
per MT per hour
in excess of 200
MT

per MT per ho
in excess of?
/

Order No. 16/ 2024-25

Page 162 of 166




Note:

1. The Authority has decided one time increase of 40% in Parking charges with effect from April 01, 2025 and 6%
increase Y-o-Y thereafier 1ill FY 2028-29.

2. Existing 1ariff will continue up to March 31, 2025,

ANNEXURE TO TARIFF ORDER

Table 89: Parking charges (Domestic ATM) decided by the Authority for beyond first four hours for

the Second Control Period

(Rates in 3)

Weight of the
Aircraft

FY 2024-25

FY 2025-26

FY 2026-27

FY 2027-28

FY 2028-29

Existing rates

Tariff w.e.f.
01.04.2025

Tariff w.e.f.
01.04.2026

Tariff w.e.f.
01.04.2027

Tariff w.e.f.
01.04.2028

Upto 25 MT

6.00 Per Hour Per
MT

8.40 Per Hour Per|
MT

8.90 Per Hour
Per MT

9.44 Per Hour Per
MT

10.00 Per Hour
Per MT

Above 25 MT up
to 50 MT

150.00 + 9.20 per
MT per hour in
excess of 25 MT

21000 + 12838
per MT per hour
in excess of 25
MT

22250 + 13.66
per MT per hour
in excess of 25
MT

236.00 + 14.48
per MT per hour
in excess of 25
MT

250,00 + 15.34
per MT per hour
in excess of 25
MT

Above 50 MT up
to 100 MT

380.00 + 11.00
per MT per hour
in excess of 50|
MT

53200 + 1540
per MT per hour|
in excess of 350
MT

564.00 + 16.32
per MT per hour
in excess of 50
MT

598.00 + 17.30
per MT per hour
in excess of 50
MT

633.50 + 18.34
per MT per hour
in excess of 50
MT

Above 100 MT to
200 MT

930.00 + 17.60
per MT per hour
in excess of 100
MT

1,302.00 + 24.64
per MT per hour
in excess of 100
MT

1,380.00 + 26.12
per MT per hour|
in excess of 100
MT

1,463.00 + 27.68
per MT per hour
in excess of 100
MT

1,550.50 + 29.34
per MT per hour|
in excess of 100
MT

Above 200 MT

2,690.00 + 18.00
per MT per houn
in excess of 200
MT

3,766.00 + 25.20
per MT per hour
in excess of 200
MT

3,992.00 + 26.72
per MT per hour
in excess of 200
MT

4,231.00 + 28.32
per MT per hour
in excess of 200
MT

4,484.50 + 30.02
per MT per hour
in excess of 200
MT

Note:

L. The Authority has decided one time increase of 40% in Parking charges with effect from April 01, 2025 and 6%
increase Y-o-Y thereafter till FY 2028-29.
2. Existing tariff will continue up to March 31, 2025.

Table 90: Parking charges (per hour) (International ATM) decided by the Authority for up to four hours
after first two free hours for the Second Control Period

(Rates in 3)

Weight of the
Aircraft

FY 2024-25

FY 2025-26

FY 2026-27

FY 2027-28

FY 2028-29

Existing rates

Tariff w.e.f.
01.04.2025

Tariff w.e.f.
01.04.2026

Tariff w.e.f,
01.04.2027

Tariff w.e.f.
01.04.2028

Up to 25 MT

3.10 Per Hour
Per MT

4.34 Per Hour Per
MT

4,60 Per Hour
Per MT

4.88 Per Hour Per
MT

5.17 Per Hour Per
MT

Above 25 MT up to

S0 MT

77.50 + 5.30 per
MT per hour in|
excess of 25
MT

108.50 + 7.42 per
MT per hour in
excess of 25 MT

115.00 + 7.87 per
MT per hour in
excess of 25 MT

122.00 + 8.34 per| 129.25 + 8.84 pet

MT per hour in
excess of 25 MT

MT per hour in
excess of 25 MT

Above 50 MT up to

100 MT

210.00 + 6.70
per MT per hour
in excess of 50)
MT

294.00 + 9.38 per|
MT per hour in
excess of 50 MT.

311.75 +9.94 per
MT per hour in
%G of 50 MT

33050 + 10.54

pet MT per hour] per MT per hour

in excess of 50

MT

35025 + 11.17

in excess of 50
MT

SR g R
/e

Order No. 16/ 2024-25

VNG A

. %Jf&'ég'ula!
¥

on ’,“s\/
M‘

Page 163 of 166




ANNEXURE TO TARIFF ORDER

in excess of 100
MT

in excess of 100
MT

in excess of 100
MT

|—Weight of the FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27 FY 2027-28 FY 2028-29
Sty Existing rates | Tariff w.e.f. Tariff w.e.f. Tariff w.e.f. Tariff w.e.f,
01.04.2025 01.04.2026 01,04.2027 01.04.2028
Above 100 MT to | 545.00 + 10.20( 763.00 + 14.28 808.75 + 15.14] 857.50 + 16.05 908.75 + 17.01
200 MT per MT per hour| per MT per hour per MT per hour| per MT per hour| per MT per hou:l

in excess of 100
MT

in excess of 100
MT

Above 200 MT 1,565.00 +
10.30 per MT| 2,191.00 + 14.42) 2.322.75 + 15.29 2,462.50 + 16.2]| 2,609.75 + 17.1
per hour in| per MT per hour per MT per hour] per MT per hour per MT per hou
excess of 200( in excess of 200 in excess of 200 in excess of 200( in excess of 200
MT MT MT MT MT
Note-

L. The Authority has decided one time increase of 40% in Parking charges with effect from April 01, 2025 and 6%
increase Y-o-Y thereafter till FY 2028-29.

2. Existing tariff will continue up to March 31, 2025,

Table 91: Parking charges (International ATM) decided by the Authority for beyond first four hours for the

Second Control Period
(Rates in T}

Weight of the FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27 FY 2027-28 FY 2028-29
Adrcraft Existing rates Tarif w.e.f. Tariff w.e.f. Tariff w.e.f. Tariff w.e.f.

01.04.2025 01.04.2026 01.04.2027 01.04.2028
Up to 25 MT 6.20 Per Hour Per| 8.68 Per Hour Per| 9.20 Per Hour| 9.76 Per Hour Per| 10.34 Per Hour

MT MT Per MT MT Per MT

Above 25 MT up | 15500 + 10.60{ 217.00 + 14.84/ 23000 + 1574 244.00 + 16.68 258.50 + 17.68

to 50 MT per MT per hour) per MT per hour| per MT per hour| per MT per hour] per MT per hour
in excess of 25| in excess of 25| in excess of 25| in excess of 25| in excess of 25
MT MT MT MT MT

Above 50 MT up | 420.00 + 13.40) 583.00 + 18.76/ 623.50 + 19.88) 661.00 + 21.08 700.50 + 22.34|

to 100 MT per MT per hour| per MT per hour) per MT per hour| per MT per hour| per MT per hour

in excess of 50
MT

in excess of 50
MT

in excess of 50
MT

in excess of 50
MT

in excess of 350
MT

Above 100 MT to
200 MT

1,090.00 + 20.40
per MT per hour|
in excess of 100
MT

1,526.00 + 28.56
per MT per hour
in excess of 100
MT

1,617.50 + 30.28
per MT per hour
in excess of 100
MT

1,715.00 + 32.10
per MT per hour

in excess of 100
MT

1,817.50 + 34.02
per MT per hour

in excess of 100
MT

Above 200 MT

3,130.00 + 20.60
per MT per hour
in excess of 200
MT

4,382.00 + 28.84
per MT per hour
in excess of 200

MT

4,645.50 + 30.58
per MT per hour|
in excess of 200
MT

4,925.00 + 32.42
per MT per hour
in excess of 200

MT

5,219.50 + 34.36
per MT per hour
in excess of 200
MT

Notes:

i.

ii.,

Note:

1. The Authority has decided one time increase of 40% in Parking charges with effect from April 01, 2025 and 6%
increase Y-o-Y thereafier 6ill FY 2028-29.

2. Existing tariff will continue up to March 31, 2025.

No parking charges shall be levied for the first two hours. While calculating free parking period,

standard time of 15 minutes shall be added on account of time taken between touch down time
and actual parking time on the parking stand. Another standard time of 15 minutes shall be added
on account of taxing time of aircraft from parking stand to take off point. These periods shall be
applicable for each aircraft irrespective of actual time taken in the movement of aircraft after

landing and before take-off.

Order No. 16/ 2024-25




ANNEXURE TO TARIFF ORDER

Charges shall be calculated on the basis of nearest MT.

iv.  Charges for each period parking shall be rounded off to nearest rupee.

v.  Atthe in-contact stands and open stands, after free parking, for the next two hours normal parking
charges shall be levied. After this period, the charges shall be double the normal parking charges.

vi. ltisproposedtowaive offthe night parking charges in principle forall domestic scheduled operators
at Varanasi Airport if the State Government has brought the rate of tax (VAT) on ATF <5%. The
above waiver of night parking charges (between 2200 hrs. to 0600 hrs.) will be made applicable
from the date of implementation of < 5% tax on ATF by the State Govt. In the event of upward
revision in the tax rate of ATF by the State Govt., the relief of free night parking charges will also

be deemed to be withdrawn.

Flight operating under Regional Connectivity Scheme will be completely governed by AIC issued
on this subject by DGCA.

viii.  For unauthorized overstay of aircraft an additional charge of  20.00 per hour per MT beyond 24
hours is to be payable or as per revised rate if any.

17.1.3 User Development Fees (UDF): UDF decided by the Authority for VIA for the Second Control Period
is as follows:

Applicable rates for travel date from April 1, 2025 to March 31, 2026
(Rate in ¥)

Type of Passenger Domestic International
Embarking passenger 460 1,360

Applicable rates for travel date from April 1, 2026 to March 31, 2027
(Rate in 3)

Type of Passenger Domestic International
Embarking passenger 510 1,370

Applicable rates for travel date from April 1, 2027 to March 31, 2028
(Rate in 3)

Type of Passenger Domestic International
Embarking passenger 560 1,380

Applicable rates for travel date from April 1, 2028 to March 31, 2029
(Rate in 3)

Type of Passenger Domesti¢ International
Embarking passenger 590 1,390

Notes:

1. Collection charges: If payment is made within 15 days from receipt of invoice, then
collection charges per departing passenger shall be paid by AAL, as per the policy pertaining
to such charges between the Airport Operator and the airlines. No collection charges shall
be paid in case the airline fails to pay the UDF invoice to AAI within the credit period of 15
days or in case of any part payment.

2. No collection charges are payable to casual operator/non-scheduled operators.

S
3. For calculating the UDF in forei iithe KB i t the last day of
or g in foreign ¢ @ggaw : };g}[\converswn rate as on the last day o

the previous month for tickets issugdafL#1E 15 form{ah E\and rate as on 15" of the month for
o ; =\
=

Order No. 16/ 2024-25 o Page 165 of 166




ANNEXURE TO TARIFF ORDER

tickets issued in the 2" fortnight shall be adopted.
. No UDF will be levied for transit passengers.

. Revised UDF charges will be applicable on tickets issued on or after April 1, 2025 for FY
2025-26 and thereafter applicable on date of travel from April 1, 2026 to March 31, 2029.

6. The existing UDF charges will be applicable on the tickets issued till March 31, 2025.
Exemption from levy and collection from UDF at the Airports.

In terms of DGCA AIC No. 14/2019 dated 16.05.2019 and AIC No. 20/2019 dated 06.11.2019
(decision of Ministry of Civil Aviation, Govt. of India vide order no. AV 29012/39/2018-AD
dated 30.10.2019) the following categories of persons are exempted from levy and collection of
UDF.

Children (under age of 2 years),
Holders of Diplomatic Passport,

Airlines crew on duty including sky marshals & airline crew on board for the particular
flight only (this would not include Dead Head Crew, or ground personnel),

Persons travelling on official duty on aircraft operated by Indian Armed Forces,
Persons traveling on official duty for United Nations Peace Keeping Missions.

Transit/transfer passengers (this exemption may be granted to all the passengers transiting
up to 24 hrs, “A passenger is treated in transit only if onward travel journey is within 24
hrs. from arrival into airport and is part of the same ticket, in case 2 separate tickets are
issued it would not be treated as transit passenger™).

17.1.5 Aviation Security Fee: Rates and Exemption as prescribed by MoCA from time to time.
17.1.6 General Condition:

a) All the above Charges are excluding GST. GST at the applicable rates is payable in addition to
above charges.

b) Flight operating under Regional Connectivity Scheme will be completely exempted from
charges as per Order No. 20/2018-19 dated 31/03/2017 of the Authority from the date the
scheme is operationalized by Gol.

Order No. 16/ 2024-25 ' 3 Page 166 of 166




